
BY ELECTRONIC MAIL 

June 30, 2024 

Honorable Pedro R. Pierluisi 

Governor of Puerto Rico 

Honorable José L. Dalmau Santiago 

President of the Senate of Puerto Rico 

Honorable Rafael Hernández Montañez 

Speaker of the House of Representatives of Puerto Rico 

Dear Governor Pierluisi, President Dalmau Santiago, and Speaker Hernández Montañez: 

Pursuant to a Resolution, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Resolution”), 

adopted by the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (the “Oversight 

Board”), and Section 202(e)(3) of the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic 

Stability Act (“PROMESA”), the Oversight Board hereby issues to the Governor and the 

Legislature this compliance certification that the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget for the Commonwealth 

of Puerto Rico, consisting of the document attached to the Resolution as Exhibit 1, is a compliant 

budget as set forth in the Resolution.  

The Oversight Board looks forward to continuing working with you to accomplish the 

requirements and goals of PROMESA for the benefit of the people of Puerto Rico. 

Sincerely, 

Robert F. Mujica, Jr. 

Executive Director  

CC: Hon. Omar J. Marrero Díaz 
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FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO 

 

JUNE 30, 2024 

 

RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET OF THE 

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 

 

 

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2016, the federal Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and 

Economic Stability Act (“PROMESA”) was enacted; 

 

WHEREAS, PROMESA Section 101 created the Financial Oversight and Management 

Board for Puerto Rico (the “Oversight Board”); 

 

WHEREAS, PROMESA Sections 202(c) and (d) establish a multi-step procedure for the 

development, review, and approval of a budget for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, providing 

that: (i) the Governor must submit a proposed budget to the Oversight Board according to the 

schedule established by the Oversight Board; (ii) the Oversight Board must review the proposed 

budget and determine, in the Oversight Board’s sole discretion, whether the proposed budget is 

compliant with the applicable fiscal plan; (iii) if the Oversight Board determines that the proposed 

budget is not compliant with the applicable fiscal plan, then the Oversight Board shall provide to 

the Governor a notice of violation that includes a description of any necessary corrective action 

and an opportunity to correct the violations; (iv) the Governor may correct any violations identified 

by the Oversight Board and submit a revised proposed budget to the Oversight Board; (v) if the 

Governor fails to submit a proposed Budget that the Oversight Board determines is a compliant 

budget by the time specified by the Oversight Board, then the Oversight Board shall develop and 

submit a revised compliant budget to the Governor and the Legislature; (vi) the Legislature shall 

then submit to the Oversight Board a budget adopted by the Legislature by the time specified by 

the Oversight Board; (vii) the Oversight Board shall determine whether the such budget is a 

compliant budget and if it is not compliant, the Oversight Board shall provide to the Legislature 

an opportunity to correct any violations; and (viii) if the Legislature fails to adopt a budget that the 

Oversight Board determines, in its sole discretion, is a compliant budget by the time specified by 

the Oversight Board, then the Oversight Board shall develop a revised budget that is a compliant 

budget and submit it to the Governor and the Legislature;  

 

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2024, the Oversight Board sent to the Governor and the 

Legislature a letter establishing a schedule for submitting, approving, and certifying the Fiscal 

Year 2025 budget for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico;  

 

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2024, the Governor submitted to the Oversight Board a 

proposed Fiscal Year 2025 Budget for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (the “Proposed FY2025 

Commonwealth Budget”); 

 

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board and its staff and advisors held extensive discussions with 

the Governor’s representatives regarding the Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget; 
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WHEREAS, on May 3, 2024, the Oversight Board notified the Governor and the 

Legislature that it was revising the FY2025 Commonwealth Budget schedule; 

 

WHEREAS, after substantial deliberations with its staff and advisors, on May 16, 2024, 

the Oversight Board determined that the Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget was not 

compliant with the applicable fiscal plan and sent to the Governor a notice of violation pursuant 

to PROMESA Section 202(c)(1)(B) regarding the Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget, 

along with a description of the actions necessary to correct the violations and the opportunity to 

correct the violations; 

 

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2024, the Governor requested an extension to submit a revised 

Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget; 

 

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2024, the Oversight Board notified the Governor and the 

Legislature that it was revising the FY2025 Commonwealth Budget schedule to allow more time 

for the Governor to submit a revised Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget; 

 

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2024, after requesting and receiving an extension from the 

Oversight Board, the Governor submitted to the Oversight Board a revised Proposed FY2025 

Commonwealth Budget (the “Revised Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget”);  

 

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board and its staff and advisors held extensive discussions with 

the Governor’s representatives about the Revised Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget; 

 

WHEREAS, after substantial deliberations, the Oversight Board determined that the 

Revised Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget, as submitted by the Governor, was not a 

compliant budget as required by PROMESA Section 202(c)(2), and developed a revised compliant 

FY2025 Commonwealth Budget, which the Oversight Board submitted to the Governor and the 

Legislature on June 5, 2024;  

 

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2024, the Legislature submitted to the Oversight Board a FY2025 

Commonwealth Budget adopted by the Legislature; 

 

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board and its staff and advisors held extensive discussions with 

the Legislature’s representatives regarding the FY2025 Commonwealth Budget adopted by the 

Legislature; 

 

WHEREAS, after substantial deliberations with its staff and advisors, on June 23, 2024, 

the Oversight Board determined the FY2025 Commonwealth Budget adopted by the Legislature 

was not compliant with the applicable fiscal plan and sent to the Legislature a notice of violation 

pursuant to PROMESA Section 202(d)(1)(B) regarding the FY2025 Commonwealth Budget 

adopted by the Legislature, along with a description of the actions necessary to correct the 

violations and the opportunity to correct the violations; 
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WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024, the Speaker of the House of Representatives of Puerto Rico 

requested an extension to submit a revised Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget adopted by 

the Legislature;  

 

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2024, the Oversight Board notified the Governor and the 

Legislature that it was revising the FY2025 Commonwealth Budget schedule to allow more time 

for the Legislature to submit, on June 28, 2024, a revised FY2025 Commonwealth Budget adopted 

by the Legislature; 

 

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2024, the President of the Senate of Puerto Rico requested an 

extension to submit, on June 30, 2024, a revised Proposed FY2025 Commonwealth Budget 

adopted by the Legislature; 

 

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board determined to extend until June 30, 2024 the deadline 

for the Legislature to submit a revised FY2025 Commonwealth Budget adopted by the Legislature;  

 

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2024, the Legislature submitted to the Oversight Board a revised 

FY2025 Commonwealth Budget adopted by the Legislature and signed by the Governor; 

 

WHEREAS, after substantial deliberations, on June 30, 2024, pursuant to the PROMESA 

Section 202(e)(3), the Oversight Board determined, in its sole discretion, that the FY2025 

Commonwealth Budget adopted by the Legislature and signed by the Governor is not a compliant 

budget and, as such, the Oversight Board has developed, in its sole discretion, a compliant FY2025 

Commonwealth Budget (the “Compliant FY2025 Commonwealth Budget”), attached hereto as 

Exhibit 1;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to PROMESA 

Section 202(e)(3), the Oversight Board certifies the Compliant FY2025 Commonwealth Budget, 

as developed by the Oversight Board, and such budget shall be (i) deemed to be approved by the 

Governor and the Legislature; (ii) the subject of a compliance certification issued by the Oversight 

Board to the Governor and the Legislature; (iii) in full force and effect beginning on July 1, 2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Fund Certified Amount 
($ in millions)

General Fund                                    $13,062                                      14

Special Revenue Fund                         4,866                                    140

Federal Fund                                       15,353                                    207

Total                                                      $33,281

FY25 Certified Budget
for the Commonwealth of 

Puerto Rico

June 30, 2024

Page 
Number

Page 1



Pre-Decisional | Privileged and Confidential Draft | Analysis Subject to Material Change 1

Note: Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to the totals provided.
1. Excludes instrumentalities with independent fiscal plans
Source: FY25 Certified Budget

FY25 General Fund budget
$13,062 million

The FY25 General Fund Certified Budget by type of spend1

General Fund
12,740

41%

Special Revenue Fund
5,017
16%

PayGo
2,112
16%

Payroll 
3,697 

28%

OpEx 
7,254 

56%

13,062 

39%
General Fund

4,866 
15%

Special Revenue Fund

15,353 

46%

Federal Fund

33,281

FY25 
Commonwealth

budget
$33,281 million
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GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS Total

Agency

# Agency Name Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx Subtotal FY25

Department of Public Safety

45 Department of Public Safety 874,338,000 149,347,000 226,029,000 1,249,714,000 35,066,000 28,256,000 342,000 63,664,000 4,214,000 26,865,000 31,079,000 1,344,457,000

Total Department of Public Safety $874,338,000 $149,347,000 $226,029,000 $1,249,714,000 $35,066,000 $28,256,000 $342,000 $63,664,000 $4,214,000 $26,865,000 $31,079,000 $1,344,457,000

Health

71 Department of Health 101,757,000 295,326,000 103,985,000 501,068,000 13,500,000 159,391,000 1,476,000 174,367,000 46,936,000 549,058,000 595,994,000 1,271,429,000

90
Medical Services Administration of Puerto

Rico
29,690,000 50,765,000 22,322,000 102,777,000 95,506,000 48,222,000 1,975,000 145,703,000 - - - 248,480,000

95
Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services

Administration
24,784,000 87,419,000 38,948,000 151,151,000 - 6,322,000 - 6,322,000 7,426,000 38,624,000 46,050,000 203,523,000

187 Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration 4,650,000 742,034,000 390,000 747,074,000 - 181,633,000 - 181,633,000 3,796,000 3,997,866,000 4,001,662,000 4,930,369,000

188
Cardiovascular Center Corporation of Puerto

Rico and the Caribbean
- 4,800,000 - 4,800,000 32,148,000 56,293,000 1,771,000 90,212,000 - - - 95,012,000

288
University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive

Cancer Center
9,628,000 7,889,000 - 17,517,000 13,961,000 33,292,000 - 47,253,000 3,801,000 3,764,000 7,565,000 72,335,000

293
Center for Research Education and Medical 

Services for Diabetes
342,000 461,000 - 803,000 - 267,000 - 267,000 - - - 1,070,000

Total Health $170,851,000 $1,188,694,000 $165,645,000 $1,525,190,000 $155,115,000 $485,420,000 $5,222,000 $645,757,000 $61,959,000 $4,589,312,000 $4,651,271,000 $6,822,218,000

Education

81 Department of Education 1,263,991,000 502,282,000 1,103,401,000 2,869,674,000 1,083,000 8,198,000 - 9,281,000 847,395,000 1,585,902,000 2,433,297,000 5,312,252,000

Total Education $1,263,991,000 $502,282,000 $1,103,401,000 $2,869,674,000 $1,083,000 $8,198,000 $0 $9,281,000 $847,395,000 $1,585,902,000 $2,433,297,000 $5,312,252,000

UPR

176 University of Puerto Rico (UPR) - 500,883,000 - 500,883,000 - - - - - - - 500,883,000

Total UPR $0 $500,883,000 $0 $500,883,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,883,000

Courts & Legislature

10 The General Court of Justice 226,904,000 97,481,000 75,042,000 399,427,000 4,202,000 13,251,000 - 17,453,000 95,000 499,000 594,000 417,474,000

100 Legislative Assembly of the Commonwealth - 137,752,000 8,200,000 145,952,000 - - - - - - - 145,952,000

Total Courts & Legislature $226,904,000 $235,233,000 $83,242,000 $545,379,000 $4,202,000 $13,251,000 $0 $17,453,000 $95,000 $499,000 $594,000 $563,426,000

Families & Children

122 Secretariat of the Department of the Family 14,188,000 15,388,000 18,531,000 48,107,000 - - - - 5,922,000 13,278,000 19,200,000 67,307,000

123 Family and Children Administration 61,227,000 138,080,000 15,579,000 214,886,000 - - - - 22,631,000 37,563,000 60,194,000 275,080,000

124 Child Support Administration (ASUME) 6,860,000 7,518,000 2,856,000 17,234,000 - - - - 10,214,000 6,641,000 16,855,000 34,089,000

127
Administration for Socioeconomic

Development of the Family
32,276,000 32,348,000 38,007,000 102,631,000 - - - - 27,019,000 3,056,127,000 3,083,146,000 3,185,777,000

241
Administration for Integral Development of

Childhood
2,928,000 7,462,000 3,198,000 13,588,000 - - - - 10,237,000 224,338,000 234,575,000 248,163,000

Total Families & Children $117,479,000 $200,796,000 $78,171,000 $396,446,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $76,023,000 $3,337,947,000 $3,413,970,000 $3,810,416,000

Custody Accounts

17
Assignments under the custody of the Office of

Management and Budget
228,125,000 810,569,000 35,800,000 1,074,494,000 - - - - - - - 1,074,494,000

25
Assignments under the custody of the

Department of the Treasury
21,739,000 2,634,077,000 30,246,000 2,686,062,000 - 165,194,000 316,023,000 481,217,000 - - - 3,167,279,000

Total Custody Accounts $249,864,000 $3,444,646,000 $66,046,000 $3,760,556,000 $0 $165,194,000 $316,023,000 $481,217,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,241,773,000

Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer

16 Office of Management and Budget 10,078,000 4,997,000 6,404,000 21,479,000 507,000 692,000 - 1,199,000 - 1,500,000 1,500,000 24,178,000

24 Puerto Rico Department of the Treasury 80,423,000 87,510,000 46,018,000 213,951,000 9,235,000 794,792,000 - 804,027,000 - 500,000 500,000 1,018,478,000

30
Office of Human Resources Management and

Transformation
5,119,000 1,136,000 4,087,000 10,342,000 816,000 925,000 - 1,741,000 - - - 12,083,000

31 General Services Administration 7,445,000 11,788,000 5,420,000 24,653,000 1,178,000 4,092,000 - 5,270,000 - - - 29,923,000

295 Fiscal Agency & Financial Advisory Authority 10,186,000 26,371,000 612,000 37,169,000 - 8,585,000 - 8,585,000 - - - 45,754,000

Total Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer $113,251,000 $131,802,000 $62,541,000 $307,594,000 $11,736,000 $809,086,000 $0 $820,822,000 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $1,130,416,000
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GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS Total

Agency

# Agency Name Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx Subtotal FY25

Executive Office

15 Office of the Governor 10,502,000 15,423,000 2,184,000 28,109,000 - - - - 345,000 2,806,000 3,151,000 31,260,000

29 Puerto Rico Federal Affairs Administration 1,362,000 1,315,000 550,000 3,227,000 - - - - - - - 3,227,000

155
State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto

Rico
1,488,000 7,051,000 270,000 8,809,000 - 1,158,000 - 1,158,000 482,000 388,000 870,000 10,837,000

161 Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority 1,999,000 83,000 151,000 2,233,000 - 1,138,000 - 1,138,000 - - - 3,371,000

162 Public Building Authority (PBA) - - - - 68,431,000 57,674,000 24,641,000 150,746,000 - - - 150,746,000

276 Public Private Partnership Authority 3,936,000 24,247,000 85,000 28,268,000 - - - - 36,600,000 134,540,000 171,140,000 199,408,000

329
Office of Socio-Economic and Community

Development
2,557,000 890,000 2,399,000 5,846,000 - - - - 872,000 32,633,000 33,505,000 39,351,000

Total Executive Office $21,844,000 $49,009,000 $5,639,000 $76,492,000 $68,431,000 $59,970,000 $24,641,000 $153,042,000 $38,299,000 $170,367,000 $208,666,000 $438,200,000

Municipalities

208 Contributions to the Municipalities - 61,536,000 - 61,536,000 - - - - - - - 61,536,000

Total Municipalities $0 $61,536,000 $0 $61,536,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $61,536,000

Transparency & Control Entities

8 Office of the Comptroller 32,413,000 9,080,000 6,803,000 48,296,000 - - - - - - - 48,296,000

193 Office of Government Ethics 7,616,000 1,711,000 911,000 10,238,000 - - - - - - - 10,238,000

Total Transparency & Control Entities $40,029,000 $10,791,000 $7,714,000 $58,534,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,534,000

Public Works

11 Puerto Rico Traffic Safety Commission - - - - 1,366,000 208,000 290,000 1,864,000 913,000 10,027,000 10,940,000 12,804,000

49
Department of Transportation and Public

Works
26,608,000 31,325,000 19,548,000 77,481,000 24,703,000 105,698,000 2,078,000 132,479,000 - - - 209,960,000

168 Puerto Rico Ports Authority - - - - 18,000,000 37,778,000 27,709,000 83,487,000 - - - 83,487,000

285 Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority - 97,445,000 13,619,000 111,064,000 24,298,000 15,212,000 - 39,510,000 8,911,000 3,408,000 12,319,000 162,893,000

Total Public Works $26,608,000 $128,770,000 $33,167,000 $188,545,000 $68,367,000 $158,896,000 $30,077,000 $257,340,000 $9,824,000 $13,435,000 $23,259,000 $469,144,000

Economic Development

119
Department of Economic Development and

Commerce of Puerto Rico
13,428,000 15,778,000 15,345,000 44,551,000 33,627,000 155,956,000 13,215,000 202,798,000 21,108,000 155,505,000 176,613,000 423,962,000

Total Economic Development $13,428,000 $15,778,000 $15,345,000 $44,551,000 $33,627,000 $155,956,000 $13,215,000 $202,798,000 $21,108,000 $155,505,000 $176,613,000 $423,962,000

State

23 Puerto Rico Department of State 3,884,000 10,024,000 2,461,000 16,369,000 2,280,000 2,283,000 - 4,563,000 - - - 20,932,000

Total State $3,884,000 $10,024,000 $2,461,000 $16,369,000 $2,280,000 $2,283,000 $0 $4,563,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,932,000

Labor

34
Commission of Investigation, Processing and

Appeals
348,000 75,000 101,000 524,000 - - - - - - - 524,000

67
Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human

Resources
3,552,000 2,676,000 41,778,000 48,006,000 31,756,000 269,999,000 5,263,000 307,018,000 20,629,000 7,962,000 28,591,000 383,615,000

68 Puerto Rico Labor Relations Board 689,000 45,000 311,000 1,045,000 161,000 301,000 - 462,000 - - - 1,507,000

126 Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 4,971,000 12,910,000 10,451,000 28,332,000 470,000 332,000 - 802,000 26,288,000 17,428,000 43,716,000 72,850,000

279 Public Service Appeals Commission 2,310,000 356,000 148,000 2,814,000 - - - - - - - 2,814,000

Total Labor $11,870,000 $16,062,000 $52,789,000 $80,721,000 $32,387,000 $270,632,000 $5,263,000 $308,282,000 $46,917,000 $25,390,000 $72,307,000 $461,310,000

Corrections

137 Department of Correction and Rehabilitation 229,703,000 127,298,000 56,895,000 413,896,000 - 23,271,000 - 23,271,000 - 510,000 510,000 437,677,000

220 Correctional Health Services Corporation 16,188,000 36,157,000 2,003,000 54,348,000 - - - - - - - 54,348,000

Total Corrections $245,891,000 $163,455,000 $58,898,000 $468,244,000 $0 $23,271,000 $0 $23,271,000 $0 $510,000 $510,000 $492,025,000

Justice

38 Puerto Rico Department of Justice 94,897,000 23,602,000 30,314,000 148,813,000 1,210,000 5,309,000 - 6,519,000 6,280,000 23,860,000 30,140,000 185,472,000

139 Parole Board 2,437,000 244,000 483,000 3,164,000 - - - - - - - 3,164,000

Total Justice $97,334,000 $23,846,000 $30,797,000 $151,977,000 $1,210,000 $5,309,000 $0 $6,519,000 $6,280,000 $23,860,000 $30,140,000 $188,636,000

Agriculture

55 Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture 9,832,000 16,024,000 12,377,000 38,233,000 2,463,000 967,000 - 3,430,000 833,000 114,000 947,000 42,610,000

198 Agricultural Insurance Corporation - - - - 1,279,000 1,781,000 240,000 3,300,000 - - - 3,300,000

277
Agricultural Enterprises Development

Administration
2,565,000 61,285,000 9,728,000 73,578,000 9,474,000 79,987,000 4,245,000 93,706,000 - - - 167,284,000

Total Agriculture $12,397,000 $77,309,000 $22,105,000 $111,811,000 $13,216,000 $82,735,000 $4,485,000 $100,436,000 $833,000 $114,000 $947,000 $213,194,000

Environmental
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GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS Total

Agency

# Agency Name Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx Subtotal FY25

50
Department of Natural and Environmental

Resources
42,674,000 60,323,000 26,415,000 129,412,000 7,798,000 38,727,000 - 46,525,000 14,608,000 19,280,000 33,888,000 209,825,000

Total Environmental $42,674,000 $60,323,000 $26,415,000 $129,412,000 $7,798,000 $38,727,000 $0 $46,525,000 $14,608,000 $19,280,000 $33,888,000 $209,825,000

Housing

78 Department of Housing 12,984,000 2,218,000 12,115,000 27,317,000 893,000 24,510,000 1,094,000 26,497,000 36,797,000 3,278,676,000 3,315,473,000 3,369,287,000

106 Public Housing Administration 3,082,000 - 2,761,000 5,843,000 157,000 15,366,000 - 15,523,000 39,218,000 682,855,000 722,073,000 743,439,000

235
Puerto Rico Housing Finance

Corporation
- 8,203,000 - 8,203,000 11,765,000 84,439,000 154,000 96,358,000 1,275,000 165,899,000 167,174,000 271,735,000

Total Housing $16,066,000 $10,421,000 $14,876,000 $41,363,000 $12,815,000 $124,315,000 $1,248,000 $138,378,000 $77,290,000 $4,127,430,000 $4,204,720,000 $4,384,461,000

Culture

82 Institute of Puerto Rican Culture 6,466,000 8,656,000 3,527,000 18,649,000 - 1,283,000 - 1,283,000 160,000 773,000 933,000 20,865,000

191 Musical Arts Corporation 4,283,000 799,000 423,000 5,505,000 556,000 1,332,000 - 1,888,000 - - - 7,393,000

192 Fine Arts Center Corporation 923,000 6,858,000 648,000 8,429,000 1,120,000 1,514,000 - 2,634,000 - - - 11,063,000

Total Culture $11,672,000 $16,313,000 $4,598,000 $32,583,000 $1,676,000 $4,129,000 $0 $5,805,000 $160,000 $773,000 $933,000 $39,321,000

Ombudsman

96 Office of the Women’s Advocate 2,146,000 2,842,000 245,000 5,233,000 - - - - - - - 5,233,000

120 Veteran's Advocate Office 714,000 3,114,000 225,000 4,053,000 - - - - - - - 4,053,000

143
Office of Protection and Defense for People

with Disabilities
689,000 261,000 94,000 1,044,000 - - - - 1,506,000 837,000 2,343,000 3,387,000

152 Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office 1,185,000 2,129,000 375,000 3,689,000 - - - - 4,422,000 23,923,000 28,345,000 32,034,000

153 Office for People with Disabilities 2,565,000 948,000 423,000 3,936,000 - - - - - - - 3,936,000

231 Office for the Patient's Advocate 1,516,000 393,000 186,000 2,095,000 - - - - - - - 2,095,000

Total Ombudsman $8,815,000 $9,687,000 $1,548,000 $20,050,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,928,000 $24,760,000 $30,688,000 $50,738,000

Universities

109 Puerto Rico School of Plastic Arts 1,396,000 1,061,000 532,000 2,989,000 444,000 1,875,000 - 2,319,000 - - - 5,308,000

215
Puerto Rico Conservatory of Music

Corporation
6,943,000 1,618,000 328,000 8,889,000 2,541,000 1,613,000 200,000 4,354,000 - - - 13,243,000

Total Universities $8,339,000 $2,679,000 $860,000 $11,878,000 $2,985,000 $3,488,000 $200,000 $6,673,000 $0 $0 $0 $18,551,000

Independent Agencies

28 State Elections Commission 20,451,000 36,575,000 4,458,000 61,484,000 - - - - - - - 61,484,000

37 Civil Rights Commission 460,000 350,000 72,000 882,000 - - - - - - - 882,000

43 Puerto Rico National Guard 7,244,000 7,009,000 6,697,000 20,950,000 - - - - 9,911,000 25,234,000 35,145,000 56,095,000

60 Office of the Citizen’s Ombudsman 2,362,000 866,000 614,000 3,842,000 - - - - - - - 3,842,000

62
Cooperative Development Commission of

Puerto Rico
1,644,000 413,000 963,000 3,020,000 - - - - - - - 3,020,000

69 Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs 7,936,000 997,000 5,158,000 14,091,000 574,000 1,422,000 - 1,996,000 - - - 16,087,000

87 Department of Recreation and Sports 17,252,000 10,192,000 10,016,000 37,460,000 - 21,976,000 - 21,976,000 - - - 59,436,000

105 Puerto Rico Industrial Commission - - - - 11,647,000 6,040,000 5,144,000 22,831,000 - - - 22,831,000

138
Institutional Trust of the National Guard of

Puerto Rico
- - - - 617,000 7,239,000 46,000 7,902,000 - - - 7,902,000

167
Company for the Integral Development of the

“Península de Cantera"
452,000 147,000 - 599,000 60,000 168,000 - 228,000 379,000 270,000 649,000 1,476,000

189 Institute of Forensic Sciences 13,409,000 5,969,000 2,195,000 21,573,000 - 506,000 - 506,000 - - - 22,079,000

195 Economic Development Bank of PR - - - - 7,891,000 4,575,000 1,823,000 14,289,000 - - - 14,289,000

200 Special Independent Prosecutor's Panel 1,428,000 2,154,000 90,000 3,672,000 - - - - - - - 3,672,000

238 Port of the Americas Authority - 172,000 1,053,000 1,225,000 - - - - - - - 1,225,000

264
Corporation for the "Caño Martin Peña" Enlace

Project
2,081,000 1,501,000 - 3,582,000 - - - - 187,000 133,000 320,000 3,902,000

268 Puerto Rico Institute of Statistics 1,569,000 1,308,000 - 2,877,000 - - - - - - - 2,877,000

271
Puerto Rico Innovation and Technology 

Services
4,402,000 68,942,000 - 73,344,000 - 9,732,000 - 9,732,000 - - - 83,076,000

272 Office of the Inspector General 15,135,000 4,933,000 55,000 20,123,000 - - - - - - - 20,123,000

281 Office of the Election Comptroller 2,734,000 295,000 36,000 3,065,000 - - - - - - - 3,065,000

286 Authority of the Port of Ponce 137,000 307,000 272,000 716,000 1,867,000 295,000 - 2,162,000 - - - 2,878,000

Page 5



GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS Total

Agency

# Agency Name Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx Subtotal FY25

303 Convention Center of District Authority - - - - 1,128,000 47,634,000 - 48,762,000 - - - 48,762,000

311 Puerto Rico Gaming Commission 836,000 386,000 1,060,000 2,282,000 13,801,000 423,489,000 - 437,290,000 - - - 439,572,000

312
Retirement Board of the Government of Puerto

Rico
17,781,000 27,245,000 10,573,000 55,599,000 - 3,315,000 - 3,315,000 - - - 58,914,000

Total Independent Agencies $117,313,000 $169,761,000 $43,312,000 $330,386,000 $37,585,000 $526,391,000 $7,013,000 $570,989,000 $10,477,000 $25,637,000 $36,114,000 $937,489,000

Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan

186
Culebra Conservation and Development

Authority
145,000 90,000 19,000 254,000 211,000 92,000 - 303,000 - - - 557,000

196 Puerto Rico Public Broadcasting Corporation - - - - - 170,000 170,000 340,000 - - - 340,000

Total Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan $145,000 $90,000 $19,000 $254,000 $211,000 $262,000 $170,000 $643,000 $0 $0 $0 $897,000

Utilities Commission

298 Public Service Regulatory Board 2,028,000 839,000 5,892,000 8,759,000 10,429,000 20,681,000 718,000 31,828,000 1,383,000 735,000 2,118,000 42,705,000

Total Utilities Commission $2,028,000 $839,000 $5,892,000 $8,759,000 $10,429,000 $20,681,000 $718,000 $31,828,000 $1,383,000 $735,000 $2,118,000 $42,705,000

Instumentality

310 Municipal Finance Corporation - - - - 634,000 221,476,000 - 222,110,000 - - - 222,110,000

Total Instumentality $0 $0 $0 $0 $634,000 $221,476,000 $0 $222,110,000 $0 $0 $0 $222,110,000

Finance Commission

22 Office of the Commissioner of Insurance - - - - 6,344,000 5,399,000 1,349,000 13,092,000 - - - 13,092,000

75 Commissioner of Financial Institutions - - - - 8,756,000 4,423,000 2,234,000 15,413,000 - - - 15,413,000

Total Finance Commission $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,100,000 $9,822,000 $3,583,000 $28,505,000 $0 $0 $0 $28,505,000

Land

165 Land Authority of Puerto Rico - - - - 5,630,000 2,716,000 4,199,000 12,545,000 - - - 12,545,000

177 Land Administration of Puerto Rico - - - - 3,547,000 2,869,000 2,657,000 9,073,000 - - - 9,073,000

236
Innovation Fund for Agricultural Development

of Puerto Rico
- - - - 1,455,000 12,210,000 - 13,665,000 - - - 13,665,000

Total Land $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,632,000 $17,795,000 $6,856,000 $35,283,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,283,000

Other

70 State Insurance Fund Corporation - - - - 189,956,000 286,817,000 105,170,000 581,943,000 - - - 581,943,000

209 Political Parties Contributions - 14,000,000 - 14,000,000 - - - - - - - 14,000,000

297
Financial Oversight and Management Board

for Puerto Rico
- 59,401,000 - 59,401,000 - - - - - - - 59,401,000

79
Automobile Accidents Compensation

Administration
- - - - 27,535,000 62,092,000 12,815,000 102,442,000 - - - 102,442,000

Total Other $0 $73,401,000 $0 $73,401,000 $217,491,000 $348,909,000 $117,985,000 $684,385,000 $0 $0 $0 $757,786,000

Total $3,697,015,000 $7,253,777,000 $2,111,510,000 $13,062,302,000 $744,076,000 $3,584,452,000 $537,041,000 $4,865,569,000 $1,222,793,000 $14,130,321,000 $15,353,114,000 $33,280,985,000
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$ in thousands GENERAL FUND SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS

Name Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal Payroll OpEx PayGo Subtotal

Total

FY25

Department of Public Safety

Emergency and Disaster Management Bureau 3,669 4,808 - 8,477 - 341 - 341 2,649 2,169 - 4,818 13,636

Puerto Rico Police Bureau 739,630 131,600 - 871,230 8,174 10,314 - 18,488 812 841 - 1,653 891,371

Special Investigations Bureau 5,033 723 - 5,756 - - - - - - - - 5,756

Puerto Rico Fire Department Bureau 63,786 8,255 - 72,041 14,469 220 - 14,689 - 1,841 - 1,841 88,571

Department of Public Safety 42,724 2,040 226,029 270,793 189 33 - 222 - - - - 271,015

Government Board of the 911 Service - - - - 10,344 11,268 342 21,954 - - - - 21,954

Office of Public Safety Affairs - - - - - - - - 753 22,014 - 22,767 22,767

Medical Emergency Corps Bureau 19,496 1,921 - 21,417 1,890 6,080 - 7,970 - - - - 29,387

Total $874,338 $149,347 $226,029 $1,249,714 $35,066 $28,256 $342 $63,664 $4,214 $26,865 $0 $31,079 $1,344,457

Department of Health

Bayamón University Hospital 7,755 2,909 - 10,664 1,511 17,138 - 18,649 55 3,647 - 3,702 33,015

Adults University Hospital 25,158 39,974 - 65,132 4,027 51,281 - 55,308 - 13,829 - 13,829 134,269

Intellectual Disability Program 9,952 60,286 - 70,238 - - - - - - - - 70,238

Pediatric University Hospital 14,309 16,571 - 30,880 1,229 36,989 - 38,218 - 1,873 - 1,873 70,971

Other Programs 44,583 175,586 103,985 324,154 6,733 53,983 1,476 62,192 46,881 529,709 - 576,590 962,936

Total $101,757 $295,326 $103,985 $501,068 $13,500 $159,391 $1,476 $174,367 $46,936 $549,058 $0 $595,994 $1,271,429

Department of Education

Career and Technical Education 60,781 774 - 61,555 - - - - 1,620 19,231 - 20,851 82,406

Special Education Program 355,297 78,107 - 433,404 - - - - 37,891 112,831 - 150,722 584,126

Provisional Remedy Program 1,573 22,205 - 23,778 - - - - - - - - 23,778

Other Programs 846,340 401,196 1,103,401 2,350,937 1,083 8,198 - 9,281 807,884 1,453,840 - 2,261,724 4,621,942

Total $1,263,991 $502,282 $1,103,401 $2,869,674 $1,083 $8,198 $0 $9,281 $847,395 $1,585,902 $0 2,433,297 $5,312,252

Mental Health and Drug Addiction

Services Administration

Río Piedras Psychiatric Hospital 4,734 18,313 - 23,047 - 4,007 - 4,007 - - - - 27,054

Other Programs 20,050 69,106 38,948 128,104 - 2,315 - 2,315 7,426 38,624 - 46,050 176,469

Total $24,784 $87,419 $38,948 $151,151 $0 $6,322 $0 $6,322 $7,426 $38,624 $0 $46,050 $203,523

Economic Development

Puerto Rico Planning Board 6,867 6,020 5,777 18,664 - - - - - - - - 18,664

Puerto Rico Tourism Company - - - - 11,968 132,309 6,320 150,597 - - - - 150,597

Redevelopment Authority of Roosevelt Roads 476 646 - 1,122 502 1,358 - 1,860 - - - - 2,982

Other Programs 6,085 9,112 9,568 24,765 21,157 22,289 6,895 50,341 21,108 155,505 - 176,613 251,719

Total $13,428 $15,778 $15,345 $44,551 $33,627 $155,956 $13,215 $202,798 $21,108 $155,505 $0 $176,613 $423,962

Department of Correction and

Rehabilitation

Juvenile Programs 17,653 4,176 - 21,829 - - - - - - - - 21,829

Other Programs 212,050 123,122 56,895 392,067 - 23,271 - 23,271 - 510 - 510 415,848

Total $229,703 $127,298 $56,895 $413,896 $0 $23,271 $0 $23,271 $0 $510 $0 $510 $437,677

Puerto Rico Department of the Treasury

Traditional Lottery within Department of

Treasury
- - - - 6,929 235,190 - 242,119 - - - - 242,119

Electronic Lottery within Department of

Treasury
- - - - 2,306 555,626 - 557,932 - - - - 557,932

Other Programs 80,423 87,510 46,018 213,951 - 3,976 - 3,976 - 500 - 500 218,427

Total $80,423 $87,510 $46,018 $213,951 $9,235 $794,792 $0 $804,027 $0 $500 $0 $500 $1,018,478
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THE GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO 
 

 

 

June 30, 2024 
 

 

Joint Resolution 

 

The amount of $13,062,302,000 is appropriated from the General Fund of the State Treasury for the 

expenses of the Government of Puerto Rico set forth in Section 1 herein for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2025.  
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The following is a summary of the expenditures authorized in this budget organized according to the agency 
consolidations set forth in the fiscal plan certified by the Financial Oversight and Management Board for 

Puerto Rico on June 5, 2024 (the “2024 Fiscal Plan”). To the extent any inconsistency exists between this 

Joint Resolution and any other Puerto Rico law including any standing appropriations, the Joint Resolution 

shall govern pursuant to PROMESA: 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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GENERAL FUND Payroll OpEx PayGo Total

I Department of Public Safety

1 Department of Public Safety 874,338,000 149,347,000 226,029,000 1,249,714,000

Subtotal Department of Public Safety $874,338,000 $149,347,000 $226,029,000 $1,249,714,000

II Health

2 Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration 4,650,000 742,034,000 390,000 747,074,000

3 Department of Health 101,757,000 295,326,000 103,985,000 501,068,000

4 Medical Services Administration of Puerto Rico 29,690,000 50,765,000 22,322,000 102,777,000

5 Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services

Administration 24,784,000 87,419,000 38,948,000 151,151,000

6 Cardiovascular Center Corporation of Puerto Rico

and the Caribbean - 4,800,000 - 4,800,000

7 University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center 9,628,000 7,889,000 - 17,517,000

8 Center for Research Education and Medical

Services for Diabetes 342,000 461,000 - 803,000

Subtotal Health $170,851,000 $1,188,694,000 $165,645,000 $1,525,190,000

III Education

9 Department of Education 1,263,991,000 502,282,000 1,103,401,000 2,869,674,000

Subtotal Education $1,263,991,000 $502,282,000 $1,103,401,000 $2,869,674,000

IV UPR

10 University of Puerto Rico (UPR) - 500,883,000 - 500,883,000

Subtotal UPR $0 $500,883,000 $0 $500,883,000

V Courts & Legislature

11 The General Court of Justice 226,904,000 97,481,000 75,042,000 399,427,000

12 Legislative Assembly of the Commonwealth - 137,752,000 8,200,000 145,952,000

Subtotal Courts & Legislature $226,904,000 $235,233,000 $83,242,000 $545,379,000

VI Families & Children

13 Family and Children Administration 61,227,000 138,080,000 15,579,000 214,886,000

14 Administration for Socioeconomic Development of the Family 32,276,000 32,348,000 38,007,000 102,631,000 

15 Secretariat of the Department of the Family 14,188,000 15,388,000 18,531,000 48,107,000 

16 Child Support Administration (ASUME) 6,860,000 7,518,000 2,856,000 17,234,000 

17 Administration for Integral Development of

Childhood 2,928,000 7,462,000 3,198,000 13,588,000

Subtotal Families & Children $117,479,000 $200,796,000 $78,171,000 $396,446,000

VII Custody Accounts

18 Appropriations under the custody of the Treasury 21,739,000 2,634,077,000 30,246,000 2,686,062,000

19 Appropriations under the custody of the OMB 228,125,000 810,569,000 35,800,000 1,074,494,000

Subtotal Custody Accounts $249,864,000 $3,444,646,000 $66,046,000 $3,760,556,000

VIII Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer

20 Puerto Rico Department of Treasury 80,423,000 87,510,000 46,018,000 213,951,000

21 Office of Management and Budget 10,078,000 4,997,000 6,404,000 21,479,000 

22 Fiscal Agency & Financial Advisory

Authority 10,186,000 26,371,000 612,000 37,169,000

23 General Services Administration 7,445,000 11,788,000 5,420,000 24,653,000

24 Office of Human Resources Management &

Transformation 5,119,000 1,136,000 4,087,000 10,342,000

Subtotal Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer $113,251,000 $131,802,000 $62,541,000 $307,594,000

IX Executive Office

25 Office of the Governor 10,502,000 15,423,000 2,184,000 28,109,000

26 Puerto Rico Federal Affairs Administration 1,362,000 1,315,000 550,000 3,227,000

27 State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico 1,488,000 7,051,000 270,000 8,809,000

28 Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing

Authority 1,999,000 83,000 151,000 2,233,000

29 Puerto Rico Public Private Partnership Authority 3,936,000 24,247,000 85,000 28,268,000

30 Office of Socioeconomic Development 2,557,000 890,000 2,399,000 5,846,000

Subtotal Executive Office $21,844,000 $49,009,000 $5,639,000 $76,492,000

X Municipalities

31 Contributions to the Municipalities - 61,536,000 - 61,536,000

Subtotal Municipalities $0 $61,536,000 $0 $61,536,000
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GENERAL FUND Payroll OpEx PayGo Total

XI Transparency & Control Entities

32 Office of the Comptroller 32,413,000 9,080,000 6,803,000 48,296,000

33 Office of Government Ethics 7,616,000 1,711,000 911,000 10,238,000

Subtotal Transparency & Control Entities $40,029,000 $10,791,000 $7,714,000 $58,534,000

XII Public Works

34 Department of Transportation and Public Works 26,608,000 31,325,000 19,548,000 77,481,000

35 Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority - 97,445,000 13,619,000 111,064,000

Subtotal Public Works $26,608,000 $128,770,000 $33,167,000 $188,545,000

XIII Economic Development

36 Department of Economic Development & Commerce 13,428,000 15,778,000 15,345,000 44,551,000

Subtotal Economic Development $13,428,000 $15,778,000 $15,345,000 $44,551,000

XIV State

37 Puerto Rico Department of State 3,884,000 10,024,000 2,461,000 16,369,000

Subtotal State $3,884,000 $10,024,000 $2,461,000 $16,369,000

XV Labor

38 Commission of Investigation, Processing and Appeals 348,000 75,000 101,000 524,000

39 Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources 3,552,000 2,676,000 41,778,000 48,006,000

40 Puerto Rico Labor Relations Board 689,000 45,000 311,000 1,045,000

41 Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 4,971,000 12,910,000 10,451,000 28,332,000

42 Public Service Appeals Commission 2,310,000 356,000 148,000 2,814,000

Subtotal Labor $11,870,000 $16,062,000 $52,789,000 $80,721,000

XVI Corrections

43 Department of Correction and Rehabilitation 229,703,000 127,298,000 56,895,000 413,896,000

44 Correctional Health Services Corporation 16,188,000 36,157,000 2,003,000 54,348,000

Subtotal Corrections $245,891,000 $163,455,000 $58,898,000 $468,244,000

XVII Justice

45 Puerto Rico Department of Justice 94,897,000 23,602,000 30,314,000 148,813,000

46 Parole Board 2,437,000 244,000 483,000 3,164,000

Subtotal Justice $97,334,000 $23,846,000 $30,797,000 $151,977,000

XVIII Agriculture

47 Agricultural Enterprises Development Administration 2,565,000 61,285,000 9,728,000 73,578,000

48 Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture 9,832,000 16,024,000 12,377,000 38,233,000

Subtotal Agriculture $12,397,000 $77,309,000 $22,105,000 $111,811,000

XIX Environmental

49 Department of Natural and Environmental Resources 42,674,000 60,323,000 26,415,000 129,412,000

Subtotal Environmental $42,674,000 $60,323,000 $26,415,000 $129,412,000

XX Housing

50 Department of Housing 12,984,000 2,218,000 12,115,000 27,317,000

51 Public Housing Administration 3,082,000 - 2,761,000 5,843,000

52 Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation - 8,203,000 - 8,203,000

Subtotal Housing $16,066,000 $10,421,000 $14,876,000 $41,363,000

XXI Culture

53 Institute of Puerto Rican Culture 6,466,000 8,656,000 3,527,000 18,649,000

54 Musical Arts Corporation 4,283,000 799,000 423,000 5,505,000

55 Fine Arts Center Corporation 923,000 6,858,000 648,000 8,429,000

Subtotal Culture $11,672,000 $16,313,000 $4,598,000 $32,583,000

XXII Ombudsman

56 Office of the Women’s Advocate 2,146,000 2,842,000 245,000 5,233,000

57 Veteran's Advocate Office 714,000 3,114,000 225,000 4,053,000

58 Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office 1,185,000 2,129,000 375,000 3,689,000

59 Office for People with Disabilities 2,565,000 948,000 423,000 3,936,000

60 Office of Protection and Defense for People

with Disabilities 689,000 261,000 94,000 1,044,000

61 Office for the Patient's Advocate 1,516,000 393,000 186,000 2,095,000

Subtotal Ombudsman $8,815,000 $9,687,000 $1,548,000 $20,050,000
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GENERAL FUND Payroll OpEx PayGo Total

XXIII Universities

62 Puerto Rico School of Plastic Arts 1,396,000 1,061,000 532,000 2,989,000

63 Puerto Rico Conservatory of Music Corporation 6,943,000 1,618,000 328,000 8,889,000

Subtotal Universities $8,339,000 $2,679,000 $860,000 $11,878,000

XXIV Independent Agencies

64 State Elections Commission 20,451,000 36,575,000 4,458,000 61,484,000

65 Civil Rights Commission 460,000 350,000 72,000 882,000

66 Puerto Rico National Guard 7,244,000 7,009,000 6,697,000 20,950,000

67 Office of the Citizen’s Ombudsman 2,362,000 866,000 614,000 3,842,000

68 Cooperative Development Commission of Puerto Rico 1,644,000 413,000 963,000 3,020,000

69 Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs 7,936,000 997,000 5,158,000 14,091,000

70 Department of Recreation and Sports 17,252,000 10,192,000 10,016,000 37,460,000

71 Special Independent Prosecutor's Panel 1,428,000 2,154,000 90,000 3,672,000

72 Ponce Authority (Authority of the Port of the Americas) - 172,000 1,053,000 1,225,000

73 Office of the Inspector General 15,135,000 4,933,000 55,000 20,123,000

74 Office of the Election Comptroller 2,734,000 295,000 36,000 3,065,000

75 Puerto Rico Institute of Statistics 1,569,000 1,308,000 - 2,877,000

76 Authority of the Port of Ponce 137,000 307,000 272,000 716,000

77 Integral Development of the “Península de Cantera" 452,000 147,000 - 599,000

78 Corporation for the "Caño Martin Peña" Enlace Project 2,081,000 1,501,000 - 3,582,000

79 Puerto Rico Technology and Innovation Services 4,402,000 68,942,000 - 73,344,000

80 Puerto Rico Gaming Commission 836,000 386,000 1,060,000 2,282,000

81 Retirement Board of the Government of Puerto Rico 17,781,000 27,245,000 10,573,000 55,599,000

82 Institute of Forensic Sciences 13,409,000 5,969,000 2,195,000 21,573,000

Subtotal Independent Agencies $117,313,000 $169,761,000 $43,312,000 $330,386,000

XXV Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan

83 Culebra Conservation and Development Authority 145,000 90,000 19,000 254,000

Subtotal Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan $145,000 $90,000 $19,000 $254,000

XXVI Utilities Commission

84 Public Service Regulatory Board 2,028,000 839,000 5,892,000 8,759,000

Subtotal Utilities Commission $2,028,000 $839,000 $5,892,000 $8,759,000

XXVII Other

85 Financial Oversight and Management Board - 59,401,000 - 59,401,000

86 Political Parties Contributions - 14,000,000 - 14,000,000

Subtotal Other $0 $73,401,000 $0 $73,401,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $3,697,015,000 $7,253,777,000 $2,111,510,000 $13,062,302,000
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BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF PUERTO RICO: 
 

Section 1.-  The following amounts are appropriated from the General Fund of the State Treasury 

for the expenses of the Government of Puerto Rico set forth herein for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 

(“FY2025”): 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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GENERAL FUND

1 I Department of Public Safety

2 1. Department of Public Safety

3 A. Payroll and related costs 874,338,000

4 i Salaries 618,532,000

5 ii Salaries for trust employees 6,539,000

6 iii Overtime 85,410,000

7 iv Christmas bonus -

8 v Healthcare 25,602,000

9 vi Other benefits 77,926,000

10 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 24,578,000

11 viii Other payroll 8,717,000

12 ix To recruit cadets for the Police Academy 17,453,000

13 x For the recruitment of civilians to substitute sworn officers

14 performing administrative tasks 3,721,000

15 xi For expenses related to the police reform and the re-engineering

16 processes incidental to it, including purchase concepts,

17 professional services, technology, consulting and any other

18 expense deemed necessary and pertinent to the police reform 860,000

19 xii To hire paramedics and dispatchers 2,000,000

20 xiii To recruit firefighters 3,000,000

21 B. Payments to PayGo 226,029,000

22 C. Facilities and utility payments 48,408,000

23 i Payments to PREPA 9,637,000

24 ii Payments to PRASA 3,640,000

25 iii Payments to PBA 14,652,000

26 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 14,553,000

27 v Other facilities costs 5,926,000

28 D. Purchased services 21,633,000

29 i Payments for PRIMAS 5,506,000

30 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 3,552,000

31 iii Maintenance & repairs 9,597,000

32 iv Other purchased services 2,978,000

33 E. Transportation 1,981,000

34 F. Professional services 2,103,000

35 i Information technology (IT) professional services 500,000

36 ii Legal professional services 911,000

37 iii Labor and human resources professional services 10,000

38 iv Finance and accounting professional services 83,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 v Medical professional services 226,000

2 vi Other professional services 373,000

3 G. Other operating expenses 14,919,000

4 i Other operating expenses 2,506,000

5 ii To cover expenses related to the Police Academy for recruitment

6 during the year 11,034,000

7 iii To cover expenses related to the Firefighters Academy

8 for recruitment during the year 1,379,000

9 H. Capital expenditures 7,200,000

10 i For acquisition of furniture and fixtures 500,000

11 ii For the acquisition of power generators 100,000

12 iii For expenses related to the police reform and the re-engineering processes

13 incidental to it, including purchase concepts, professional services, technology,

14 consulting and any other expense deemed necessary and pertinent to

15 the police reform 6,600,000

16 I. Materials and supplies 7,551,000

17 J. Equipment purchases 6,953,000

18 i Other equipment purchases 6,553,000

19 ii For the acquisition of bunker suits for new firefighters 400,000

20 K. Media and advertisements 5,000

21 L. Federal Fund matching 972,000

22 M. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 345,000

23 N. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,537,000

24 i Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,185,000

25 ii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 352,000

26 O. Undistributed appropriations 34,740,000

27 i For expenses related to the police reform and the re-engineering processes

28 incidental to it, including purchase concepts, professional services, technology,

29 consulting and any other expense deemed necessary and pertinent to

30 the police reform 20,000,000

31 ii To cover expenses, previously funded with Police Reform

32  appropriation, not related to such Reform, as per

33 audit ordered by Federal Court 14,740,000

34 Total Department of Public Safety 1,249,714,000

35

36 1.1 Puerto Rico Police Bureau

37 A. Payroll and related costs 739,630,000

38 i Salaries 519,967,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,248,000

2 iii Overtime 85,410,000

3 iv Christmas bonus -

4 v Healthcare 18,376,000

5 vi Other benefits 65,107,000

6 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 23,069,000

7 viii Other payroll 8,000,000

8 ix To recruit cadets for the Police Academy 17,453,000

9 B. Facilities and utility payments 43,332,000

10 i Payments to PREPA 8,287,000

11 ii Payments to PRASA 2,745,000

12 iii Payments to PBA 14,117,000

13 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 13,000,000

14 v Other facilities costs 5,183,000

15 C. Purchased services 17,802,000

16 i Payments for PRIMAS 3,742,000

17 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 2,429,000

18 iii Maintenance & repairs 9,478,000

19 iv Other purchased services 2,153,000

20 D. Transportation 1,656,000

21 E. Professional services 1,293,000

22 i Legal professional services 911,000

23 ii Finance and accounting professional services 73,000

24 iii Medical professional services 226,000

25 iv Other professional services 83,000

26 F. Other operating expenses 12,557,000

27 i Other operating expenses 1,523,000

28 ii To cover expenses related to the Police Academy for recruitment

29 during the year 11,034,000

30 G. Capital expenditures 6,600,000

31 i For expenses related to the police reform and the re-engineering processes

32 incidental to it, including purchase concepts, professional services, technology,

33 consulting and any other expense deemed necessary and pertinent to

34 the police reform 6,600,000

35 H. Materials and supplies 5,495,000

36 I. Equipment purchases 5,775,000

37 J. Media and advertisements 5,000

38 K. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 345,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,000,000

2 M. Undistributed appropriations 34,740,000

3 i For expenses related to the police reform and the re-engineering processes

4 incidental to it, including purchase concepts, professional services, technology,

5 consulting and any other expense deemed necessary and pertinent to

6 the police reform 20,000,000

7 ii To cover expenses, previously funded with Police Reform

8  appropriation, not related to such Reform, as per

9 audit ordered by Federal Court 14,740,000

10 Total Puerto Rico Police Bureau 871,230,000

11

12 1.2 Puerto Rico Fire Department Bureau

13 A. Payroll and related costs 63,786,000

14 i Salaries 48,669,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees 201,000

16 iii Overtime -

17 iv Christmas bonus -

18 v Healthcare 4,308,000

19 vi Other benefits 5,991,000

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 981,000

21 viii Other payroll 636,000

22 ix To recruit firefighters 3,000,000

23 B. Facilities and utility payments 3,003,000

24 i Payments to PREPA 897,000

25 ii Payments to PRASA 749,000

26 iii Payments to PBA 392,000

27 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 925,000

28 v Other facilities costs 40,000

29 C. Purchased services 1,128,000

30 i Payments for PRIMAS 1,089,000

31 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 6,000

32 iii Maintenance & repairs 33,000

33 D. Transportation 160,000

34 E. Professional services 510,000

35 i Information technology (IT) professional services 500,000

36 ii Finance and accounting professional services 10,000

37 F. Other operating expenses 2,015,000

38 i Other operating expenses 636,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 ii To cover expenses related to the Firefighters Academy

2 for recruitment during the year 1,379,000

3 G. Materials and supplies 1,039,000

4 H. Equipment purchases 400,000

5 i For the acquisition of bunker suits for new firefighters 400,000

6 Total Puerto Rico Fire Department Bureau 72,041,000

7

8 1.3 Medical Emergency Corps Bureau

9 A. Payroll and related costs 19,496,000

10 i Salaries 14,705,000

11 ii Salaries for trust employees -

12 iii Overtime -

13 iv Christmas bonus -

14 v Healthcare 1,123,000

15 vi Other benefits 1,668,000

16 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

17 viii Other payroll -

18 ix To hire paramedics and dispatchers 2,000,000

19 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,202,000

20 i Payments to PREPA 155,000

21 ii Payments to PRASA 41,000

22 iii Payments to PBA 104,000

23 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 343,000

24 v Other facilities costs 559,000

25 C. Purchased services 535,000

26 i Payments for PRIMAS 425,000

27 ii Maintenance & repairs 26,000

28 iii Other purchased services 84,000

29 D. Other operating expenses 56,000

30 E. Capital expenditures 100,000

31 i For the acquisition of power generators 100,000

32 F. Materials and supplies 28,000

33 Total Medical Emergency Corps Bureau 21,417,000

34

35 1.4 Emergency and Disaster Management Bureau

36 A. Payroll and related costs 3,669,000

37 i Salaries 2,469,000

38 ii Salaries for trust employees 243,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 iii Overtime -

2 iv Christmas bonus -

3 v Healthcare 173,000

4 vi Other benefits 376,000

5 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 408,000

6 viii Other payroll -

7 B. Facilities and utility payments 773,000

8 i Payments to PREPA 298,000

9 ii Payments to PRASA 100,000

10 iii Payments to PBA 39,000

11 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 200,000

12 v Other facilities costs 136,000

13 C. Purchased services 1,557,000

14 i Payments for PRIMAS 124,000

15 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 791,000

16 iii Maintenance & repairs 60,000

17 iv Other purchased services 582,000

18 D. Transportation 100,000

19 E. Professional services 30,000

20 F. Other operating expenses 102,000

21 G. Materials and supplies 673,000

22 H. Equipment purchases 601,000

23 I. Federal Fund matching 972,000

24 Total Emergency and Disaster Management Bureau 8,477,000

25

26 1.5 Special Investigations Bureau

27 A. Payroll and related costs 5,033,000

28 i Salaries 4,007,000

29 ii Salaries for trust employees 223,000

30 iii Overtime -

31 iv Christmas bonus -

32 v Healthcare 108,000

33 vi Other benefits 494,000

34 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 120,000

35 viii Other payroll 81,000

36 B. Facilities and utility payments 98,000

37 i Payments to PRASA 5,000

38 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 85,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 iii Other facilities costs 8,000

2 C. Purchased services 54,000

3 i Payments for PRIMAS 7,000

4 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 17,000

5 iii Other purchased services 30,000

6 D. Transportation 50,000

7 E. Other operating expenses 163,000

8 F. Materials and supplies 173,000

9 G. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 185,000

10 Total Special Investigations Bureau 5,756,000

11

12 1.6 Shared Services within Department of Public Safety

13 A. Payroll and related costs 42,724,000

14 i Salaries 28,715,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees 3,624,000

16 iii Overtime -

17 iv Christmas bonus -

18 v Healthcare 1,514,000

19 vi Other benefits 4,290,000

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

21 viii Other payroll -

22 ix For expenses related to the police reform and the re-engineering

23 processes incidental to it, including purchase concepts,

24 professional services, technology, consulting and any other

25 expense deemed necessary and pertinent to the police reform 860,000

26 x For the recruitment of civilians to substitute sworn officers

27 performing administrative tasks 3,721,000

28 B. Payments to PayGo 226,029,000

29 C. Purchased services 557,000

30 i Payments for PRIMAS 119,000

31 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 309,000

32 iii Other purchased services 129,000

33 D. Transportation 15,000

34 E. Professional services 270,000

35 i Labor and human resources professional services 10,000

36 ii Other professional services 260,000

37 F. Other operating expenses 26,000

38 G. Capital expenditures 500,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 i For acquisition of furniture and fixtures 500,000

2 H. Materials and supplies 143,000

3 I. Equipment purchases 177,000

4 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 352,000

5 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 352,000

6 Total Shared Services within Department of Public Safety 270,793,000

7 Subtotal Department of Public Safety 1,249,714,000

8

9 II Health

10 2. Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration

11 A. Payroll and related costs 4,650,000

12 i Salaries 2,251,000

13 ii Salaries for trust employees 877,000

14 iii Overtime -

15 iv Christmas bonus -

16 v Healthcare 982,000

17 vi Other benefits 341,000

18 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 199,000

19 viii Other payroll -

20 B. Payments to PayGo 390,000

21 C. Facilities and utility payments 108,000

22 i Other facilities costs 99,000

23 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 9,000

24 D. Purchased services 1,674,000

25 i Payments for PRIMAS 414,000

26 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 424,000

27 iii Maintenance & repairs 122,000

28 iv Other purchased services 714,000

29 E. Transportation 43,000

30 F. Professional services 12,740,000

31 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,839,000

32 ii Legal professional services 947,000

33 iii Finance and accounting professional services 685,000

34 iv Medical professional services 147,000

35 v Other professional services 9,122,000

36 G. Other operating expenses 80,000

37 H. Materials and supplies 39,000

38 I. Equipment purchases 227,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 J. Media and advertisements 8,000

2 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 727,115,000

3 i To pay for health insurance as provided in Law 72-1993,

4 as amended 727,115,000

5 Total Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration 747,074,000

6

7 3. Department of Health

8 A. Payroll and related costs 101,757,000

9 i Salaries 79,945,000

10 ii Salaries for trust employees 3,217,000

11 iii Overtime 7,000

12 iv Christmas bonus -

13 v Healthcare 5,329,000

14 vi Other benefits 10,914,000

15 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 2,170,000

16 viii Other payroll 22,000

17 ix For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

18 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 77,000

19 x For operating expenses of the emergency rooms of the CDTs 27,000

20 xi To carry out the National Day to perform the Hepatitis C test, as

21 provided in Law 42-2003 21,000

22 xii For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in

23 Law 150-1996, as amended 20,000

24 xiii For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

25 provided in Law 10-1999 8,000

26 B. Payments to PayGo 103,985,000

27 C. Facilities and utility payments 73,037,000

28 i Payments to PREPA 13,746,000

29 ii Payments to PRASA 4,846,000

30 iii Payments to PBA 1,552,000

31 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 453,000

32 v Other facilities costs 3,290,000

33 vi For payments to Medical Services Administration (ASEM)

34 for services provided 49,150,000

35 D. Purchased services 66,586,000

36 i Payments for PRIMAS 8,492,000

37 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 610,000

38 iii Maintenance & repairs 3,037,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 iv Other purchased services 14,558,000

2 v For security expense services 2,500,000

3 vi For the Program of Welfare and Integration and Development of People

4 with Autism, as provided in Law 220-2012 292,000

5 vii For the development of the public policy of the PR Government

6 related to the population that suffers from Autism, as provided

7 in Law 318-2003 250,000

8 viii For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

9 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 232,000

10 ix To regulate the practice of smoking in certain public and private places,

11 as provided in Law 40-1993, as amended 12,000

12 x For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

13 provided in Law 10-1999 3,000

14 xi For the payment of services provided by community homes 36,600,000

15 E. Transportation 2,164,000

16 i Other transportation 1,788,000

17 ii For the aerial subsidy of the Municipality of Vieques, as provided for

18 in Law 44-1955 345,000

19 iii For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

20 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 15,000

21 iv For operating expenses of the emergency rooms of the CDTs 15,000

22 v For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

23 provided in Law 10-1999 1,000

24 F. Professional services 32,860,000

25 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,070,000

26 ii Legal professional services 824,000

27 iii Training and education professional services 25,000

28 iv Medical professional services 148,000

29 v Other professional services 20,220,000

30 vi For operating expenses of the emergency rooms of the CDTs 7,283,000

31 vii For health services, education and welfare of early childhood programs

32 including new and existing programs for the diagnosis and treatment

33 of children with developmental deficiencies, programs to improve the

34 quality of personnel training services of Child Care and Development

35 Centers 750,000

36 viii To operate the third shift (11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.) of the

37 Loíza CDT emergency room 736,000

38 ix For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for
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1 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 653,000

2 x For operating expenses for the Alzheimer's Disease Registry, as provided

3 in Law 237-1999 525,000

4 xi To offer the laboratory and X-ray services of the emergency room

5 of the CDT Loíza 225,000

6 xii For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in

7 Law 150-1996, as amended 146,000

8 xiii To carry out the National Day to perform the Hepatitis C test, as

9 provided in Law 42-2003 121,000

10 xiv To cover operating expenses of the Program for the Prevention and

11 Surveillance of Medical Emergencies of Children, as provided

12 in Law 259-2000 60,000

13 xv For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

14 provided in Law 10-1999 44,000

15 xvi For the Commission for the Implementation of Public Policy

16 in the Prevention of Suicide, as provided in Law 227-1999,

17 as amended 30,000

18 G. Other operating expenses 2,124,000

19 i Other operating expenses 1,580,000

20 ii For operating expenses of the Pediatric Hospital for the treatment

21 of pediatric cancer 500,000

22 iii For the Program of Welfare and Integration and Development of People

23 with Autism, as provided in Law 220-2012 42,000

24 iv For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

25 provided in Law 10-1999 1,000

26 v For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

27 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 1,000

28 H. Capital expenditures 9,000,000

29 i To purchase equipment for Vieques Health Center Facilities 5,500,000

30 ii For the acquisition and installation of a modular laboratory at the Biological

31 and Chemical Emergencies Laboratory 3,500,000

32 I. Payments of current and prior period obligations 2,000,000

33 i For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in

34 Law 150-1996, as amended 2,000,000

35 J. Materials and supplies 11,387,000

36 i Other materials and supplies 8,551,000

37 ii For operating expenses of the Pediatric Hospital for the treatment

38 of pediatric cancer 2,360,000

Page 24



GENERAL FUND

1 iii For the Pediatric Hospital for the purchase of equipment and

2 materials for direct patient care 343,000

3 iv For the Program of Welfare and Integration and Development of People

4 with Autism, as provided in Law 220-2012 106,000

5 v For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

6 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 18,000

7 vi To carry out the National Day to perform the Hepatitis C test, as

8 provided in Law 42-2003 8,000

9 vii For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

10 provided in Law 10-1999 1,000

11 K. Equipment purchases 2,805,000

12 i Other equipment purchases 2,382,000

13 ii For the Pediatric Hospital for the purchase of equipment and

14 materials for direct patient care 357,000

15 iii For the Program of Welfare and Integration and Development of People

16 with Autism, as provided in Law 220-2012 60,000

17 iv For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

18 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 4,000

19 v For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

20 provided in Law 10-1999 2,000

21 L. Media and advertisements 135,000

22 M. Federal Fund matching 30,759,000

23 i Other Federal Fund matching 3,493,000

24 ii For Federal Fund matching - Medicaid Program 25,166,000

25 iii For Federal Fund matching for the Advancing Together Program 2,100,000

26 N. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 21,570,000

27 i For state funding of community health centers that receive federal grants

28 under Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act 20,000,000

29 ii Federal monitor costs and budgetary reserve 1,500,000

30 iii For the Puerto Rican League Against Cancer, as provided in JR

31 68-2010 70,000

32 O. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 24,300,000

33 i For medical residents 24,300,000

34 P. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 16,599,000

35 i Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 52,000

36 ii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 100,000

37 iii For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in

38 Law 150-1996, as amended 6,072,000
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GENERAL FUND

1 iv For operating expenses of the Oncology Hospital 7,500,000

2 v To be transferred to the Society of Education and Rehabilitation of

3 Puerto Rico (SER), to cover operating expenses 1,050,000

4 vi To cover the costs associated with Law 105-2020 known as the 'Law to

5 Establish the Right to Prenatal, Childbirth, and Postpartum Care for Medically

6 Indigent Pregnant Women in Puerto Rico' 400,000

7 vii For operating expenses of the American Cancer Society, as

8 provided in Law 135-2010 300,000

9 viii For the Renal Council of Puerto Rico, as provided in JR 204-2006 250,000

10 ix For the Training and Information Center for Parents of Children with

11 Disabilities of Puerto Rico (APNI) 225,000

12 x For the CAP-Foundation, Pro-Department of Pediatric Oncology of

13 the Dr. Antonio Ortiz University Pediatric Hospital 200,000

14 xi For operating expenses of the American Red Cross 200,000

15 xii To be transferred to the Mercedes Rubí Foundation, for materials,

16 maintenance and training to the Center for Neurovascular Surgery of

17 Puerto Rico and the Caribbean, as provided in JR 164-2005 125,000

18 xiii For operating expenses of the Modesto Gotay Foundation, as

19 provided in JR 336-2000 125,000

20 Total Department of Health 501,068,000

21

22 3.1 Pediatric University Hospital within Department of Health

23 A. Payroll and related costs 14,309,000

24 i Salaries 12,276,000

25 ii Salaries for trust employees 132,000

26 iii Overtime -

27 iv Christmas bonus -

28 v Healthcare 629,000

29 vi Other benefits 1,272,000

30 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

31 viii Other payroll -

32 B. Facilities and utility payments 10,000,000

33 i For payments to Medical Services Administration (ASEM)

34 for services provided 10,000,000

35 C. Purchased services 1,778,000

36 i Maintenance & repairs 106,000

37 ii Other purchased services 1,672,000

38 D. Professional services 22,000
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1 E. Other operating expenses 500,000

2 i For operating expenses of the Pediatric Hospital for the treatment

3 of pediatric cancer 500,000

4 F. Materials and supplies 3,914,000

5 i Other materials and supplies 1,211,000

6 ii For operating expenses of the Pediatric Hospital for the treatment

7 of pediatric cancer 2,360,000

8 iii For the Pediatric Hospital for the purchase of equipment and

9 materials for direct patient care 343,000

10 G. Equipment purchases 357,000

11 i For the Pediatric Hospital for the purchase of equipment and

12 materials for direct patient care 357,000

13 Total Pediatric University Hospital within Department of Health 30,880,000

14

15 3.2 Adults University Hospital within Department of Health

16 A. Payroll and related costs 25,158,000

17 i Salaries 21,080,000

18 ii Salaries for trust employees -

19 iii Overtime -

20 iv Christmas bonus -

21 v Healthcare 1,493,000

22 vi Other benefits 2,543,000

23 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 42,000

24 viii Other payroll -

25 B. Facilities and utility payments 38,694,000

26 i For payments to Medical Services Administration (ASEM)

27 for services provided 38,694,000

28 C. Purchased services 1,238,000

29 D. Professional services 42,000

30 Total Adults University Hospital within Department of Health 65,132,000

31

32 3.3 Bayamón University Hospital within Department of Health

33 A. Payroll and related costs 7,755,000

34 i Salaries 6,512,000

35 ii Salaries for trust employees 84,000

36 iii Overtime -

37 iv Christmas bonus -

38 v Healthcare 420,000
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1 vi Other benefits 739,000

2 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

3 viii Other payroll -

4 B. Purchased services 269,000

5 i Leases (excluding PBA) 68,000

6 ii Maintenance & repairs 5,000

7 iii Other purchased services 196,000

8 C. Professional services 1,126,000

9 D. Other operating expenses 200,000

10 E. Materials and supplies 700,000

11 F. Equipment purchases 614,000

12 Total Bayamón University Hospital  within Department of Health 10,664,000

13

14 3.4 Intellectual Disability Program within Department of Health

15 A. Payroll and related costs 9,952,000

16 i Salaries 6,754,000

17 ii Salaries for trust employees -

18 iii Overtime -

19 iv Christmas bonus -

20 v Healthcare 722,000

21 vi Other benefits 1,990,000

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 486,000

23 viii Other payroll -

24 B. Facilities and utility payments 114,000

25 C. Purchased services 46,367,000

26 i Leases (excluding PBA) 36,000

27 ii Maintenance & repairs 1,755,000

28 iii Other purchased services 7,976,000

29 iv For the payment of services provided by community homes 36,600,000

30 D. Transportation 360,000

31 E. Professional services 10,026,000

32 i Legal professional services 824,000

33 ii Training and education professional services 25,000

34 iii Medical professional services 37,000

35 iv Other professional services 9,140,000

36 F. Other operating expenses 387,000

37 G. Materials and supplies 608,000

38 H. Equipment purchases 823,000

Page 28



GENERAL FUND

1 I. Media and advertisements 101,000

2 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 1,500,000

3 i Federal monitor costs and budgetary reserve 1,500,000

4 Total Intellectual Disability Program within Department of Health 70,238,000

5

6 3.5 Other Programs within Department of Health

7 A. Payroll and related costs 44,583,000

8 i Salaries 33,323,000

9 ii Salaries for trust employees 3,001,000

10 iii Overtime 7,000

11 iv Christmas bonus -

12 v Healthcare 2,065,000

13 vi Other benefits 4,370,000

14 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,642,000

15 viii Other payroll 22,000

16 ix For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

17 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 77,000

18 x For operating expenses of the emergency rooms of the CDTs 27,000

19 xi To carry out the National Day to perform the Hepatitis C test, as

20 provided in Law 42-2003 21,000

21 xii For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in

22 Law 150-1996, as amended 20,000

23 xiii For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

24 provided in Law 10-1999 8,000

25 B. Payments to PayGo 103,985,000

26 C. Facilities and utility payments 24,229,000

27 i Payments to PREPA 13,746,000

28 ii Payments to PRASA 4,846,000

29 iii Payments to PBA 1,552,000

30 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 453,000

31 v Other facilities costs 3,176,000

32 vi For payments to Medical Services Administration (ASEM)

33 for services provided 456,000

34 D. Purchased services 16,934,000

35 i Payments for PRIMAS 8,492,000

36 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 506,000

37 iii Maintenance & repairs 1,171,000

38 iv Other purchased services 3,476,000
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1 v For security expense services 2,500,000

2 vi For the Program of Welfare and Integration and Development of People

3 with Autism, as provided in Law 220-2012 292,000

4 vii For the development of the public policy of the PR Government

5 related to the population that suffers from Autism, as provided

6 in Law 318-2003 250,000

7 viii For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

8 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 232,000

9 ix To regulate the practice of smoking in certain public and private places,

10 as provided in Law 40-1993, as amended 12,000

11 x For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

12 provided in Law 10-1999 3,000

13 E. Transportation 1,804,000

14 i Other transportation 1,428,000

15 ii For the aerial subsidy of the Municipality of Vieques, as provided for

16 in Law 44-1955 345,000

17 iii For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

18 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 15,000

19 iv For operating expenses of the emergency rooms of the CDTs 15,000

20 v For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

21 provided in Law 10-1999 1,000

22 F. Professional services 21,644,000

23 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,070,000

24 ii Medical professional services 111,000

25 iii Other professional services 9,890,000

26 iv For operating expenses of the emergency rooms of the CDTs 7,283,000

27 v For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

28 provided in Law 10-1999 44,000

29 vi To operate the third shift (11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.) of the

30 Loíza CDT emergency room 736,000

31 vii For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for Minors

32 Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 653,000

33 viii For operating expenses for the Alzheimer's Disease Registry, as provided

34 in Law 237-1999 525,000

35 ix For the Commission for the Implementation of Public Policy

36 in the Prevention of Suicide, as provided in Law 227-1999,

37 as amended 30,000

38 x To carry out the National Day to perform the Hepatitis C test, as
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1 provided in Law 42-2003 121,000

2 xi For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in

3 Law 150-1996, as amended 146,000

4 xii For health services, education and welfare of early childhood programs

5 including new and existing programs for the diagnosis and treatment

6 of children with developmental deficiencies, programs to improve the

7 quality of personnel training services of Child Care and Development

8 Centers 750,000

9 xiii To cover operating expenses of the Program for the Prevention and

10 Surveillance of Medical Emergencies of Children, as provided

11 in Law 259-2000 60,000

12 xiv To offer the laboratory and X-ray services of the emergency room

13 of the CDT Loíza 225,000

14 G. Other operating expenses 1,037,000

15 i Other operating expenses 993,000

16 ii For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

17 provided in Law 10-1999 1,000

18 iii For the Program of Welfare and Integration and Development of People

19 with Autism, as provided in Law 220-2012 42,000

20 iv For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

21 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 1,000

22 H. Capital expenditures 9,000,000

23 i To purchase equipment for Vieques Health Center Facilities 5,500,000

24 ii For the acquisition and installation of a modular laboratory at the Biological

25 and Chemical Emergencies Laboratory 3,500,000

26 I. Payments of current and prior period obligations 2,000,000

27 i For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in

28 Law 150-1996, as amended 2,000,000

29 J. Materials and supplies 6,165,000

30 i Other materials and supplies 6,032,000

31 ii For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

32 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 18,000

33 iii For the Program of Welfare and Integration and Development of People

34 with Autism, as provided in Law 220-2012 106,000

35 iv For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

36 provided in Law 10-1999 1,000

37 v To carry out the National Day to perform the Hepatitis C test, as

38 provided in Law 42-2003 8,000
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1 K. Equipment purchases 1,011,000

2 i For operating expenses of the Food and Nutrition Commission, as

3 provided in Law 10-1999 2,000

4 ii For the Program of Welfare and Integration and Development of People

5 with Autism, as provided in Law 220-2012 60,000

6 iii For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for

7 Minors Victims of Sexual Assault, Law 158-2013 4,000

8 iv Other equipment purchases 945,000

9 L. Media and advertisements 34,000

10 M. Federal Fund matching 30,759,000

11 i For Federal Fund matching - Medicaid Program 25,166,000

12 ii For Federal Fund matching for the Advancing Together Program 2,100,000

13 iii Other Federal Fund matching 3,493,000

14 N. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 20,070,000

15 i For state funding of community health centers that receive federal grants

16 under Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act 20,000,000

17 ii For the Puerto Rican League Against Cancer, as provided in JR

18 68-2010 70,000

19 O. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 24,300,000

20 i For medical residents 24,300,000

21 P. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 16,599,000

22 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 100,000

23 ii For operating expenses of the Oncology Hospital 7,500,000

24 iii To be transferred to the Society of Education and Rehabilitation of

25 Puerto Rico (SER), to cover operating expenses 1,050,000

26 iv For the Renal Council of Puerto Rico, as provided in JR 204-2006 250,000

27 v For the Training and Information Center for Parents of Children with

28 Disabilities of Puerto Rico (APNI) 225,000

29 vi For the CAP-Foundation, Pro-Department of Pediatric Oncology of

30 the Dr. Antonio Ortiz University Pediatric Hospital 200,000

31 vii For operating expenses of the American Red Cross 200,000

32 viii For operating expenses of the American Cancer Society, as

33 provided in Law 135-2010 300,000

34 ix To be transferred to the Mercedes Rubí Foundation, for materials,

35 maintenance and training to the Center for Neurovascular Surgery of

36 Puerto Rico and the Caribbean, as provided in JR 164-2005 125,000

37 x For operating expenses of the Modesto Gotay Foundation, as

38 provided in JR 336-2000 125,000
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1 xi For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in

2 Law 150-1996, as amended 6,072,000

3 xii Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 52,000

4 xiii To cover the costs associated with Law 105-2020 known as the 'Law to

5 Establish the Right to Prenatal, Childbirth, and Postpartum Care for

6 Medically Indigent Pregnant Women in Puerto Rico' 400,000

7 Total Other Programs within Department of Health 324,154,000

8

9 4. Medical Services Administration of Puerto Rico

10 A. Payroll and related costs 29,690,000

11 i Salaries 24,383,000

12 ii Salaries for trust employees -

13 iii Overtime -

14 iv Christmas bonus -

15 v Healthcare -

16 vi Other benefits 1,807,000

17 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

18 viii Other payroll -

19 ix To hire clinical staff for 14 new

20 and 4 existing operating rooms 3,500,000

21 B. Payments to PayGo 22,322,000

22 C. Facilities and utility payments 9,206,000

23 i Payments to PREPA 5,468,000

24 ii Payments to PRASA 3,738,000

25 D. Professional services 20,889,000

26 i Medical professional services 1,686,000

27 ii To hire 13 neurosurgeons to attend

28 night shifts at the Hospital 2,500,000

29 iii For an on-call group of neuro-intensive

30 specialists 1,000,000

31 iv To hire additional House Staff to support the continuity of the

32 UPR Residency Programs 8,809,000

33 v For the implementation of the Unified Cost Model System 3,777,000

34 vi For the contracts with Medical Science Campus for

35 the medical services provided 3,117,000

36 E. Capital expenditures 8,700,000

37 i To pursue high-priority projects, including the purchase of security

38 and medical equipment 8,700,000
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1 F. Materials and supplies 11,970,000

2 Total Medical Services Administration of Puerto Rico 102,777,000

3

4 5. Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services Administration

5 A. Payroll and related costs 24,784,000

6 i Salaries 16,588,000

7 ii Salaries for trust employees 660,000

8 iii Overtime 7,000

9 iv Christmas bonus -

10 v Healthcare 1,201,000

11 vi Other benefits 2,120,000

12 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,417,000

13 viii Other payroll 332,000

14 ix To cover operating expenses of the Specialized Rooms in Cases of

15 Controlled Substances Program (also known as Drug Courts) 2,459,000

16 B. Payments to PayGo 38,948,000

17 C. Facilities and utility payments 14,583,000

18 i Payments to PREPA 3,441,000

19 ii Payments to PRASA 2,106,000

20 iii Payments to PBA 288,000

21 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 190,000

22 v Other facilities costs 1,754,000

23 vi For payments to Medical Services Administration (ASEM)

24 for services provided 6,804,000

25 D. Purchased services 7,743,000

26 i Payments for PRIMAS 539,000

27 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 85,000

28 iii Maintenance & repairs 153,000

29 iv Other purchased services 6,966,000

30 E. Transportation 276,000

31 F. Professional services 27,419,000

32 i Medical professional services 7,184,000

33 ii Other professional services 7,299,000

34 iii To cover operating expenses of the Specialized Rooms in Cases of

35 Controlled Substances Program (also known as Drug Courts) 1,450,000

36 iv For the hiring of specialized mental health professionals for the opening of

37 two patient care rooms at the San Juan Forensic

38  Psychiatry Hospital 3,161,000
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1 v To provide continuity to the professional services of the

2 Ponce Forensic Psychiatry Hospital 2,035,000

3 vi For the opening of the unit that provides services

4 for alcoholism care 2,880,000

5 vii To continue hiring multidisciplinary personnel responsible for

6 evaluating the movement of patients from hospitals to homes 960,000

7 viii To hire direct and specialized professional services for

8 the treatment of young people and children 2,000,000

9 ix To hire inspectors who will be responsible for evaluating and certifying the

10 proper functioning and compliance with standards of the homes that provide

11 patient care services 450,000

12 G. Other operating expenses 19,654,000

13 i Other operating expenses 1,956,000

14 ii For the payment of services provided by transitional group

15 homes (Hogares) 16,725,000

16 iii To cover operating expenses of the Specialized Rooms in Cases of

17 Controlled Substances Program (also known as Drug Courts) 973,000

18 H. Capital expenditures 415,000

19 i For Electronic Health Records 415,000

20 I. Materials and supplies 3,110,000

21 J. Equipment purchases 197,000

22 i To cover operating expenses of the Specialized Rooms in Cases of

23 Controlled Substances Program (also known as Drug Courts) 197,000

24 K. Federal Fund matching 429,000

25 L. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 1,294,000

26 i To ensure compliance with Law 36-2021 and finance the “Puerto Rico Drug

27 Observatory” to observe and prevent the abuse of opioids, fentanyl

28 and other drugs 1,035,000

29 ii For the operating expenses of the Multisectoral Council in support

30 of the population of people without housing 259,000

31 M. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 8,178,000

32 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 313,000

33 ii To cover the operating expenses of the Sor Isolina Ferré, Inc.,

34 Ponce Center, as provided in JR 183-2005 1,900,000

35 iii To cover operating expenses of Hogar Crea, Inc., as provided

36 in JR 157-2005 1,890,000

37 iv To cover operating expenses of the Community Research

38 Initiative, Inc. 1,440,000
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1 v To cover operating expenses of the UPENS Foundation 950,000

2 vi To fund the operating expenses of Centros Sor Isolina Ferré, Inc. 850,000

3 vii To cover expenses of Teen Challenge 360,000

4 viii To cover operating expenses of the Sor Isolina Ferré, Inc., (Caimito

5 Center), as provided in JR 183-2005 250,000

6 ix To cover operating expenses of the San Francisco Center, Ponce, as

7 provided in JR 183-2005 200,000

8 x To cover expenses of Hogar La Providencia, in Old San Juan 25,000

9 N. Undistributed appropriations 4,121,000

10 i To support costs for hospital accreditation 4,121,000

11 Total Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services Administration 151,151,000

12

13 5.1 Río Piedras Psychiatric Hospital within Mental Health and Drug

14 Addiction Services Administration

15 A. Payroll and related costs 4,734,000

16 i Salaries 4,246,000

17 ii Salaries for trust employees -

18 iii Overtime -

19 iv Christmas bonus -

20 v Healthcare 193,000

21 vi Other benefits 295,000

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

23 viii Other payroll -

24 B. Facilities and utility payments 3,671,000

25 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 10,000

26 ii Other facilities costs 20,000

27 iii For payments to Medical Services Administration (ASEM)

28 for services provided 3,641,000

29 C. Purchased services 643,000

30 i Leases (excluding PBA) 31,000

31 ii Maintenance & repairs 66,000

32 iii Other purchased services 546,000

33 D. Transportation 62,000

34 E. Professional services 8,011,000

35 i Medical professional services 5,436,000

36 ii Other professional services 2,575,000

37 F. Other operating expenses 1,071,000

38 G. Capital expenditures 138,000
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1 i For Electronic Health Records 138,000

2 H. Materials and supplies 596,000

3 I. Undistributed appropriations 4,121,000

4 i To support costs for hospital accreditation 4,121,000

5 Total Río Piedras Psychiatric Hospital within Mental Health and Drug 23,047,000

6 Addiction Services Administration

7

8 5.2 Other Programs within Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services

9 Administration

10 A. Payroll and related costs 20,050,000

11 i Salaries 12,342,000

12 ii Salaries for trust employees 660,000

13 iii Overtime 7,000

14 iv Christmas bonus -

15 v Healthcare 1,008,000

16 vi Other benefits 1,825,000

17 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,417,000

18 viii Other payroll 332,000

19 ix To cover operating expenses of the Specialized Rooms in Cases of

20 Controlled Substances Program (also known as Drug Courts) 2,459,000

21 B. Payments to PayGo 38,948,000

22 C. Facilities and utility payments 10,912,000

23 i Payments to PREPA 3,441,000

24 ii Payments to PRASA 2,106,000

25 iii Payments to PBA 288,000

26 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 180,000

27 v Other facilities costs 1,734,000

28 vi For payments to Medical Services Administration (ASEM)

29 for services provided 3,163,000

30 D. Purchased services 7,100,000

31 i Payments for PRIMAS 539,000

32 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 54,000

33 iii Maintenance & repairs 87,000

34 iv Other purchased services 6,420,000

35 E. Transportation 214,000

36 F. Professional services 19,408,000

37 i Medical professional services 1,748,000

38 ii Other professional services 4,724,000
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1 iii To cover operating expenses of the Specialized Rooms in Cases of

2 Controlled Substances Program (also known as Drug Courts) 1,450,000

3 iv For the hiring of specialized mental health professionals for the opening of

4 two patient care rooms at the San Juan Forensic

5  Psychiatry Hospital 3,161,000

6 v To provide continuity to the professional services of the

7 Ponce Forensic Psychiatry Hospital 2,035,000

8 vi For the opening of the unit that provides services

9 for alcoholism care 2,880,000

10 vii To continue hiring multidisciplinary personnel responsible for

11 evaluating the movement of patients from hospitals to homes 960,000

12 viii To hire direct and specialized professional services for

13 the treatment of young people and children 2,000,000

14 ix To hire inspectors who will be responsible for evaluating and certifying the

15 proper functioning and compliance with standards of the homes that provide

16 patient care services 450,000

17 G. Other operating expenses 18,583,000

18 i Other operating expenses 885,000

19 ii For the payment of services provided by transitional group

20 homes (Hogares) 16,725,000

21 iii To cover operating expenses of the Specialized Rooms in Cases of

22 Controlled Substances Program (also known as Drug Courts) 973,000

23 H. Capital expenditures 277,000

24 i For Electronic Health Records 277,000

25 I. Materials and supplies 2,514,000

26 J. Equipment purchases 197,000

27 i To cover operating expenses of the Specialized Rooms in Cases of

28 Controlled Substances Program (also known as Drug Courts) 197,000

29 K. Federal Fund matching 429,000

30 L. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 1,294,000

31 i To ensure compliance with Law 36-2021 and finance the “Puerto Rico Drug

32 Observatory” to observe and prevent the abuse of opioids, fentanyl

33 and other drugs 1,035,000

34 ii For the operating expenses of the Multisectoral Council in support

35 of the population of people without housing 259,000

36 M. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 8,178,000

37 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 313,000

38 ii To cover the operating expenses of the Sor Isolina Ferré, Inc.,
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1 Ponce Center, as provided in JR 183-2005 1,900,000

2 iii To cover operating expenses of Hogar Crea, Inc., as provided

3 in JR 157-2005 1,890,000

4 iv To cover operating expenses of the Community Research

5 Initiative, Inc. 1,440,000

6 v To cover operating expenses of the UPENS Foundation 950,000

7 vi To fund the operating expenses of Centros Sor Isolina Ferré, Inc. 850,000

8 vii To cover expenses of Teen Challenge 360,000

9 viii To cover operating expenses of the Sor Isolina Ferré, Inc., (Caimito

10 Center), as provided in JR 183-2005 250,000

11 ix To cover operating expenses of the San Francisco Center, Ponce, as

12 provided in JR 183-2005 200,000

13 x To cover expenses of Hogar La Providencia, in Old San Juan 25,000

14 Total Other Programs within Mental Health and Drug Addiction 128,104,000

15 Services Administration

16

17 6. Cardiovascular Center Corporation of Puerto Rico and the Caribbean

18 A. Capital expenditures 4,800,000

19 i To purchase medical equipment, to acquire an air handling unit, to

20 replace the electric transformer, and to replace equipment for

21 the Hybrid Unit and Operating Rooms 3,350,000

22 ii For infrastructure improvements such as restoration of the biomedical

23 waste room, roof sealing, parking lot repairs, street paving,

24 and improvements to the warehouse and reception area 1,450,000

25 Total Cardiovascular Center Corporation of Puerto Rico and the Caribbean 4,800,000

26

27 7. University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center

28 A. Payroll and related costs 9,628,000

29 i Salaries 6,982,000

30 ii Salaries for trust employees 639,000

31 iii Overtime -

32 iv Christmas bonus -

33 v Healthcare 915,000

34 vi Other benefits 842,000

35 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

36 viii Other payroll 250,000

37 B. Facilities and utility payments 4,288,000

38 i Payments to PREPA 2,476,000
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1 ii Payments to PRASA 282,000

2 iii Other facilities costs 1,530,000

3 C. Purchased services 1,046,000

4 i Payments for PRIMAS 240,000

5 ii Maintenance & repairs 136,000

6 iii Other purchased services 670,000

7 D. Transportation 10,000

8 E. Professional services 695,000

9 F. Other operating expenses 78,000

10 G. Materials and supplies 978,000

11 H. Media and advertisements 180,000

12 I. Equipment purchases 267,000

13 J. Federal Fund matching 347,000

14 Total University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center 17,517,000

15

16 8. Center for Research Education and Medical Services for Diabetes

17 A. Payroll and related costs 342,000

18 i Salaries 233,000

19 ii Salaries for trust employees 109,000

20 iii Overtime -

21 iv Christmas bonus -

22 v Healthcare -

23 vi Other benefits -

24 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

25 viii Other payroll -

26 B. Facilities and utility payments 119,000

27 i Payments to PRASA 11,000

28 ii Other facilities costs 108,000

29 C. Professional services 342,000

30 i Finance and accounting professional services 45,000

31 ii Other professional services 297,000

32 Total Center for Research Education and Medical Services for Diabetes 803,000

33 Subtotal Health 1,525,190,000

34

35 III Education

36 9. Department of Education

37 A. Payroll and related costs 1,263,991,000

38 i Salaries 1,043,402,000
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1 ii Salaries for trust employees 7,928,000

2 iii Overtime -

3 iv Christmas bonus -

4 v Healthcare 48,330,000

5 vi Other benefits 137,739,000

6 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 2,124,000

7 viii Other payroll 1,642,000

8 ix To hire new positions as a result of the implementation of the

9 Civil Services Reform ("CSR") Pilot Plan 22,000,000

10 x To hire Special Education Coordinators 826,000

11 B. Payments to PayGo 1,103,401,000

12 C. Facilities and utility payments 159,239,000

13 i Payments to PREPA 43,487,000

14 ii Payments to PRASA 31,787,000

15 iii Payments to PBA 78,271,000

16 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 510,000

17 v Other facilities costs 5,184,000

18 D. Purchased services 71,270,000

19 i Payments for PRIMAS 8,879,000

20 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 8,462,000

21 iii Maintenance & repairs 15,519,000

22 iv Other purchased services 8,781,000

23 v Maintenance and monitoring of security cameras 18,222,000

24 vi For maintenance and repairs inclusive of

25 municipalities providing maintenance services

26 through established MOU's 11,407,000

27 E. Transportation 29,347,000

28 i Other transportation 21,000

29 ii For school transportation expenses inclusive

30 of municipalities providing transportation

31 services through established MOU's 29,326,000

32 F. Professional services 111,382,000

33 i Information technology (IT) professional services 27,317,000

34 ii Legal professional services 100,000

35 iii Finance and accounting professional services 40,000

36 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 527,000

37 v Other professional services 1,876,000

38 vi Student therapies and related services 41,255,000
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1 vii Free College Board tests to students applying for college 8,280,000

2 viii Third-Party Fiduciary Agreement 15,462,000

3 ix Student tests (META-PR, PIENSE, SAT, PNA,

4 PCMAS, others) 15,025,000

5 x English Teachers Training Program 1,500,000

6 G. Other operating expenses 18,320,000

7 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 120,000

8 I. Materials and supplies 16,708,000

9 J. Equipment purchases 7,564,000

10 K. Media and advertisements 152,000

11 L. Federal Fund matching 1,787,000

12 M. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 29,684,000

13 i Other donations and subsidies 228,000

14 ii Special Education Technology Assistance Equipment 4,000,000

15 iii Special Education Consent Decree costs 3,456,000

16 iv Student therapies and related services 22,000,000

17 N. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 7,630,000

18 i Other social well-being for Puerto Rico 1,705,000

19 ii Student scholarships 5,925,000

20 O. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 49,079,000

21 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 549,000

22 ii Program Alliance for Alternative Education 15,000,000

23 iii Operating expenses for College of San Gabriel Inc.,

24 specialized in the care of children with hearing problems 450,000

25 iv Program costs associated with the Community Schools

26 Program for the New School Institute (Montessori) 9,000,000

27 v Project C. A. S. A. 10,000,000

28 vi For Public School Alliance with Charter Schools 14,080,000

29 Total Department of Education 2,869,674,000

30

31 9.1 Special Education Program within the

32 Department of Education

33 A. Payroll and related costs 355,297,000

34 i Salaries 310,654,000

35 ii Salaries for trust employees 150,000

36 iii Overtime -

37 iv Christmas bonus -

38 v Healthcare 13,637,000
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1 vi Other benefits 28,461,000

2 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

3 viii Other payroll -

4 ix To hire new positions as a result of the implementation of the

5 Civil Services Reform ("CSR") Pilot Plan 1,569,000

6 x To hire Special Education Coordinators 826,000

7 B. Purchased services 165,000

8 i Maintenance & repairs 124,000

9 ii Other purchased services 41,000

10 C. Transportation 19,445,000

11 i For school transportation expenses inclusive

12 of municipalities providing transportation

13 services through established MOU's 19,445,000

14 D. Professional services 41,255,000

15 i Student therapies and related services 41,255,000

16 E. Other operating expenses 7,903,000

17 F. Materials and supplies 79,000

18 G. Equipment purchases 199,000

19 H. Media and advertisements 145,000

20 I. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 7,456,000

21 i Special Education Technology Assistance Equipment 4,000,000

22 ii Special Education Consent Decree costs 3,456,000

23 J. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 1,010,000

24 i Other social well-being for Puerto Rico 10,000

25 ii Student scholarships 1,000,000

26 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 450,000

27 i Operating expenses for College of San Gabriel Inc.,

28 specialized in the care of children with hearing problems 450,000

29 Total Special Education Program within the 433,404,000

30 Department of Education

31

32 9.2 Provisional Remedy Program within the

33 Department of Education

34 A. Payroll and related costs 1,573,000

35 i Salaries 546,000

36 ii Salaries for trust employees 99,000

37 iii Overtime -

38 iv Christmas bonus -
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1 v Healthcare 23,000

2 vi Other benefits 899,000

3 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

4 viii Other payroll 6,000

5 B. Purchased services 6,000

6 C. Professional services 176,000

7 i Information technology (IT) professional services 26,000

8 ii Other professional services 150,000

9 D. Other operating expenses 8,000

10 E. Materials and supplies 12,000

11 F. Equipment purchases 3,000

12 G. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 22,000,000

13 i Student therapies and related services 22,000,000

14 Total Provisional Remedy Program within the 23,778,000

15 Department of Education

16

17 9.3 Career and Technical Education within the Department

18 of Education

19 A. Payroll and related costs 60,781,000

20 i Salaries 53,174,000

21 ii Salaries for trust employees 82,000

22 iii Overtime -

23 iv Christmas bonus -

24 v Healthcare 2,027,000

25 vi Other benefits 5,213,000

26 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

27 viii Other payroll -

28 ix To hire new positions as a result of the implementation of the

29 Civil Services Reform ("CSR") Pilot Plan 285,000

30 B. Purchased services 10,000

31 C. Transportation 21,000

32 D. Other operating expenses 110,000

33 E. Materials and supplies 304,000

34 F. Equipment purchases 189,000

35 G. Federal Fund matching 140,000

36 Total Career and Technical Education within the Department 61,555,000

37 of Education

38
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1 9.4 Other Programs within the Department of Education

2 A. Payroll and related costs 846,340,000

3 i Salaries 679,028,000

4 ii Salaries for trust employees 7,597,000

5 iii Overtime -

6 iv Christmas bonus -

7 v Healthcare 32,643,000

8 vi Other benefits 103,166,000

9 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 2,124,000

10 viii Other payroll 1,636,000

11 ix To hire new positions as a result of the implementation of the

12 Civil Services Reform ("CSR") Pilot Plan 20,146,000

13 B. Payments to PayGo 1,103,401,000

14 C. Facilities and utility payments 159,239,000

15 i Payments to PREPA 43,487,000

16 ii Payments to PRASA 31,787,000

17 iii Payments to PBA 78,271,000

18 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 510,000

19 v Other facilities costs 5,184,000

20 D. Purchased services 71,089,000

21 i Payments for PRIMAS 8,879,000

22 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 8,462,000

23 iii Maintenance & repairs 15,395,000

24 iv Other purchased services 8,724,000

25 v Maintenance and monitoring of security cameras 18,222,000

26 vi For maintenance and repairs inclusive of

27 municipalities providing maintenance services

28 through established MOU's 11,407,000

29 E. Transportation 9,881,000

30 i For school transportation expenses inclusive

31 of municipalities providing transportation

32 services through established MOU's 9,881,000

33 F. Professional services 69,951,000

34 i Information technology (IT) professional services 27,291,000

35 ii Legal professional services 100,000

36 iii Finance and accounting professional services 40,000

37 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 527,000

38 v Other professional services 1,726,000
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1 vi Third-Party Fiduciary Agreement 15,462,000

2 vii Free College Board tests to students applying for college 8,280,000

3 viii Student tests (META-PR, PIENSE, SAT, PNA,

4 PCMAS, others) 15,025,000

5 ix English Teachers Training Program 1,500,000

6 G. Other operating expenses 10,299,000

7 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 120,000

8 I. Materials and supplies 16,313,000

9 J. Equipment purchases 7,173,000

10 K. Media and advertisements 7,000

11 L. Federal Fund matching 1,647,000

12 M. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 228,000

13 N. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 6,620,000

14 i Other social well-being for Puerto Rico 1,695,000

15 ii Student scholarships 4,925,000

16 O. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 48,629,000

17 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 549,000

18 ii Program Alliance for Alternative Education 15,000,000

19 iii Program costs associated with the Community Schools

20 Program for the New School Institute (Montessori) 9,000,000

21 iv Project C. A. S. A. 10,000,000

22 v For Public School Alliance with Charter Schools 14,080,000

23 Total Other Programs within the Department of Education 2,350,937,000

24 Subtotal Education 2,869,674,000

25

26 IV University of Puerto Rico

27 10. University of Puerto Rico

28 A. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 500,883,000

29 i To cover operational expenses of the University of Puerto Rico 441,206,000

30 ii For operating expenses of Centro Ponceño de Autismo, Inc.

31 JR 17-2013 87,000

32 iii For operating expenses of the Technological Assistance Program

33 of Puerto Rico, as provided in Law 264-2000 855,000

34 iv For the distribution of scholarships and educational aids to students

35 according to the provisions of Law 170-2002, as amended 9,501,000

36 v For the Department of Surgery and / or Trauma Center of the Medical

37 Sciences Campus, according to Law 105-2013 2,500,000

38 vi To grant scholarships to students of medicine, dentistry and veterinary
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1 medicine, as provided in Law 17-1948, as amended 500,000

2 vii To perform studies of the brain tissues of deceased persons diagnosed

3 with Alzheimer's disease, as provided in Law 237-1999 50,000

4 viii For operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for minors

5 who are victims of sexual assault, as provided in Law 158-2013 1,316,000

6 ix For operating expenses of the Center for Advanced Studies for

7 Medical Emergency Personnel of the Public Sector, as provided

8 in Law 235-2004 500,000

9 x For services to indigent patients in the Medical Sciences Campus 1,719,000

10 xi To cover the salary expenses of residents and interns of the Medical

11 Sciences Campus, as provided in Law 299-2003, as amended. In case

12 of interruption of services at the University, said funds will be transferred

13 to the Department of Health 20,900,000

14 xii Trainings & Technical Services, as approved by

15 the Oversight Board 10,000,000

16 xiii For the training of salaried teachers and directors of the Department of

17 Education 10,021,000

18 xiv For expenses related to 24-hour operation of the Seismic Network of

19 Puerto Rico and the Strong Movement Program as provided in

20 Law 106-2002 1,662,000

21 xv To cover operating expenses of the Program for the Prevention and

22 Surveillance of Medical Emergencies of Children, as provided

23 in Law 259-2000 66,000

24 Total University of Puerto Rico 500,883,000

25 Subtotal University of Puerto Rico 500,883,000

26

27 V Courts & Legislature

28 11. The General Court of Justice

29 A. Payroll and related costs 226,904,000

30 i Salaries 194,363,000

31 ii Salaries for trust employees -

32 iii Overtime 95,000

33 iv Christmas bonus -

34 v Healthcare 6,133,000

35 vi Other benefits 25,103,000

36 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

37 viii Other payroll 1,210,000

38 B. Payments to PayGo 75,042,000
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1 C. Facilities and utility payments 22,917,000

2 i Payments to PREPA 9,058,000

3 ii Payments to PRASA 1,563,000

4 iii Payments to PBA 12,102,000

5 iv Other facilities costs 194,000

6 D. Purchased services 45,312,000

7 i Payments for PRIMAS 699,000

8 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 35,848,000

9 iii Maintenance & repairs 856,000

10 iv Other purchased services 7,909,000

11 E. Transportation 467,000

12 F. Professional services 8,650,000

13 i Information technology (IT) professional services 6,100,000

14 ii Legal professional services 600,000

15 iii Finance and accounting professional services 25,000

16 iv Other professional services 1,925,000

17 G. Other operating expenses 1,993,000

18 H. Capital expenditures 13,723,000

19 i Hardware / software 10,060,000

20 ii Construction / infrastructure 3,663,000

21 I. Materials and supplies 1,772,000

22 J. Equipment purchases 2,617,000

23 K. Media and advertisements 30,000

24 Total The General Court of Justice 399,427,000

25

26 12. Legislative Assembly of the Commonwealth

27 A. Payments to PayGo 8,200,000

28 B. Facilities and utility payments 3,844,000

29 i Superintendence of Capitol payments to PREPA 3,122,000

30 ii Superintendence of Capitol payments to PREPA for the Senate 19,000

31 iii Superintendence of Capitol payments to PREPA for the

32 House of Representatives 23,000

33 iv Superintendence of Capitol payments to PRASA 674,000

34 v Superintendence of Capitol payments to PRASA for the Senate 4,000

35 vi Superintendence of Capitol payments to PRASA for the

36 House of Representatives 2,000

37 C. Capital expenditures 21,225,000

38 i Superintendence of Capitol payments for permanent improvements and
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1 equipment of the Capitol District 21,225,000

2 D. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 20,000,000

3 i Donations to public, semi-public, private, and not-for-profit institutions 20,000,000

4 E. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 40,000

5 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 40,000

6 F. Undistributed appropriations 92,643,000

7 i House of Representatives 36,953,000

8 ii Senate of the Puerto Rico Commonwealth 28,667,000

9 iii For operational expenses of the Superintendence of the Capitol 10,685,000

10 iv For operating expenses and information system

11 of the Office of Legislative Services 7,069,000

12 v For the creation of a Congressional Budget Office within Legislative

13 Assembly 3,118,000

14 vi Superintendence of Capitol payments for insurance of the

15 Capitol District 1,700,000

16 vii To cover the operating expenses of the Community

17 Impact Commission 1,316,000

18 viii Superintendence of Capitol payments for improvements, works and

19 maintenance of the House of Representatives 1,000,000

20 ix Office of Legislative Services to cover operating expenses of the

21 Cordova Program of Congressional Interns, as provided in

22 JR 554-1998 475,000

23 x For the scholarship program for university students of

24 communications, as provided in Law 5-2016 20,000

25 xi Office of Legislative Services to cover expenses and updates of the

26 electronic voting system and management of sessions and calendars of

27 the Legislative Assembly 225,000

28 xii To cover operating expenses of the Joint Commission for

29 Public-Private Partnerships of the Legislature, as provided in

30 Law 29-2009, as amended, and for operating expenses of

31 the Joint Commission on Special Reports of the Comptroller 550,000

32 xiii Office of Legislative Services to cover the membership of the

33 National Conference of States Legislatures 192,000

34 xiv Office of Legislative Services to cover the membership of the

35 Council of State Governments 160,000

36 xv Office of Legislative Services to cover operating expenses of the

37 Ramos Comas Legislative Internship Program 150,000

38 xvi Office of Legislative Services to cover the membership of the
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1 National Hispanic Caucus of State Legislators (NHCSL) 101,000

2 xvii Superintendence of Capitol for the Internship of Architecture

3 Students of Puerto Rico 100,000

4 xviii Office of Legislative Services to cover operating expenses of

5 the Pilar Barbosa Program for Education Interns,

6 as provided in Law 53-1997 85,000

7 xix For operating expenses of the Joint Commission for the Continuous

8 Review of the Penal Code and for the Reform of Criminal Laws 67,000

9 xx For scholarships for graduate studies in disciplines related

10 to the protection and conservation of the environment,

11 as provided in Law 157-2007 5,000

12 xxi For scholarships for graduate studies specializing in

13 special education for teachers certified by the Department

14 of Education 5,000

15 Total Legislative Assembly of the Commonwealth 145,952,000

16 Subtotal Courts & Legislature 545,379,000

17

18 VI Families & Children

19 13. Family and Children Administration

20 A. Payroll and related costs 61,227,000

21 i Salaries 48,742,000

22 ii Salaries for trust employees 951,000

23 iii Overtime 120,000

24 iv Christmas bonus -

25 v Healthcare 2,587,000

26 vi Other benefits 5,185,000

27 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 337,000

28 viii Other payroll -

29 ix To hire 100 social workers and 100 social

30 workers technicians 3,305,000

31 B. Payments to PayGo 15,579,000

32 C. Facilities and utility payments 971,000

33 i Payments to PREPA 139,000

34 ii Payments to PRASA 63,000

35 iii Payments to PBA 40,000

36 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 592,000

37 v Other facilities costs 137,000

38 D. Purchased services 23,883,000
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1 i Payments for PRIMAS 226,000

2 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 3,156,000

3 iii Maintenance & repairs 300,000

4 iv Other purchased services 2,201,000

5 v For Ama de Llaves, Inc services per contract agreement 18,000,000

6 E. Transportation 1,541,000

7 F. Professional services 900,000

8 i Legal professional services 900,000

9 G. Other operating expenses 79,000

10 H. Materials and supplies 755,000

11 I. Equipment purchases 48,000

12 J. Media and advertisements 16,000

13 K. Federal Fund matching 3,478,000

14 L. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 106,409,000

15 i To provide support to juvenile residential facilities 35,059,000

16 ii Social services to support elderly and handicap

17 adults 1,000,000

18 iii For the Integrated Service Centers for Minors Victims of

19 Sexual Assault 350,000

20 iv To provide housing to elderly adults under state's custody 70,000,000

21 Total Family and Children Administration 214,886,000

22

23 14. Administration for Socioeconomic Development of the Family

24 A. Payroll and related costs 32,276,000

25 i Salaries 26,924,000

26 ii Salaries for trust employees 321,000

27 iii Overtime -

28 iv Christmas bonus -

29 v Healthcare 1,670,000

30 vi Other benefits 3,200,000

31 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 161,000

32 viii Other payroll -

33 B. Payments to PayGo 38,007,000

34 C. Facilities and utility payments 837,000

35 i Payments to PRASA 37,000

36 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 50,000

37 iii Other facilities costs 750,000

38 D. Purchased services 4,052,000
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1 i Leases (excluding PBA) 3,182,000

2 ii Maintenance & repairs 228,000

3 iii Other purchased services 642,000

4 E. Transportation 223,000

5 F. Professional services 9,114,000

6 i Information technology (IT) professional services 6,196,000

7 ii Legal professional services 391,000

8 iii Medical professional services 65,000

9 iv Other professional services 612,000

10 v For the Program Integrity Division (DIP) 1,600,000

11 vi To cover the NAP work requirement agreement 250,000

12 G. Other operating expenses 2,574,000

13 i Other operating expenses 1,574,000

14 ii For TurnosPR Platform 1,000,000

15 H. Materials and supplies 253,000

16 I. Equipment purchases 242,000

17 J. Media and advertisements 600,000

18 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 14,400,000

19 i State contributions for TANF 14,400,000

20 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 53,000

21 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 53,000

22 Total Administration for Socioeconomic Development of the Family 102,631,000

23

24 15. Secretariat of the Department of the Family

25 A. Payroll and related costs 14,188,000

26 i Salaries 10,086,000

27 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,535,000

28 iii Overtime -

29 iv Christmas bonus -

30 v Healthcare 673,000

31 vi Other benefits 1,230,000

32 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 638,000

33 viii Other payroll 26,000

34 B. Payments to PayGo 18,531,000

35 C. Facilities and utility payments 10,873,000

36 i Payments to PREPA 3,949,000

37 ii Payments to PRASA 400,000

38 iii Payments to PBA 6,453,000
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1 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 15,000

2 v Other facilities costs 56,000

3 D. Purchased services 2,359,000

4 i Payments for PRIMAS 280,000

5 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 2,019,000

6 iii Other purchased services 60,000

7 E. Transportation 110,000

8 F. Professional services 507,000

9 G. Other operating expenses 70,000

10 H. Materials and supplies 90,000

11 I. Equipment purchases 45,000

12 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 1,334,000

13 i Contributions to Ama de Llaves, Inc. 990,000

14 ii Aid to victims of natural disasters and other humanitarian work and operating

15 expenses of the American Red Cross Chapter of Puerto Rico, as

16 provided in Law 59-2006, as amended 243,000

17 iii Operating expenses of the San Rafael Inc. Geriatric Center, of Arecibo, as

18 provided in JR 1332-2004 59,000

19 iv To cover expenses related to the Commission for the Prevention of Suicide,

20 according to the provisions of Law 227-1999 30,000

21 v Special Council to address social inequality in Puerto Rico 12,000

22 Total Secretariat of the Department of the Family 48,107,000

23

24 16. Child Support Administration (ASUME)

25 A. Payroll and related costs 6,860,000

26 i Salaries 5,320,000

27 ii Salaries for trust employees 539,000

28 iii Overtime -

29 iv Christmas bonus -

30 v Healthcare 235,000

31 vi Other benefits 609,000

32 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 157,000

33 viii Other payroll -

34 B. Payments to PayGo 2,856,000

35 C. Facilities and utility payments 232,000

36 i Payments to PREPA 82,000

37 ii Payments to PBA 24,000

38 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 15,000
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1 iv Other facilities costs 111,000

2 D. Purchased services 2,149,000

3 i Payments for PRIMAS 32,000

4 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 709,000

5 iii Maintenance & repairs 19,000

6 iv Other purchased services 1,389,000

7 E. Transportation 9,000

8 F. Professional services 320,000

9 i Legal professional services 55,000

10 ii Finance and accounting professional services 1,000

11 iii Other professional services 264,000

12 G. Other operating expenses 43,000

13 H. Materials and supplies 17,000

14 I. Equipment purchases 9,000

15 J. Media and advertisements 35,000

16 K. Federal Fund matching 2,204,000

17 i Other Federal Fund matching 2,152,000

18 ii For PRACSES computer platform 52,000

19 L. Undistributed appropriations 2,500,000

20 i To cover payments per Federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 2,500,000

21 Total Child Support Administration (ASUME) 17,234,000

22

23 17. Administration for Integral Development of Childhood

24 A. Payroll and related costs 2,928,000

25 i Salaries 1,492,000

26 ii Salaries for trust employees 714,000

27 iii Overtime -

28 iv Christmas bonus -

29 v Healthcare 93,000

30 vi Other benefits 459,000

31 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 51,000

32 viii Other payroll 119,000

33 B. Payments to PayGo 3,198,000

34 C. Facilities and utility payments 296,000

35 i Payments to PREPA 204,000

36 ii Payments to PRASA 38,000

37 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 21,000

38 iv Other facilities costs 33,000
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1 D. Purchased services 690,000

2 i Payments for PRIMAS 10,000

3 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 680,000

4 E. Transportation 6,000

5 F. Professional services 30,000

6 G. Other operating expenses 23,000

7 H. Materials and supplies 2,000

8 I. Federal Fund matching 1,140,000

9 J. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 5,000,000

10 K. Undistributed appropriations 275,000

11 i Undistributed appropriations 125,000

12 ii Governor's Early Childhood Advisory Council 150,000

13 Total Administration for Integral Development of Childhood 13,588,000

14 Subtotal Families & Children 396,446,000

15

16 VII Custody Accounts

17 18. Appropriations under the custody of the Treasury

18 A. Payroll and related costs 21,739,000

19 i Salaries -

20 ii Salaries for trust employees -

21 iii Overtime -

22 iv Christmas bonus -

23 v Healthcare -

24 vi Other benefits -

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

26 viii Other payroll -

27 ix For the payment of AFSCME Upside Bonus to be paid in accordance

28 with Exhibit G-19 of the Plan of Adjustment 21,585,000

29 x Early retirement benefits for prior employees of the Puerto Rico

30 Public Broadcasting Corporation 154,000

31 B. Payments to PayGo 30,246,000

32 i PayGo for beneficiaries of dissolved Commonwealth

33 entities 30,246,000

34 C. Purchased services 1,751,000

35 i For the payment of flood insurance for recipients of federal disaster

36 assistance 1,751,000

37 D. Professional services 73,077,000

38 i Plan Implementation and PROMESA Mandates 72,487,000
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1 ii Professional Fees for the calculating agent and trustees 590,000

2 E. Other operating expenses 275,000

3 i Other SUT expenses 275,000

4 F. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 1,149,000

5 i For the operation and maintenance of the land registry of Puerto Rico,

6 maintained by the Municipal Revenue Collection Center, pursuant to

7 Law 184-2014 1,141,000

8 ii For the payment of life annuity to Wilfredo Benítez, according to the

9 provisions of JR 726-1995 8,000

10 G. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 326,269,000

11 i Commonwealth transfer to the Highways and Transportation Authority

12 for operating expenses of non-toll roads and transit assets 135,724,000

13 ii For each municipality’s Municipal Development Fund, as provided by

14 Law 18-2014, to be distributed pursuant to Law 1-2011 64,212,000

15 iii Commonwealth transfer to the Highways and Transportation Authority

16 for capital expenditures of non-toll roads and transit assets 55,027,000

17 iv To capture transfer of cigarette funds to Puerto Rico Integrated

18 Transit Authority net of administrative fee 34,200,000

19 v For each municipality’s Municipal Improvement Fund, as provided by

20 Law 18-2014, to be distributed pursuant to Law 1-2011 32,106,000

21 vi "Rum cover-over" funds in the Economic Incentive Fund,

22 pursuant to Law 60-2019 5,000,000

23 H. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 1,160,150,000

24 i For the contribution to the Pension Reserve Trust 970,317,000

25 ii Contributions to rum producers related to the "rum cover-over"

26 collected by the US Treasury 161,189,000

27 iii Transfer to the Society for Legal Assistance 11,178,000

28 iv Contributions to the Science, Technology, & Research Trust

29 related to the "rum cover-over" 5,000,000

30 v Transfer to Legal Services of Puerto Rico, Inc. 5,087,000

31 vi Transfer to Boys and Girls Club 2,500,000

32 vii For the payment of expenses and fees for ex officio

33 lawyers appointed by the Court 1,648,000

34 viii To fund the operating expenses of Centros Sor Isolina Ferré Inc 1,100,000

35 ix Transfer to the Community Legal Office, Inc. 554,000

36 x Transfer to Pro-Bono, Inc. 462,000

37 xi For operating expenses of the Photojournalism Workshop Program of the

38 Puerto Rican Athenaeum, as provided in Law 276-1999 319,000
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1 xii For the payment of the State Global Bond 308,000

2 xiii Access to Justice 228,000

3 xiv Kinesis Foundation 160,000

4 xv To support operating expenses for the Ballet Concert, as provided

5 in JR 107-2005 100,000

6 I. Debt service 1,071,406,000

7 i For the payment of New GO Bonds -

8 Capital Investment Bonds 625,271,000

9 ii For the payment of Sales and Use Taxes

10 Contingent Value Instrument 377,044,000

11 iii For each municipality’s Municipal Redemption Fund, as provided by

12 Law 18-2014, to be distributed pursuant to Law 1-2011 64,212,000

13 iv For the payment of Rum Contingent Value Instrument 4,879,000

14 Total Appropriations under the custody of the Treasury 2,686,062,000

15

16 19. Appropriations under the custody of the OMB

17 A. Payroll and related costs 228,125,000

18 i Salaries -

19 ii Salaries for trust employees -

20 iii Overtime -

21 iv Christmas bonus 41,013,000

22 v Healthcare -

23 vi Other benefits -

24 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

25 viii Other payroll -

26 ix To implement Civil Service Reform 78,032,000

27 x Payroll reserve, inclusive of increases related

28 to Act 134 - 2023 29,494,000

29 xi UHC increase to $170 PEPM for

30 AFSCME employees

31 and non-union rank and file 26,827,000

32 xii Former PREPA Employee Pension 6,604,000

33 xiii Salaries for the Family and Children Administration to hire social workers

34 after Civil Service Reform (CSR) is implemented 2,728,000

35 xiv To fund an increase in salary to the UPR Medical

36 Residents 2,563,000

37 xv Milestone Incentive for payroll for Legislative Assembly to

38 be released following compliance with

Page 57



GENERAL FUND

1 monthly reporting requirements 1,538,000

2 xvi For ASEM's Civil Service Reform and other obligations to cover

3 current budgeted vacant positions 6,910,000

4 xvii CSR reserve for the Office of the Comptroller that will be transferred once

5 the plan is approved 6,700,000

6 xviii Milestone Incentive to hire Special

7 Education Coordinators at the Department of Education 3,965,000

8 xix Funding for UPR Medical Residents subject

9 to FOMB agreement 2,051,000

10 xx To support cancer research initiatives that will allow the Comprehensive

11 Cancer Center of Puerto Rico to obtain formal federal

12 designation of Cancer Center 10,700,000

13 xxi Funding for additional Paramedics for a new third shift, subject to

14 Oversight Board review and approval 9,000,000

15 B. Payments to PayGo 35,800,000

16 i Reserve for non-recurring expenses associated with PayGo 35,800,000

17 C. Facilities and utility payments 16,971,000

18 i PREPA reserve 16,971,000

19 D. Purchased services 50,164,000

20 i Parametric insurance 35,164,000

21 ii For the leasing of portable flood pumps 15,000,000

22 E. Transportation 46,109,000

23 i Milestone incentive for Regular and Special Education

24 transportation costs 43,000,000

25 ii Transportation allowance for police officers 3,109,000

26 F. Professional services 600,000

27 i Additional Professional Services to address the Property Registry Backlog subject

28 to compliance with the action plan to reduce the existing document

29 backlog and monthly reporting of the backlog reduction

30 to the Oversight Board 600,000

31 G. Other operating expenses 14,964,000

32 i Funding for the fight against Gender Violence to support an educational

33 and/or media campaign, shelters and NGO’s, implementation of Gender Violence

34 legislation, training, and administrative costs for the Committee 7,500,000

35 ii Milestone Incentive to establish a Grants Management Office within OMB

36 that will be released upon the development of a plan to establish

37 the office and identify agencies that will participate, subject to

38 Oversight Board approval 1,967,000
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1 iii Milestone Incentive for Grants Management Office ("GMO") licenses

2 until the OMB submits strategic and implementation

3 plans for the GMO 640,000

4 iv Milestone Incentive to cover the Comprehensive Cancer

5 Center's operating expenses 4,344,000

6 v To fund the reaccreditation licenses needed as part of the

7 UPR Medical Residents’ program 513,000

8 H. Capital expenditures 88,514,000

9 i Milestone Incentive for construction and rehabilitation of Torre Del Norte

10 within UPR 18,800,000

11 ii Unallocated capital expenditures 224,000

12 iii For GCOJ to cover capital improvement projects for various Judicial

13 Centers, subject to finalizing the leasing agreement with PBA 2,685,000

14 iv To cover incremental costs related to the HMS Ferries, Inc. OMA subject

15 to approval of the contract amendments and the extension

16 of Phase 1 16,788,000

17 v Milestone Incentive for PRDE's Schools' Sanitary Units

18 Improvements 15,000,000

19 vi For improvements of fire stations needed to increase the amount of

20 operational zones of the Fire Bureau to thirteen, contingent upon the

21 Oversight Board evaluation and approval of the new corresponding

22 regulation 3,000,000

23 vii For ERP Implementation related to GSA's JEDI 1.0 and JEDI 2.0

24 subject to ERP Steering Committee and

25 FOMB approval 3,400,000

26 viii Milestone Incentive for Single Business Portal

27 improvements 1,350,000

28 ix For ERP Implementation related to Hacienda's professional service

29 contracts subject to ERP Steering Committee and

30 FOMB approval 17,267,000

31 x For ERP Implementation related to AAFAF's ERP proposal subject

32 to ERP Steering Committee and FOMB approval 10,000,000

33 I. Federal Fund matching 110,425,000

34 i Cost share portion of FEMA

35 public assistance funding 55,125,000

36 ii 10% cost-share for municipal government obligated projects

37 related to Hurricane Fiona recovery,

38 subject to the approval of COR3 49,500,000
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1 iii For matching funds for municipal governments:

2 a. To rehabilitate the facilities of the Daniel Center "La Cobra" Jiménez 

3 in the Zanja neighborhood of the Municipality of Camuy affected by

4 Hurricane María, subject to the approval of COR3 up to $1,000,000 1,000,000

5 b. To rehabilitate the Raúl Tinajón Feliciano Coliseum in the Pueblo

6 neighborhood of the Municipality of Ciales affected by Hurricane María,

7 subject to the approval of COR3 up to $800,000 800,000

8 c. To rehabilitate the Municipal Stadium Angelita Linda in the

9 Municipality of Patillas affected by Hurricane María, subject to the

10 approval of COR3 up to $800,000 800,000

11 d. For the pedestrian bridge connecting the Howard T. Jason Sports

12 Complex to the municipal athletic track of the Municipality of Corozal,

13 subject to the approval of COR3 up to $1,200,000 1,200,000

14 iv Funding to support cleaning of canals and dredging of the

15 Inabón River in Ponce 2,000,000

16 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 18,999,000

17 i For payments of judgements against the State 3,999,000

18 ii For the ADFAN's initiative “Hogares” under the Elderly

19 Adults Social Services program 15,000,000

20 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 99,639,000

21 i Police Retirement Act 106 Defined Contribution 67,000,000

22 ii To support the operating expenses of the Integrated Services Centers for 

23 Minors Victims of sexual assault, as provided in Law 158-2013, subject to

24 Oversight Board review and approval of a detailed list of initiatives

25 and projects 7,187,000

26 iii To support the pension obligations of the Puerto Rico Symphonic

27 Orchestra Corporation 2,000,000

28 iv Milestone Incentive for the Poverty Advisory Commission subject to

29 the submission of its decennial plan 1,252,000

30 v Funding for life insurance coverage for police and other high-risk officers, 

31 including coverage for additional incidents and beneficiary expansion,

32 regardless of hiring date 2,200,000

33 vi Comprehensive Plan for Social Reconstruction and

34 Violence Prevention in Puerto Rico 5,000,000

35 vii Social well-being "ama de llaves" services to be provided by municipalities, 

36 subject to Oversight Board review and approval

37 of distribution plan 15,000,000

38 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,700,000
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1 i To be transferred to the Society of Education and Rehabilitation of Puerto

2 Rico (SER), to cover operating expenses 750,000

3 ii Funding for "Caribbean Preparedness and Response", subject to

4 Oversight Board review and approval of detailed work plan 1,000,000

5 iii Funding to Asociación de Puertorriqueños en Marcha to support affordable

6 housing according to Law 47-1987 and Law 60-2019 directly benefiting the

7 residents of P.R., subject to agreed upon reporting requirements submission

8 and Oversight Board approval 950,000

9 M. Undistributed appropriations 361,484,000

10 i Milestone Incentive for UPR operations and investments 102,000,000

11 ii To support the operating expenses of Invest Puerto Rico

12  to attract foreign investment 9,400,000

13 iii Services for prior governors 1,002,000

14 iv For state funding of community health centers that receive federal

15 grants under Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act 10,776,000

16 v Fiscal Plan Initiatives 10,000,000

17 vi Payment of outstanding liabilities 8,433,000

18 vii To cover additional reimbursements for operational and voyage

19 expenses to HMS Ferries, Inc. operator contract 11,000,000

20 viii State Match of CODE Enforcement – Planning Board 11,150,000

21 ix 2024 General Elections Reserve Fund 4,000,000

22 x State match of the Grid Resilience Grant

23 funded through COR3 1,657,000

24 xi For additional subsidies for the CDTs 4,430,000

25 xii State match for the Building Resilient Infrastructure

26 Communities ("BRIC") grant 500,000

27 xiii Funding for municipalities to support essential services to be released

28 upon approval on updated distribution plan by FOMB 30,000,000

29 xiv To cover expenses related to the Age in Place program and

30 Vida Plus program per Act 58-2018 10,500,000

31 xv Milestone Incentive for the execution of multiannual

32 technology plan of DPS 2,000,000

33 xvi For the acquisition and maintenance of machinery to preserve natural

34 resources and mitigate flood risks to align

35 with Act 49-2023 6,000,000

36 xvii Expenses previously covered by Federal Funds to be released subject

37 to Oversight Board approval 79,636,000

38 xviii Funding to develop territorial plans to be released upon
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1 approval on meeting certain eligibility

2 requirements by FOMB 3,000,000

3 xix Funding for municipalities to be released upon agreement

4 on initiatives for municipal service

5 reform and outcomes 35,000,000

6 xx Milestone Incentive up to $21M to support

7 IDEAR initiative 21,000,000

8 Total Appropriations under the custody of the OMB 1,074,494,000

9 Subtotal Custody Accounts 3,760,556,000

10

11 VIII Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer

12 20. Puerto Rico Department of Treasury

13 A. Payroll and related costs 80,423,000

14 i Salaries 57,231,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees 3,034,000

16 iii Overtime 240,000

17 iv Christmas bonus -

18 v Healthcare 2,426,000

19 vi Other benefits 7,657,000

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 4,330,000

21 viii Other payroll -

22 ix To hire new positions as a result of the implementation of the

23 Civil Service Reform ("CSR") Pilot Plan 4,990,000

24 x To hire Office of the Chief Financial Officer

25 personnel 515,000

26 B. Payments to PayGo 46,018,000

27 C. Facilities and utility payments 9,702,000

28 i Payments to PREPA 1,916,000

29 ii Payments to PRASA 361,000

30 iii Payments to PBA 6,873,000

31 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 136,000

32 v Other facilities costs 416,000

33 D. Purchased services 23,980,000

34 i Payments for PRIMAS 5,456,000

35 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,749,000

36 iii Maintenance & repairs 470,000

37 iv Other purchased services 16,305,000

38 E. Transportation 865,000
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1 F. Professional services 44,631,000

2 i Information technology (IT) professional services 9,226,000

3 ii Legal professional services 835,000

4 iii Finance and accounting professional services 420,000

5 iv Medical professional services 5,000

6 v Other professional services 2,381,000

7 vi Expenses for professional and advisory services for the audit

8 and preparation of Commonwealth financial statements 15,355,000

9 vii Costs related to the Unified Internal Revenue System 13,984,000

10 viii For professional services of the Office of the Chief Financial Officer 2,425,000

11 G. Other operating expenses 1,734,000

12 i Other operating expenses 1,434,000

13 ii For the operating expenses of the Office of the Chief Financial Officer 300,000

14 H. Materials and supplies 362,000

15 I. Equipment purchases 5,758,000

16 J. Media and advertisements 310,000

17 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 168,000

18 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 168,000

19 Total Puerto Rico Department of Treasury 213,951,000

20

21 21. Office of Management and Budget

22 A. Payroll and related costs 10,078,000

23 i Salaries 4,734,000

24 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,679,000

25 iii Overtime 33,000

26 iv Christmas bonus -

27 v Healthcare 233,000

28 vi Other benefits 835,000

29 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 523,000

30 viii Other payroll -

31 ix To hire new positions as a result of the implementation of the

32 Civil Service Reform ("CSR") Pilot Plan 816,000

33 x To cover new positions upon implementation of the Grants

34 Management Office (GMO) 225,000

35 B. Payments to PayGo 6,404,000

36 C. Facilities and utility payments 462,000

37 i Payments to PREPA 155,000

38 ii Payments to PRASA 113,000
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1 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 32,000

2 iv Other facilities costs 162,000

3 D. Purchased services 730,000

4 i Payments for PRIMAS 94,000

5 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 182,000

6 iii Maintenance & repairs 167,000

7 iv Other purchased services 287,000

8 E. Transportation 34,000

9 F. Professional services 2,283,000

10 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,353,000

11 ii Legal professional services 285,000

12 iii Finance and accounting professional services 32,000

13 iv Medical professional services 8,000

14 v Other professional services 605,000

15 G. Other operating expenses 284,000

16 H. Materials and supplies 171,000

17 I. Equipment purchases 273,000

18 J. Media and advertisements 260,000

19 K. Federal Fund matching 500,000

20 Total Office of Management and Budget 21,479,000

21

22 22. Fiscal Agency & Financial Advisory Authority

23 A. Payroll and related costs 10,186,000

24 i Salaries 3,119,000

25 ii Salaries for trust employees 4,071,000

26 iii Overtime 142,000

27 iv Christmas bonus -

28 v Healthcare 871,000

29 vi Other benefits 634,000

30 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 202,000

31 viii Other payroll 147,000

32 ix To cover salaries for the project managers of the

33 Project Management Office ("PMO") 1,000,000

34 B. Payments to PayGo 612,000

35 C. Facilities and utility payments 589,000

36 i Payments to PBA 589,000

37 D. Purchased services 3,000,000

38 i Leases (excluding PBA) 90,000
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1 ii Maintenance & repairs 212,000

2 iii Other purchased services 2,698,000

3 E. Transportation 40,000

4 F. Professional services 22,123,000

5 i For Title III and Restructuring

6 professional fees 22,123,000

7 G. Other operating expenses 123,000

8 H. Materials and supplies 9,000

9 I. Equipment purchases 202,000

10 i Other equipment purchases 67,000

11 ii DebtBook annual software license 135,000

12 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 285,000

13 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 285,000

14 Total Fiscal Agency & Financial Advisory Authority 37,169,000

15

16 23. General Services Administration

17 A. Payroll and related costs 7,445,000

18 i Salaries 3,783,000

19 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,360,000

20 iii Overtime -

21 iv Christmas bonus -

22 v Healthcare 339,000

23 vi Other benefits 831,000

24 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 132,000

25 viii Other payroll -

26 B. Payments to PayGo 5,420,000

27 C. Facilities and utility payments 101,000

28 i Other facilities costs 66,000

29 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 35,000

30 D. Purchased services 875,000

31 i Leases (excluding PBA) 11,000

32 ii Other purchased services 864,000

33 E. Transportation 50,000

34 F. Professional services 5,947,000

35 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,334,000

36 ii Legal professional services 1,315,000

37 iii Finance and accounting professional services 910,000

38 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 500,000
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1 v Medical professional services 8,000

2 vi Other professional services 80,000

3 vii To cover integration of automated alerts for active bidding processes

4 and records 900,000

5 viii To cover services related to the procurement green initiative 900,000

6 G. Other operating expenses 225,000

7 H. Capital expenditures 4,000,000

8 i To cover infrastructure improvements related to the "Fast Fleet"

9 initiative and vehicular fleet management 3,000,000

10 ii To cover expenses related to the Digitalization initiative 1,000,000

11 I. Materials and supplies 100,000

12 J. Equipment purchases 150,000

13 K. Media and advertisements 340,000

14 Total General Services Administration 24,653,000

15

16 24. Office of the Administration and Transformation

17 of Human Resources

18 A. Payroll and related costs 5,119,000

19 i Salaries 3,857,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees 621,000

21 iii Overtime -

22 iv Christmas bonus -

23 v Healthcare 140,000

24 vi Other benefits 424,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 77,000

26 viii Other payroll -

27 B. Payments to PayGo 4,087,000

28 C. Facilities and utility payments 70,000

29 i Payments to PRASA 1,000

30 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 5,000

31 iii Other facilities costs 64,000

32 D. Purchased services 866,000

33 i Payments for PRIMAS 8,000

34 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 822,000

35 iii Other purchased services 36,000

36 E. Professional services 90,000

37 i Legal professional services 90,000

38 F. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 110,000
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1 i Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 35,000

2 ii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 75,000

3 Total Office of the Administration and Transformation 10,342,000

4 of Human Resources

5 Subtotal Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer 307,594,000

6

7 IX Executive Office

8 25. Office of the Governor

9 A. Payroll and related costs 10,502,000

10 i Salaries 729,000

11 ii Salaries for trust employees 8,409,000

12 iii Overtime -

13 iv Christmas bonus -

14 v Healthcare 306,000

15 vi Other benefits 955,000

16 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 93,000

17 viii Other payroll 10,000

18 B. Payments to PayGo 2,184,000

19 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,413,000

20 i Payments to PREPA 1,011,000

21 ii Payments to PRASA 292,000

22 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 77,000

23 iv Other facilities costs 33,000

24 D. Purchased services 537,000

25 i Payments for PRIMAS 121,000

26 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 7,000

27 iii Maintenance & repairs 15,000

28 iv Other purchased services 394,000

29 E. Transportation 160,000

30 F. Professional services 334,000

31 i Finance and accounting professional services 19,000

32 ii Other professional services 315,000

33 G. Other operating expenses 671,000

34 H. Capital expenditures 11,800,000

35 i Construction / Infrastructure 11,800,000

36 I. Materials and supplies 343,000

37 J. Equipment purchases 50,000

38 K. Federal Fund matching 115,000
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1 Total Office of the Governor 28,109,000

2

3 26. Puerto Rico Federal Affairs Administration

4 A. Payroll and related costs 1,362,000

5 i Salaries -

6 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,182,000

7 iii Overtime -

8 iv Christmas bonus -

9 v Healthcare 72,000

10 vi Other benefits 108,000

11 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

12 viii Other payroll -

13 B. Payments to PayGo 550,000

14 C. Facilities and utility payments 40,000

15 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 20,000

16 ii Other facilities costs 20,000

17 D. Purchased services 583,000

18 i Payments for PRIMAS 1,000

19 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 505,000

20 iii Maintenance & repairs 15,000

21 iv Other purchased services 62,000

22 E. Transportation 166,000

23 i Other transportation 142,000

24 ii Transportation expenses for the Resident Commissioner Office 24,000

25 F. Professional services 300,000

26 G. Other operating expenses 125,000

27 H. Materials and supplies 67,000

28 I. Equipment purchases 34,000

29 Total Puerto Rico Federal Affairs Administration 3,227,000

30

31 27. State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico

32 A. Payroll and related costs 1,488,000

33 i Salaries 910,000

34 ii Salaries for trust employees 385,000

35 iii Overtime -

36 iv Christmas bonus -

37 v Healthcare 29,000

38 vi Other benefits 129,000
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1 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 35,000

2 viii Other payroll -

3 B. Payments to PayGo 270,000

4 C. Facilities and utility payments 554,000

5 i Payments to PREPA 267,000

6 ii Payments to PRASA 287,000

7 D. Purchased services 886,000

8 i Payments for PRIMAS 886,000

9 E. Professional services 17,000

10 i Labor and human resources professional services 3,000

11 ii Finance and accounting professional services 14,000

12 F. Capital expenditures 5,469,000

13 i To rehabilitate the Ballajá Historic District 5,469,000

14 G. Federal Fund matching 125,000

15 i For the State Match of the Historic Preservation Fund 125,000

16 Total State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico 8,809,000

17

18 28. Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority

19 A. Payroll and related costs 1,999,000

20 i Salaries 784,000

21 ii Salaries for trust employees 681,000

22 iii Overtime 30,000

23 iv Christmas bonus -

24 v Healthcare 248,000

25 vi Other benefits 256,000

26 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

27 viii Other payroll -

28 B. Payments to PayGo 151,000

29 C. Professional services 83,000

30 i Legal professional services 28,000

31 ii Labor and human resources professional services 10,000

32 iii Other professional services 45,000

33 Total Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority 2,233,000

34

35 29. Puerto Rico Public Private Partnership Authority

36 A. Payroll and related costs 3,936,000

37 i Salaries 1,981,000

38 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,329,000

Page 69



GENERAL FUND

1 iii Overtime -

2 iv Christmas bonus -

3 v Healthcare 238,000

4 vi Other benefits 388,000

5 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

6 viii Other payroll -

7 B. Payments to PayGo 85,000

8 C. Purchased services 1,067,000

9 D. Transportation 80,000

10 E. Professional services 22,640,000

11 i Development and investment in Public-Private Partnerships,

12 the Central Office for Recovery and Reconstruction

13 and related expenses 13,010,000

14 ii To cover professional services related to the oversight of the

15 P3 Power Service Reform 9,630,000

16 F. Other operating expenses 281,000

17 G. Equipment purchases 116,000

18 H. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 63,000

19 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 63,000

20 Total Puerto Rico Public Private Partnership Authority 28,268,000

21

22 30. Office of Socioeconomic Development

23 A. Payroll and related costs 2,557,000

24 i Salaries 1,665,000

25 ii Salaries for trust employees 546,000

26 iii Overtime -

27 iv Christmas bonus -

28 v Healthcare 124,000

29 vi Other benefits 222,000

30 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

31 viii Other payroll -

32 B. Payments to PayGo 2,399,000

33 C. Facilities and utility payments 165,000

34 i Payments to PREPA 8,000

35 ii Payments to PRASA 4,000

36 iii Payments to PBA 94,000

37 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 33,000

38 v Other facilities costs 26,000
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1 D. Purchased services 149,000

2 i Payments for PRIMAS 16,000

3 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 33,000

4 iii Maintenance & repairs 5,000

5 iv Other purchased services 95,000

6 E. Transportation 50,000

7 F. Professional services 330,000

8 i Legal professional services 160,000

9 ii Finance and accounting professional services 20,000

10 iii Engineering and architecture professional services 100,000

11 iv Other professional services 50,000

12 G. Other operating expenses 67,000

13 H. Materials and supplies 35,000

14 I. Equipment purchases 5,000

15 J. Media and advertisements 5,000

16 K. Federal Fund matching 40,000

17 i Other Federal Fund matching 10,000

18 ii For the matching of Federal Fund of the Federal Juvenile Justice

19 and Delinquency Prevention Act 30,000

20 L. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 44,000

21 Total Office of Socioeconomic Development 5,846,000

22 Subtotal Executive Office 76,492,000

23

24 X Municipalities

25 31. Contributions to the Municipalities

26 A. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 61,536,000

27 i To provide funding for the Extraordinary Fund to Address the

28 Collection and Disposal of Residuals, Wastes, and to Implement

29 Recycling Programs in the Municipalities as provided in Act 53-2021,

30 which will be within the "Municipalities Equalization Fund" provided

31 in Article 7.015 of Act 107-2020 61,536,000

32 Total Contributions to the Municipalities 61,536,000

33 Subtotal Municipalities 61,536,000

34

35 XI Transparency & Control Entities

36 32. Office of the Comptroller

37 A. Payroll and related costs 32,413,000

38 i Salaries 30,747,000
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1 ii Salaries for trust employees -

2 iii Overtime -

3 iv Christmas bonus -

4 v Healthcare 780,000

5 vi Other benefits -

6 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 886,000

7 viii Other payroll -

8 B. Payments to PayGo 6,803,000

9 C. Facilities and utility payments 194,000

10 i Payments to PREPA 182,000

11 ii Payments to PRASA 12,000

12 D. Purchased services 3,279,000

13 i Payments for PRIMAS 76,000

14 ii Other purchased services 3,203,000

15 E. Other operating expenses 2,252,000

16 F. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 136,000

17 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 136,000

18 G. Undistributed appropriations 3,219,000

19 Total Office of the Comptroller 48,296,000

20

21 33. Office of Government Ethics

22 A. Payroll and related costs 7,616,000

23 i Salaries 7,313,000

24 ii Salaries for trust employees -

25 iii Overtime -

26 iv Christmas bonus -

27 v Healthcare 222,000

28 vi Other benefits -

29 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 64,000

30 viii Other payroll 17,000

31 B. Payments to PayGo 911,000

32 C. Facilities and utility payments 123,000

33 i Payments to PREPA 49,000

34 ii Payments to PRASA 4,000

35 iii Other facilities costs 70,000

36 D. Purchased services 93,000

37 i Payments for PRIMAS 93,000

38 E. Other operating expenses 5,000
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1 F. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 107,000

2 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 107,000

3 G. Undistributed appropriations 1,383,000

4 Total Office of Government Ethics 10,238,000

5 Subtotal Transparency & Control Entities 58,534,000

6

7 XII Public Works

8 34. Department of Transportation and Public Works

9 A. Payroll and related costs 26,608,000

10 i Salaries 20,241,000

11 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,909,000

12 iii Overtime -

13 iv Christmas bonus -

14 v Healthcare 1,953,000

15 vi Other benefits 2,372,000

16 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 133,000

17 viii Other payroll -

18 B. Payments to PayGo 19,548,000

19 C. Facilities and utility payments 3,363,000

20 i Payments to PREPA 1,569,000

21 ii Payments to PRASA 257,000

22 iii Payments to PBA 1,537,000

23 D. Purchased services 7,754,000

24 i Payments for PRIMAS 672,000

25 ii Maintenance & repairs 4,826,000

26 iii To cover services related to the MS4

27 Consent Decree 2,256,000

28 E. Capital expenditures 15,000,000

29 i To cover expenses related to the elevation of the road

30 sewer drainage 15,000,000

31 F. Payments of current and prior period obligations 87,000

32 G. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 4,960,000

33 i To cover court order sentencing payments for Case KAC2005-2021 4,960,000

34 H. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 161,000

35 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 161,000

36 Total Department of Transportation and Public Works 77,481,000

37

38 35. Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority
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1 A. Payments to PayGo 13,619,000

2 B. Facilities and utility payments 35,000

3 C. Purchased services 41,387,000

4 i Payments for PRIMAS 32,000

5 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 486,000

6 iii Maintenance & repairs 150,000

7 iv Other purchased services 1,870,000

8 v To cover HMS Ferries, Inc. operator contract 38,849,000

9 D. Transportation 55,000

10 E. Professional services 7,442,000

11 i Finance and accounting professional services 1,050,000

12 ii Engineering and architecture professional services 860,000

13 iii Other professional services 5,532,000

14 F. Other operating expenses 75,000

15 G. Capital expenditures 45,791,000

16 i For the construction of the Ceiba Terminal 19,091,000

17 ii For the construction and rehabilitation of the Mosquito Terminal 10,000,000

18 iii For the rehabilitation and maintenance cost of the

19 Isla Grande Base 5,000,000

20 iv To cover costs related to the optimization of current transportation

21 resources and expansion projects 4,500,000

22 v To cover engineering costs related to the Mosquito

23 Terminal rehabilitation plan 3,100,000

24 vi To cover project management costs related to the construction

25 of the ferry vessels 2,700,000

26 vii To cover the design of an interconnected energy distribution

27 for the Tren Urbano 400,000

28 viii To cover costs related to design plans and engineering

29 permits for PRITA's main offices 1,000,000

30 H. Materials and supplies 2,650,000

31 I. Equipment purchases 10,000

32 Total Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority 111,064,000

33 Subtotal Public Works 188,545,000

34

35 XIII Economic Development

36 36. Department of Economic Development & Commerce

37 A. Payroll and related costs 13,428,000

38 i Salaries 8,896,000
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1 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,740,000

2 iii Overtime -

3 iv Christmas bonus -

4 v Healthcare 907,000

5 vi Other benefits 1,324,000

6 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 530,000

7 viii Other payroll 31,000

8 B. Payments to PayGo 15,345,000

9 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,533,000

10 i Payments to PREPA 174,000

11 ii Payments to PBA 1,025,000

12 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 50,000

13 iv Other facilities costs 284,000

14 D. Purchased services 1,466,000

15 i Payments for PRIMAS 40,000

16 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 556,000

17 iii Maintenance & repairs 155,000

18 iv Other purchased services 715,000

19 E. Transportation 246,000

20 F. Professional services 4,350,000

21 i Information technology (IT) professional services 407,000

22 ii Legal professional services 64,000

23 iii Finance and accounting professional services 45,000

24 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 30,000

25 v Other professional services 357,000

26 vi To prospectively and retroactively publish the national accounts of

27 Puerto Rico on a quarterly basis 500,000

28 vii To publish the Input-Output Matrix of 2017 and the Input-Output

29 matrices of each senate district 500,000

30 viii To develop an Artificial Intelligence Macroeconomic Forecasting Model

31 Macroeconomic Forecasting Model 2,447,000

32 G. Other operating expenses 540,000

33 H. Capital expenditures 1,350,000

34 i Single Business Portal improvements 1,350,000

35 I. Materials and supplies 154,000

36 J. Equipment purchases 346,000

37 K. Media and advertisements 125,000

38 L. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 20,000
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1 M. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 1,632,000

2 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 1,632,000

3 N. Undistributed appropriations 4,016,000

4 i Undistributed appropriations 16,000

5 ii Funding for Biosciences programs at the Molecular

6 Science Research Center 2,000,000

7 iii Funding for Aerospace programs at the UPR Aguadilla

8 Institute of Aeronautics 1,000,000

9 iv Funding for Agtech programs at the UPRM Food Science and

10 Technology Institute 1,000,000

11 Total Department of Economic Development and Commerce of Puerto Rico 44,551,000

12

13 36.1 Redevelopment Authority of Roosevelt Roads within

14 Department of Economic Development and Commerce

15 of Puerto Rico

16 A. Payroll and related costs 476,000

17 i Salaries 274,000

18 ii Salaries for trust employees 148,000

19 iii Overtime -

20 iv Christmas bonus -

21 v Healthcare 14,000

22 vi Other benefits 40,000

23 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

24 viii Other payroll -

25 B. Facilities and utility payments 177,000

26 i Payments to PREPA 174,000

27 ii Other facilities costs 3,000

28 C. Purchased services 227,000

29 D. Professional services 200,000

30 i Legal professional services 20,000

31 ii Finance and accounting professional services 30,000

32 iii Engineering and architecture professional services 30,000

33 iv Other professional services 120,000

34 E. Equipment purchases 2,000

35 F. Media and advertisements 20,000

36 G. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 20,000

37 Total Redevelopment Authority of Roosevelt Roads within 1,122,000

38 Department of Economic Development and Commerce
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1 of Puerto Rico

2

3 36.2 Puerto Rico Planning Board within Department of Economic

4 Development and Commerce of Puerto Rico

5 A. Payroll and related costs 6,867,000

6 i Salaries 4,718,000

7 ii Salaries for trust employees 954,000

8 iii Overtime -

9 iv Christmas bonus -

10 v Healthcare 247,000

11 vi Other benefits 387,000

12 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 530,000

13 viii Other payroll 31,000

14 B. Payments to PayGo 5,777,000

15 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,044,000

16 i Payments to PBA 1,025,000

17 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 8,000

18 iii Other facilities costs 11,000

19 D. Purchased services 296,000

20 i Payments for PRIMAS 40,000

21 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 43,000

22 iii Maintenance & repairs 85,000

23 iv Other purchased services 128,000

24 E. Transportation 46,000

25 F. Professional services 3,522,000

26 i Finance and accounting professional services 15,000

27 ii Other professional services 60,000

28 iii To prospectively and retroactively publish the national accounts of

29 Puerto Rico on a quarterly basis 500,000

30 iv To publish the Input-Output Matrix of 2017 and the Input-Output

31 matrices of each senate district 500,000

32 v To develop an Artificial Intelligence Macroeconomic Forecasting Model

33 Macroeconomic Forecasting Model 2,447,000

34 G. Other operating expenses 40,000

35 H. Materials and supplies 21,000

36 I. Equipment purchases 86,000

37 J. Media and advertisements 30,000

38 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 935,000
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1 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 935,000

2 Total Puerto Rico Planning Board within Department of Economic 18,664,000

3 Development and Commerce of Puerto Rico

4

5 36.3 Other Programs within Department of Economic Development

6 & Commerce

7 A. Payroll and related costs 6,085,000

8 i Salaries 3,904,000

9 ii Salaries for trust employees 638,000

10 iii Overtime -

11 iv Christmas bonus -

12 v Healthcare 646,000

13 vi Other benefits 897,000

14 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

15 viii Other payroll -

16 B. Payments to PayGo 9,568,000

17 C. Facilities and utility payments 312,000

18 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 42,000

19 ii Other facilities costs 270,000

20 D. Purchased services 943,000

21 i Leases (excluding PBA) 488,000

22 ii Maintenance & repairs 70,000

23 iii Other purchased services 385,000

24 E. Transportation 200,000

25 F. Professional services 628,000

26 i Information technology (IT) professional services 407,000

27 ii Legal professional services 44,000

28 iii Other professional services 177,000

29 G. Other operating expenses 500,000

30 H. Capital expenditures 1,350,000

31 i Single Business Portal improvements 1,350,000

32 I. Materials and supplies 133,000

33 J. Equipment purchases 258,000

34 K. Media and advertisements 75,000

35 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 697,000

36 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 697,000

37 M. Undistributed appropriations 4,016,000

38 i Undistributed appropriations 16,000
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1 ii Funding for Biosciences programs at the Molecular

2 Science Research Center 2,000,000

3 iii Funding for Aerospace programs at the UPR Aguadilla

4 Institute of Aeronautics 1,000,000

5 iv Funding for Agtech programs at the UPRM Food Science and

6 Technology Institute 1,000,000

7 Total Other Programs within Department of Economic Development 24,765,000

8 & Commerce

9 Subtotal Economic Development 44,551,000

10

11 XIV State

12 37. Puerto Rico Department of State

13 A. Payroll and related costs 3,884,000

14 i Salaries 1,920,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,248,000

16 iii Overtime -

17 iv Christmas bonus -

18 v Healthcare 161,000

19 vi Other benefits 364,000

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 191,000

21 viii Other payroll -

22 B. Payments to PayGo 2,461,000

23 C. Facilities and utility payments 524,000

24 i Payments to PREPA 242,000

25 ii Payments to PRASA 38,000

26 iii Payments to PBA 147,000

27 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 25,000

28 v Other facilities costs 72,000

29 D. Purchased services 2,705,000

30 i Payments for PRIMAS 214,000

31 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 170,000

32 iii Maintenance & repairs 653,000

33 iv Other purchased services 316,000

34 v For 3-1-1 Call Center support services contract 925,000

35 vi For the security services contract 427,000

36 E. Transportation 44,000

37 F. Professional services 105,000

38 i Legal professional services 30,000

Page 79



GENERAL FUND

1 ii Labor and human resources professional services 1,000

2 iii Medical professional services 4,000

3 iv Other professional services 70,000

4 G. Other operating expenses 269,000

5 i Other operating expenses 143,000

6 ii For the 2024 general election Incoming Transition

7 Committee operating costs 126,000

8 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 10,000

9 I. Materials and supplies 184,000

10 J. Equipment purchases 135,000

11 K. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 5,046,000

12 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 142,000

13 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 142,000

14 M. Undistributed appropriations 860,000

15 i For the 2024 general election Incoming Transition Committee, as

16 required by Law 197-2002 600,000

17 ii For the 2024 general election inauguration ceremony 260,000

18 Total Puerto Rico Department of State 16,369,000

19 Subtotal State 16,369,000

20

21 XV Labor

22 38. Commission of Investigation, Processing and Appeals

23 A. Payroll and related costs 348,000

24 i Salaries 103,000

25 ii Salaries for trust employees 160,000

26 iii Overtime -

27 iv Christmas bonus -

28 v Healthcare 5,000

29 vi Other benefits 30,000

30 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

31 viii Other payroll 50,000

32 B. Payments to PayGo 101,000

33 C. Facilities and utility payments 23,000

34 i Payments to PREPA 12,000

35 ii Payments to PRASA 2,000

36 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 1,000

37 iv Other facilities costs 8,000

38 D. Purchased services 32,000
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1 i Payments for PRIMAS 13,000

2 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 6,000

3 iii Maintenance & repairs 4,000

4 iv Other purchased services 9,000

5 E. Transportation 2,000

6 F. Professional services 1,000

7 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,000

8 G. Other operating expenses 5,000

9 H. Equipment purchases 6,000

10 I. Media and advertisements 2,000

11 J. Materials and supplies 4,000

12 Total Commission of Investigation, Processing and Appeals 524,000

13

14 39. Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources

15 A. Payroll and related costs 3,552,000

16 i Salaries 2,758,000

17 ii Salaries for trust employees 162,000

18 iii Overtime -

19 iv Christmas bonus -

20 v Healthcare 100,000

21 vi Other benefits 327,000

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

23 viii Other payroll -

24 ix To create the Minimum Wage Commission per Law

25 No. 47-2021 once the Department of Labor and Human

26 Resources certifies revenue projections 205,000

27 B. Payments to PayGo 41,778,000

28 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,094,000

29 i Payments to PREPA 799,000

30 ii Payments to PRASA 200,000

31 iii Payments to PBA 75,000

32 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 20,000

33 D. Purchased services 1,154,000

34 i Payments for PRIMAS 933,000

35 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 156,000

36 iii Maintenance & repairs 50,000

37 iv Other purchased services 15,000

38 E. Transportation 6,000
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1 F. Professional services 110,000

2 i Other professional services 3,000

3 ii To create the Minimum Wage Commission per Law

4 No. 47-2021 once the Department of Labor and Human

5 Resources certifies revenue projections 107,000

6 G. Other operating expenses 12,000

7 H. Media and advertisements 170,000

8 I. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 130,000

9 i Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 20,000

10 ii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 110,000

11 Total Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources 48,006,000

12

13 40. Puerto Rico Labor Relations Board

14 A. Payroll and related costs 689,000

15 i Salaries 409,000

16 ii Salaries for trust employees 205,000

17 iii Overtime -

18 iv Christmas bonus -

19 v Healthcare 15,000

20 vi Other benefits 60,000

21 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

22 viii Other payroll -

23 B. Payments to PayGo 311,000

24 C. Facilities and utility payments 35,000

25 i Payments to PREPA 31,000

26 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 1,000

27 iii Other facilities costs 3,000

28 D. Purchased services 10,000

29 i Payments for PRIMAS 4,000

30 ii Other purchased services 6,000

31 Total Puerto Rico Labor Relations Board 1,045,000

32

33 41. Vocational Rehabilitation Administration

34 A. Payroll and related costs 4,971,000

35 i Salaries 4,193,000

36 ii Salaries for trust employees -

37 iii Overtime -

38 iv Christmas bonus -
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1 v Healthcare 34,000

2 vi Other benefits 598,000

3 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 146,000

4 viii Other payroll -

5 B. Payments to PayGo 10,451,000

6 C. Facilities and utility payments 769,000

7 i Payments to PREPA 326,000

8 ii Payments to PRASA 60,000

9 iii Payments to PBA 123,000

10 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 43,000

11 v Other facilities costs 217,000

12 D. Purchased services 5,457,000

13 i Payments for PRIMAS 356,000

14 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 3,724,000

15 iii Maintenance & repairs 22,000

16 iv Other purchased services 1,355,000

17 E. Other operating expenses 55,000

18 F. Payments of current and prior period obligations 204,000

19 G. Equipment purchases 413,000

20 H. Federal Fund matching 551,000

21 I. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 43,000

22 J. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 2,074,000

23 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 3,004,000

24 L. Undistributed appropriations 340,000

25 Total Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 28,332,000

26

27 42. Public Service Appeals Commission

28 A. Payroll and related costs 2,310,000

29 i Salaries 1,072,000

30 ii Salaries for trust employees 959,000

31 iii Overtime -

32 iv Christmas bonus -

33 v Healthcare 60,000

34 vi Other benefits 192,000

35 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 27,000

36 viii Other payroll -

37 B. Payments to PayGo 148,000

38 C. Facilities and utility payments 14,000
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1 D. Purchased services 315,000

2 i Leases (excluding PBA) 315,000

3 E. Professional services 26,000

4 i Information technology (IT) professional services 24,000

5 ii Other professional services 2,000

6 F. Other operating expenses 1,000

7 Total Public Service Appeals Commission 2,814,000

8 Subtotal Labor 80,721,000

9 XVI Corrections

10 43. Department of Correction and Rehabilitation

11 A. Payroll and related costs 229,703,000

12 i Salaries 177,901,000

13 ii Salaries for trust employees 636,000

14 iii Overtime 11,000,000

15 iv Christmas bonus -

16 v Healthcare 11,310,000

17 vi Other benefits 23,574,000

18 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 3,034,000

19 viii Other payroll 2,248,000

20 B. Payments to PayGo 56,895,000

21 C. Facilities and utility payments 46,180,000

22 i Payments to PREPA 16,071,000

23 ii Payments to PRASA 23,306,000

24 iii Payments to PBA 3,422,000

25 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 1,200,000

26 v Other facilities costs 2,181,000

27 D. Purchased services 68,494,000

28 i Payments for PRIMAS 4,716,000

29 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 8,673,000

30 iii Maintenance & repairs 2,919,000

31 iv Other purchased services 7,939,000

32 v For the provision, management, and administration of healthcare services

33 to the correctional population under custody of the Department of

34 Correction and Rehabilitation 11,377,000

35 vi For alimentation services provided to correctional population

36 under custody of the Department of Correction and Rehabilitation 28,736,000

37 vii Community programs and rehabilitation centers for correctional population 4,134,000

38 E. Transportation 909,000
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1 F. Professional services 3,570,000

2 i Legal professional services 578,000

3 ii Engineering and architecture professional services 96,000

4 iii Medical professional services 2,818,000

5 iv Other professional services 78,000

6 G. Other operating expenses 650,000

7 H. Materials and supplies 2,920,000

8 I. Equipment purchases 490,000

9 J. Federal Fund matching 50,000

10 K. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 3,848,000

11 i Other donations and subsidies 3,848,000

12 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 187,000

13 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 187,000

14 Total Department of Correction and Rehabilitation 413,896,000

15

16 43.1 Juvenile Programs within Department of Correction and

17 Rehabilitation

18 A. Payroll and related costs 17,653,000

19 i Salaries 14,075,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees -

21 iii Overtime 852,000

22 iv Christmas bonus -

23 v Healthcare 882,000

24 vi Other benefits 1,805,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

26 viii Other payroll 39,000

27 B. Facilities and utility payments 30,000

28 C. Purchased services 1,660,000

29 i Leases (excluding PBA) 235,000

30 ii Maintenance & repairs 242,000

31 iii Other purchased services 724,000

32 iv For alimentation services provided to correctional population

33 under custody of the Department of Correction and Rehabilitation 459,000

34 D. Transportation 16,000

35 E. Professional services 1,970,000

36 i Legal professional services 578,000

37 ii Engineering and architecture professional services 96,000

38 iii Medical professional services 1,218,000
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1 iv Other professional services 78,000

2 F. Other operating expenses 63,000

3 G. Materials and supplies 437,000

4 Total Juvenile Programs within Department of Correction 21,829,000

5 and Rehabilitation

6

7 43.2 Other Programs within Department of Correction and Rehabilitation

8 A. Payroll and related costs 212,050,000

9 i Salaries 163,826,000

10 ii Salaries for trust employees 636,000

11 iii Overtime 10,148,000

12 iv Christmas bonus -

13 v Healthcare 10,428,000

14 vi Other benefits 21,769,000

15 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 3,034,000

16 viii Other payroll 2,209,000

17 B. Payments to PayGo 56,895,000

18 C. Facilities and utility payments 46,150,000

19 i Payments to PREPA 16,071,000

20 ii Payments to PRASA 23,306,000

21 iii Payments to PBA 3,422,000

22 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 1,200,000

23 v Other facilities costs 2,151,000

24 D. Purchased services 66,834,000

25 i Payments for PRIMAS 4,716,000

26 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 8,438,000

27 iii Maintenance & repairs 2,677,000

28 iv For alimentation services provided to correctional population

29 under custody of the Department of Correction and Rehabilitation 28,277,000

30 v For the provision, management, and administration of healthcare services

31 to the correctional population under custody of the Department of

32 Correction and Rehabilitation 11,377,000

33 vi Community programs and rehabilitation centers for correctional population 4,134,000

34 vii Other purchased services 7,215,000

35 E. Transportation 893,000

36 F. Professional services 1,600,000

37 i Medical professional services 1,600,000

38 G. Other operating expenses 587,000
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1 H. Materials and supplies 2,483,000

2 I. Equipment purchases 490,000

3 J. Federal Fund matching 50,000

4 K. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 3,848,000

5 i Other donations and subsidies 3,848,000

6 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 187,000

7 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 187,000

8 Total Other Programs within Department of Correction 392,067,000

9 and Rehabilitation

10

11 44. Correctional Health

12 A. Payroll and related costs 16,188,000

13 i Salaries 13,211,000

14 ii Salaries for trust employees -

15 iii Overtime 89,000

16 iv Christmas bonus -

17 v Healthcare 926,000

18 vi Other benefits 1,542,000

19 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 294,000

20 viii Other payroll 126,000

21 B. Payments to PayGo 2,003,000

22 C. Facilities and utility payments 70,000

23 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 8,000

24 ii Other facilities costs 62,000

25 D. Purchased services 26,222,000

26 i Leases (excluding PBA) 169,000

27 ii Maintenance & repairs 614,000

28 iii Other purchased services 3,214,000

29 iv Private services 22,225,000

30 E. Transportation 10,000

31 F. Professional services 2,000,000

32 i Medical professional services 2,000,000

33 G. Other operating expenses 155,000

34 H. Materials and supplies 7,700,000

35 i Other materials and supplies 2,200,000

36 ii Drugs and Medicines 5,500,000

37 Total Correctional Health 54,348,000

38 Subtotal Corrections 468,244,000
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1

2 XVII Justice

3 45. Puerto Rico Department of Justice

4 A. Payroll and related costs 94,897,000

5 i Salaries 74,578,000

6 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,504,000

7 iii Overtime -

8 iv Christmas bonus -

9 v Healthcare 3,019,000

10 vi Other benefits 8,594,000

11 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 975,000

12 viii Other payroll -

13 ix For employees of the Witness Shelter 1,660,000

14 x For attorneys for Specialized Rooms in Cases of Controlled Substances

15  or "Drug Court" Program 644,000

16 xi Hiring attorneys, agents, and transcribers to address domestic violence

17 child abuse, and sexual offenses 588,000

18 xii For employees that manage and oversee VOCA state

19 subsidy projects 155,000

20 xiii Temporary services for Property Registry backlog 2,180,000

21 B. Payments to PayGo 30,314,000

22 C. Facilities and utility payments 5,951,000

23 i Payments to PREPA 1,950,000

24 ii Payments to PRASA 646,000

25 iii Payments to PBA 2,732,000

26 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 143,000

27 v Other facilities costs 450,000

28 vi For fuel, telephone and other facilities costs of the

29 Witness Shelter 30,000

30 D. Purchased services 8,286,000

31 i Payments for PRIMAS 308,000

32 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 6,449,000

33 iii Other purchased services 259,000

34 iv Maintenance & repairs 892,000

35 v For maintenance and repairs costs of the

36 Witness Shelter 150,000

37 vi To cover multi-annual service contract for IT redundancy 100,000

38 vii To cover half of the maintenance services of the NCIC system 80,000
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1 viii For the Institute of Training and Development of Legal Thought,

2 as provided in Law 206-2004, as amended 48,000

3 E. Transportation 315,000

4 F. Professional services 1,196,000

5 i Information technology (IT) professional services 50,000

6 ii Legal professional services 319,000

7 iii Finance and accounting professional services 37,000

8 iv Other professional services 505,000

9 v For the payment of legal representation fees to law firms,

10 as provided in Law 9-1975 285,000

11 G. Other operating expenses 369,000

12 i Other operating expenses 255,000

13 ii For other operating expenses of the Witness Shelter 114,000

14 H. Materials and supplies 328,000

15 i Other materials and supplies 220,000

16 ii For materials and supplies costs of the Witness Shelter 108,000

17 I. Equipment purchases 437,000

18 i Other equipment purchases 277,000

19 ii For equipment purchases of the Witness Shelter 160,000

20 J. Media and advertisements 138,000

21 K. Federal Fund matching 35,000

22 i Federal Fund matching for the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit 35,000

23 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 130,000

24 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 130,000

25 M. Undistributed appropriations 6,417,000

26 i For VOCA funds grant and operating expenses 6,417,000

27 Total Puerto Rico Department of Justice 148,813,000

28

29 46. Parole Board

30 A. Payroll and related costs 2,437,000

31 i Salaries 1,478,000

32 ii Salaries for trust employees 539,000

33 iii Overtime -

34 iv Christmas bonus -

35 v Healthcare 90,000

36 vi Other benefits 250,000

37 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 80,000

38 viii Other payroll -
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1 B. Payments to PayGo 483,000

2 C. Facilities and utility payments 8,000

3 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 5,000

4 ii Other facilities costs 3,000

5 D. Purchased services 97,000

6 i Payments for PRIMAS 17,000

7 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 65,000

8 iii Other purchased services 15,000

9 E. Transportation 8,000

10 F. Other operating expenses 33,000

11 G. Materials and supplies 15,000

12 H. Equipment purchases 30,000

13 I. Media and advertisements 10,000

14 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 43,000

15 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 43,000

16 Total Parole Board 3,164,000

17 Subtotal Justice 151,977,000

18

19 XVIII Agriculture

20 47. Agricultural Enterprises Development Administration

21 A. Payroll and related costs 2,565,000

22 i Salaries 1,549,000

23 ii Salaries for trust employees 347,000

24 iii Overtime -

25 iv Christmas bonus -

26 v Healthcare 106,000

27 vi Other benefits 159,000

28 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 404,000

29 viii Other payroll -

30 B. Payments to PayGo 9,728,000

31 C. Facilities and utility payments 644,000

32 i Payments to PREPA 195,000

33 ii Payments to PRASA 139,000

34 iii Payments to PBA 14,000

35 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 158,000

36 v Other facilities costs 138,000

37 D. Purchased services 1,988,000

38 i Payments for PRIMAS 108,000
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1 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 85,000

2 iii Maintenance & repairs 696,000

3 iv Other purchased services 1,099,000

4 E. Professional services 1,491,000

5 i Information technology (IT) professional services 273,000

6 ii Legal professional services 328,000

7 iii Finance and accounting professional services 50,000

8 iv Other professional services 840,000

9 F. Other operating expenses 19,449,000

10 i For purchases of coffee and other merchandise for resale to Department of

11 Education and other institutions 19,449,000

12 G. Materials and supplies 365,000

13 H. Equipment purchases 285,000

14 I. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 50,000

15 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 37,013,000

16 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 407,000

17 ii To reimburse farmers the wage subsidy granted to

18 agricultural workers, as provided in Law 60-2019,

19 as amended 15,000,000

20 iii Matching incentives for investments in agricultural businesses,

21 as provided in Law 60-2019, as amended 7,934,000

22 iv Provision of fertilizer for bona fide farmers 5,404,000

23 v Encourage the pineapple, poultry and

24 related industry projects 1,500,000

25 vi Subsidy of Payment of Insurance Premiums, as provided

26 in Law 12-1966, as amended 1,500,000

27 vii Technical assistance and economic incentives for bona fide farmers 1,374,000

28 viii Insurance incentive for farmers' ranches 500,000

29 ix Incentive of Agricultural Mechanization 400,000

30 x Incentive Program for the Leasing of Agricultural Machinery 400,000

31 xi Christmas Bonus for agricultural workers who are eligible,

32 as provided in Law 60-2019, as amended 2,594,000

33 Total Agricultural Enterprises Development Administration 73,578,000

34

35 48. Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture

36 A. Payroll and related costs 9,832,000

37 i Salaries 7,413,000

38 ii Salaries for trust employees 695,000
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1 iii Overtime -

2 iv Christmas bonus -

3 v Healthcare 349,000

4 vi Other benefits 747,000

5 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 628,000

6 viii Other payroll -

7 B. Payments to PayGo 12,377,000

8 C. Facilities and utility payments 596,000

9 i Payments to PRASA 73,000

10 ii Payments to PBA 391,000

11 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 54,000

12 iv Other facilities costs 78,000

13 D. Purchased services 1,117,000

14 i Payments for PRIMAS 192,000

15 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 254,000

16 iii Maintenance & repairs 620,000

17 iv Other purchased services 51,000

18 E. Transportation 236,000

19 F. Professional services 1,015,000

20 i Legal professional services 800,000

21 ii Finance and accounting professional services 50,000

22 iii Other professional services 165,000

23 G. Other operating expenses 413,000

24 H. Materials and supplies 85,000

25 I. Equipment purchases 130,000

26 J. Federal Fund matching 225,000

27 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 12,207,000

28 i Transfer to the Office for the Regulation of the Dairy

29 Industry to encourage incentives to farmers, to promote

30 stability in the price of milk, as provided in Law 72-1962,

31 as amended 12,194,000

32 ii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 13,000

33 Total Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture 38,233,000

34 Subtotal Agriculture 111,811,000

35

36 XIX Environmental

37 49. Department of Natural and Environmental Resources

38 A. Payroll and related costs 42,674,000
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1 i Salaries 31,718,000

2 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,516,000

3 iii Overtime -

4 iv Christmas bonus -

5 v Healthcare 2,834,000

6 vi Other benefits 3,840,000

7 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 2,766,000

8 viii Other payroll -

9 B. Payments to PayGo 26,415,000

10 C. Facilities and utility payments 8,370,000

11 i Payments to PREPA 2,681,000

12 ii Payments to PRASA 4,458,000

13 iii Payments to PBA 106,000

14 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 800,000

15 v Other facilities costs 325,000

16 D. Purchased services 29,108,000

17 i Payments for PRIMAS 8,798,000

18 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 204,000

19 iii Maintenance & repairs 332,000

20 iv Other purchased services 1,074,000

21 v Milestone Incentive for the leasing of portable flood pumps 15,000,000

22 vi Maintenance of Pump Houses for flood control in compliance with

23 the Clean Water Act 2,700,000

24 vii To comply with the Cooperative Agreement and Special Fund for

25 USGS services 1,000,000

26 E. Transportation 75,000

27 F. Professional services 2,030,000

28 i Information technology (IT) professional services 223,000

29 ii Legal professional services 100,000

30 iii Labor and human resources professional services 20,000

31 iv Other professional services 1,687,000

32 G. Other operating expenses 22,000

33 H. Capital expenditures 4,710,000

34 i For the acquisition and maintenance of machinery to preserve natural

35 resources and mitigate flood risks to align

36 with Act 49-2023 4,710,000

37 I. Materials and supplies 1,093,000

38 i Other materials and supplies 793,000
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1 ii Funding for materials needed for the Environmental Rangers Program 300,000

2 J. Equipment purchases 208,000

3 K. Media and advertisements 3,000

4 L. Federal Fund matching 6,459,000

5 i For the matching of Federal Fund of the Clean Water State Revolving

6 Fund (CWSRF) 3,459,000

7 ii For the matching of Federal Fund of the flood control project

8 of the Puerto Nuevo River 3,000,000

9 M. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 400,000

10 i To comply with the Clean Water Act consent decree 400,000

11 N. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 517,000

12 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 517,000

13 O. Debt service 7,077,000

14 i To comply with the repayment agreement with the U.S. Department

15 of Treasury regarding the Cerrillos Dam (USACE) 7,077,000

16 P. Undistributed appropriations 251,000

17 Total Department of Natural and Environmental Resources 129,412,000

18 Subtotal Environmental 129,412,000

19

20 XX Housing

21 50. Department of Housing

22 A. Payroll and related costs 12,984,000

23 i Salaries 7,407,000

24 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,080,000

25 iii Overtime 150,000

26 iv Christmas bonus -

27 v Healthcare 1,568,000

28 vi Other benefits 1,214,000

29 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 565,000

30 viii Other payroll -

31 B. Payments to PayGo 12,115,000

32 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,395,000

33 i Payments to PREPA 1,226,000

34 ii Payments to PRASA 153,000

35 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 16,000

36 D. Purchased services 823,000

37 i Payments for PRIMAS 617,000

38 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 206,000
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1 Total Department of Housing 27,317,000

2

3 51. Public Housing Administration

4 A. Payroll and related costs 3,082,000

5 i Salaries 1,845,000

6 ii Salaries for trust employees -

7 iii Overtime 12,000

8 iv Christmas bonus -

9 v Healthcare 267,000

10 vi Other benefits 941,000

11 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 17,000

12 viii Other payroll -

13 B. Payments to PayGo 2,761,000

14 Total Public Housing Administration 5,843,000

15

16 52. Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation

17 A. Purchased services 3,441,000

18 B. Professional services 2,494,000

19 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,494,000

20 C. Other operating expenses 2,268,000

21 Total Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation 8,203,000

22 Subtotal Housing 41,363,000

23

24 XXI Culture

25 53. Institute of Puerto Rican Culture

26 A. Payroll and related costs 6,466,000

27 i Salaries 4,616,000

28 ii Salaries for trust employees 836,000

29 iii Overtime -

30 iv Christmas bonus -

31 v Healthcare 232,000

32 vi Other benefits 607,000

33 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 175,000

34 viii Other payroll -

35 B. Payments to PayGo 3,527,000

36 C. Facilities and utility payments 2,709,000

37 i Payments to PREPA 1,940,000

38 ii Payments to PRASA 243,000
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1 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 356,000

2 iv Other facilities costs 170,000

3 D. Purchased services 1,281,000

4 i Payments for PRIMAS 974,000

5 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 22,000

6 iii Maintenance & repairs 6,000

7 iv Other purchased services 279,000

8 E. Transportation 30,000

9 F. Professional services 200,000

10 i Information technology (IT) professional services 15,000

11 ii Legal professional services 60,000

12 iii Finance and accounting professional services 55,000

13 iv Other professional services 70,000

14 G. Other operating expenses 500,000

15 H. Materials and supplies 100,000

16 I. Equipment purchases 48,000

17 i Other equipment purchases 20,000

18 ii IT equipment purchases 28,000

19 J. Media and advertisements 7,000

20 K. Federal Fund matching 158,000

21 L. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 46,000

22 M. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 3,577,000

23 i Transfer to the Art Museum of Puerto Rico to cover operating

24 expenses 1,299,000

25 ii To cover the operating expenses of the Art Museum of Ponce, Inc.

26 as provided in Law 227-2000 866,000

27 iii Operational expenses of the Luis Muñoz Marín Foundation 437,000

28 iv Transfer to the Museum of Contemporary Art to promote the

29 plastic arts, carry out educational and cultural activities, and

30 maintain a Documentation Center on Contemporary Art,

31 as provided in Law 91-1994, as amended 346,000

32 v Operating expenses of the Philharmonic Orchestra 265,000

33 vi Transfer to the Museum of the Americas for operating expenses 156,000

34 vii Operating expenses of the Ateneo Puertorriqueño 147,000

35 viii Bayamón Art Museum 61,000

36 Total Institute of Puerto Rican Culture 18,649,000

37

38 54. Musical Arts Corporation
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1 A. Payroll and related costs 4,283,000

2 i Salaries 2,633,000

3 ii Salaries for trust employees 372,000

4 iii Overtime -

5 iv Christmas bonus -

6 v Healthcare 252,000

7 vi Other benefits 352,000

8 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 35,000

9 viii Other payroll -

10 ix To cover the salaries of musicians of the Puerto

11 Rico Symphony Orchestra 639,000

12 B. Payments to PayGo 423,000

13 C. Facilities and utility payments 28,000

14 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

15 ii Other facilities costs 25,000

16 D. Purchased services 180,000

17 i Payments for PRIMAS 76,000

18 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 65,000

19 iii Other purchased services 39,000

20 E. Transportation 11,000

21 F. Professional services 315,000

22 i Legal professional services 25,000

23 ii Other professional services 290,000

24 G. Other operating expenses 210,000

25 H. Equipment purchases 5,000

26 I. Media and advertisements 11,000

27 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 39,000

28 Total Musical Arts Corporation 5,505,000

29

30 55. Fine Arts Center Corporation

31 A. Payroll and related costs 923,000

32 i Salaries 631,000

33 ii Salaries for trust employees -

34 iii Overtime -

35 iv Christmas bonus -

36 v Healthcare 90,000

37 vi Other benefits 67,000

38 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 135,000
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1 viii Other payroll -

2 B. Payments to PayGo 648,000

3 C. Facilities and utility payments 900,000

4 i Payments to PREPA 811,000

5 ii Payments to PRASA 87,000

6 iii Other facilities costs 2,000

7 D. Purchased services 1,629,000

8 i Payments for PRIMAS 724,000

9 ii Maintenance & repairs 396,000

10 iii Other purchased services 509,000

11 E. Capital expenditures 4,193,000

12 i For parking lot improvements 4,193,000

13 F. Equipment purchases 25,000

14 G. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 111,000

15 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 111,000

16 Total Fine Arts Center Corporation 8,429,000

17 Subtotal Culture 32,583,000

18

19 XXII Ombudsman

20 56. Office of the Women’s Advocate

21 A. Payroll and related costs 2,146,000

22 i Salaries 1,151,000

23 ii Salaries for trust employees 723,000

24 iii Overtime -

25 iv Christmas bonus -

26 v Healthcare 65,000

27 vi Other benefits 207,000

28 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

29 viii Other payroll -

30 B. Payments to PayGo 245,000

31 C. Facilities and utility payments 68,000

32 i Payments to PREPA 47,000

33 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 5,000

34 iii Other facilities costs 16,000

35 D. Purchased services 394,000

36 i Payments for PRIMAS 8,000

37 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 360,000

38 iii Maintenance & repairs 5,000
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1 iv Other purchased services 21,000

2 E. Transportation 20,000

3 F. Professional services 475,000

4 i Legal professional services 307,000

5 ii Finance and accounting professional services 10,000

6 iii Other professional services 158,000

7 G. Other operating expenses 7,000

8 H. Materials and supplies 12,000

9 I. Equipment purchases 111,000

10 J. Media and advertisements 255,000

11 K. Undistributed appropriations 1,500,000

12 i To hire professional resources of Legal Intercessors (LI) in

13 accordance with Law No. 32 of 2021 1,500,000

14 Total Office of the Women’s Advocate 5,233,000

15

16 57. Veteran's Advocate Office of Puerto Rico

17 A. Payroll and related costs 714,000

18 i Salaries 375,000

19 ii Salaries for trust employees 258,000

20 iii Overtime -

21 iv Christmas bonus -

22 v Healthcare 28,000

23 vi Other benefits 53,000

24 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

25 viii Other payroll -

26 B. Payments to PayGo 225,000

27 C. Facilities and utility payments 13,000

28 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 6,000

29 ii Other facilities costs 7,000

30 D. Purchased services 340,000

31 i Payments for PRIMAS 87,000

32 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 94,000

33 iii Maintenance & repairs 10,000

34 iv Other purchased services 149,000

35 E. Transportation 14,000

36 F. Professional services 195,000

37 i Information technology (IT) professional services 6,000

38 ii Legal professional services 145,000
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1 iii Other professional services 44,000

2 G. Other operating expenses 256,000

3 H. Materials and supplies 7,000

4 I. Equipment purchases 139,000

5 J. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 150,000

6 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,000,000

7 i To subsidize housing rental costs provided to veterans to comply

8 with Act 313-2000, as amended 2,000,000

9 Total Veteran's Advocate Office of Puerto Rico 4,053,000

10

11 58. Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office

12 A. Payroll and related costs 1,185,000

13 i Salaries 525,000

14 ii Salaries for trust employees 415,000

15 iii Overtime -

16 iv Christmas bonus -

17 v Healthcare 20,000

18 vi Other benefits 225,000

19 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

20 viii Other payroll -

21 B. Payments to PayGo 375,000

22 C. Facilities and utility payments 44,000

23 i Payments to PREPA 9,000

24 ii Payments to PRASA 1,000

25 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

26 iv Other facilities costs 31,000

27 D. Purchased services 119,000

28 i Payments for PRIMAS 19,000

29 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 95,000

30 iii Maintenance & repairs 3,000

31 iv Other purchased services 2,000

32 E. Transportation 5,000

33 F. Professional services 18,000

34 i Legal professional services 10,000

35 ii Finance and accounting professional services 8,000

36 G. Other operating expenses 33,000

37 H. Equipment purchases 10,000

38 I. Federal Fund matching 1,580,000
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1 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 320,000

2 Total Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office 3,689,000

3

4 59. Office for People with Disabilities

5 A. Payroll and related costs 2,565,000

6 i Salaries 2,372,000

7 ii Salaries for trust employees 64,000

8 iii Overtime -

9 iv Christmas bonus -

10 v Healthcare 18,000

11 vi Other benefits 58,000

12 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 53,000

13 viii Other payroll -

14 B. Payments to PayGo 423,000

15 C. Facilities and utility payments 145,000

16 i Payments to PBA 82,000

17 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 1,000

18 iii Other facilities costs 62,000

19 D. Purchased services 266,000

20 i Payments for PRIMAS 14,000

21 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 32,000

22 iii Maintenance & repairs 1,000

23 iv Other purchased services 219,000

24 E. Transportation 57,000

25 F. Professional services 367,000

26 i Information technology (IT) professional services 202,000

27 ii Legal professional services 9,000

28 iii Other professional services 156,000

29 G. Other operating expenses 5,000

30 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 27,000

31 I. Materials and supplies 9,000

32 J. Equipment purchases 41,000

33 K. Media and advertisements 31,000

34 Total Office for People with Disabilities 3,936,000

35

36 60. Office of Protection and Defense for People with Disabilities

37 A. Payroll and related costs 689,000

38 i Salaries 515,000
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1 ii Salaries for trust employees 95,000

2 iii Overtime -

3 iv Christmas bonus -

4 v Healthcare 20,000

5 vi Other benefits 59,000

6 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

7 viii Other payroll -

8 B. Payments to PayGo 94,000

9 C. Facilities and utility payments 11,000

10 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 1,000

11 ii Other facilities costs 10,000

12 D. Purchased services 21,000

13 i Leases (excluding PBA) 4,000

14 ii Other purchased services 17,000

15 E. Transportation 18,000

16 F. Professional services 94,000

17 i Information technology (IT) professional services 15,000

18 ii Legal professional services 18,000

19 iii Finance and accounting professional services 30,000

20 iv Other professional services 31,000

21 G. Other operating expenses 4,000

22 H. Capital expenditures 73,000

23 i For one vehicle that will be adapted to allow for the transport

24 of people with disabilities 73,000

25 I. Materials and supplies 15,000

26 J. Equipment purchases 20,000

27 K. Media and advertisements 5,000

28 Total Office of Protection and Defense for People with Disabilities 1,044,000

29

30 61. Office for the Patient's Advocate

31 A. Payroll and related costs 1,516,000

32 i Salaries 860,000

33 ii Salaries for trust employees 455,000

34 iii Overtime -

35 iv Christmas bonus -

36 v Healthcare 49,000

37 vi Other benefits 148,000

38 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 4,000
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1 viii Other payroll -

2 B. Payments to PayGo 186,000

3 C. Facilities and utility payments 54,000

4 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

5 ii Other facilities costs 51,000

6 D. Purchased services 229,000

7 i Payments for PRIMAS 8,000

8 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 214,000

9 iii Maintenance & repairs 3,000

10 iv Other purchased services 4,000

11 E. Transportation 3,000

12 F. Professional services 100,000

13 i Legal professional services 64,000

14 ii Medical professional services 35,000

15 iii Other professional services 1,000

16 G. Other operating expenses 1,000

17 H. Materials and supplies 1,000

18 I. Equipment purchases 4,000

19 J. Media and advertisements 1,000

20 Total Office for the Patient's Advocate 2,095,000

21 Subtotal Ombudsman 20,050,000

22

23 XXIII Universities

24 62. Puerto Rico School of Plastic Arts

25 A. Payroll and related costs 1,396,000

26 i Salaries 818,000

27 ii Salaries for trust employees 385,000

28 iii Overtime -

29 iv Christmas bonus -

30 v Healthcare 75,000

31 vi Other benefits 118,000

32 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

33 viii Other payroll -

34 B. Payments to PayGo 532,000

35 C. Facilities and utility payments 631,000

36 i Payments to PREPA 268,000

37 ii Payments to PRASA 363,000

38 D. Purchased services 329,000
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1 i Payments for PRIMAS 329,000

2 E. Other operating expenses 12,000

3 F. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 89,000

4 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 89,000

5 Total Puerto Rico School of Plastic Arts 2,989,000

6

7 63. Puerto Rico Conservatory of Music Corporation

8 A. Payroll and related costs 6,943,000

9 i Salaries 5,820,000

10 ii Salaries for trust employees 200,000

11 iii Overtime -

12 iv Christmas bonus -

13 v Healthcare 212,000

14 vi Other benefits 711,000

15 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

16 viii Other payroll -

17 B. Payments to PayGo 328,000

18 C. Facilities and utility payments 772,000

19 i Payments to PREPA 744,000

20 ii Payments to PRASA 28,000

21 D. Purchased services 580,000

22 E. Other operating expenses 266,000

23 Total Puerto Rico Conservatory of Music Corporation 8,889,000

24 Subtotal Universities 11,878,000

25

26 XXIV Independent Agencies

27 64. State Elections Commission

28 A. Payroll and related costs 20,451,000

29 i Salaries 2,999,000

30 ii Salaries for trust employees 11,797,000

31 iii Overtime -

32 iv Christmas bonus -

33 v Healthcare 817,000

34 vi Other benefits 1,704,000

35 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 104,000

36 viii Other payroll 1,026,000

37 ix To cover 2024 General Elections Transitory

38 Employees Expenses 1,654,000
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1 x To cover 2024 General Elections additional Municipal

2 Commission per diems 350,000

3 B. Payments to PayGo 4,458,000

4 C. Facilities and utility payments 3,621,000

5 i Payments to PREPA 1,594,000

6 ii Payments to PRASA 128,000

7 iii Payments to PBA 1,210,000

8 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 50,000

9 v Other facilities costs 221,000

10 vi To cover 2024 general elections operational expenses 418,000

11 D. Purchased services 10,131,000

12 i Payments for PRIMAS 253,000

13 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 25,000

14 iii Maintenance & repairs 410,000

15 iv Other purchased services 242,000

16 v To cover 2024 general elections operational expenses 9,201,000

17 E. Transportation 2,419,000

18 i Other transportation 219,000

19 ii To cover 2024 general elections operational expenses 2,200,000

20 F. Professional services 2,939,000

21 i Information technology (IT) professional services 840,000

22 ii Legal professional services 347,000

23 iii Finance and accounting professional services 12,000

24 iv Other professional services 874,000

25 v To cover 2024 general elections operational expenses 866,000

26 G. Other operating expenses 5,500,000

27 i Other operating expenses 812,000

28 ii To cover 2024 general elections operational expenses 4,688,000

29 H. Capital expenditures 1,748,000

30 i Vehicles 200,000

31 ii To cover expenses for the purchase of a Forklift 18,000

32 iii To cover various improvements and building repairs for the

33 SEC's main office building 1,530,000

34 I. Payments of current and prior period obligations 161,000

35 J. Materials and supplies 4,400,000

36 i Other materials and supplies 871,000

37 ii To cover 2024 general elections operational expenses 3,529,000

38 K. Equipment purchases 806,000
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1 L. Media and advertisements 3,199,000

2 i Media and advertisements 29,000

3 ii To cover 2024 general elections operational expenses 3,170,000

4 M. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 42,000

5 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 42,000

6 N. Undistributed appropriations 1,609,000

7 i To cover 2024 general elections operational expenses 609,000

8 ii To cover 2024 general elections electoral commission

9 advisory expenses 1,000,000

10 Total State Elections Commission 61,484,000

11

12 65. Civil Rights Commission

13 A. Payroll and related costs 460,000

14 i Salaries 393,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees -

16 iii Overtime -

17 iv Christmas bonus -

18 v Healthcare 23,000

19 vi Other benefits 44,000

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

21 viii Other payroll -

22 B. Payments to PayGo 72,000

23 C. Facilities and utility payments 5,000

24 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 2,000

25 ii Other facilities costs 3,000

26 D. Purchased services 145,000

27 i Payments for PRIMAS 7,000

28 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 135,000

29 iii Maintenance & repairs 3,000

30 E. Transportation 5,000

31 F. Professional services 70,000

32 G. Other operating expenses 70,000

33 H. Materials and supplies 5,000

34 I. Equipment purchases 50,000

35 Total Civil Rights Commission 882,000

36

37 66. Puerto Rico National Guard

38 A. Payroll and related costs 7,244,000
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1 i Salaries 5,661,000

2 ii Salaries for trust employees 601,000

3 iii Overtime 5,000

4 iv Christmas bonus -

5 v Healthcare 198,000

6 vi Other benefits 712,000

7 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 67,000

8 viii Other payroll -

9 B. Payments to PayGo 6,697,000

10 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,158,000

11 i Payments to PREPA 882,000

12 ii Payments to PRASA 173,000

13 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 20,000

14 iv Other facilities costs 83,000

15 D. Purchased services 1,563,000

16 i Payments for PRIMAS 1,374,000

17 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 57,000

18 iii Other purchased services 132,000

19 E. Transportation 15,000

20 F. Professional services 24,000

21 i Finance and accounting professional services 24,000

22 G. Other operating expenses 4,000

23 H. Materials and supplies 33,000

24 I. Federal Fund matching 4,134,000

25 i Other Federal Fund matching 4,134,000

26 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 56,000

27 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 22,000

28 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 22,000

29 Total Puerto Rico National Guard 20,950,000

30

31 67. Office of the Citizen’s Ombudsman

32 A. Payroll and related costs 2,362,000

33 i Salaries 1,532,000

34 ii Salaries for trust employees 555,000

35 iii Overtime -

36 iv Christmas bonus -

37 v Healthcare 86,000

38 vi Other benefits 183,000
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1 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 6,000

2 viii Other payroll -

3 B. Payments to PayGo 614,000

4 C. Facilities and utility payments 113,000

5 i Payments to PREPA 3,000

6 ii Payments to PRASA 1,000

7 iii Payments to PBA 50,000

8 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 15,000

9 v Other facilities costs 44,000

10 D. Purchased services 179,000

11 i Payments for PRIMAS 11,000

12 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 146,000

13 iii Maintenance & repairs 8,000

14 iv Other purchased services 14,000

15 E. Transportation 5,000

16 F. Professional services 78,000

17 i Information technology (IT) professional services 28,000

18 ii Legal professional services 35,000

19 iii Other professional services 15,000

20 G. Other operating expenses 27,000

21 H. Materials and supplies 5,000

22 I. Equipment purchases 55,000

23 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 28,000

24 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 28,000

25 K. Undistributed appropriations 376,000

26 i To relocate the central office and open regional offices in

27 Bayamon, Arecibo, and Ponce 376,000

28 Total Office of the Citizen’s Ombudsman 3,842,000

29

30 68. Cooperative Development Commission of Puerto Rico

31 A. Payroll and related costs 1,644,000

32 i Salaries 960,000

33 ii Salaries for trust employees 417,000

34 iii Overtime -

35 iv Christmas bonus -

36 v Healthcare 80,000

37 vi Other benefits 145,000

38 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 37,000
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1 viii Other payroll 5,000

2 B. Payments to PayGo 963,000

3 C. Facilities and utility payments 61,000

4 i Payments to PBA 44,000

5 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 5,000

6 iii Other facilities costs 12,000

7 D. Purchased services 226,000

8 i Payments for PRIMAS 13,000

9 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 181,000

10 iii Maintenance & repairs 5,000

11 iv Other purchased services 27,000

12 E. Transportation 22,000

13 F. Professional services 61,000

14 i Legal professional services 30,000

15 ii Other professional services 31,000

16 G. Other operating expenses 24,000

17 H. Materials and supplies 8,000

18 I. Equipment purchases 10,000

19 J. Media and advertisements 1,000

20 Total Cooperative Development Commission of Puerto Rico 3,020,000

21

22 69. Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs

23 A. Payroll and related costs 7,936,000

24 i Salaries 5,797,000

25 ii Salaries for trust employees 797,000

26 iii Overtime -

27 iv Christmas bonus -

28 v Healthcare 279,000

29 vi Other benefits 754,000

30 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 309,000

31 viii Other payroll -

32 B. Payments to PayGo 5,158,000

33 C. Facilities and utility payments 785,000

34 i Payments to PREPA 37,000

35 ii Payments to PRASA 2,000

36 iii Payments to PBA 746,000

37 D. Capital expenditures 155,000

38 i To fund upgrades related to IT, computer hardware, software,
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1 cybersecurity, and telecommunications 155,000

2 E. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 57,000

3 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 57,000

4 Total Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs 14,091,000

5

6 70. Department of Recreation and Sports

7 A. Payroll and related costs 17,252,000

8 i Salaries 11,935,000

9 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,213,000

10 iii Overtime -

11 iv Christmas bonus -

12 v Healthcare 621,000

13 vi Other benefits 1,601,000

14 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,773,000

15 viii Other payroll 109,000

16 B. Payments to PayGo 10,016,000

17 C. Facilities and utility payments 5,116,000

18 i Payments to PREPA 1,476,000

19 ii Payments to PRASA 3,364,000

20 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 160,000

21 iv Other facilities costs 116,000

22 D. Purchased services 2,568,000

23 i Payments for PRIMAS 1,756,000

24 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 116,000

25 iii Maintenance & repairs 10,000

26 iv Other purchased services 686,000

27 E. Transportation 273,000

28 F. Professional services 170,000

29 i Information technology (IT) professional services 25,000

30 ii Legal professional services 70,000

31 iii Other professional services 75,000

32 G. Other operating expenses 55,000

33 H. Capital expenditures 200,000

34 i For the repair of the lighting system of Quin Mendez Park

35 of San Sebastian 200,000

36 I. Materials and supplies 339,000

37 J. Equipment purchases 260,000

38 K. Media and advertisements 25,000
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1 L. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 22,000

2 M. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 1,164,000

3 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 42,000

4 ii To cover expenses related to the training of athletes, Law 119-2001

5 known as the Law of the Fund and the Board for

6 the Development of the PR Full-Time High-Performance Athlete 550,000

7 iii To cover the cost of a Class A baseball tournament, including administrative

8 expenses, arbitration fees, and franchise fees 222,000

9 iv Law 108-2022 for anti-doping organization 200,000

10 v For NCAA membership of UPR Bayamon, Rio Piedras and Mayaguez 150,000

11 Total Department of Recreation and Sports 37,460,000

12

13 71. Special Independent Prosecutor's Panel

14 A. Payroll and related costs 1,428,000

15 i Salaries -

16 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,223,000

17 iii Overtime -

18 iv Christmas bonus -

19 v Healthcare 70,000

20 vi Other benefits 135,000

21 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

22 viii Other payroll -

23 B. Payments to PayGo 90,000

24 C. Facilities and utility payments 19,000

25 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 6,000

26 ii Other facilities costs 13,000

27 D. Purchased services 364,000

28 i Payments for PRIMAS 15,000

29 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 315,000

30 iii Maintenance & repairs 13,000

31 iv Other purchased services 21,000

32 E. Transportation 140,000

33 F. Professional services 1,436,000

34 i Legal professional services 964,000

35 ii Finance and accounting professional services 18,000

36 iii Other professional services 454,000

37 G. Other operating expenses 16,000

38 H. Capital expenditures 119,000
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1 i For the digitalization and document storage project 119,000

2 I. Materials and supplies 15,000

3 J. Equipment purchases 45,000

4 Total Special Independent Prosecutor's Panel 3,672,000

5

6 72. Ponce Authority (Authority of the Port of the Americas)

7 A. Payments to PayGo 1,053,000

8 B. Professional services 20,000

9 i Finance and accounting professional services 20,000

10 C. Other operating expenses 122,000

11 D. Payments of current and prior period obligations 30,000

12 Total Ponce Authority (Authority of the Port of the Americas) 1,225,000

13

14 73. Office of the Inspector General

15 A. Payroll and related costs 15,135,000

16 i Salaries 10,672,000

17 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,291,000

18 iii Overtime -

19 iv Christmas bonus -

20 v Healthcare 380,000

21 vi Other benefits 1,595,000

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 197,000

23 viii Other payroll -

24 B. Payments to PayGo 55,000

25 C. Facilities and utility payments 10,000

26 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 10,000

27 D. Purchased services 1,131,000

28 i Leases (excluding PBA) 547,000

29 ii Maintenance & repairs 180,000

30 iii Other purchased services 404,000

31 E. Transportation 300,000

32 F. Professional services 2,216,000

33 i Information technology (IT) professional services 546,000

34 ii Legal professional services 1,030,000

35 iii Finance and accounting professional services 170,000

36 iv Other professional services 220,000

37 v For IT professional services for the digital platform project 250,000

38 G. Other operating expenses 104,000
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1 H. Capital expenditures 390,000

2 i For the implementation of a digital platform for the automatization

3 of various internal audit processes 390,000

4 I. Materials and supplies 147,000

5 J. Equipment purchases 610,000

6 K. Media and advertisements 25,000

7 Total Office of the Inspector General 20,123,000

8

9 74. Office of the Election Comptroller

10 A. Payroll and related costs 2,734,000

11 i Salaries -

12 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,226,000

13 iii Overtime -

14 iv Christmas bonus -

15 v Healthcare 77,000

16 vi Other benefits 215,000

17 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

18 viii Other payroll 216,000

19 B. Payments to PayGo 36,000

20 C. Facilities and utility payments 23,000

21 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

22 ii Other facilities costs 20,000

23 D. Purchased services 151,000

24 i Payments for PRIMAS 9,000

25 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 82,000

26 iii Maintenance & repairs 43,000

27 iv Other purchased services 17,000

28 E. Transportation 62,000

29 F. Professional services 18,000

30 i Legal professional services 18,000

31 G. Other operating expenses 10,000

32 H. Materials and supplies 18,000

33 I. Equipment purchases 8,000

34 J. Media and advertisements 5,000

35 Total Office of the Election Comptroller 3,065,000

36

37 75. Puerto Rico Institute of Statistics

38 A. Payroll and related costs 1,569,000

Page 113



GENERAL FUND

1 i Salaries 1,140,000

2 ii Salaries for trust employees 210,000

3 iii Overtime -

4 iv Christmas bonus -

5 v Healthcare 21,000

6 vi Other benefits 100,000

7 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

8 viii Other payroll 98,000

9 B. Facilities and utility payments 67,000

10 i Payments to PREPA 58,000

11 ii Payments to PRASA 4,000

12 iii Other facilities costs 5,000

13 C. Purchased services 336,000

14 i Leases (excluding PBA) 144,000

15 ii Maintenance & repairs 41,000

16 iii Other purchased services 151,000

17 D. Transportation 7,000

18 E. Professional services 344,000

19 i Legal professional services 55,000

20 ii Finance and accounting professional services 55,000

21 iii Other professional services 234,000

22 F. Other operating expenses 39,000

23 G. Materials and supplies 25,000

24 H. Equipment purchases 72,000

25 I. Media and advertisements 5,000

26 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 83,000

27 K. Undistributed appropriations 330,000

28 i Funds for expenditures related to the PARE Initiative 330,000

29 Total Puerto Rico Institute of Statistics 2,877,000

30

31 76. Authority of the Port of Ponce

32 A. Payroll and related costs 137,000

33 i Salaries -

34 ii Salaries for trust employees 114,000

35 iii Overtime -

36 iv Christmas bonus -

37 v Healthcare 4,000

38 vi Other benefits 17,000
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1 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

2 viii Other payroll 2,000

3 B. Payments to PayGo 272,000

4 C. Facilities and utility payments 24,000

5 D. Transportation 20,000

6 E. Professional services 197,000

7 i Legal professional services 197,000

8 F. Materials and supplies 10,000

9 G. Equipment purchases 50,000

10 H. Media and advertisements 6,000

11 Total Authority of the Port of Ponce 716,000

12

13 77. Company for the Integral Development of the Península de Cantera

14 A. Payroll and related costs 452,000

15 i Salaries 8,000

16 ii Salaries for trust employees 365,000

17 iii Overtime -

18 iv Christmas bonus -

19 v Healthcare 20,000

20 vi Other benefits 59,000

21 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

22 viii Other payroll -

23 B. Facilities and utility payments 38,000

24 i Payments to PREPA 27,000

25 ii Payments to PRASA 7,000

26 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 4,000

27 C. Purchased services 109,000

28 i Payments for PRIMAS 87,000

29 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 13,000

30 iii Other purchased services 9,000

31 Total Company for the Integral Development of the Península de Cantera 599,000

32

33 78. Corporation for the "Caño Martín Peña" Enlace Project

34 A. Payroll and related costs 2,081,000

35 i Salaries -

36 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,805,000

37 iii Overtime -

38 iv Christmas bonus -
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1 v Healthcare 52,000

2 vi Other benefits 224,000

3 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

4 viii Other payroll -

5 B. Facilities and utility payments 68,000

6 i Payments to PREPA 19,000

7 ii Payments to PRASA 8,000

8 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 10,000

9 iv Other facilities costs 31,000

10 C. Purchased services 343,000

11 i Payments for PRIMAS 67,000

12 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 6,000

13 iii Maintenance & repairs 209,000

14 iv Other purchased services 61,000

15 D. Transportation 38,000

16 E. Professional services 502,000

17 i Information technology (IT) professional services 61,000

18 ii Legal professional services 85,000

19 iii Finance and accounting professional services 55,000

20 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 60,000

21 v Other professional services 241,000

22 F. Other operating expenses 286,000

23 G. Materials and supplies 14,000

24 H. Equipment purchases 240,000

25 I. Media and advertisements 10,000

26 Total Corporation for the "Caño Martín Peña" Enlace Project 3,582,000

27

28 79. Puerto Rico Innovation and Technology Services

29 A. Payroll and related costs 4,402,000

30 i Salaries 2,876,000

31 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,037,000

32 iii Overtime -

33 iv Christmas bonus -

34 v Healthcare 58,000

35 vi Other benefits 431,000

36 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

37 viii Other payroll -

38 B. Facilities and utility payments 4,303,000
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1 i Payments to PRASA 2,000

2 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 9,000

3 iii To pay for telephone lines dedicated to computer equipment 4,292,000

4 C. Purchased services 6,337,000

5 i Payments for PRIMAS 30,000

6 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 124,000

7 iii Maintenance & repairs 6,000

8 iv Other purchased services 2,511,000

9 v To cover data base cloud services contracts 3,666,000

10 D. Transportation 82,000

11 E. Professional services 6,265,000

12 i Information technology (IT) professional services 5,670,000

13 ii Legal professional services 346,000

14 iii Finance and accounting professional services 249,000

15 F. Other operating expenses 50,533,000

16 i Other operating expenses 1,006,000

17 ii For the acquisition of a centralized technology licenses

18 for government entities 49,527,000

19 G. Materials and supplies 462,000

20 H. Equipment purchases 90,000

21 I. Media and advertisements 870,000

22 Total Puerto Rico Innovation and Technology Services 73,344,000

23

24 80. Puerto Rico Gaming Commission

25 A. Payroll and related costs 836,000

26 i Salaries 534,000

27 ii Salaries for trust employees 211,000

28 iii Overtime -

29 iv Christmas bonus -

30 v Healthcare 5,000

31 vi Other benefits 70,000

32 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 16,000

33 viii Other payroll -

34 B. Payments to PayGo 1,060,000

35 C. Facilities and utility payments 69,000

36 i Payments to PREPA 42,000

37 ii Payments to PRASA 9,000

38 iii Other facilities costs 18,000
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1 D. Purchased services 51,000

2 i Payments for PRIMAS 13,000

3 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 17,000

4 iii Maintenance & repairs 15,000

5 iv Other purchased services 6,000

6 E. Transportation 3,000

7 F. Professional services 79,000

8 i Medical professional services 73,000

9 ii Other professional services 6,000

10 G. Other operating expenses 16,000

11 H. Materials and supplies 34,000

12 I. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 53,000

13 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 81,000

14 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 81,000

15 Total Puerto Rico Gaming Commission 2,282,000

16

17 81. Retirement Board of the Government of Puerto Rico

18 A. Payroll and related costs 17,781,000

19 i Salaries 11,584,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,254,000

21 iii Overtime -

22 iv Christmas bonus -

23 v Healthcare 1,232,000

24 vi Other benefits 1,365,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,255,000

26 viii Other payroll 91,000

27 B. Payments to PayGo 10,573,000

28 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,325,000

29 i Payments to PREPA 581,000

30 ii Payments to PRASA 27,000

31 iii Payments to PBA 510,000

32 iv Other facilities costs 207,000

33 D. Purchased services 3,874,000

34 i Payments for PRIMAS 915,000

35 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 169,000

36 iii Maintenance & repairs 1,748,000

37 iv Other purchased services 1,042,000

38 E. Transportation 55,000
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1 F. Professional services 19,742,000

2 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,400,000

3 ii Legal professional services 2,742,000

4 iii Finance and accounting professional services 2,200,000

5 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 10,000

6 v Medical professional services 157,000

7 vi To support the pension benefit outsourcing project 12,233,000

8 G. Other operating expenses 1,391,000

9 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 19,000

10 I. Materials and supplies 206,000

11 J. Equipment purchases 278,000

12 K. Media and advertisements 26,000

13 L. Undistributed appropriations 329,000

14 Total Retirement Board of the Government of Puerto Rico 55,599,000

15

16 82. Institute of Forensic Sciences

17 A. Payroll and related costs 13,409,000

18 i Salaries 10,980,000

19 ii Salaries for trust employees 413,000

20 iii Overtime -

21 iv Christmas bonus -

22 v Healthcare 420,000

23 vi Other benefits 1,281,000

24 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 309,000

25 viii Other payroll 6,000

26 B. Payments to PayGo 2,195,000

27 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,284,000

28 i Payments to PREPA 1,046,000

29 ii Payments to PRASA 113,000

30 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 44,000

31 iv Other facilities costs 81,000

32 D. Purchased services 967,000

33 i Payments for PRIMAS 300,000

34 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 87,000

35 iii Maintenance & repairs 430,000

36 iv Other purchased services 150,000

37 E. Transportation 30,000

38 F. Professional services 925,000
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1 i Information technology (IT) professional services 50,000

2 ii Legal professional services 100,000

3 iii Finance and accounting professional services 25,000

4 iv Medical professional services 700,000

5 v Other professional services 50,000

6 G. Other operating expenses 560,000

7 H. Capital expenditures 1,200,000

8 i For the equipment and construction of forensic anthropology laboratory 1,200,000

9 I. Materials and supplies 853,000

10 J. Equipment purchases 150,000

11 Total Institute of Forensic Sciences 21,573,000

12 Subtotal Independent Agencies 330,386,000

13

14 XXV Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan

15 83. Culebra Conservation and Development Authority

16 A. Payroll and related costs 145,000

17 i Salaries 126,000

18 ii Salaries for trust employees -

19 iii Overtime -

20 iv Christmas bonus -

21 v Healthcare 4,000

22 vi Other benefits 14,000

23 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,000

24 viii Other payroll -

25 B. Payments to PayGo 19,000

26 C. Facilities and utility payments 47,000

27 i Payments to PREPA 14,000

28 ii Payments to PRASA 20,000

29 iii Other facilities costs 13,000

30 D. Purchased services 2,000

31 E. Transportation 3,000

32 F. Professional services 5,000

33 i Legal professional services 5,000

34 G. Other operating expenses 16,000

35 H. Equipment purchases 14,000

36 I. Materials and supplies 3,000

37 Total Culebra Conservation and Development Authority 254,000

38 Subtotal Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan 254,000
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1

2 XXVI Utilities Commission

3 84. Public Service Regulatory Board

4 A. Payroll and related costs 2,028,000

5 i Salaries 667,000

6 ii Salaries for trust employees 866,000

7 iii Overtime -

8 iv Christmas bonus -

9 v Healthcare 78,000

10 vi Other benefits 195,000

11 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 222,000

12 viii Other payroll -

13 B. Payments to PayGo 5,892,000

14 C. Facilities and utility payments 10,000

15 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 10,000

16 D. Purchased services 168,000

17 i Leases (excluding PBA) 10,000

18 ii Maintenance & repairs 40,000

19 iii Other purchased services 118,000

20 E. Other operating expenses 73,000

21 F. Materials and supplies 27,000

22 G. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 561,000

23 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 561,000

24 Total Public Service Regulatory Board 8,759,000

25 Subtotal Utilities Commission 8,759,000

26

27 XXVII Other

28 85. Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico

29 A. Other operating expenses 59,401,000

30 Total Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico 59,401,000

31

32 86. Political Parties Contributions

33 A. Undistributed appropriations 14,000,000

34 i To match the donations collected by political parties 14,000,000

35 Total Political Parties Contributions 14,000,000

36 Subtotal Other 73,401,000

37

38 TOTAL GENERAL FUND 13,062,302,000
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Section 2.- The Department of the Treasury (“Treasury”) will remit to the Legislative Branch and 
its components, the Judicial Branch, the University of Puerto Rico (“UPR”), and the non-profit entities that 

receive funds from the General Fund, monthly and in advance, the budgetary allotments corresponding to 

one-twelfth (1/12) of the budget allocation provided herein for such entities. The one-twelfth monthly 

allocation to each entity (except with respect to the Judicial Branch) shall be subject to the 2.5% withholding 
set forth in the section below during the first three quarters of FY2025. 

 

Section 3.- The Director of the Office of Management and Budget (“OMB”) may authorize the 
encumbrance and disbursement of up to 97.5% of each appropriation intended for encumbrance and 

disbursement during the first three quarters of FY2025. The Director of the OMB shall withhold the 

remaining two and a half percent (2.5%) of each appropriation until after the end of the third quarter of 
FY2025. The withheld percentage of each appropriation shall only be encumbered and disbursed during 

the fourth quarter of FY2025 if (i) during the first eight months of FY2025 the actual General Fund revenues 

reported to the Oversight Board reach the revenue forecast in the 2024 Fiscal Plan for that period and (ii) 

the encumbrance and disbursement is approved by the Oversight Board. If actual General Fund revenues 
for the first eight months of FY2025 fail to reach the revenue forecast for that period, the amount of the 

withheld percentage of each appropriation that may be encumbered and disbursed shall be reduced 

proportionally according to the negative budget variance between projected and actual General Fund 
revenues. Notwithstanding the foregoing, PayGo appropriations, Consent Decree amounts, Highway and 

Transportation Authority (“HTA”) appropriations, economic incentive funds and distributions, cigarette 

and rum distributions, allocations of Sales and Use Tax (“SUT”) to the Municipal Administration Fund 
(“FAM”, by its Spanish acronym), additional appropriations to the General Fund for the milestones and 

incentives detailed in the following sections, debt service payments under the custody of the Department 

of Treasury, contributions to the Pension Reserve Trust, Police Retirement Act 106 Defined Contributions, 

and agencies in the Department of Public Safety (“DPS”) and in the Health groupings, as defined in the 
2024 Fiscal Plan, shall not be subject to the 2.5% withholding requirement. 

 

Section 4.- Notwithstanding any provision in the 2024 Fiscal Plan to the contrary, each of the 
appropriations listed in the upcoming FY2025 General Fund Budget under the following sources of revenue 

is entirely dependent on the level of revenues collected there from: (i) Allocation of SUT to FAM (excluding 

Debt Portion); (ii) Cigarette and rum distributions; and (iii) The Municipal Revenue Collection Center’s 

(“CRIM”, by its Spanish acronym) property tax of 1.03%. As such, the disbursements of those 
appropriations will be gradual and subject to the actual collections thereunder. No expenditure, 

disbursement, pledge, or any other encumbrance of any such funds may be made until such time as the 

revenues are collected and accounted for in the books. 
 

Section 5.- For purposes of determining compliance with the fifty percent (50%) election year 

expenditures and obligations limitation established in Article 8 of Act No. 147 of June 18, 1980, as 
amended, known as the “Office of Management and Budget Organic Act”, any obligation or expenditure 

of an actually received appropriation in capital expenditures, HTA appropriations, allocations of SUT to 

FAM, Title III professional fees under the custody of the Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority 

(“AAFAF”, by its Spanish acronym), Payroll reserve inclusive of increases related to Act 134-2023 under 
the custody of the OMB, UHC increase to $170 PEPM for AFSCME employees and non-union rank and 

file under the custody of OMB, PREPA reserve under the custody of the OMB, Fiscal Plan initiatives under 

the custody of the OMB, Plan Implementation and PROMESA Mandates under the custody of the Treasury, 
appropriations from prior fiscal years extended herein to FY2025, or conditional funding subject to 

milestone completion will not be counted to determine compliance with said fifty percent (50%) limitation. 

In other words, the fifty percent (50%) expenditures or obligations limitation will only be measured on the 
unrestricted appropriation for the entity as established in this Joint Resolution. Provided further that, as a 

result of an allocation of an appropriation subject to milestone completion, an entity may actually spend or 

obligate more than 50% of the total appropriation for FY2025, before the new elected officials assume their 
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positions, without constituting a violation of said Article 8. Furthermore, subject to the review and approval 
of the Oversight Board, if the Department of Education determines that it needs amounts that may exceed 

fifty percent (50%) of the total allocations of FY2025 for the operation of the Department of Education 

before the new elected officials take possession of their positions, due to the delay in the availability and 

receipt of allocated and necessary federal funds, the Department of Education, subject to the previous 
approval of the Oversight Board, may obligate and spend more than fifty percent (50%) of the total 

allocations for FY2025 before the newly elected officials assume their positions, without constituting a 

violation of the fifty percent (50%) limitation on obligations and expenditures during election years 
established in Article 8 of Act No. 147 of June 18, 1980, as amended, known as the “Office of Management 

and Budget Organic Act.” The Oversight Board may impose any requirement or condition when approving 

the authorization requested by the Department of Education under this Section. 
 

Section 6.- If and when the Government enacts new spending measures (including measures that 

reduce revenues) that do not provide for a dedicated, permanent source of revenue or rely on funding 

sources that fail to materialize in violation of the 2024 Fiscal Plan, unless and until the Government (i) 
amends the law to eliminate the unfunded mandate, or (ii) specifically identifies alternate funding sources, 

the Oversight Board, in its discretion, and without limiting its rights or other actions it may take, may adopt 

a revised fiscal plan and budget to provide for a corresponding reduction in the appropriations to one or 
more governmental agencies to account for the shortfall and balance the budget.  

 

Section 7.- No later than 45 days after the closing of each quarter of FY2025, the Secretary of the 
Treasury shall revise the projected net revenues of the General Fund for FY2025 (the “Quarterly Revision”) 

and shall provide notice of the revision to the Director of the OMB, the Governor, and the Oversight Board, 

with a copy sent to the Legislative Assembly. The Quarterly Revision shall project future revenues based 

on actual General Fund revenues and include revisions to the assumptions used to generate the General 
Fund’s net revenue projections. 

 

Section 8.- All appropriations authorized in any prior fiscal year, including appropriations without 
a specific fiscal year, are eliminated and no disbursement of public funds may be covered by such 

appropriations, except the following which the 2024 Fiscal Plan redeploys as current appropriations, subject 

to Oversight Board adjustment at any time: (i) appropriations authorized in the fiscal year to carry out 

permanent improvements that have been encumbered, accounted for, and kept on the books, but not 
exceeding two fiscal years on the books; (ii) appropriations in the certified budget for equipment with 

procurement cycles that extend beyond the end of the fiscal year, which are encumbered on or before June 

30, 2024; (iii) the portion of the appropriations authorized for FY2024 that have been encumbered on or 
before June 30, 2024, which shall be kept in the books for 60 days after the termination of FY2024 and 

after those 60 days no amount shall be drawn against such portion for any reason; (iv) all appropriations 

for the emergency reserve required in the 2024 Fiscal Plan (the “Emergency Reserve”); (v) the unobligated 
portion of the Public Assistance Federal Fund Matching appropriation; (vi) unused appropriations for use 

in audit services to prepare Commonwealth financial statements; (vii) unused Title III funds and Plan 

Implementation and PROMESA Mandates; (viii) reported unused funds from Department of Health’s 

Intellectual Disability program; (ix) reported unused funds from Department of Correction and 
Rehabilitation’s (“DCR”) Juvenile program, as certified jointly by Hacienda and DCR; (x) unused 

appropriations for milestones and incentives held under the custody of the OMB as approved by the 

Oversight Board; (xi) unused General Funds intended for Catastrophic Disease Fund related expenditures; 
(xii) unused appropriations for the Broadband infrastructure expansion and 21st Century Technical and 

Business Education Fund; (xiii) unused appropriations for the rural area health professionals scholarship 

and loan forgiveness endowment; (xiv) unused General Funds from Universal Health Care (“UHC”) 
contributions; (xv) unused appropriations for the Municipal Development Fund, Municipal Improvement 

Fund, and Municipal Redemption Fund held under the custody of Treasury; (xvi) the American Federation 

of State, County and Municipal Employees (“AFSCME”) Bonus floor, the contributions to the Pension 
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Reserve Trust, and the Contingent Value Instruments (“CVIs”) required under the Plan of Adjustment will 
be made available until June 30, 2025; (xvii) unused funds from the Puerto Rico Police Bureau reform, as 

jointly certified with the Department of Treasury; and (xviii) appropriations authorized in FY2024 for 

economic incentives held under the custody of the Department of Treasury that have yet to be transferred 

to the Department of Economic Development and Commerce (“DDEC”, by its Spanish acronym) will be 
made available until December 31, 2024. In addition, this restriction on the use of appropriations of prior 

fiscal years shall not apply to: (i) programs financed in whole or in part with federal funds; (ii) orders by 

the United States district court with jurisdiction over all matters under Title III of the Puerto Rico Oversight, 
Management, and Economic Stability Act (“PROMESA”); or (iii) matters pertaining to any consent decree 

or injunction, or an administrative order or settlement with a federal agency, with respect to federal 

programs. 
 

Section 9.- On or before July 31, 2024, the Secretary of the Treasury, Executive Director of 

AAFAF, and the Director of the OMB shall provide to the Oversight Board, with a copy to the Legislative 

Assembly, a certification indicating the amounts of unused FY2024 appropriations for all items enumerated 
in the previous section. If the Government fails to submit said certification, the amount of unused funds in 

items (i) and (ii) in the previous section listed above will not carry over to the following fiscal year. 

 

Section 10.- Each power of OMB, AAFAF, or the Department of the Treasury, including the 

authorities granted under Act 230-1974, as amended, known as the “Puerto Rico Government Accounting 

Act” or “Act 230”, to authorize the reprogramming or extension of appropriations of prior fiscal years, is 
hereby suspended.  

 

Section 11.- The appropriations approved in this budget may only be reprogrammed with the prior 

approval of the Oversight Board. For the avoidance of doubt, this prohibition includes any reprogramming 
of any amount, line item or expenditure provided in this budget, regardless of whether it is an intra-agency 

reprogramming. Reprogramming, also known as reapportionments, may be made into spend concepts and 

/ or objects not explicitly listed in the certified budget resolutions, as long as such requests are submitted to 
and approved by the Oversight Board in advance. Reprogrammed funds authorized for the hire of personnel 

in specialized roles are restricted for that specific use only and may not be made available, nor may they be 

used for any other budgetary needs. 

 
Section 12.- The Governor, through his fiscal component (Department of Treasury, OMB and 

AAFAF), must submit to the Oversight Board all reporting requirements set forth in Appendix II Exhibit 

54 of the 2024 Fiscal Plan according to the reporting cadence described therein. In addition, if the Oversight 
Board approves a reprogramming pursuant to the sections above, the immediately subsequent report by the 

Governor through his fiscal component (Department of Treasury, OMB and AAFAF) must illustrate the 

specific implementation of such reprogramming, including the amount, the source of the reprogrammed 
amount identified by the Government entity and expenditure concept, the Government entity that received 

such amount, and the expenditure concept to which it was applied.  

 

In addition, the Governor, through his fiscal component (Department of Treasury, OMB and 
AAFAF), shall submit to the Oversight Board a comprehensive reporting package in a similar format to 

that required in accordance with Section 203(a) of PROMESA for the following specified programs within 

different agencies: (i) Department of Education’s (“PRDE”) Special Education Program; (ii) PRDE’s 
Remedio Provisional Program; (iii) PRDE’s Career and Technical Education; (iv) Department of Health’s 

(“DOH”) Adult University Hospital Program; (v) DOH’s Pediatric University Hospital Program; (vi) 

DOH’s Bayamón University Hospital Program; (vii) DOH’s Intellectual Disability Program; (viii) Mental 
Health and Anti-Addiction Services Administration’s (“ASSMCA”, by its Spanish acronym) Río Piedras 

Psychiatric Hospital Program; and (ix) DCR’s Juvenile Program. Program reporting must include and 
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clearly detail budget to actuals on a concept-level basis, any reprogramming of funds within the program, 
and any reprogramming of funds to/from other programs or agencies.  

 

In addition, the Governor, through his fiscal component (Department of Treasury, OMB and 

AAFAF), shall submit to the Oversight Board a monthly reporting package detailing capital expenditure 
spending by agency and by project, including details for expenditures which have RFPs issued, which 

contracts have been awarded, and which contracts are in process. To the extent that the Oversight Board 

requires additional reporting regarding federal funds, it shall notify the Governor.  
 

The Governor, through his fiscal component (Department of Treasury, OMB and AAFAF), shall 

submit to the Oversight Board a monthly reporting package detailing all of PRDE’s salary and other payroll 
expenses within four categories: (i) Central Administrative Personnel; (ii) Regional Administrative 

Personnel; (iii) Regional School Support Personnel; and (iv) School Personnel as established in the FY2025 

certified budget resolution. In order to assess compliance and guarantee accountability, PRDE must submit 

such monthly reporting detailing salary and payroll expenses by the categories established herein, along 
with a salaries and payroll reconciliation of funds disbursed and actual expenses recorded. 

 

Section 13.- To ensure maximum and proper use of federal funds, the Governor shall submit a work 
plan before any disbursement of funds from programs such as, but not limited to: (i) the Disaster Relief 

Fund (“DRF”); (ii) the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES”); (iii) the Families 

First Coronavirus Response Act (“FFCRA”); (iv) the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental 
Appropriations Act (“CRRSAA”); and (v) the American Rescue Plan (“ARP”). Improved reporting will 

help prevent and combat misuse, fraud, waste, and abuse, or such claims. Therefore, the Governor, through 

his fiscal component (Department of Treasury, OMB and AAFAF), shall also submit to the Oversight Board 

any report that the Commonwealth government (i) provides to the federal government or (ii) creates 
internally. Such reports shall be provided to the Oversight Board at the same time that they are provided to 

the federal government or circulated internally within the Commonwealth government. The Governor, 

through his fiscal component (Department of Treasury, OMB and AAFAF), shall also provide, as requested, 
performance metrics including but not limited to: (i) time required to submit claims; (ii) time required to 

submit compliance reporting; and (iii) time required to collect reimbursement claims. 

 

The reports required pursuant to this section are in addition to the reports that the Governor, through 
his fiscal component (Department of Treasury, OMB and AAFAF), must submit to the Oversight Board in 

accordance with Section 203 of PROMESA.  

 

Section 14.- In conjunction with the reports that the Governor must submit to the Oversight Board 

no later than 15 days after the last day of each quarter of FY2025, pursuant to Section 203(a) of PROMESA, 

the Secretary of the Treasury, Executive Director of AAFAF, and the Director of the OMB shall each certify 
to the Oversight Board: (i) that no appropriation of any previous fiscal year (except for the appropriations 

covered by the exceptions in the sections above) has been or will be used to cover any expense; and (ii) the 

Director of the OMB shall certify to the Oversight Board that no amount of the unallocated capital 

expenditures under the custody of OMB has been obligated, unless authorized in accordance with the 
section below.  

 

Section 15.- The Emergency Reserve, the unallocated capital expenditures, milestones reserve, 
payroll reserve inclusive of increases related to Act 134 - 2023, Civil Service Reform (“CSR”) reserve, 

Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (“PREPA”) reserve, and the economic incentive fund under the 

custody accounts of OMB and the Department of the Treasury, as detailed in the certified budgets from 
FY2020 through FY2025 may not be used to cover any allocation or expense whatsoever without the prior 

written approval of the Oversight Board. If Federal Emergency Management Agency (“FEMA”) funding 

is not available for capital expenditures, a transfer from unallocated capital expenditures may be requested.  
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Section 16.- The Emergency Reserve is intended to expedite response activities to emergencies, 

and, upon request, to provide the Commonwealth Agencies and affected municipal governments with 

capital in the event of an emergency of such severity and magnitude that effective response exceeds the 

capacity of current budget resources and federal disaster assistance is not available or not yet available to 
respond to the emergency. Moreover, the Emergency Reserve is only intended for extraordinary events like 

natural disasters or as otherwise agreed with the Oversight Board, and that are generally outside of human 

control and unpreventable. The Emergency Fund is not intended to mitigate emergencies related to 
operational inefficiencies. 

 

Accessing Emergency Reserve funds shall require: (i) a State of Emergency declaration, by the 
Governor of the Commonwealth, in accordance with Article 6.10 of Act 20-2017, as amended, known as 

the “Puerto Rico Public Safety Department Act,” and in accordance with the above description of what 

constitutes an extraordinary event; (ii) OMB to make a request to the Oversight Board for access to the 

Emergency Reserve fund for a finite period, and provide updated reports indicating the agency or local 
government that will receive the advance, the amount of the advance, usage of funds requested, and the PR 

Emergency Disaster Management (“PREMA”) request number from Web Emergency Operations Center 

(“WEBEOC”) platform as well as the projected repayment date of the funds; (iii) amounts approved by the 
Oversight Board and disbursed to the Government shall be replenished not later than the following fiscal 

year; and (iv) agencies and municipalities, recipients of state emergency reserve funds, shall update OMB 

on a quarterly basis about the Public Assistance process with FEMA. 
 

OMB shall request Emergency Reserve funds exclusively for the use of Government agencies and 

affected local governments. The agencies and affected local governments must be in an emergency-declared 

area as described above and the Emergency Reserve funds must be used for response activities related to 
the declared event. Non-profits, public corporations outside of the Commonwealth, and individuals are not 

eligible applicants for advances through the Emergency Reserve fund. 

 
OMB shall submit quarterly reports to the Oversight Board detailing the status of Emergency 

Reserve funds, amounts provided to agencies and affected local governments, amount of funds expended, 

amount of funds remaining, and updated projected re-payment dates. Agencies and municipal governments 

that received funds from the Emergency Reserve are required to file with FEMA a Request for Public 
Assistance (“RPA”) and a Project Worksheet to ensure maximum federal fund reimbursements are 

replenished into the Emergency Reserve. As a rule, OMB shall offset late repayment by agencies and local 

governments with other Commonwealth funding to repay the Emergency Reserve on time. 
 

Section 17.- Cost share matching funds are restricted for use on approved projects / requirements 

under FEMA’s Individual Assistance, Public Assistance, and Hazard Mitigation programs. Unused cost 
share matching funds in a given fiscal year may be rolled over to the following fiscal year and are subject 

to the same restrictions. The use of these funds must be coordinated with Community Development Block 

Grant Disaster Recovery (“CDBG-DR”) and Community Development Block Grant Mitigation (“CDBG-

MIT”) in meeting cost share requirements.  
 

Section 18.- The amount of $66,000,000 is set aside from the Municipal Consolidation Fund, as 

established in the 2023 Fiscal Plan, to finance the operation of the municipalities and provide essential 
services to the residents of the municipalities of Puerto Rico. These services include: safety and security 

services through the Municipal Police; financing the municipal structure for emergency management and 

disaster; delivery of medications and distribution of non-perishable food for the elderly and persons with 
disabilities; paving secondary and tertiary streets; equipment aimed at the maintenance of health and 

treatment of adverse health conditions; equipment for persons with mobility impairments; services aimed 

at serving the population of children, youth and the elderly, such as housekeeping, childcare for working 
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parents, temporary subsidy of electricity costs for assisted breathing equipment, as well as the acquisition 
of movable equipment in the event of a duly accredited emergency, equipment for the maintenance of 

infrastructure, natural resources and green areas in the communities, school and sports materials; among 

others, subject to the enactment of legislation that restructures the current inventory tax model. Funding set 

aside is intended to assist certain municipalities impacted by the legislative changes to the inventory tax 
based on a threshold to be determined by the Oversight Board. 

 

Section 19.- The FY2025 total budget allocated for the Department of Health’s Intellectual 
Disability program will be the current budget appropriation of $70,238,000, plus any of the program’s 

unused “roll-over” funds from prior fiscal years. 

 
Section 20.- Additional General Funds may be made available to agencies upon reaching certain, 

specified milestones and after written approval and authorization from the Oversight Board. Once 

respective milestones are achieved, agencies must provide a formal notice and submit supporting data 

corroborating such achievement to the Oversight Board for its review. The subsections below detail the 
allowable milestones and incentives for each relevant agency.  

 

A. Department of Education (“PRDE”) Milestone and Incentives 

 
1. Milestone: PRDE must successfully complete the Special Education Coordinators 

initiative pilot program meeting predefined performance targets and key performance 

indicators (KPIs). In collaboration with the Oversight Board, PRDE must establish 
KPIs and specific targets to enhance the Special Education Program. These measures 

will aim to expand the services offered, assess the needs of students, and ensure that 

services are provided based on necessity and effectiveness.  

a. Incentive: $3,965,000 in payroll to hire 96 additional coordinators to expand 
the Special Education Coordinators pilot program. 

b. Total Available Funds: $3,965,000 

 
2. Milestone: PRDE must carry out a competitive bidding process with the support from 

the General Services Administration (“GSA”) for the procurement of both regular and 

Special Education transportation expenses. PRDE must provide bi-weekly report 
updates to the Oversight Board and the Third-Party Fiduciary Agent as part of the 

procurement process. Additionally, PRDE must conduct an analysis to identify 

students who are no longer enrolled, verify the eligibility of students to ensure that 

only those eligible receive transportation services, and institute controls to guarantee 
that payments are disbursed solely for services that have been rendered. The findings 

and control measures must be shared with the Oversight Board, no later than November 

15, 2024, including, but not limited to, PRDE sharing and obtaining approval from the 
Oversight Board before implementation of the formal process and/or agency regulation 

that would be established to monitor that transportation services are provided to 

eligible students.  

a. Incentive: $43,000,000 for regular and Special Ed transportation costs   

b. Total Available Funds: $43,000,000 

 

3. Milestone: PRDE must successfully obligate all unobligated Elementary and 

Secondary School Emergency Relief III (ESSER III) funds by September 30, 2024. 

a. Incentive: $15,000,000 in capital expenditure funding for sanitary unit 

repairs in 225 schools across Puerto Rico.  

b. Total Available Funds: $15,000,000 
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4. Milestone: PRDE must submit a comprehensive staffing analysis with supporting 

data to the Oversight Board demonstrating the need for additional personnel to be 

recruited for the IDEAR pilot initiative. This report should detail the specific roles 

and responsibilities needed for the pilot IDEAR initiative, along with justification for 

each position based on workload and skills required. The report should also address 

and provide clarity on potential duplication of positions and the methodology used to 

determine staffing needs as well as demonstrate that proposed salaries are 

competitive in the local labor market by comparing them to both the private and 

public sectors. This analysis should be conducted in accordance with Civil Service 

Reform (CSR) standards. Additionally, PRDE must complete a Request for Proposal 

(RFP) process for the procurement of all professional services included in the IDEAR 

budgetary request and furnish evidence to the Oversight Board, along with the scope 

of work for contracted services. 

a. Incentive: Up to $21,000,000 for IDEAR initiative costs 

b. Total Available Funds: Up to $21,000,000 

 

B. Department of Economic Development and Commerce ("DDEC”) Milestone and Incentives 
 

1. Milestone: DDEC and the Oversight Board must establish a Steering Committee under 

DDEC comprised of key stakeholders involved in the permitting process. Steering 
Committee members should include, although not necessarily be limited to, 

representatives from: DDEC, Office of Permits Management (OGPe), Puerto Rico 

Planning Board, Department of Natural and Environmental Resources, Department of 

Health, Fire Department, Tourism Company, and Luma Energy. The purpose of the 
Steering Committee shall be to: (1) Develop and implement strategies to simplify and 

reduce the number of documents required to obtain permits, while safeguarding public 

health, safety, and the environment, (2) Focus on streamlining the most common 
permits critical to economic development activities, such as Licenses, Single Permits 

(PU), and Consolidated Construction Permits (PCOC), (3) Leverage data and best 

practices to identify and address bottlenecks in the current process, and (4) ensure that 
the Concerned Government Entities defined by the Act 161-2009 Joint Regulation 

comply with all laws, regulations, executive orders or administrative orders relating to 

the permitting system. 

a. Incentive: $1,350,000 in additional capital expenditures for the Single 
Business Portal (SBP) as part of its third phase of implementation. 

b. Total Available Funds: $1,350,000 

 

C. University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center Milestones and Incentives  
 

1. Milestone: The Cancer Center must increase its collections to ≥ 80% of what has been 

billed and demonstrate this has been achieved for at least two consecutive months.   
a. Incentive: $4,344,000 to support the Cancer Center to complete all its 

initiatives, become self-sufficient and rely on its own revenues.  

b. Total Available Funds: $4,344,000 

 

D. Legislative Assembly Milestones and Incentives 
 

1. Milestone: Comply with applicable monthly reporting requirements. 
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a. Incentive: $1,538,000 to continue funding an increase in payroll originally 
approved in FY2022. 

b. Total Available Funds: $1,538,000 

 

E. Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (“DNER”) Milestones and Incentives  
 

1. Milestone: Provide reports to the Oversight Board demonstrating progress on DNER’s 

FEMA projects related to water pumps, including the status of requests for FEMA to 

cover the costs of leasing the portable pumps. The progress reports should accompany 
any Budget Reprograming Request that would be submitted to access these funds. 

DNER will reimburse the General Fund when FEMA funds are received. 

a. Incentive: $15,000,000 to cover the cost of leasing portable water pumps. 
b. Total Available Funds: $15,000,000 

 

F. Poverty Advisory Commission Milestones and Incentives  

 
1. Milestone: Provide a decennial plan to the Oversight Board. 

a. Incentive: $1,252,000 to support the operating expenses of the Poverty 

Advisory Commission created by Act 84-2021. 

b. Total Available Funds: $1,252,000 
 

G. Assignments under the Custody of the Office of Management and Budget Milestones and 

Incentives 

 
1. Milestone: Provide a list of initiatives and projects to be implemented with the 

requested funds for the Integrated Service Centers for Minors Victims of Sexual 

Assault. 
a. Incentive: $7,187,000 to fulfill the initiatives and projects identified for the 

Integrated Service Centers for Minors Victims of Sexual Assault.  

b. Total Available Funds: $7,187,000 

 

H. Office of Management and Budget Milestones and Incentives  

 

1. Milestone: Submit a strategic plan and implementation plan to be reviewed and 

approved by the Oversight Board 
a. Incentive: $640,000 for licenses and $1,967,000 to establish a Grants 

Management Office within the Office of Management and Budget. 

b. Total Available Funds: $2,607,000 
 

I. Department of Public Safety 

 

1. Milestone: Submit a detailed implementation work plan and timeline for technology 
initiatives to be reviewed and approved by the Oversight Board. 

a. Incentive $2,000,000 for implementing technology plan initiatives. 

b. Total Available Funds: $2,000,000 

 

J. University of Puerto Rico (“UPR”) 

 

1. Milestone: Submit a detailed plan on how this funding supports UPR’s mission towards 

students, staff, and/or the community. UPR must show meaningful progress towards 
developing a plan for transforming UPR operations and prioritizing investments. This 
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incremental one-time funding request must include clear objectives and goals aimed at 
supporting economic development and achieving fiscal responsibility, while 

addressing critical student, faculty, and infrastructure needs. The UPR must identify, 

refine, adopt, and operationalize initiatives to improve academic excellence and 

operational efficiencies to improve performance through a structured approach. These 
objectives shall include:  

1. A proposed list of initiatives identifying the strategic goals and 

objectives from the UPR Strategic Plan to which each initiative aligns. 
This list must include a breakdown of the funding allocation, 

specifying both amount and purpose of the incremental funding 

2. A proposed comprehensive list of specific actions (“trigger 
milestones”) that the UPR intends to accomplish to qualify for the 

release of the incremental funding. This should include a timeline for 

each initiative implementation milestones and KPI necessary for 

evaluating progress 
 

a. Incentive $102,000,000 to support UPR operations and investments  

b. Total Available Funds: $102,000,000 
 

2. Milestone: UPR to submit the selection of the optimal investment option for the 

construction and rehabilitation of Torre Norte. The plan must be supported by the 
development of a feasibility study, a financial analysis, and an operational plan to be 

reviewed and approved by the Oversight Board. These steps will ensure UPR makes a 

well-informed, responsible investment decision that does not add additional burdens 

to its operations 
a. Incentive $18,800,000 for state fund matching to begin the construction and 

rehabilitation of Torre Norte 

b. Total Available Funds: $18,800,000 
 

Section 21.- Funds to provide support for essential services and programs to the most vulnerable 

municipalities. Funds will be deployed to address critical community needs. Funds will be made available 

to OMB to directly distribute to municipalities in accordance with the eligibility guidelines developed by 
OMB, which shall be subject to approval and authorization from the Oversight Board. 

 

A. Develop and propose an updated needs-based assessment and supporting analysis for the 

equitable distribution of essential service funding for the most vulnerable municipalities. Funds 
shall be held under the Custody of OMB until a revised proposal of the methodology, eligibility 

requirements, and fund administration guidelines are submitted to the Oversight Board on or 

before August 30, 2024, and the proposal is subsequently reviewed and approved by the 
Oversight Board. 

 

Section 22.- Consistent with the stated requirements in the certified budget resolutions and 
Certified Fiscal Plan, funds to cover parametric insurance will be made available to renew coverage or 

purchase additional coverage to comply with FEMA Operations & Maintenance (“O&M”) requirements, 

after the approval and authorization from the Oversight Board.  

 
Section 23.- As a rule, necessary for the responsible disbursement of budgetary allocations for 

operating and other expenses, OMB shall withhold from any of the allocations to the agencies of the 

Executive Branch the amounts necessary to pay for the PayGo contribution, unemployment insurance, or 
taxes withheld from their employees, when OMB determines that such a withholding is necessary to ensure 

compliance with these obligations by the agencies concerned. Any such amounts withheld by OMB shall 
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solely be reprogrammed to pay the corresponding outstanding obligations related to PayGo contributions, 
unemployment insurance, or taxes withheld from employees.  

 

Section 24.- OMB and the Department of the Treasury are authorized to establish the necessary 

mechanisms to ensure that when implementing the concept of mobility, pursuant to the provisions of Act 
8-2017, as amended, known as the “Puerto Rico Human Resources Management and Transformation in the 

Government Act,” the corresponding transfer of funds allocated to payroll and related costs of said 

employee are to be carried out simultaneously. 
 

Section 25.- The Secretary of the Treasury, the Director of the OMB, and the Finance Director and 

Executive Director of each agency or public corporation covered by the 2024 Fiscal Plan will be responsible 
for not spending or encumbering during FY2025 any amount that exceeds the appropriations authorized for 

FY2025. This prohibition applies to every appropriation set forth in a budget certified by the Oversight 

Board, including appropriations for payroll and related costs. The Executive Director of AAFAF and the 

Director of the OMB shall also certify to the Oversight Board, with a copy to the Legislative Assembly, by 
September 30, 2024, that no amount was spent or encumbered that exceeded the appropriations in the 

certified budget for FY2024.  

 
Section 26.- For the avoidance of doubt, any reference within the budget to AAFAF, the 

Department of the Treasury, or OMB, or any of their respective officers, applies to any successor thereof. 

 
Section 27.- On or before July 31, 2024, the Governor shall provide to the Oversight Board budget 

projections of General Fund revenues and expenditures for each quarter of FY2025, which must be 

consistent with the corresponding budget certified by the Oversight Board (the “Quarterly Budget”). The 

Quarterly Budget shall be provided to the Oversight Board in Excel format and include detailed allocations 
by agency, public corporation, fund type and concept of spend. Together with the report that the Governor 

must provide under Section 203 of PROMESA not later than 15 days after the last day of each quarter, the 

Governor shall provide a quarterly variance analysis that is consistent with modified accrual accounting.  
 

Section 28.- Consistent with the stated requirements in the certified budget resolutions, the PREPA 

Employee Pension funds held under the Custody of OMB shall only be released after AAFAF provides 

such documentation, to the satisfaction of the Oversight Board.  
 

Section 29.- Police Retirement Act 106 Defined Contribution held under the Custody of OMB shall 

only be released upon approval from the Oversight Board. 
 

Section 30.- Pursuant to Section 204(b)(2) of PROMESA, since November 6, 2017 (and as last 

modified on April 30, 2021), the Oversight Board has maintained a Contract Review Policy (the “Policy”) 
which requires prior Oversight Board review and approval of contracts with an aggregate value of $10 

million or more to assure that they “promote market competition” and “are not inconsistent with the 

approved fiscal plan.” The Policy applies to any contract or series of related contracts, inclusive of any 

amendments, modifications or extensions, with an aggregate expected value of $10 million or more, that is 
proposed to be entered into by the Commonwealth (which includes the Executive, Legislative, and Judicial 

branches of government) or any covered instrumentality. Notably, the Policy considers (i) the aggregate 

expected value of contracts or amendments across fiscal years; and (ii) contracts or amendments that cause 
the aggregate value of active contracts with the same contractor or its affiliates to reach $10 million or more 

in a particular fiscal year, regardless of the nature of services. In addition, the Oversight Board may select 

to review contracts below the $10 million threshold for these purposes, on a random basis or at its own 
discretion. Specifically, in the case of PREPA, the contract review threshold has been reduced to $250,000 

exclusively for contracts which are payable from PREPA’s “Professional & Technical Outsourced 

Services” and “PREPA Restructuring and Title III” budget line items. Consequently, all proposed contracts 
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(or series of related contracts) that meet such threshold and are classified as Consulting Services Contracts 
by the Office of the Comptroller of Puerto Rico (and any applicable sub-categories) must be submitted to 

the Oversight Board for review and approval prior to execution. For all other PREPA contracts, the 

Oversight Board maintains the current $10 million threshold as well as its ability to review contracts at its 

discretion. Similarly, in the case of UPR, the Oversight Board lowered the UPR’s contract review threshold 
to $2 million for all contracts. Finally, to further ensure certain contracts promote market competition, the 

Oversight Board may require, at its own discretion, the Commonwealth or any covered instrumentality, to 

keep the Oversight Board appraised of the ongoing procurement processes for the execution of new 
contracts.  

 

Section 31.- Any legislation to modify the use or purposes of the funds allocated in this budget will 
require a prior certification of compliance with the Fiscal Plan, which identifies an accurate source of funds 

that is aligned with this budget, in order to guarantee compliance with said Fiscal Plan. 

 

Section 32.- This Joint Resolution shall be adopted in both of Puerto Rico’s official languages, 
Spanish and English. If in the interpretation or application of this Joint Resolution any conflict arises 

between the English and Spanish texts, the English text shall govern. 

 
Section 33.- Severability.  

If any clause, paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, word, letter, article, provision, section, 

subsection, title, chapter, subchapter, heading, or part of this Joint Resolution, were to be annulled or 
declared unconstitutional, the order to such effect will neither affect nor invalidate the remainder of this 

Joint Resolution. The effect of such an order shall be limited to the clause, paragraph, subparagraph, 

sentence, word, letter, article, provision, section, subsection, title, chapter, subchapter, heading, or part of 

this Joint Resolution so annulled or declared unconstitutional. If the application to a person or circumstance 
of any clause, paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, word, letter, article, provision, section, subsection, title, 

chapter, subchapter, heading, or part of this Joint Resolution, were to be annulled or declared 

unconstitutional, the order to such effect will neither affect nor invalidate the application of the remainder 
of this Joint Resolution to such persons or circumstances to which it may be validly applied. It is the express 

and unequivocal intent of this Legislative Assembly that the courts of law enforce the provisions and 

application of this Joint Resolution to the greatest possible extent, even if any of its parts is annulled, 

invalidated, affected or declared unconstitutional, or even if the application thereof to any person or 
circumstance is annulled, invalidated or declared unconstitutional. This Legislative Assembly would have 

passed this Joint Resolution regardless of the ruling on severability that a Court may issue. 

 
Section 34.- This Joint Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2024. 

Page 132



 

 

THE GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO 

 

June 30, 2024 

 

Special Revenue Funds and Federal Funds Budget 

 

The amount of $4,865,569,000 from Special Revenue Funds and the amount of $15,535,114,000 

from Federal Funds are budgeted for the expenditures of the Government of Puerto Rico set forth 

in Section 1 and Section 16 herein for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 
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The following is a summary of the expenditures authorized in this budget organized according to 

the agency consolidations and fund type as set forth in the fiscal plan certified by the Financial 

Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (the “Oversight Board”) on June 5, 2024 (the 

“2024 Fiscal Plan”): 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS Payroll OpEx PayGo Total

I Department of Public Safety

1 Department of Public Safety 35,066,000 28,256,000 342,000 63,664,000

Subtotal Department of Public Safety $35,066,000 $28,256,000 $342,000 $63,664,000

II Health

2 Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration - 181,633,000 - 181,633,000

3 Department of Health 13,500,000 159,391,000 1,476,000 174,367,000

4 Medical Services Administration of Puerto Rico 95,506,000 48,222,000 1,975,000 145,703,000

5 Cardiovascular Center Corporation of Puerto Rico

and the Caribbean 32,148,000 56,293,000 1,771,000 90,212,000

6 University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center 13,961,000 33,292,000 - 47,253,000

7 Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services Administration - 6,322,000 - 6,322,000

8 Center for Research Education and Medical

Services for Diabetes - 267,000 - 267,000

Subtotal Health $155,115,000 $485,420,000 $5,222,000 $645,757,000

III Education

9 Department of Education 1,083,000 8,198,000 - 9,281,000

Subtotal Education $1,083,000 $8,198,000 $0 $9,281,000

IV Courts & Legislature

10 The General Court of Justice 4,202,000 13,251,000 - 17,453,000

Subtotal Courts & Legislature $4,202,000 $13,251,000 $0 $17,453,000

V Custody Accounts

11 Appropriations under the custody of the Treasury - 165,194,000 316,023,000 481,217,000

Subtotal Custody Accounts $0 $165,194,000 $316,023,000 $481,217,000

VI Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer

12 Puerto Rico Department of Treasury 9,235,000 794,792,000 - 804,027,000

13 General Services Administration 1,178,000 4,092,000 - 5,270,000

14 Human Resources Management and

Transformation 816,000 925,000 - 1,741,000

15 Office of Management and Budget 507,000 692,000 - 1,199,000

16 Fiscal Agency & Financial Advisory Authority - 8,585,000 - 8,585,000

Subtotal Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer $11,736,000 $809,086,000 $0 $820,822,000

VII Executive Office

17 Public Building Authority 68,431,000 57,674,000 24,641,000 150,746,000

18 Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing

Authority - 1,138,000 - 1,138,000

19 State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico - 1,158,000 - 1,158,000

Subtotal Executive Office $68,431,000 $59,970,000 $24,641,000 $153,042,000

VIII Public Works

20 Puerto Rico Ports Authority 18,000,000 37,778,000 27,709,000 83,487,000

21 Department of Transportation and Public Works 24,703,000 105,698,000 2,078,000 132,479,000

22 Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority 24,298,000 15,212,000 - 39,510,000

23 Puerto Rico Traffic Safety Commission 1,366,000 208,000 290,000 1,864,000

Subtotal Public Works $68,367,000 $158,896,000 $30,077,000 $257,340,000

IX Economic Development

24 Department of Economic Development & Commerce 33,627,000 155,956,000 13,215,000 202,798,000

Subtotal Economic Development $33,627,000 $155,956,000 $13,215,000 $202,798,000

X State

25 Puerto Rico Department of State 2,280,000 2,283,000 - 4,563,000

Subtotal State $2,280,000 $2,283,000 $0 $4,563,000

XI Labor

26 Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources 31,756,000 269,999,000 5,263,000 307,018,000

27 Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 470,000 332,000 - 802,000

28 Puerto Rico Labor Relations Board 161,000 301,000 - 462,000

Subtotal Labor $32,387,000 $270,632,000 $5,263,000 $308,282,000
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS Payroll OpEx PayGo Total

XII Corrections

29 Department of Correction and Rehabilitation - 23,271,000 - 23,271,000

Subtotal Corrections $0 $23,271,000 $0 $23,271,000

XIII Justice

30 Puerto Rico Department of Justice 1,210,000 5,309,000 - 6,519,000

Subtotal Justice $1,210,000 $5,309,000 $0 $6,519,000

XIV Agriculture

31 Agricultural Enterprises Development Administration 9,474,000 79,987,000 4,245,000 93,706,000

32 Agricultural Insurance Corporation 1,279,000 1,781,000 240,000 3,300,000

33 Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture 2,463,000 967,000 - 3,430,000

Subtotal Agriculture $13,216,000 $82,735,000 $4,485,000 $100,436,000

XV Environmental

34 Department of Natural and Environmental Resources 7,798,000 38,727,000 - 46,525,000

Subtotal Environmental $7,798,000 $38,727,000 $0 $46,525,000

XVI Housing

35 Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation 11,765,000 84,439,000 154,000 96,358,000

36 Department of Housing 893,000 24,510,000 1,094,000 26,497,000

37 Public Housing Administration 157,000 15,366,000 - 15,523,000

Subtotal Housing $12,815,000 $124,315,000 $1,248,000 $138,378,000

XVII Culture

38 Fine Arts Center Corporation 1,120,000 1,514,000 - 2,634,000

39 Musical Arts Corporation 556,000 1,332,000 - 1,888,000

40 Institute of Puerto Rican Culture - 1,283,000 - 1,283,000

Subtotal Culture $1,676,000 $4,129,000 $0 $5,805,000

XVIII Universities

41 Puerto Rico Conservatory of Music Corporation 2,541,000 1,613,000 200,000 4,354,000

42 Puerto Rico School of Plastic Arts 444,000 1,875,000 - 2,319,000

Subtotal Universities $2,985,000 $3,488,000 $200,000 $6,673,000

XIX Independent Agencies

43 Convention Center of District Authority 1,128,000 47,634,000 - 48,762,000

44 Industrial Commission 11,647,000 6,040,000 5,144,000 22,831,000

45 Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs 574,000 1,422,000 - 1,996,000

46 Integral Development of the “Península de Cantera" 60,000 168,000 - 228,000

47 Department of Recreation and Sports - 21,976,000 - 21,976,000

48 Authority of the Port of Ponce 1,867,000 295,000 - 2,162,000

49 Puerto Rico Gaming Commission 13,801,000 423,489,000 - 437,290,000

50 Retirement Board of the Government of Puerto Rico - 3,315,000 - 3,315,000

51 Institute of Forensic Sciences - 506,000 - 506,000

52 Puerto Rico Technology and Innovation Services - 9,732,000 - 9,732,000

53 Institutional Trust of the National Guard of Puerto Rico 617,000 7,239,000 46,000 7,902,000

54 Economic Development Bank of PR 7,891,000 4,575,000 1,823,000 14,289,000

Subtotal Independent Agencies $37,585,000 $526,391,000 $7,013,000 $570,989,000

XX Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan

55 Culebra Conservation and Development Authority 211,000 92,000 - 303,000

56 Puerto Rico Public Broadcasting Corporation - 170,000 170,000 340,000

Subtotal Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan $211,000 $262,000 $170,000 $643,000

XXI Utilities Commission

57 Public Service Regulatory Board 10,429,000 20,681,000 718,000 31,828,000

Subtotal Utilities Commission $10,429,000 $20,681,000 $718,000 $31,828,000

XXII Other

58 State Insurance Fund Corporation 189,956,000 286,817,000 105,170,000 581,943,000

59 Automobile Accidents Compensation Administration 27,535,000 62,092,000 12,815,000 102,442,000

Subtotal Other $217,491,000 $348,909,000 $117,985,000 $684,385,000
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XXIII Finance Commission

60 Office of the Commissioner of Insurance 6,344,000 5,399,000 1,349,000 13,092,000

61 Office of the Financial Institutions Commissioner 8,756,000 4,423,000 2,234,000 15,413,000

Subtotal Finance Commission $15,100,000 $9,822,000 $3,583,000 $28,505,000

XXIV Land

62 Land Authority of Puerto Rico 5,630,000 2,716,000 4,199,000 12,545,000

63 Land Administration of Puerto Rico 3,547,000 2,869,000 2,657,000 9,073,000

64 Innovation Fund for Agricultural Development of

Puerto Rico 1,455,000 12,210,000 - 13,665,000

Subtotal Land $10,632,000 $17,795,000 $6,856,000 $35,283,000

XXV Instrumentality

65 Municipal Finance Corporation 634,000 221,476,000 - 222,110,000

Subtotal Instrumentality $634,000 $221,476,000 $0 $222,110,000

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $744,076,000 $3,584,452,000 $537,041,000 $4,865,569,000
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I Department of Public Safety

1 Department of Public Safety 4,214,000 26,865,000 - 31,079,000

Subtotal Department of Public Safety $4,214,000 $26,865,000 $0 $31,079,000

II Health

2 Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration 3,796,000 3,997,866,000 - 4,001,662,000

3 Department of Health 46,936,000 549,058,000 - 595,994,000

4 Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services Administration 7,426,000 38,624,000 - 46,050,000
5 University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center 3,801,000 3,764,000 - 7,565,000

Subtotal Health $61,959,000 $4,589,312,000 $0 $4,651,271,000

III Education

6 Department of Education 847,395,000 1,585,902,000 - 2,433,297,000

Subtotal Education $847,395,000 $1,585,902,000 $0 $2,433,297,000

IV Courts & Legislature

7 The General Court of Justice 95,000 499,000 - 594,000

Subtotal Courts & Legislature $95,000 $499,000 $0 $594,000

V Families & Children

8 Administration for Socioeconomic Development of the Family 27,019,000 3,056,127,000 - 3,083,146,000

9 Administration for Integral Development of Childhood 10,237,000 224,338,000 - 234,575,000 

10 Family and Children Administration 22,631,000 37,563,000 - 60,194,000 

11 Child Support Administration (ASUME) 10,214,000 6,641,000 - 16,855,000 
12 Secretariat of the Department of the Family 5,922,000 13,278,000 - 19,200,000 

Subtotal Families & Children $76,023,000 $3,337,947,000 $0 $3,413,970,000

VI Executive Office

13 Office of the Governor 345,000 2,806,000 - 3,151,000

14 Puerto Rico Public Private Partnership Authority 36,600,000 134,540,000 - 171,140,000

15 Office of Socioeconomic Development 872,000 32,633,000 - 33,505,000
16 State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico 482,000 388,000 - 870,000

Subtotal Executive Office $38,299,000 $170,367,000 $0 $208,666,000

VII Public Works

17 Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority 8,911,000 3,408,000 - 12,319,000

18 Puerto Rico Traffic Safety Commission 913,000 10,027,000 - 10,940,000

Subtotal Public Works $9,824,000 $13,435,000 $0 $23,259,000

VIII Economic Development

19 Department of Economic Development & Commerce 21,108,000 155,505,000 - 176,613,000

Subtotal $21,108,000 $155,505,000 $0 $176,613,000

IX Labor

20 Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 26,288,000 17,428,000 - 43,716,000
21 Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources 20,629,000 7,962,000 - 28,591,000

Subtotal Labor $46,917,000 $25,390,000 $0 $72,307,000

X Corrections

22 Department of Correction and Rehabilitation - 510,000 - 510,000

Subtotal Corrections $0 $510,000 $0 $510,000

XI Justice

23 Puerto Rico Department of Justice 6,280,000 23,860,000 - 30,140,000

Subtotal Justice $6,280,000 $23,860,000 $0 $30,140,000

XII Agriculture

24 Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture 833,000 114,000 - 947,000

Subtotal Agriculture $833,000 $114,000 $0 $947,000

XIII Environmental

25 Department of Natural and Environmental Resources 14,608,000 19,280,000 - 33,888,000

Subtotal Environmental $14,608,000 $19,280,000 $0 $33,888,000

XIV Housing

26 Department of Housing 36,797,000 3,278,676,000 - 3,315,473,000

27 Public Housing Administration 39,218,000 682,855,000 - 722,073,000
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28 Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation 1,275,000 165,899,000 - 167,174,000

Subtotal Housing $77,290,000 $4,127,430,000 $0 $4,204,720,000

XV Culture

29 Institute of Puerto Rican Culture 160,000 773,000 - 933,000

Subtotal Culture $160,000 $773,000 $0 $933,000

XVI Independent Agencies

30 Integral Development of the “Península de Cantera" 379,000 270,000 - 649,000

31 Corporation for the "Caño Martin Peña" Enlace Project 187,000 133,000 - 320,000

32 Puerto Rico National Guard 9,911,000 25,234,000 - 35,145,000

Subtotal Independent Agencies $10,477,000 $25,637,000 $0 $36,114,000

XVII Utilities Commission

33 Public Service Regulatory Board 1,383,000 735,000 - 2,118,000

Subtotal Utilities Commission $1,383,000 $735,000 $0 $2,118,000

XVIII Ombudsman

34 Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office 4,422,000 23,923,000 - 28,345,000

35 Office of Protection and Defense for People

with Disabilities 1,506,000 837,000 - 2,343,000

Subtotal Ombudsman $5,928,000 $24,760,000 $0 $30,688,000

XIX Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer

36 Office of Management and Budget - 1,500,000 - 1,500,000

37 Puerto Rico Department of Treasury - 500,000 - 500,000

Subtotal Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer $0 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000

TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS $1,222,793,000 $14,130,321,000 - $15,353,114,000
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1 I Department of Public Safety

2 1. Department of Public Safety

3 A. Payroll and related costs 35,066,000

4 i Salaries 20,032,000

5 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,100,000

6 iii Overtime 9,079,000

7 iv Christmas bonus 140,000

8 v Healthcare 922,000

9 vi Other benefits 3,793,000

10 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

11 viii Other payroll -

12 B. Payments to PayGo 342,000

13 C. Facilities and utility payments 2,533,000

14 i Payments to PREPA 1,444,000

15 ii Payments to PRASA 114,000

16 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 376,000

17 iv Other facilities costs 599,000

18 D. Purchased services 6,802,000

19 i Payments for PRIMAS 255,000

20 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,407,000

21 iii Maintenance & repairs 849,000

22 iv Other purchased services 4,291,000

23 E. Transportation 30,000

24 F. Professional services 2,731,000

25 i Information technology (IT) professional services 96,000

26 ii Legal professional services 120,000

27 iii Finance and accounting professional services 50,000

28 iv Training and education professional services 18,000

29 v Other professional services 2,447,000

30 G. Other operating expenses 2,890,000

31 H. Materials and supplies 3,428,000

32 I. Equipment purchases 2,985,000

33 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 4,795,000

34 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,062,000

35 i Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,000,000

36 ii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 62,000

37 Total Department of Public Safety 63,664,000

38
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1 1.1 Government Board of the 911 Service

2 A. Payroll and related costs 10,344,000

3 i Salaries 7,242,000

4 ii Salaries for trust employees 780,000

5 iii Overtime -

6 iv Christmas bonus 137,000

7 v Healthcare 915,000

8 vi Other benefits 1,270,000

9 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

10 viii Other payroll -

11 B. Payments to PayGo 342,000

12 C. Facilities and utility payments 610,000

13 i Payments to PREPA 212,000

14 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 28,000

15 iii Other facilities costs 370,000

16 D. Purchased services 2,458,000

17 i Payments for PRIMAS 230,000

18 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 776,000

19 iii Maintenance & repairs 794,000

20 iv Other purchased services 658,000

21 E. Transportation 10,000

22 F. Professional services 549,000

23 i Information technology (IT) professional services 96,000

24 ii Legal professional services 120,000

25 iii Finance and accounting professional services 50,000

26 iv Training and education professional services 18,000

27 v Other professional services 265,000

28 G. Other operating expenses 2,724,000

29 H. Materials and supplies 60,000

30 I. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 62,000

31 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 62,000

32 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 4,795,000

33 Total Government Board of the 911 Service 21,954,000

34

35 1.2 Puerto Rico Police Bureau

36 A. Payroll and related costs 8,174,000

37 i Salaries -

38 ii Salaries for trust employees -
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1 iii Overtime 8,174,000

2 iv Christmas bonus -

3 v Healthcare -

4 vi Other benefits -

5 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

6 viii Other payroll -

7 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,183,000

8 i Payments to PREPA 1,096,000

9 ii Payments to PRASA 87,000

10 C. Purchased services 2,465,000

11 D. Professional services 1,067,000

12 E. Other operating expenses 1,000

13 F. Materials and supplies 1,693,000

14 G. Equipment purchases 1,905,000

15 H. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,000,000

16 i Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,000,000

17 Total Puerto Rico Police Bureau 18,488,000

18

19 1.3 Emergency Medical Corps Bureau

20 A. Payroll and related costs 1,890,000

21 i Salaries -

22 ii Salaries for trust employees 143,000

23 iii Overtime 905,000

24 iv Christmas bonus 2,000

25 v Healthcare 5,000

26 vi Other benefits 835,000

27 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

28 viii Other payroll -

29 B. Facilities and utility payments 598,000

30 i Payments to PREPA 20,000

31 ii Payments to PRASA 1,000

32 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 348,000

33 iv Other facilities costs 229,000

34 C. Purchased services 1,821,000

35 i Leases (excluding PBA) 631,000

36 ii Maintenance & repairs 55,000

37 iii Other purchased services 1,135,000

38 D. Transportation 20,000
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1 E. Professional services 1,115,000

2 F. Other operating expenses 65,000

3 G. Materials and supplies 1,381,000

4 H. Equipment purchases 1,080,000

5 Total Emergency Medical Corps Bureau 7,970,000

6

7 1.4 Fire Bureau of Puerto Rico

8 A. Payroll and related costs 14,469,000

9 i Salaries 12,790,000

10 ii Salaries for trust employees 9,000

11 iii Overtime -

12 iv Christmas bonus -

13 v Healthcare -

14 vi Other benefits 1,670,000

15 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

16 viii Other payroll -

17 B. Facilities and utility payments 139,000

18 i Payments to PREPA 116,000

19 ii Payments to PRASA 23,000

20 C. Purchased services 25,000

21 i Payments for PRIMAS 25,000

22 D. Materials and supplies 56,000

23 Total Fire Bureau of Puerto Rico 14,689,000

24

25 1.5 Bureau of Emergency and Disaster Management

26 A. Facilities and utility payments 3,000

27 i Payments to PRASA 3,000

28 B. Other operating expenses 100,000

29 C. Materials and supplies 238,000

30 Total Bureau of Emergency and Disaster Management 341,000

31

32 1.6 Shared Services for the Department of Public Safety

33 A. Payroll and related costs 189,000

34 i Salaries -

35 ii Salaries for trust employees 168,000

36 iii Overtime -

37 iv Christmas bonus 1,000

38 v Healthcare 2,000
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1 vi Other benefits 18,000

2 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

3 viii Other payroll -

4 B. Purchased services 33,000

5 Total Shared Services for the Department of Public Safety 222,000

6 Subtotal Department of Public Safety 63,664,000

7

8 II Health

9 2. Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration

10 A. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 181,633,000

11 i To pay for health insurance as provided in Law 72-1993,

12 as amended 181,633,000

13 Total Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration 181,633,000

14

15 3. Department of Health

16 A. Payroll and related costs 13,500,000

17 i Salaries 7,184,000

18 ii Salaries for trust employees 271,000

19 iii Overtime -

20 iv Christmas bonus 990,000

21 v Healthcare 843,000

22 vi Other benefits 2,264,000

23 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

24 viii Other payroll 741,000

25 ix Salaries funded by Civil Service Reform funding 1,076,000

26 x Other benefits funded by Civil Service Reform

27 funding 131,000

28 B. Payments to PayGo 1,476,000

29 C. Facilities and utility payments 22,234,000

30 i Payments to PREPA 393,000

31 ii Payments to PRASA 7,000

32 iii Payments to PBA 36,000

33 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 20,000

34 v Other facilities costs 2,095,000

35 vi For payments to Medical Services Administration

36 (ASEM) for invoiced services provided 19,683,000

37 D. Purchased services 47,133,000

38 i Payments for PRIMAS 265,000
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1 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 5,321,000

2 iii Maintenance & repairs 3,103,000

3 iv Other purchased services 38,444,000

4 E. Transportation 1,335,000

5 F. Professional services 40,751,000

6 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,534,000

7 ii Legal professional services 505,000

8 iii Labor and human resources professional services 5,000

9 iv Finance and accounting professional services 191,000

10 v Engineering and architecture professional services 157,000

11 vi Medical professional services 4,668,000

12 vii Other professional services 31,205,000

13 viii For air ambulance services 1,486,000

14 G. Other operating expenses 6,726,000

15 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 2,837,000

16 I. Materials and supplies 18,410,000

17 J. Equipment purchases 4,867,000

18 K. Media and advertisements 1,169,000

19 L. Federal Fund matching 36,000

20 M. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 542,000

21 N. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 1,500,000

22 O. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 4,650,000

23 i Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 1,650,000

24 ii For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in Law 150-1996,

25 as amended 3,000,000

26 P. Undistributed appropriations 7,201,000

27 i For the car registration payments collected by the Puerto Rico

28 Department of Transportation and Public Works, destined for the Trauma Center,

29 according to the Law 24-2017 7,201,000

30 Total Department of Health 174,367,000

31

32 3.1 Pediatric University Hospital within Department of Health

33 A. Payroll and related costs 1,229,000

34 i Salaries 838,000

35 ii Salaries for trust employees -

36 iii Overtime -

37 iv Christmas bonus 22,000

38 v Healthcare 63,000
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1 vi Other benefits 306,000

2 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

3 viii Other payroll -

4 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,023,000

5 C. Purchased services 22,196,000

6 i Leases (excluding PBA) 326,000

7 ii Maintenance & repairs 1,668,000

8 iii Other purchased services 20,202,000

9 D. Transportation 15,000

10 E. Professional services 4,366,000

11 i Information technology (IT) professional services 44,000

12 ii Finance and accounting professional services 41,000

13 iii Engineering and architecture professional services 7,000

14 iv Medical professional services 2,622,000

15 v Other professional services 1,063,000

16 vi For air ambulance services 589,000

17 F. Other operating expenses 3,409,000

18 G. Payments of current and prior period obligations 581,000

19 H. Materials and supplies 4,960,000

20 I. Equipment purchases 439,000

21 Total Pediatric University Hospital within Department of 38,218,000

22 Health

23

24 3.2 Adults University Hospital within Department of Health

25 A. Payroll and related costs 4,027,000

26 i Salaries 1,985,000

27 ii Salaries for trust employees -

28 iii Overtime -

29 iv Christmas bonus 789,000

30 v Healthcare 212,000

31 vi Other benefits 505,000

32 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

33 viii Other payroll 536,000

34 B. Facilities and utility payments 20,083,000

35 i Payments to PREPA 393,000

36 ii Payments to PRASA 7,000

37 iii For payments to Medical Services Administration

38 (ASEM) for invoiced services provided 19,683,000

Page 146



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

1 C. Purchased services 9,909,000

2 i Leases (excluding PBA) 396,000

3 ii Maintenance & repairs 156,000

4 iii Other purchased services 9,357,000

5 D. Transportation 17,000

6 E. Professional services 12,427,000

7 i Information technology (IT) professional services 126,000

8 ii Medical professional services 2,017,000

9 iii Other professional services 9,487,000

10 iv For air ambulance services 797,000

11 F. Other operating expenses 1,442,000

12 G. Payments of current and prior period obligations 449,000

13 H. Materials and supplies 6,954,000

14 Total Adults University Hospital within Department of 55,308,000

15 Health

16

17 3.3 Bayamón University Hospital within Department of Health

18 A. Payroll and related costs 1,511,000

19 i Salaries 1,027,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees -

21 iii Overtime -

22 iv Christmas bonus 58,000

23 v Healthcare 18,000

24 vi Other benefits 408,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

26 viii Other payroll -

27 B. Facilities and utility payments 50,000

28 C. Purchased services 4,213,000

29 i Leases (excluding PBA) 812,000

30 ii Maintenance & repairs 787,000

31 iii Other purchased services 2,614,000

32 D. Transportation 14,000

33 E. Professional services 9,310,000

34 i Information technology (IT) professional services 302,000

35 ii Legal professional services 5,000

36 iii Labor and human resources professional services 5,000

37 iv Medical professional services 10,000

38 v Other professional services 8,888,000
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1 vi For air ambulance services 100,000

2 F. Other operating expenses 835,000

3 G. Payments of current and prior period obligations 375,000

4 H. Materials and supplies 2,022,000

5 I. Equipment purchases 269,000

6 J. Media and advertisements 50,000

7 Total Bayamón University Hospital within Department of 18,649,000

8 Health

9

10 3.4 Other Programs within Department of Health

11 A. Payroll and related costs 6,733,000

12 i Salaries 3,334,000

13 ii Salaries for trust employees 271,000

14 iii Overtime -

15 iv Christmas bonus 121,000

16 v Healthcare 550,000

17 vi Other benefits 1,045,000

18 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

19 viii Other payroll 205,000

20 ix Salaries funded by Civil Service Reform funding 1,076,000

21 x Other benefits funded by Civil Service Reform

22 funding 131,000

23 B. Payments to PayGo 1,476,000

24 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,078,000

25 i Payments to PBA 36,000

26 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 20,000

27 iii Other facilities costs 1,022,000

28 D. Purchased services 10,815,000

29 i Payments for PRIMAS 265,000

30 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 3,787,000

31 iii Maintenance & repairs 492,000

32 iv Other purchased services 6,271,000

33 E. Transportation 1,289,000

34 F. Professional services 14,648,000

35 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,062,000

36 ii Legal professional services 500,000

37 iii Finance and accounting professional services 150,000

38 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 150,000

Page 148



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

1 v Medical professional services 19,000

2 vi Other professional services 11,767,000

3 G. Other operating expenses 1,040,000

4 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 1,432,000

5 I. Materials and supplies 4,474,000

6 J. Equipment purchases 4,159,000

7 K. Media and advertisements 1,119,000

8 L. Federal Fund matching 36,000

9 M. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 542,000

10 N. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 1,500,000

11 O. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 4,650,000

12 i Other appropriations to non-governmental entities 1,650,000

13 ii For the Catastrophic Disease Fund, as provided in Law 150-1996,

14 as amended 3,000,000

15 P. Undistributed appropriations 7,201,000

16 i For the car registration payments collected by the Puerto Rico

17 Department of Transportation and Public Works, destined for the Trauma Center,

18 according to the Law 24-2017 7,201,000

19 Total Other Programs within Department of Health 62,192,000

20

21 4. Medical Services Administration of Puerto Rico

22 A. Payroll and related costs 95,506,000

23 i Salaries 61,745,000

24 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,753,000

25 iii Overtime 6,128,000

26 iv Christmas bonus -

27 v Healthcare 10,173,000

28 vi Other benefits 3,200,000

29 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 7,708,000

30 viii Other payroll 4,799,000

31 B. Payments to PayGo 1,975,000

32 C. Facilities and utility payments 589,000

33 D. Purchased services 9,912,000

34 i Payments for PRIMAS 1,338,000

35 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,832,000

36 iii Maintenance & repairs 5,070,000

37 iv Other purchased services 1,672,000

38 E. Transportation 72,000
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1 F. Professional services 16,794,000

2 i Information technology (IT) professional services 377,000

3 ii Legal professional services 233,000

4 iii Medical professional services 8,356,000

5 iv Other professional services 1,582,000

6 v For the payment of Revenue Cycle Management contract 6,246,000

7 G. Other operating expenses 3,581,000

8 H. Materials and supplies 15,671,000

9 I. Equipment purchases 1,603,000

10 Total Medical Services Administration of Puerto Rico 145,703,000

11

12 5. Cardiovascular Center Corporation of Puerto Rico and the Caribbean

13 A. Payroll and related costs 32,148,000

14 i Salaries 22,914,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,000,000

16 iii Overtime 800,000

17 iv Christmas bonus 344,000

18 v Healthcare 3,000,000

19 vi Other benefits 2,475,000

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

21 viii Other payroll 1,615,000

22 B. Payments to PayGo 1,771,000

23 C. Facilities and utility payments 4,240,000

24 i Payments to PREPA 3,398,000

25 ii Payments to PRASA 842,000

26 D. Purchased services 9,057,000

27 i Leases (excluding PBA) 1,063,000

28 ii Maintenance & repairs 1,494,000

29 iii Other purchased services 6,500,000

30 E. Transportation 1,000

31 F. Professional services 11,603,000

32 i Information technology (IT) professional services 9,000

33 ii Legal professional services 216,000

34 iii Finance and accounting professional services 1,333,000

35 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 265,000

36 v Medical professional services 9,474,000

37 vi Other professional services 306,000

38 G. Other operating expenses 590,000
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1 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 1,035,000

2 I. Materials and supplies 28,879,000

3 i Other materials and supplies 1,000,000

4 ii Surgical materials and supplies 23,560,000

5 iii Drugs and medicines 4,319,000

6 J. Equipment purchases 700,000

7 K. Media and advertisements 100,000

8 L. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 88,000

9 Total Cardiovascular Center Corporation of Puerto Rico and the Caribbean 90,212,000

10

11 6. University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center

12 A. Payroll and related costs 13,961,000

13 i Salaries 11,739,000

14 ii Salaries for trust employees -

15 iii Overtime -

16 iv Christmas bonus 120,000

17 v Healthcare 1,183,000

18 vi Other benefits 724,000

19 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

20 viii Other payroll 195,000

21 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,502,000

22 i Payments to PREPA 1,392,000

23 ii Payments to PRASA 110,000

24 C. Purchased services 8,173,000

25 i Leases (excluding PBA) 259,000

26 ii Maintenance & repairs 511,000

27 iii Other purchased services 7,403,000

28 D. Professional services 16,707,000

29 i Medical professional services 13,500,000

30 ii Other professional services 3,207,000

31 E. Other operating expenses 205,000

32 F. Materials and supplies 6,436,000

33 G. Equipment purchases 231,000

34 H. Media and advertisements 38,000

35 Total University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center 47,253,000

36

37 7. Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services Administration

38 A. Purchased services 350,000
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1 B. Professional services 5,072,000

2 C. Other operating expenses 530,000

3 D. Materials and supplies 310,000

4 E. Equipment purchases 30,000

5 F. Media and advertisements 30,000

6 Total Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services Administration 6,322,000

7

8 7.1 Río Piedras Psychiatric Hospital within Mental Health and Drug

9 Addiction Services Administration

10 A. Professional services 4,007,000

11 Total Río Piedras Psychiatric Hospital within Mental Health and Drug 4,007,000

12 Addiction Services Administration

13

14 7.2 Other Programs within Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services

15 Administration

16 A. Purchased services 350,000

17 B. Professional services 1,065,000

18 C. Other operating expenses 530,000

19 D. Materials and supplies 310,000

20 E. Equipment purchases 30,000

21 F. Media and advertisements 30,000

22 Total Other Programs within Mental Health and Drug Addiction 2,315,000

23 Services Administration

24

25 8. Center for Research Education and Medical Services for

26 Diabetes

27 A. Professional services 267,000

28 i Medical professional services 267,000

29 Total Center for Research Education and Medical Services for 267,000

30 Diabetes

31 Subtotal Health 645,757,000

32

33 III Education

34 9. Department of Education

35 A. Payroll and related costs 1,083,000

36 i Salaries 979,000

37 ii Salaries for trust employees -

38 iii Overtime -
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1 iv Christmas bonus -

2 v Healthcare 20,000

3 vi Other benefits 84,000

4 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

5 viii Other payroll -

6 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,000

7 C. Purchased services 4,181,000

8 i Maintenance & repairs 139,000

9 ii Other purchased services 4,042,000

10 D. Professional services 885,000

11 i Information technology (IT) professional services 643,000

12 ii Other professional services 242,000

13 E. Other operating expenses 1,709,000

14 F. Materials and supplies 890,000

15 G. Equipment purchases 332,000

16 H. Media and advertisements 50,000

17 I. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 150,000

18 i Scholarships for community schools 150,000

19 Total Department of Education 9,281,000

20 Subtotal Education 9,281,000

21

22 IV Courts & Legislature

23 10. The General Court of Justice

24 A. Payroll and related costs 4,202,000

25 i Salaries 4,169,000

26 ii Salaries for trust employees -

27 iii Overtime -

28 iv Christmas bonus -

29 v Healthcare 30,000

30 vi Other benefits 3,000

31 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

32 viii Other payroll -

33 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,462,000

34 i Payments to PREPA 1,160,000

35 ii Payments to PRASA 270,000

36 iii Other facilities costs 32,000

37 C. Purchased Services 5,767,000

38 i Payments for PRIMAS 967,000

Page 153



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

1 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 4,800,000

2 D. Undistributed appropriations 6,022,000

3 Total The General Court of Justice 17,453,000

4 Subtotal Courts & Legislature 17,453,000

5

6 V Custody Accounts

7 11. Appropriations under the custody of the Treasury

8 A. Payments to PayGo 316,023,000

9 B. Other operating expenses 45,000,000

10 i For expenses incurred by centralized banking services and internal revenue

11 stamps and vouchers digital platform 45,000,000

12 C. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 16,464,000

13 i Green Energy incentives in the Economic Incentive Fund,

14 pursuant to law 60-2019 2,418,000

15 ii Development funds in the Economic Incentive Fund,

16 pursuant to law 60-2019 5,805,000

17 iii Export Development in the Economic Incentive Fund,

18 pursuant to law 60-2019 8,241,000

19 D. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 79,409,000

20 i Transfers to Access to Justice and Public Defenders pursuant to

21 Act 51-2017 330,000

22 ii Contributions to the Corporation for the Conservation of the

23 San Juan Bay Estuary per Law 48-2009 2,000

24 iii FEDE portion of corporate income taxes and non-resident

25  withholdings in the Economic Incentive Fund,

26  pursuant to law 60-2019 79,077,000

27 E. Undistributed appropriations 24,321,000

28 i Transfers to the motor vehicle insurance providers related to the

29 compulsory insurance coverage premiums paid by citizens pursuant to

30 Law 253-1995 24,321,000

31 Total Appropriations under the custody of the Treasury 481,217,000

32 Subtotal Custody Accounts 481,217,000

33

34 VI Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer

35 12. Puerto Rico Department of Treasury

36 A. Payroll and related costs 9,235,000

37 i Salaries 7,085,000

38 ii Salaries for trust employees 714,000
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1 iii Overtime -

2 iv Christmas bonus 119,000

3 v Healthcare 356,000

4 vi Other benefits 897,000

5 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 54,000

6 viii Other payroll 10,000

7 B. Facilities and utility payments 2,712,000

8 i Payments to PREPA 795,000

9 ii Payments to PRASA 121,000

10 iii Payments to PBA 1,541,000

11 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 40,000

12 v Other facilities costs 215,000

13 C. Purchased services 5,083,000

14 i Leases (excluding PBA) 124,000

15 ii Maintenance & repairs 1,546,000

16 iii Other purchased services 3,413,000

17 D. Transportation 361,000

18 E. Professional services 24,395,000

19 i Information technology (IT) professional services 700,000

20 ii Finance and accounting professional services 341,000

21 iii Other professional services 3,345,000

22 iv For the Electronic Lottery Operator 20,009,000

23 F. Other operating expenses 2,282,000

24 G. Materials and supplies 1,860,000

25 H. Equipment purchases 1,345,000

26 I. Media and advertisements 13,500,000

27 J. Undistributed appropriations 743,254,000

28 i Undistributed appropriations 250,000

29 ii For payout of Traditional Lottery Prizes 195,473,000

30 iii To be distributed to the Compulsive Players Fund 500,000

31 iv To be distributed to the Olympic Fund in accordance to

32 Act 5-2022 13,000,000

33 v For net transfer to the General Fund 136,259,000

34 vi Lottery Distributions to the Municipal Equalization Fund pursuant to

35 Law 10-1989 64,636,000

36 vii For payout of Electronic Lottery Prizes 284,680,000

37 viii Payment of commissions and incentives to sellers 26,720,000

38 ix To be distributed to the Housing Fund in accordance with
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1 Act 23-1997 10,000,000

2 x To be distributed to Special Fund for the Development of Minor Categories

3  in accordance with Act 258-2006 3,000,000

4 xi To be distributed to the Housing Instantaneous Fund in accordance

5 to Act 286-2011 2,500,000

6 xii To be distributed to the Catastrophic Fund in accordance to

7 Act 176-2010 2,520,000

8 xiii To be distributed to the UPR Special Scholarship Fund in accordance

9 with Act 44-2018 3,716,000

10 Total Puerto Rico Department of Treasury 804,027,000

11

12 12.1 Traditional Lottery within Department of Treasury

13 A. Payroll and related costs 6,929,000

14 i Salaries 5,351,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees 475,000

16 iii Overtime -

17 iv Christmas bonus 119,000

18 v Healthcare 265,000

19 vi Other benefits 679,000

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 30,000

21 viii Other payroll 10,000

22 B. Facilities and utility payments 2,587,000

23 i Payments to PREPA 795,000

24 ii Payments to PRASA 121,000

25 iii Payments to PBA 1,541,000

26 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 30,000

27 v Other facilities costs 100,000

28 C. Purchased services 4,092,000

29 i Leases (excluding PBA) 96,000

30 ii Maintenance & repairs 1,530,000

31 iii Other purchased services 2,466,000

32 D. Transportation 241,000

33 E. Professional services 650,000

34 i Information technology (IT) professional services 350,000

35 ii Finance and accounting professional services 300,000

36 F. Other operating expenses 1,520,000

37 G. Materials and supplies 1,775,000

38 H. Equipment purchases 925,000
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1 I. Media and advertisements 4,500,000

2 J. Undistributed appropriations 218,900,000

3 i For payout of Traditional Lottery Prizes 195,473,000

4 ii To be distributed to the Compulsive Players Fund 250,000

5 iii To be distributed to the Olympic Fund in accordance to

6 Act 5-2022 6,500,000

7 iv For net transfer to the General Fund 16,677,000

8 Total Traditional Lottery within Department of Treasury 242,119,000

9

10 12.2 Electronic Lottery within Department of Treasury

11 A. Payroll and related costs 2,306,000

12 i Salaries 1,734,000

13 ii Salaries for trust employees 239,000

14 iii Overtime -

15 iv Christmas bonus -

16 v Healthcare 91,000

17 vi Other benefits 218,000

18 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 24,000

19 viii Other payroll -

20 B. Facilities and utility payments 125,000

21 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 10,000

22 ii Other facilities costs 115,000

23 C. Purchased services 360,000

24 i Leases (excluding PBA) 28,000

25 ii Maintenance & repairs 16,000

26 iii Other purchased services 316,000

27 D. Transportation 120,000

28 E. Professional services 20,400,000

29 i Information technology (IT) professional services 350,000

30 ii Finance and accounting professional services 41,000

31 iii For the Electronic Lottery Operator 20,009,000

32 F. Other operating expenses 762,000

33 G. Materials and supplies 85,000

34 H. Equipment purchases 420,000

35 I. Media and advertisements 9,000,000

36 J. Undistributed appropriations 524,354,000

37 i Undistributed appropriations 250,000

38 ii Lottery Distributions to the Municipal Equalization Fund pursuant to
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1 Law 10-1989 64,636,000

2 iii For payout of Electronic Lottery Prizes 284,680,000

3 iv Payment of commissions and incentives to sellers 26,720,000

4 v To be distributed to the Housing Fund in accordance with

5 Act 23-1997 10,000,000

6 vi To be distributed to Special Fund for the Development of Minor Categories

7  in accordance with Act 258-2006 3,000,000

8 vii To be distributed to the Housing Instantaneous Fund in accordance

9 to Act 286-2011 2,500,000

10 viii To be distributed to the Catastrophic Fund in accordance to

11 Act 176-2010 2,520,000

12 ix To be distributed to the UPR Special Scholarship Fund in accordance

13 with Act 44-2018 3,716,000

14 x To be distributed to the Compulsive Players Fund 250,000

15 xi To be distributed to the Olympic Fund in accordance to

16 Act 5-2022 6,500,000

17 xii For net transfer to the General Fund 119,582,000

18 Total Electronic Lottery within Department of Treasury 557,932,000

19

20 12.3 Other programs within the Department of Treasury

21 A. Purchased services 631,000

22 B. Professional services 3,345,000

23 Total Other programs within the Department of Treasury 3,976,000

24

25 13. General Services Administration

26 A. Payroll and related costs 1,178,000

27 i Salaries 976,000

28 ii Salaries for trust employees -

29 iii Overtime -

30 iv Christmas bonus 16,000

31 v Healthcare 37,000

32 vi Other benefits 83,000

33 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 66,000

34 viii Other payroll -

35 B. Facilities and utility payments 731,000

36 i Payments to PREPA 137,000

37 ii Payments to PRASA 193,000

38 iii Payments to PBA 401,000
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1 C. Purchased services 1,461,000

2 i Payments for PRIMAS 336,000

3 ii Other purchased services 1,125,000

4 D. Professional services 1,800,000

5 i Other professional services 550,000

6 ii Consulting professional services 1,000,000

7 iii To cover services related to monitoring the procurement transactions of

8 exempt entities in accordance with Act 73-2019 250,000

9 E. Materials and supplies 50,000

10 F. Equipment purchases 50,000

11 Total General Services Administration 5,270,000

12

13 14. Office of the Administration and Transformation

14 of Human Resources

15 A. Payroll and related costs 816,000

16 i Salaries 321,000

17 ii Salaries for trust employees 269,000

18 iii Overtime -

19 iv Christmas bonus 3,000

20 v Healthcare 9,000

21 vi Other benefits 71,000

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

23 viii Other payroll 143,000

24 B. Facilities and utility payments 20,000

25 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

26 ii Other facilities costs 17,000

27 C. Purchased services 402,000

28 i Payments for PRIMAS 9,000

29 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 158,000

30 iii Maintenance & repairs 4,000

31 iv Other purchased services 231,000

32 D. Transportation 6,000

33 E. Professional services 300,000

34 i Legal professional services 227,000

35 ii Medical professional services 3,000

36 iii Other professional services 70,000

37 F. Other operating expenses 43,000

38 G. Materials and supplies 90,000
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1 H. Equipment purchases 25,000

2 I. Media and advertisements 39,000

3 Total Office of the Administration and Transformation 1,741,000

4 of Human Resources

5

6 15. Office of Management and Budget

7 A. Payroll and related costs 507,000

8 i Salaries 286,000

9 ii Salaries for trust employees 162,000

10 iii Overtime -

11 iv Christmas bonus -

12 v Healthcare 16,000

13 vi Other benefits 43,000

14 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

15 viii Other payroll -

16 B. Facilities and utility payments 2,000

17 C. Purchased services 7,000

18 D. Transportation 3,000

19 E. Professional services 440,000

20 i Legal professional services 60,000

21 ii Finance and accounting professional services 80,000

22 iii Other professional services 300,000

23 F. Other operating expenses 3,000

24 G. Materials and supplies 3,000

25 H. Equipment purchases 234,000

26 Total Office of Management and Budget 1,199,000

27

28 16. Fiscal Agency & Financial Advisory Authority

29 A. Purchased Services 1,000,000

30 B. Professional Services 6,680,000

31 C. Other operating expenses 500,000

32 D. Materials and supplies 55,000

33 E. Equipment purchases 350,000

34 Total Fiscal Agency & Financial Advisory Authority 8,585,000

35 Subtotal Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer 820,822,000

36

37 VII Executive Office

38 17. Public Building Authority
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1 A. Payroll and related costs 68,431,000

2 i Salaries 44,292,000

3 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,010,000

4 iii Overtime -

5 iv Christmas bonus 659,000

6 v Healthcare 15,736,000

7 vi Other benefits 4,434,000

8 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,300,000

9 viii Other payroll -

10 B. Payments to PayGo 24,641,000

11 C. Facilities and utility payments 17,841,000

12 i Payments to PREPA 13,354,000

13 ii Payments to PRASA 1,987,000

14 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 2,000,000

15 iv Other facilities costs 500,000

16 D. Purchased services 24,430,000

17 i Payments for PRIMAS 15,872,000

18 ii Maintenance & repairs 8,558,000

19 E. Transportation 650,000

20 F. Professional services 6,427,000

21 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,000,000

22 ii Legal professional services 571,000

23 iii Labor and human resources professional services 325,000

24 iv Finance and accounting professional services 1,495,000

25 v Engineering and architecture professional services 1,000,000

26 vi Title III professional fees 350,000

27 vii Other professional services 686,000

28 G. Other operating expenses 2,450,000

29 H. Materials and supplies 3,500,000

30 I. Equipment purchases 1,500,000

31 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 876,000

32 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 876,000

33 Total Public Building Authority 150,746,000

34

35 18. Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority

36 A. Facilities and utility payments 11,000

37 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 8,000

38 ii Other facilities costs 3,000
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1 B. Purchased services 232,000

2 i Leases (excluding PBA) 204,000

3 ii Maintenance & repairs 9,000

4 iii Other purchased services 19,000

5 C. Professional services 749,000

6 i Information technology (IT) professional services 18,000

7 ii Legal professional services 255,000

8 iii Finance and accounting professional services 390,000

9 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 10,000

10 v Other professional services 76,000

11 D. Other operating expenses 11,000

12 E. Materials and supplies 19,000

13 F. Equipment purchases 116,000

14 Total Puerto Rico Infrastructure Financing Authority 1,138,000

15

16 19. State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico

17 A. Facilities and utility payments 213,000

18 i Payments to PREPA 120,000

19 ii Payments to PRASA 90,000

20 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

21 B. Purchased services 326,000

22 i Leases (excluding PBA) 7,000

23 ii Maintenance & repairs 319,000

24 C. Professional services 198,000

25 i Legal professional services 50,000

26 ii Labor and human resources professional services 2,000

27 iii Other professional services 50,000

28 iv To implement the Integrated Geographic Information System 96,000

29 D. Other operating expenses 295,000

30 E. Materials and supplies 75,000

31 F. Equipment purchases 48,000

32 G. Media and advertisements 3,000

33 Total State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico 1,158,000

34

35 Subtotal Executive Office 153,042,000

36

37 VIII Public Works

38 20. Puerto Rico Ports Authority
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1 A. Payroll and related costs 18,000,000

2 i Salaries 10,567,000

3 ii Salaries for trust employees 890,000

4 iii Overtime 1,100,000

5 iv Christmas bonus 252,000

6 v Healthcare 2,629,000

7 vi Other benefits 1,559,000

8 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 657,000

9 viii Other payroll 346,000

10 B. Payments to PayGo 27,709,000

11 C. Facilities and utility payments 8,455,000

12 i Payments to PREPA 3,535,000

13 ii Payments to PRASA 4,600,000

14 iii Other facilities costs 320,000

15 D. Purchased services 16,106,000

16 i Payments for PRIMAS 13,984,000

17 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 399,000

18 iii Maintenance & repairs 1,599,000

19 iv Other purchased services 124,000

20 E. Transportation 370,000

21 F. Professional services 7,666,000

22 i Information technology (IT) professional services 395,000

23 ii Legal professional services 750,000

24 iii Finance and accounting professional services 170,000

25 iv Medical professional services 12,000

26 v Other professional services 6,339,000

27 G. Other operating expenses 967,000

28 H. Materials and supplies 1,850,000

29 I. Media and advertisements 10,000

30 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,354,000

31 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 2,354,000

32 Total Puerto Rico Ports Authority 83,487,000

33

34 21. Department of Transportation and Public Works

35 A. Payroll and related costs 24,703,000

36 i Salaries 17,670,000

37 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,287,000

38 iii Overtime 11,000
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1 iv Christmas bonus 449,000

2 v Healthcare 1,588,000

3 vi Other benefits 2,678,000

4 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

5 viii Other payroll 20,000

6 B. Payments to PayGo 2,078,000

7 C. Facilities and utility payments 2,473,000

8 i Payments to PREPA 408,000

9 ii Payments to PRASA 423,000

10 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 1,000,000

11 iv Other facilities costs 642,000

12 D. Purchased services 55,111,000

13 i Payments for PRIMAS 111,000

14 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 5,637,000

15 iii Maintenance & repairs 2,000,000

16 iv Other purchased services 3,000,000

17 v For the program "Cambiando Carriles" 44,363,000

18 E. Transportation 1,086,000

19 F. Professional services 35,129,000

20 i Information technology (IT) professional services 7,424,000

21 ii Legal professional services 1,199,000

22 iii Finance and accounting professional services 412,000

23 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 986,000

24 v Medical professional services 39,000

25 vi Other professional services 6,191,000

26 vii Electronic Ticketing Program 18,878,000

27 G. Other operating expenses 2,070,000

28 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 783,000

29 I. Materials and supplies 5,335,000

30 J. Equipment purchases 3,439,000

31 K. Media and advertisements 272,000

32 Total Department of Transportation and Public Works 132,479,000

33

34 22. Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority

35 A. Payroll and related costs 24,298,000

36 i Salaries 10,924,000

37 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,993,000

38 iii Overtime 1,000,000
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1 iv Christmas bonus 417,000

2 v Healthcare 5,327,000

3 vi Other benefits 3,437,000

4 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,200,000

5 viii Other payroll -

6 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,314,000

7 i Payments to PREPA 1,064,000

8 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 100,000

9 iii Other facilities costs 150,000

10 C. Purchased services 7,452,000

11 i Payments for PRIMAS 3,823,000

12 ii Maintenance & Repairs 100,000

13 iii Other purchased services 3,529,000

14 D. Transportation 31,000

15 E. Professional services 1,731,000

16 F. Other operating expenses 1,305,000

17 G. Materials and supplies 2,802,000

18 H. Equipment purchases 517,000

19 I. Media and advertisements 20,000

20 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 40,000

21 Total Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority 39,510,000

22

23 23. Puerto Rico Traffic Safety Commission

24 A. Payroll and related costs 1,366,000

25 i Salaries 667,000

26 ii Salaries for trust employees 443,000

27 iii Overtime -

28 iv Christmas bonus 31,000

29 v Healthcare 55,000

30 vi Other benefits 170,000

31 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

32 viii Other payroll -

33 B. Payments to PayGo 290,000

34 C. Facilities and utility payments 21,000

35 i Payments to PBA 12,000

36 ii Other facilities costs 9,000

37 D. Purchased services 62,000

38 i Payments for PRIMAS 12,000
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1 ii Maintenance & repairs 31,000

2 iii Other purchased services 19,000

3 E. Professional services 85,000

4 i Legal professional services 36,000

5 ii Labor and human resources professional services 2,000

6 iii Finance and accounting professional services 5,000

7 iv Medical professional services 3,000

8 v Other professional services 39,000

9 F. Other operating expenses 18,000

10 G. Materials and supplies 3,000

11 H. Equipment purchases 6,000

12 I. Media and advertisements 13,000

13 Total Puerto Rico Traffic Safety Commission 1,864,000

14 Subtotal Public Works 257,340,000

15

16 IX Economic Development

17 24. Department of Economic Development & Commerce

18 A. Payroll and related costs 33,627,000

19 i Salaries 20,057,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees 3,706,000

21 iii Overtime 307,000

22 iv Christmas bonus 303,000

23 v Healthcare 3,645,000

24 vi Other benefits 4,040,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 1,288,000

26 viii Other payroll 281,000

27 B. Payments to PayGo 13,215,000

28 C. Facilities and utility payments 2,905,000

29 i Payments to PREPA 849,000

30 ii Payments to PRASA 817,000

31 iii Payments to PBA 764,000

32 iv Other facilities costs 475,000

33 D. Purchased services 14,227,000

34 i Payments for PRIMAS 946,000

35 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 4,128,000

36 iii Maintenance & repairs 3,248,000

37 iv Other purchased services 5,905,000

38 E. Transportation 778,000
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1 F. Professional services 10,854,000

2 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,168,000

3 ii Legal professional services 1,739,000

4 iii Finance and accounting professional services 949,000

5 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 15,000

6 v Other professional services 5,983,000

7 G. Other operating expenses 16,633,000

8 i Other operating expenses 6,071,000

9 ii Incentives paid to airlines to increase tourism in Puerto

10 Rico 5,000,000

11 iii To increase exposure on the island for the Puerto Rico

12 Tourism Company at major special events 2,500,000

13 iv To comply with the four-year contract with the PGA

14 tour played in Puerto Rico 1,800,000

15 v To comply with the four-year contract with the

16 Florida Caribbean Cruise Association yearly event 750,000

17 vi To contribute to the Caribbean Classic Equestrian Event,

18 as provided by Law 192-2004 512,000

19 H. Materials and supplies 394,000

20 I. Equipment purchases 814,000

21 J. Media and advertisements 6,402,000

22 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 5,718,000

23 i Distributions to the Convention Center District Authority

24 associated with room tax collections, as provided in

25 in Law 272-2003 5,718,000

26 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 66,897,000

27 i Administrative and contract costs associated with payments to

28 a destination marketing organization for Puerto Rico, as provided

29 by Law 17-2017 53,000,000

30 ii Cruise ships incentives in the Economic Incentive

31 Fund, pursuant to law 60-2019 12,000,000

32 iii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 1,897,000

33 M. Undistributed appropriations 30,334,000

34 i Transfer to the Department of Treasury for the

35 Room Tax 30,334,000

36 Total Department of Economic Development & Commerce 202,798,000

37

38 24.1 Puerto Rico Tourism Company within Department of Economic
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1 Development and Commerce of Puerto Rico

2 A. Payroll and related costs 11,968,000

3 i Salaries 8,160,000

4 ii Salaries for trust employees -

5 iii Overtime 307,000

6 iv Christmas bonus 120,000

7 v Healthcare 1,228,000

8 vi Other benefits 1,535,000

9 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 337,000

10 viii Other payroll 281,000

11 B. Payments to PayGo 6,320,000

12 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,010,000

13 i Payments to PREPA 387,000

14 ii Payments to PRASA 172,000

15 iii Other facilities costs 451,000

16 D. Purchased services 5,289,000

17 i Payments for PRIMAS 503,000

18 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 938,000

19 iii Maintenance & repairs 2,123,000

20 iv Other purchased services 1,725,000

21 E. Transportation 448,000

22 F. Professional services 3,979,000

23 i Information technology (IT) professional services 243,000

24 ii Legal professional services 955,000

25 iii Finance and accounting professional services 49,000

26 iv Other professional services 2,732,000

27 G. Other operating expenses 15,022,000

28 i Other operating expenses 4,460,000

29 ii Incentives paid to airlines to increase tourism in Puerto

30 Rico 5,000,000

31 iii To increase exposure on the island for the Puerto Rico

32 Tourism Company at major special events 2,500,000

33 iv To comply with the four-year contract with the PGA

34 tour played in Puerto Rico 1,800,000

35 v To comply with the four-year contract with the

36 Florida Caribbean Cruise Association yearly event 750,000

37 vi To contribute to the Caribbean Classic Equestrian Event,

38 as provided by Law 192-2004 512,000
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1 H. Materials and supplies 146,000

2 I. Equipment purchases 250,000

3 J. Media and advertisements 4,697,000

4 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 5,718,000

5 i Distributions to the Convention Center District Authority

6 associated with room tax collections, as provided in

7 in Law 272-2003 5,718,000

8 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 65,416,000

9 i Administrative and contract costs associated with payments to

10 a destination marketing organization for Puerto Rico, as provided

11 by Law 17-2017 53,000,000

12 ii Cruise ships incentives in the Economic Incentive

13 Fund, pursuant to law 60-2019 12,000,000

14 iii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 416,000

15 M. Undistributed appropriations 30,334,000

16 i Transfer to the Department of Treasury for the

17 Room Tax 30,334,000

18 Total Puerto Rico Tourism Company within Department of 150,597,000

19 Economic Development and Commerce of Puerto Rico

20

21 24.2 Redevelopment Authority of Roosevelt Roads within

22 Department of Economic Development and Commerce

23 of Puerto Rico

24 A. Payroll and related costs 502,000

25 i Salaries 209,000

26 ii Salaries for trust employees 201,000

27 iii Overtime -

28 iv Christmas bonus 3,000

29 v Healthcare 23,000

30 vi Other benefits 66,000

31 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

32 viii Other payroll -

33 B. Facilities and utility payments 24,000

34 C. Purchased services 725,000

35 i Leases (excluding PBA) 113,000

36 ii Maintenance & repairs 23,000

37 iii Other purchased services 589,000

38 D. Transportation 30,000

Page 169



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

1 E. Professional services 185,000

2 i Information technology (IT) professional services 15,000

3 ii Legal professional services 115,000

4 iii Engineering and architecture professional services 15,000

5 iv Other professional services 40,000

6 F. Other operating expenses 339,000

7 G. Materials and supplies 17,000

8 H. Equipment purchases 18,000

9 I. Media and advertisements 20,000

10 Total Redevelopment Authority of Roosevelt Roads within 1,860,000

11 Department of Economic Development and Commerce

12 of Puerto Rico

13

14 24.3 Other Programs within Department of Economic Development

15 & Commerce

16 A. Payroll and related costs 21,157,000

17 i Salaries 11,688,000

18 ii Salaries for trust employees 3,505,000

19 iii Overtime -

20 iv Christmas bonus 180,000

21 v Healthcare 2,394,000

22 vi Other benefits 2,439,000

23 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 951,000

24 viii Other payroll -

25 B. Payments to PayGo 6,895,000

26 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,871,000

27 i Payments to PREPA 462,000

28 ii Payments to PRASA 645,000

29 iii Payments to PBA 764,000

30 D. Purchased services 8,213,000

31 i Payments for PRIMAS 443,000

32 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 3,077,000

33 iii Maintenance & repairs 1,102,000

34 iv Other purchased services 3,591,000

35 E. Transportation 300,000

36 F. Professional services 6,690,000

37 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,910,000

38 ii Legal professional services 669,000
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1 iii Finance and accounting professional services 900,000

2 iv Other professional services 3,211,000

3 G. Other operating expenses 1,272,000

4 H. Materials and supplies 231,000

5 I. Equipment purchases 546,000

6 J. Media and advertisements 1,685,000

7 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 1,481,000

8 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 1,481,000

9 Total Other Programs within Department of Economic Development 50,341,000

10 & Commerce

11 Subtotal Economic Development 202,798,000

12

13 X State

14 25. Puerto Rico Department of State

15 A. Payroll and related costs 2,280,000

16 i Salaries 1,474,000

17 ii Salaries for trust employees 271,000

18 iii Overtime -

19 iv Christmas bonus 86,000

20 v Healthcare 87,000

21 vi Other benefits 172,000

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

23 viii Other payroll 190,000

24 B. Purchased services 786,000

25 i Leases (excluding PBA) 297,000

26 ii Maintenance & repairs 34,000

27 iii Other purchased services 33,000

28 iv For the office cleaning services contract 422,000

29 C. Transportation 28,000

30 D. Professional services 809,000

31 i Information technology (IT) professional services 50,000

32 ii Legal professional services 639,000

33 iii Finance and accounting professional services 30,000

34 iv Other professional services 90,000

35 E. Other operating expenses 545,000

36 F. Materials and supplies 5,000

37 G. Equipment purchases 33,000

38 H. Media and advertisements 77,000
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1 Total Puerto Rico Department of State 4,563,000

2 Subtotal State 4,563,000

3

4 XI Labor

5 26. Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources

6 A. Payroll and related costs 31,756,000

7 i Salaries 23,652,000

8 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,387,000

9 iii Overtime -

10 iv Christmas bonus 300,000

11 v Healthcare 1,485,000

12 vi Other benefits 2,993,000

13 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 939,000

14 viii Other payroll -

15 B. Payments to PayGo 5,263,000

16 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,085,000

17 i Payments to PREPA 354,000

18 ii Payments to PRASA 121,000

19 iii Payments to PBA 372,000

20 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 27,000

21 v Other facilities costs 211,000

22 D. Purchased services 3,539,000

23 i Payments for PRIMAS 57,000

24 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,363,000

25 iii Maintenance & repairs 1,536,000

26 iv Other purchased services 583,000

27 E. Transportation 266,000

28 F. Professional services 9,567,000

29 i Information technology (IT) professional services 6,669,000

30 ii Legal professional services 90,000

31 iii Other professional services 2,808,000

32 G. Other operating expenses 10,239,000

33 H. Materials and supplies 678,000

34 I. Equipment purchases 2,160,000

35 J. Media and advertisements 125,000

36 K. Federal Fund matching 5,680,000

37 L. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 18,360,000

38 i Contributions to municipalities, as provided in Law 52-1991 18,360,000

Page 172



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

1 M. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 21,000,000

2 i Contributions to private entities, as provided in Law 52-1991 21,000,000

3 N. Undistributed appropriations 197,300,000

4 i Federal unemployment funds collected and managed

5 by the Commonwealth 195,200,000

6 ii Payments for disability insurance benefits for unemployment workers,

7 as provided by Law 139-1968 1,500,000

8 iii Payments for social security benefits for drivers and other workers,

9 as provided by Law 428-1950 600,000

10 Total Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources 307,018,000

11

12 27. Vocational Rehabilitation Administration

13 A. Payroll and related costs 470,000

14 i Salaries 470,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees -

16 iii Overtime -

17 iv Christmas bonus -

18 v Healthcare -

19 vi Other benefits -

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

21 viii Other payroll -

22 B. Purchased services 66,000

23 C. Other operating expenses 145,000

24 D. Materials and supplies 119,000

25 E. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,000

26 Total Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 802,000

27

28 28. Puerto Rico Labor Relations Board

29 A. Payroll and related costs 161,000

30 i Salaries 2,000

31 ii Salaries for trust employees 140,000

32 iii Overtime -

33 iv Christmas bonus -

34 v Healthcare -

35 vi Other benefits 15,000

36 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

37 viii Other payroll 4,000

38 B. Facilities and utility payments 6,000
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1 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 1,000

2 ii Other facilities costs 5,000

3 C. Purchased services 220,000

4 i Leases (excluding PBA) 168,000

5 ii Maintenance & repairs 15,000

6 iii Other purchased services 37,000

7 D. Transportation 2,000

8 E. Professional services 35,000

9 i Information technology (IT) professional services 33,000

10 ii Labor and human resources professional services 1,000

11 iii Other professional services 1,000

12 F. Other operating expenses 8,000

13 G. Materials and supplies 4,000

14 H. Equipment purchases 26,000

15 Total Puerto Rico Labor Relations Board 462,000

16 Subtotal Labor 308,282,000

17

18 XII Corrections

19 29. Department of Correction and Rehabilitation

20 A. Facilities and utility payments 300,000

21 B. Purchased services 6,111,000

22 C. Transportation 90,000

23 D. Professional services 7,636,000

24 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,202,000

25 ii Legal professional services 790,000

26 iii Finance and accounting professional services 88,000

27 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 146,000

28 v Medical professional services 36,000

29 vi Other professional services 4,374,000

30 E. Other operating expenses 689,000

31 F. Payments of current and prior period obligations 1,800,000

32 G. Materials and supplies 5,645,000

33 H. Equipment purchases 1,000,000

34 Total Department of Correction and Rehabilitation 23,271,000

35 Subtotal Corrections 23,271,000

36

37 XIII Justice

38 30. Puerto Rico Department of Justice
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1 A. Payroll and related costs 1,210,000

2 i Salaries 1,145,000

3 ii Salaries for trust employees -

4 iii Overtime -

5 iv Christmas bonus 6,000

6 v Healthcare 13,000

7 vi Other benefits 46,000

8 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

9 viii Other payroll -

10 B. Facilities and utility payments 160,000

11 C. Purchased services 2,812,000

12 i Leases (excluding PBA) 1,203,000

13 ii Maintenance & repairs 50,000

14 iii Other purchased services 1,559,000

15 D. Transportation 5,000

16 E. Professional services 627,000

17 i Information technology (IT) professional services 488,000

18 ii Other professional services 139,000

19 F. Other operating expenses 460,000

20 G. Materials and supplies 183,000

21 H. Equipment purchases 162,000

22 I. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 300,000

23 i Sentence payments to the Confiscation Board 300,000

24 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 600,000

25 Total Puerto Rico Department of Justice 6,519,000

26 Subtotal Justice 6,519,000

27

28 XIV Agriculture

29 31. Agricultural Enterprises Development Administration

30 A. Payroll and related costs 9,474,000

31 i Salaries 7,381,000

32 ii Salaries for trust employees 496,000

33 iii Overtime -

34 iv Christmas bonus -

35 v Healthcare 265,000

36 vi Other benefits 513,000

37 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 819,000

38 viii Other payroll -
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1 B. Payments to PayGo 4,245,000

2 C. Facilities and utility payments 279,000

3 i Payments to PREPA 110,000

4 ii Payments to PRASA 82,000

5 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 50,000

6 iv Other facilities costs 37,000

7 D. Purchased services 2,824,000

8 i Leases (excluding PBA) 157,000

9 ii Maintenance & repairs 507,000

10 iii Other purchased services 2,160,000

11 E. Transportation 2,780,000

12 F. Professional services 510,000

13 G. Other operating expenses 47,751,000

14 i For purchases of coffee and other merchandise for resale

15 to Department of Education and other institutions 46,551,000

16 ii Payment to the Department of Agriculture per Executive Order 2018-039 1,200,000

17 H. Materials and supplies 240,000

18 I. Equipment Purchases 270,000

19 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 43,000

20 K. Appropriations to Non-Governmental entities 25,290,000

21 i To reimburse farmers the wage subsidy granted to

22 agricultural workers, as provided in Law 60-2019,

23 as amended 24,000,000

24 ii Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 1,290,000

25 Total Agricultural Enterprises Development Administration 93,706,000

26

27 32. Agricultural Insurance Corporation

28 A. Payroll and related costs 1,279,000

29 i Salaries 714,000

30 ii Salaries for trust employees 264,000

31 iii Overtime -

32 iv Christmas bonus 17,000

33 v Healthcare 112,000

34 vi Other benefits 117,000

35 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 55,000

36 viii Other payroll -

37 B. Payments to PayGo 240,000

38 C. Facilities and utility payments 80,000
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1 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 12,000

2 ii Other facilities costs 68,000

3 D. Purchased services 355,000

4 i Payments for PRIMAS 201,000

5 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 60,000

6 iii Other purchased services 94,000

7 E. Transportation 6,000

8 F. Professional services 712,000

9 i Information technology (IT) professional services 15,000

10 ii Legal professional services 45,000

11 iii Finance and accounting professional services 40,000

12 iv Other professional services 612,000

13 G. Other operating expenses 458,000

14 H. Materials and supplies 110,000

15 I. Equipment purchases 11,000

16 J. Media and advertisements 14,000

17 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 35,000

18 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 35,000

19 Total Agricultural Insurance Corporation 3,300,000

20

21 33. Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture

22 A. Payroll and related costs 2,463,000

23 i Salaries 2,306,000

24 ii Salaries for trust employees -

25 iii Overtime -

26 iv Christmas bonus 9,000

27 v Healthcare 47,000

28 vi Other benefits 101,000

29 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

30 viii Other payroll -

31 B. Facilities and utility payments 72,000

32 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 72,000

33 C. Purchased services 321,000

34 i Leases (excluding PBA) 40,000

35 ii Maintenance & repairs 112,000

36 iii Other purchased services 169,000

37 D. Transportation 128,000

38 E. Other operating expenses 83,000
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1 F. Materials and supplies 167,000

2 G. Equipment purchases 196,000

3 Total Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture 3,430,000

4 Subtotal Agriculture 100,436,000

5

6 XV Environmental

7 34. Department of Natural and Environmental Resources

8 A. Payroll and related costs 7,798,000

9 i Salaries 6,536,000

10 ii Salaries for trust employees 149,000

11 iii Overtime -

12 iv Christmas bonus 38,000

13 v Healthcare 276,000

14 vi Other benefits 799,000

15 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

16 viii Other payroll -

17 B. Facilities and utility payments 858,000

18 i Payments to PREPA 117,000

19 ii Payments to PRASA 50,000

20 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 530,000

21 iv Other facilities costs 161,000

22 C. Purchased services 7,528,000

23 i Payments for PRIMAS 13,000

24 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 451,000

25 iii Maintenance & repairs 1,327,000

26 iv Other purchased services 5,737,000

27 D. Transportation 489,000

28 E. Professional services 1,581,000

29 i Information technology (IT) professional services 223,000

30 ii Finance and accounting professional services 540,000

31 iii Legal professional services 15,000

32 iv Labor and human resources professional services 20,000

33 v Medical professional services 5,000

34 vi Other professional services 778,000

35 F. Other operating expenses 824,000

36 G. Materials and supplies 2,212,000

37 H. Equipment purchases 2,606,000

38 I. Media and advertisements 29,000
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1 J. Federal Fund matching 982,000

2 K. Undistributed appropriations 21,618,000

3 i Undistributed appropriations 8,304,000

4 ii Integral use planning for conservation and development of

5 natural resources 2,226,000

6 iii Reforestation, administration and conservation of living resources 534,000

7 iv Tire Removal Management Program as provided

8 in Law 41 - 2009 10,554,000

9 Total Department of Natural and Environmental Resources 46,525,000

10 Subtotal Environmental 46,525,000

11

12 XVI Housing

13 35. Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation

14 A. Payroll and related costs 11,765,000

15 i Salaries 8,475,000

16 ii Salaries for trust employees -

17 iii Overtime -

18 iv Christmas bonus 105,000

19 v Healthcare 1,782,000

20 vi Other benefits 1,403,000

21 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

22 viii Other payroll -

23 B. Payments to PayGo 154,000

24 C. Purchased services 2,426,000

25 D. Professional services 3,858,000

26 i Legal professional services 515,000

27 ii Finance and accounting professional services 490,000

28 iii Engineering and architecture professional services 20,000

29 iv Other professional services 2,833,000

30 E. Other operating expenses 4,810,000

31 F. Materials and supplies 119,000

32 G. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 5,034,000

33 H. Undistributed appropriations 68,192,000

34 i Purchase of investments 36,206,000

35 ii Payments for the originations of mortgage and construction loans 17,820,000

36 iii Acquisition of real estate held for sale 11,131,000

37 iv Balance sheet disbursements 3,035,000

38 Total Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation 96,358,000
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1

2 36. Department of Housing

3 A. Payroll and related costs 893,000

4 i Salaries 783,000

5 ii Salaries for trust employees -

6 iii Overtime -

7 iv Christmas bonus -

8 v Healthcare 29,000

9 vi Other benefits 81,000

10 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

11 viii Other payroll -

12 B. Payments to PayGo 1,094,000

13 C. Facilities and utility payments 1,070,000

14 i Payments to PREPA 197,000

15 ii Payments to PRASA 544,000

16 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 80,000

17 iv Other facilities costs 249,000

18 D. Purchased services 1,555,000

19 i Leases (excluding PBA) 192,000

20 ii Maintenance & repairs 60,000

21 iii Other purchased services 1,303,000

22 E. Transportation 61,000

23 F. Professional services 3,815,000

24 i Information technology (IT) professional services 918,000

25 ii Legal professional services 472,000

26 iii Finance and accounting professional services 901,000

27 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 347,000

28 v Medical professional services 70,000

29 vi Other professional services 1,107,000

30 G. Other operating expenses 2,564,000

31 H. Materials and supplies 248,000

32 I. Equipment purchases 175,000

33 J. Media and advertisements 22,000

34 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 15,000,000

35 Total Department of Housing 26,497,000

36

37 37. Public Housing Administration

38 A. Payroll and related costs 157,000
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1 i Salaries -

2 ii Salaries for trust employees -

3 iii Overtime -

4 iv Christmas bonus -

5 v Healthcare -

6 vi Other benefits 157,000

7 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

8 viii Other payroll -

9 B. Purchased services 15,366,000

10 Total Public Housing Administration 15,523,000

11 Subtotal Housing 138,378,000

12

13 XVII Culture

14 38. Fine Arts Center Corporation

15 A. Payroll and related costs 1,120,000

16 i Salaries 873,000

17 ii Salaries for trust employees -

18 iii Overtime -

19 iv Christmas bonus -

20 v Healthcare 163,000

21 vi Other benefits 84,000

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

23 viii Other payroll -

24 B. Facilities and utility payments 522,000

25 i Payments to PREPA 397,000

26 ii Payments to PRASA 125,000

27 C. Purchased services 726,000

28 i Payments for PRIMAS 267,000

29 ii Other purchased services 459,000

30 D. Professional services 55,000

31 i Legal professional services 25,000

32 ii Other professional services 30,000

33 E. Materials and supplies 181,000

34 F. Equipment purchases 30,000

35 Total Fine Arts Center Corporation 2,634,000

36

37 39. Musical Arts Corporation

38 A. Payroll and related costs 556,000
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1 i Salaries 419,000

2 ii Salaries for trust employees -

3 iii Overtime -

4 iv Christmas bonus -

5 v Healthcare 67,000

6 vi Other benefits 70,000

7 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

8 viii Other payroll -

9 B. Facilities and utility payments 6,000

10 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 2,000

11 ii Other facilities costs 4,000

12 C. Purchased services 186,000

13 i Leases (excluding PBA) 69,000

14 ii Other purchased services 117,000

15 D. Transportation 32,000

16 E. Professional services 711,000

17 i Legal professional services 35,000

18 ii Other professional services 676,000

19 F. Other operating expenses 94,000

20 G. Materials and supplies 23,000

21 H. Equipment purchases 32,000

22 I. Media and advertisements 44,000

23 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 1,000

24 K. Undistributed appropriations 203,000

25 i Undistributed appropriations 147,000

26 ii For the Symphony Orchestra concerts 56,000

27 Total Musical Arts Corporation 1,888,000

28

29 40. Institute of Puerto Rican Culture

30 A. Facilities and utility payments 20,000

31 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 20,000

32 B. Purchased services 228,000

33 i Maintenance & repairs 171,000

34 ii Other purchased services 57,000

35 C. Transportation 16,000

36 D. Other operating expenses 274,000

37 E. Materials and supplies 15,000

38 F. Equipment purchases 82,000
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1 G. Federal Fund matching 648,000

2 Total Institute of Puerto Rican Culture 1,283,000

3 Subtotal Culture 5,805,000

4

5 XVIII Universities

6 41. Puerto Rico Conservatory of Music Corporation

7 A. Payroll and related costs 2,541,000

8 i Salaries 1,754,000

9 ii Salaries for trust employees 244,000

10 iii Overtime -

11 iv Christmas bonus -

12 v Healthcare 326,000

13 vi Other benefits 217,000

14 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

15 viii Other payroll -

16 B. Payments to PayGo 200,000

17 C. Facilities and utility payments 47,000

18 i Payments to PREPA 15,000

19 ii Payments to PRASA 5,000

20 iii Other facilities costs 27,000

21 D. Purchased services 486,000

22 i Leases (excluding PBA) 45,000

23 ii Maintenance & repairs 336,000

24 iii Other purchased services 105,000

25 E. Professional services 162,000

26 F. Other operating expenses 512,000

27 G. Materials and supplies 62,000

28 H. Equipment purchases 190,000

29 I. Media and advertisements 4,000

30 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 150,000

31 Total Puerto Rico Conservatory of Music Corporation 4,354,000

32

33 42. Puerto Rico School of Plastic Arts

34 A. Payroll and related costs 444,000

35 i Salaries 392,000

36 ii Salaries for trust employees -

37 iii Overtime -

38 iv Christmas bonus 10,000
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1 v Healthcare 21,000

2 vi Other benefits 21,000

3 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

4 viii Other payroll -

5 B. Facilities and utility payments 124,000

6 i Payments to PREPA 16,000

7 ii Payments to PRASA 38,000

8 iii Other facilities costs 70,000

9 C. Purchased services 529,000

10 i Leases (excluding PBA) 18,000

11 ii Maintenance & repairs 164,000

12 iii Other purchased services 347,000

13 D. Transportation 13,000

14 E. Professional services 838,000

15 i Legal professional services 25,000

16 ii Finance and accounting professional services 40,000

17 iii Other professional services 773,000

18 F. Other operating expenses 83,000

19 G. Materials and supplies 96,000

20 H. Equipment purchases 164,000

21 I. Media and advertisements 3,000

22 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 25,000

23 Total Puerto Rico School of Plastic Arts 2,319,000

24 Subtotal Universities 6,673,000

25

26 XIX Independent Agencies

27 43. Convention Center of District Authority

28 A. Payroll and related costs 1,128,000

29 i Salaries 336,000

30 ii Salaries for trust employees 638,000

31 iii Overtime -

32 iv Christmas bonus 16,000

33 v Healthcare 63,000

34 vi Other benefits 75,000

35 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

36 viii Other payroll -

37 B. Facilities and utility payments 6,558,000

38 i Payments to PREPA 3,794,000
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1 ii Payments to PRASA 2,764,000

2 C. Purchased services 39,974,000

3 i Payments for PRIMAS 6,682,000

4 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 10,000

5 iii Maintenance & repairs 10,157,000

6 iv Other purchased services 4,523,000

7 v Venues management contracts 734,000

8 vi Event related expenses 11,122,000

9 vii External employee expenses 6,746,000

10 D. Transportation 8,000

11 E. Professional services 1,065,000

12 i Legal professional services 610,000

13 ii Finance and accounting professional services 150,000

14 iii Engineering and architecture professional services 305,000

15 F. Other operating expenses 21,000

16 G. Materials and supplies 8,000

17 Total Convention Center of District Authority 48,762,000

18

19 44. Industrial Commission

20 A. Payroll and related costs 11,647,000

21 i Salaries 7,458,000

22 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,417,000

23 iii Overtime -

24 iv Christmas bonus 116,000

25 v Healthcare 1,137,000

26 vi Other benefits 1,002,000

27 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 517,000

28 viii Other payroll -

29 B. Payments to PayGo 5,144,000

30 C. Facilities and utility payments 242,000

31 i Payments to PREPA 131,000

32 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 9,000

33 iii Other facilities costs 102,000

34 D. Purchased services 2,291,000

35 i Payments for PRIMAS 70,000

36 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,473,000

37 iii Maintenance & repairs 112,000

38 iv Other purchased services 636,000
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1 E. Transportation 55,000

2 F. Professional Services 2,073,000

3 i Information technology (IT) professional services 410,000

4 ii Legal professional services 140,000

5 iii Labor and human resources professional services 15,000

6 iv Medical professional services 572,000

7 v Other professional services 556,000

8 vi For medical consultants and specialists, to assess and streamline the

9 injury claim review process 380,000

10 G. Other operating expenses 650,000

11 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 125,000

12 I. Materials and supplies 98,000

13 J. Equipment purchases 297,000

14 K. Media and advertisements 25,000

15 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 184,000

16 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 184,000

17 Total Industrial Commission 22,831,000

18

19 45. Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs

20 A. Payroll and related costs 574,000

21 i Salaries 480,000

22 ii Salaries for trust employees -

23 iii Overtime -

24 iv Christmas bonus 12,000

25 v Healthcare 34,000

26 vi Other benefits 48,000

27 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

28 viii Other payroll -

29 B. Facilities and utility payments 116,000

30 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 19,000

31 ii Other facilities costs 97,000

32 C. Purchased services 599,000

33 i Payments for PRIMAS 48,000

34 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 281,000

35 iii Maintenance & repairs 25,000

36 iv Other purchased services 245,000

37 D. Transportation 237,000

38 E. Professional services 228,000
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1 i Information technology (IT) professional services 19,000

2 ii Legal professional services 48,000

3 iii Medical professional services 3,000

4 iv Other professional services 158,000

5 F. Other operating expenses 27,000

6 G. Materials and supplies 66,000

7 H. Equipment purchases 129,000

8 I. Media and advertisements 20,000

9 Total Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs 1,996,000

10

11 46. Integral Development of the “Península de Cantera"

12 A. Payroll and related costs 60,000

13 i Salaries 35,000

14 ii Salaries for trust employees 10,000

15 iii Overtime -

16 iv Christmas bonus 4,000

17 v Healthcare -

18 vi Other benefits 11,000

19 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

20 viii Other payroll -

21 B. Facilities and utility payments 5,000

22 C. Purchased services 33,000

23 i Maintenance & repairs 31,000

24 ii Other purchased services 2,000

25 D. Transportation 5,000

26 E. Professional services 50,000

27 F. Other operating expenses 59,000

28 G. Materials and supplies 3,000

29 H. Equipment purchases 13,000

30 Total Integral Development of the “Península de Cantera" 228,000

31

32 47. Department of Recreation and Sports

33 A. Purchased services 3,613,000

34 B. Transportation 15,000

35 C. Professional services 2,037,000

36 i Legal professional services 50,000

37 ii Other professional services 1,987,000

38 D. Other operating expenses 2,574,000
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1 E. Materials and supplies 382,000

2 F. Equipment purchases 110,000

3 G. Media and advertisements 200,000

4 H. Appropriations to Non-Governmental entities 13,045,000

5 i For the Puerto Rico Olympic Committee and Olympic trust 13,045,000

6 Total Department of Recreation and Sports 21,976,000

7

8 48. Authority of the Port of Ponce

9 A. Payroll and related costs 1,867,000

10 i Salaries 1,342,000

11 ii Salaries for trust employees 431,000

12 iii Overtime -

13 iv Christmas bonus 26,000

14 v Healthcare 14,000

15 vi Other benefits 54,000

16 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

17 viii Other payroll -

18 B. Facilities and utility payments 5,000

19 C. Purchased Services 223,000

20 D. Professional Services 20,000

21 i Legal professional services 20,000

22 E. Other operating expenses 22,000

23 F. Equipment purchases 25,000

24 Total Authority of the Port of Ponce 2,162,000

25

26 49. Puerto Rico Gaming Commission

27 A. Payroll and related costs 13,801,000

28 i Salaries 8,461,000

29 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,142,000

30 iii Overtime 700,000

31 iv Christmas bonus 315,000

32 v Healthcare 2,054,000

33 vi Other benefits 1,129,000

34 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

35 viii Other payroll -

36 B. Facilities and utility payments 324,000

37 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 2,000

38 ii Other facilities costs 322,000
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1 C. Purchased services 24,851,000

2 i Leases (excluding PBA) 23,984,000

3 ii Maintenance & repairs 81,000

4 iii Other purchased services 598,000

5 iv Media and advertisements 188,000

6 D. Transportation 5,562,000

7 E. Professional services 3,661,000

8 i Information technology (IT) professional services 915,000

9 ii Legal professional services 1,234,000

10 iii Finance and accounting professional services 177,000

11 iv Medical professional services 532,000

12 v Other professional services 803,000

13 F. Other operating expenses 127,000

14 G. Capital expenditures 2,059,000

15 i For improvements in Gaming Commission offices located on the 5th floor of

16 the new San Juan building 2,059,000

17 H. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 50,000

18 I. Materials and supplies 498,000

19 J. Equipment purchases 1,385,000

20 K. Media and advertisements 30,000

21 L. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 195,666,000

22 i Distributions to UPR from the slot take, as provided

23 in Law 81-2019 71,344,000

24 ii Distributions to the Puerto Rico Tourism Company from the slot

25 machine take, as provided in Law 81-2019 61,847,000

26 iii Distribution to the General Fund from slot machine take, as provided

27 in Law 81-2019 61,975,000

28 iv To be distributed to the Compulsive Players Fund 500,000

29 M. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 189,276,000

30 i Distributions to casinos for distributions from the slot take,

31 as provided by Law 81-2019 189,276,000

32 Total Puerto Rico Gaming Commission 437,290,000

33

34 50. Retirement Board of the Government of Puerto Rico

35 A. Professional services 2,383,000

36 i Finance and accounting professional services 400,000

37 ii Other professional services 145,000

38 iii To support the pension benefit outsourcing project 1,838,000
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1 B. Other operating expenses 132,000

2 C. Equipment purchases 800,000

3 Total Retirement Board of the Government of Puerto Rico 3,315,000

4

5 51. Institute of Forensic Sciences

6 A. Facilities and utility payments 139,000

7 i Payments to PREPA 135,000

8 ii Payments to PRASA 4,000

9 B. Materials and supplies 367,000

10 Total Institute of Forensic Sciences 506,000

11

12 52. Puerto Rico Innovation and Technology Services

13 A. Professional Services 9,732,000

14 i Information technology (IT) professional services 9,732,000

15 Total Puerto Rico Innovation and Technology Services 9,732,000

16

17 53. Institutional Trust of the National Guard of Puerto Rico

18 A. Payroll and related costs 617,000

19 i Salaries 460,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees 83,000

21 iii Overtime -

22 iv Christmas bonus 9,000

23 v Healthcare 54,000

24 vi Other benefits 11,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

26 viii Other payroll -

27 B. Payments to PayGo 46,000

28 C. Facilities and utility payments 166,000

29 i Payments to PREPA 88,000

30 ii Payments to PRASA 39,000

31 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 5,000

32 iv Other facilities costs 34,000

33 D. Purchased services 602,000

34 i Leases (excluding PBA) 8,000

35 ii Maintenance & repairs 349,000

36 iii Other purchased services 245,000

37 E. Professional services 633,000

38 i Legal professional services 94,000

Page 190



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

1 ii Finance and accounting professional services 76,000

2 iii Other professional services 463,000

3 F. Other operating expenses 870,000

4 G. Materials and supplies 50,000

5 H. Equipment purchases 105,000

6 I. Media and advertisements 40,000

7 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 2,373,000

8 i Other donations and subsidies 24,000

9 ii Distributions to the National Guard of Puerto Rico 2,349,000

10 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 2,400,000

11 i Annual member benefits 1,740,000

12 ii Dependent member education 240,000

13 iii Member benefits to cover the cost of automobile insurance 50,000

14 iv Military member education 370,000

15 Total Institutional Trust of the National Guard of Puerto Rico 7,902,000

16

17 54. Economic Development Bank of PR

18 A. Payroll and related costs 7,891,000

19 i Salaries 5,363,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees 650,000

21 iii Overtime -

22 iv Christmas bonus 84,000

23 v Healthcare 925,000

24 vi Other benefits 485,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 84,000

26 viii Other payroll 300,000

27 B. Payments to PayGo 1,823,000

28 C. Facilities and utility payments 493,000

29 i Payments to PREPA 396,000

30 ii Payments to PRASA 57,000

31 iii Other facilities costs 40,000

32 D. Purchased services 1,625,000

33 i Payments for PRIMAS 389,000

34 ii Maintenance & repairs 845,000

35 iii Other purchased services 391,000

36 E. Transportation 12,000

37 F. Professional services 1,000,000

38 i Legal professional services 600,000
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1 ii Finance and accounting professional services 250,000

2 iii Other professional services 150,000

3 G. Other operating expenses 820,000

4 H. Materials and supplies 25,000

5 I. Media and advertisements 600,000

6 Total Economic Development Bank of PR 14,289,000

7 Subtotal Independent Agencies 570,989,000

8

9 XX Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan

10 55. Culebra Conservation and Development Authority

11 A. Payroll and related costs 211,000

12 i Salaries 201,000

13 ii Salaries for trust employees -

14 iii Overtime -

15 iv Christmas bonus 5,000

16 v Healthcare -

17 vi Other benefits 5,000

18 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

19 viii Other payroll -

20 B. Purchased services 8,000

21 C. Professional services 29,000

22 i Legal professional services 23,000

23 ii Finance and accounting professional services 6,000

24 D. Other operating expenses 50,000

25 E. Materials and supplies 5,000

26 Total Culebra Conservation and Development Authority 303,000

27

28 56. Puerto Rico Public Broadcasting Corporation

29 A. Payments to PayGo 170,000

30 B. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 170,000

31 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 170,000

32 Total Puerto Rico Public Broadcasting Corporation 340,000

33

34 Subtotal Closures - per the government’s reorganization plan 643,000

35

36 XXI Utilities Commission

37 56. Public Service Regulatory Board

38 A. Payroll and related costs 10,429,000
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1 i Salaries 4,613,000

2 ii Salaries for trust employees 4,215,000

3 iii Overtime -

4 iv Christmas bonus 61,000

5 v Healthcare 531,000

6 vi Other benefits 1,009,000

7 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

8 viii Other payroll -

9 B. Payments to PayGo 718,000

10 C. Facilities and utility payments 807,000

11 i Payments to PRASA 36,000

12 ii Payments to PBA 19,000

13 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 131,000

14 iv Other facilities costs 621,000

15 D. Purchased services 3,736,000

16 i Payments for PRIMAS 246,000

17 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,138,000

18 iii Maintenance & repairs 554,000

19 iv Other purchased services 1,798,000

20 E. Transportation 223,000

21 F. Professional services 5,777,000

22 i Information technology (IT) professional services 440,000

23 ii Legal professional services 2,239,000

24 iii Labor and human resources professional services 90,000

25 iv Finance and accounting professional services 15,000

26 v Engineering and architecture professional services 1,701,000

27 vi Medical professional services 20,000

28 vii Title III professional fees 500,000

29 viii Other professional services 772,000

30 G. Other operating expenses 182,000

31 H. Materials and supplies 252,000

32 I. Equipment purchases 722,000

33 J. Media and advertisements 406,000

34 K. Undistributed appropriations 8,576,000

35 Total Public Service Regulatory Board 31,828,000

36 Subtotal Utilities Commission 31,828,000

37

38 XXII Other
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1 57. State Insurance Fund Corporation

2 A. Payroll and related costs 189,956,000

3 i Salaries 140,410,000

4 ii Salaries for trust employees -

5 iii Overtime 853,000

6 iv Christmas bonus 3,206,000

7 v Healthcare 28,167,000

8 vi Other benefits 14,865,000

9 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

10 viii Other payroll 2,455,000

11 B. Payments to PayGo 105,170,000

12 C. Facilities and utility payments 7,442,000

13 i Payments to PREPA 5,904,000

14 ii Payments to PRASA 772,000

15 iii Payments to PBA 176,000

16 iv Other facilities costs 590,000

17 D. Purchased services 74,128,000

18 i Leases (excluding PBA) 18,115,000

19 ii Maintenance & repairs 11,250,000

20 iii Other purchased services 1,863,000

21 iv For contracts with health specialists in orthopedics, physiatry, neurology,

22 optometry, pulmonology, radiology services, laboratories and hospitals 35,000,000

23 v For the Security services contract 3,700,000

24 vi To cover other insurance coverages (not payments to PRIMAS) 2,500,000

25 vii Computer software and licenses 1,700,000

26 E. Transportation 939,000

27 F. Professional services 9,062,000

28 G. Other operating expenses 19,790,000

29 H. Materials and supplies 26,824,000

30 I. Equipment purchases 12,229,000

31 J. Media and advertisements 1,100,000

32 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 91,000,000

33 i For incentives and subsidies for the payment of allowances, temporary and

34 permanent disabilities, transportation of injured people to medical

35 appointments, costs of acquiring equipment for workers, and also materials

36 to assist with surgical operations 91,000,000

37 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 44,303,000

38 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 3,190,000
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1 ii For contributions to the Industrial Commission, Department of Labor,

2 Vocational Rehabilitation, among others 41,113,000

3 Total State Insurance Fund Corporation 581,943,000

4

5 58. Automobile Accidents Compensation Administration

6 A. Payroll and related costs 27,535,000

7 i Salaries 17,682,000

8 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,648,000

9 iii Overtime 60,000

10 iv Christmas bonus 292,000

11 v Healthcare 3,614,000

12 vi Other benefits 3,896,000

13 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 331,000

14 viii Other payroll 12,000

15 B. Payments to PayGo 12,815,000

16 C. Facilities and utility payments 978,000

17 i Payments to PREPA 610,000

18 ii Payments to PRASA 178,000

19 iii Other facilities costs 190,000

20 D. Purchased services 8,195,000

21 i Payments for PRIMAS 623,000

22 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,071,000

23 iii Maintenance & repairs 5,092,000

24 iv Other purchased services 1,409,000

25 E. Transportation 216,000

26 F. Professional services 2,791,000

27 i Information technology (IT) professional services 382,000

28 ii Legal professional services 540,000

29 iii Finance and accounting professional services 370,000

30 iv Medical professional services 286,000

31 v Other professional services 1,213,000

32 G. Other operating expenses 38,921,000

33 i Other operating expenses 1,857,000

34 ii For expenses incurred in medical services from injuries related to

35 automobile accident claims 37,064,000

36 H. Capital expenditures 6,802,000

37 i Office improvement/remodeling project 6,802,000

38 I. Materials and supplies 259,000
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1 J. Equipment purchases 1,080,000

2 K. Media and advertisements 340,000

3 L. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 2,510,000

4 Total Automobile Accidents Compensation Administration 102,442,000

5 Subtotal Other 684,385,000

6

7 XXIII Finance Commission

8 59. Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

9 A. Payroll and related costs 6,344,000

10 i Salaries 3,822,000

11 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,500,000

12 iii Overtime -

13 iv Christmas bonus 49,000

14 v Healthcare 445,000

15 vi Other benefits 526,000

16 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

17 viii Other payroll 2,000

18 B. Payments to PayGo 1,349,000

19 C. Facilities and utility payments 23,000

20 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

21 ii Other facilities costs 20,000

22 D. Purchased services 1,123,000

23 i Payments for PRIMAS 120,000

24 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 877,000

25 iii Maintenance & repairs 9,000

26 iv Other purchased services 117,000

27 E. Transportation 23,000

28 F. Professional services 3,824,000

29 i Information technology (IT) professional services 210,000

30 ii Legal professional services 40,000

31 iii Finance and accounting professional services 539,000

32 iv Other professional services 1,000,000

33 v For services related to audit support, translation, communication strategy

34 and policy design regarding FEMA requirements 2,035,000

35 G. Other operating expenses 111,000

36 H. Materials and supplies 28,000

37 I. Equipment purchases 205,000

38 J. Media and advertisements 15,000
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1 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 47,000

2 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 47,000

3 Total Office of the Commissioner of Insurance 13,092,000

4

5 60. Office of the Financial Institutions Commissioner

6 A. Payroll and related costs 8,756,000

7 i Salaries 6,365,000

8 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,097,000

9 iii Overtime -

10 iv Christmas bonus 54,000

11 v Healthcare 197,000

12 vi Other benefits 1,043,000

13 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

14 viii Other payroll -

15 B. Payments to PayGo 2,234,000

16 C. Facilities and utility payments 30,000

17 D. Purchased services 1,613,000

18 i Payments for PRIMAS 55,000

19 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,158,000

20 iii Maintenance & repairs 60,000

21 iv Other purchased services 340,000

22 E. Transportation 80,000

23 F. Professional services 2,384,000

24 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,854,000

25 ii Legal professional services 485,000

26 iii Other professional services 45,000

27 G. Other operating expenses 231,000

28 H. Materials and supplies 21,000

29 I. Equipment purchases 64,000

30 Total Office of the Financial Institutions Commissioner 15,413,000

31 Subtotal Finance Commission 28,505,000

32

33 XXIV Land

34 61. Land Authority of Puerto Rico

35 A. Payroll and related costs 5,630,000

36 i Salaries 3,950,000

37 ii Salaries for trust employees 653,000

38 iii Overtime -

Page 197



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

1 iv Christmas bonus 109,000

2 v Healthcare 329,000

3 vi Other benefits 406,000

4 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 114,000

5 viii Other payroll 69,000

6 B. Payments to PayGo 4,199,000

7 C. Facilities and utility payments 436,000

8 i Payments to PREPA 375,000

9 ii Payments to PRASA 26,000

10 iii Other facilities costs 35,000

11 D. Purchased services 225,000

12 i Payments for PRIMAS 48,000

13 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 47,000

14 iii Maintenance & repairs 122,000

15 iv Other purchased services 8,000

16 E. Transportation 109,000

17 F. Professional services 723,000

18 i Information technology (IT) professional services 30,000

19 ii Legal professional services 90,000

20 iii Finance and accounting professional services 109,000

21 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 434,000

22 v Other professional services 60,000

23 G. Other operating expenses 306,000

24 H. Payments of current and prior period obligations 155,000

25 I. Materials and supplies 153,000

26 J. Equipment purchases 124,000

27 K. Media and advertisements 1,000

28 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 484,000

29 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 484,000

30 Total Land Authority of Puerto Rico 12,545,000

31

32 62. Land Administration of Puerto Rico

33 A. Payroll and related costs 3,547,000

34 i Salaries 1,948,000

35 ii Salaries for trust employees 850,000

36 iii Overtime -

37 iv Christmas bonus 31,000

38 v Healthcare 360,000
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1 vi Other benefits 220,000

2 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 138,000

3 viii Other payroll -

4 B. Payments to PayGo 2,657,000

5 C. Facilities and utility payments 366,000

6 i Payments to PREPA 299,000

7 ii Payments to PRASA 12,000

8 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 15,000

9 iv Other facilities costs 40,000

10 D. Purchased services 738,000

11 i Payments for PRIMAS 650,000

12 ii Maintenance & repairs 63,000

13 iii Other purchased services 25,000

14 E. Transportation 20,000

15 F. Professional services 750,000

16 i Information technology (IT) professional services 15,000

17 ii Legal professional services 620,000

18 iii Finance and accounting professional services 75,000

19 iv Other professional services 40,000

20 G. Other operating expenses 625,000

21 H. Materials and supplies 35,000

22 I. Equipment purchases 120,000

23 J. Media and advertisements 3,000

24 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 212,000

25 i Act 80 Pension Reserve Trust Contribution 212,000

26 Total Land Administration of Puerto Rico 9,073,000

27

28 63. Innovation Fund for Agricultural Development of Puerto Rico

29 A. Payroll and related costs 1,455,000

30 i Salaries 1,023,000

31 ii Salaries for trust employees 174,000

32 iii Overtime -

33 iv Christmas bonus 11,000

34 v Healthcare 81,000

35 vi Other benefits 138,000

36 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 28,000

37 viii Other payroll -

38 B. Purchased services 137,000
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1 i Payments for PRIMAS 36,000

2 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 36,000

3 iii Maintenance & repairs 16,000

4 iv Other purchased services 49,000

5 C. Transportation 13,000

6 D. Professional services 1,040,000

7 i Information technology (IT) professional services 54,000

8 ii Legal professional services 221,000

9 iii Finance and accounting professional services 69,000

10 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 76,000

11 v Other professional services 620,000

12 E. Other operating expenses 28,000

13 F. Materials and supplies 17,000

14 G. Equipment purchases 112,000

15 H. Media and advertisements 22,000

16 I. Federal Fund matching 966,000

17 J. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 6,000,000

18 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 3,875,000

19 i Agriculture and Infrastructure Projects 2,000,000

20 ii Renewable energy project subsidy 1,000,000

21 iii Agriculture subsidies 800,000

22 iv Scholarships for agriculture students 75,000

23 Total Innovation Fund for Agricultural Development 13,665,000

24 of Puerto Rico

25 Subtotal Land 35,283,000

26

27 XXV Instrumentality

28 64. Municipal Finance Corporation

29 A. Payroll and related costs 634,000

30 i Salaries 174,000

31 ii Salaries for trust employees 262,000

32 iii Overtime -

33 iv Christmas bonus -

34 v Healthcare 52,000

35 vi Other benefits 146,000

36 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

37 viii Other payroll -

38 B. Purchased services 374,000
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1 i Payments for PRIMAS 374,000

2 C. Professional services 140,000

3 i Legal professional services 100,000

4 ii Finance and accounting professional services 20,000

5 iii Other professional services 20,000

6 D. Other operating expenses 955,000

7 E. Materials and supplies 7,000

8 F. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 220,000,000

9 i Funds related to 1% of the SUT collected on behalf of the

10 municipalities, according to Act 19-2014 220,000,000

11 Total Municipal Finance Corporation 222,110,000

12 Subtotal Instrumentality 222,110,000

13

14 TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 4,865,569,000

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38
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Section 1.- The following Special Revenue Fund (“SRF”) amounts are authorized for the 

expenditures of the Government of Puerto Rico set forth herein for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

2025 (“FY2025”). To the extent any inconsistency exists between this Joint Resolution and any 

other Puerto Rico law including any standing appropriations, the Joint Resolution shall govern 

pursuant to PROMESA. 

 

Section 2.- Any expenditure funded through SRFs cannot exceed the lower of: (1) the 

amount authorized in this budget for the corresponding government entity and concept of 

expenditure or (2) the corresponding special revenue amount collected in FY2025 and available in 

the SRF.   

 

Section 3.- State unemployment insurance, disability insurance, and chauffeur’s insurance 

funds in excess of the budgeted amount may be deposited and must be reported to the Oversight 

Board within 7 days of deposit. To be able to disburse funds in excess of the amount budgeted, the 

relevant agency must submit a budgetary request for the corresponding analysis and approval of 

the Oversight Board. 

 

Section 4.- No later than 45 days after the closing of each quarter of FY2025, the Secretary 

of the Treasury shall revise the projected net revenues of the SRF for FY2025 (the “Quarterly 

Revision”) and shall send the revised version to the Director of the Office of Management and 

Budget (“OMB”), the Governor, and the Oversight Board, with a copy sent to the Legislative 

Assembly. The Quarterly Revision shall project future revenues based on actual SRF revenues and 

include revisions to the assumptions used to generate the SRF’s net revenue projections. 

 

Section 5.- All authorized SRF budget amounts for government entities, including those 

with funds outside of the Treasury Single Account (“TSA”), for any prior fiscal year, are 

eliminated and no carry over of such funds may be used, subject to Oversight Board adjustment at 

any time, with the exception of: (i) expenditures authorized in the FY2024 certified budget to carry 

out permanent improvements that have been encumbered, accounted for, and kept on the books 

but not exceeding two fiscal years; (ii) expenditures in the certified budget for equipment with 

procurement cycles that extend beyond the end of the fiscal year, which are encumbered on or 

before June 30, 2024; (iii) the portion of expenditures authorized for FY2024 that have been 

encumbered on or before June 30 of such fiscal year, which shall be kept in the books for 60 days 

after the termination of that fiscal year and after those 60 days no amount shall be drawn against 

such portion for any reason; (iv) the Federal unemployment funds collected and managed by the 

Commonwealth, which are held under the custody of the Department of Labor and Human 

Resources (“DLHR”); (v) reported unused funds for FY2024 from Department of Health’s 

(“DOH”) Pediatric University Hospital Program, Adult University Hospital Program, and 

Bayamón University Hospital Program (vi) reported unused funds from DOH Intellectual 

Disability program; (vii) unused Special Revenue Funds intended for Catastrophic Disease Fund 

related expenditures; (viii) unused funds intended for the use of the Scrap Tire Management 

Program under the Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (“DNER”); (ix) unused 

funds intended for the use of the Used Oil Management Program under the DNER; (x) FY2024 

unused Special Revenue Funds intended for the DOH’s Puerto Rico Proficiency Program; (xi) 

unused funds for all programs related to State unemployment insurance, disability insurance, and 
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chauffeur’s insurance, which are held under the custody of the DLHR; (xii) unused funds from the 

Tax Increment Financing program of the Convention Center District Authority; (xiii) unused funds 

pertaining to unclaimed child support payments under the custody of the Child Support 

Administration; (xiv) Social Security payments for minors under the Commonwealth’s custody in 

the Family and Children Administration; and (xv) unused funds for all Act 60-2019 economic 

incentive funds. In addition, this restriction on the use of unused authorized prior fiscal year 

amounts shall not apply to: (i) programs financed in whole or in part with federal funds; (ii) orders 

by a United States district court with jurisdiction over all matters under Title III of PROMESA; 

(iii) reported unused funds from Department of Education’s Pell Grants program until the end of 

the following fiscal year; or (iv) matters pertaining to any consent decree or injunction, or an 

administrative order or settlement entered into with a federal agency, with respect to federal 

programs. 

 

In addition, agencies or programs that receive more than 50% of their revenue in the last 

quarter of the fiscal year and have less than 25% General Fund support, may receive a fund 

extension of their budgeted funds through December 31, 2024, subject to approval from OMB and 

the submission of monthly revenue receipts for the prior two fiscal years to OMB evidencing the 

trend of their collections. In addition, on or before July 31, 2024, OMB must provide the Oversight 

Board with the following: (i) a list of agencies and programs that have met the criteria; (ii) the 

supporting documentation received from the agencies or programs; and (iii) the amount of funding 

extended into FY2025 per concept of spend and its corresponding account. Lastly, on or before 

January 31, 2025, OMB must provide evidence that all accounts were closed. 

  

Section 6.- Notwithstanding any provision in the 2024 Fiscal Plan to the contrary, each of 

the appropriations listed in the upcoming FY2025 Special Revenue Fund Budget under the 

following sources of revenue are entirely dependent on the level of revenues collected therefrom: 

(i) Allocation of SUT to FAM (excluding Debt Portion); (ii) Outflow of the Special Fund for 

Economic Development (“FEDE”, by its Spanish acronym) portion of Corporate Income Taxes 

and Non-Resident Withholding as well as all Law 60 incentives; (iii) Cigarette and rum 

distributions; and (iv) The Municipal Revenue Collection Center’s (“CRIM”, by its Spanish 

acronym) property tax of 1.03%. As such, the disbursements of those appropriations will be 

gradual and subject to the actual collections thereunder. No expenditure, disbursement, pledge, or 

any other encumbrance of any such funds may be made until such time as the revenues are 

collected and accounted for in the books. 

 

Section 7.- On or before July 31, 2024, the Secretary of the Treasury, Executive Director 

of the Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority (“AAFAF”, by its Spanish acronym), and 

the Director of the OMB shall provide to the Oversight Board, with a copy sent to the Legislative 

Assembly, a certification indicating the amounts of unused FY2024 authorized SRF budget 

amounts for all items enumerated in Section 5. If the Government fails to submit said certification, 

the amount of unused funds in items (i) and (ii) will not carry over to the following fiscal year.   

 

Section 8.- Each power of OMB, AAFAF, or the Department of the Treasury, including 

the authorities granted under Act 230-1974, as amended, known as the “Puerto Rico Government 

Accounting Act” or “Act 230”, to authorize the reprogramming or extension of authorized SRF 

budget amounts and/or cash balances of prior fiscal years is hereby suspended. Authorized SRF 

Page 203



 

 

amounts in this FY2025 certified budget may only be reprogrammed with the prior written 

approval of the Oversight Board. For the avoidance of doubt, this prohibition includes any 

reprogramming of any amount, line item or expenditure provided in this budget, regardless of 

whether it is an intra-agency reprogramming. Reprogramming also known as reapportionments 

may be made into spend concepts and/or objects not explicitly listed in the FY2025 certified budget 

resolution as long as such requests are submitted to and approved by the Oversight Board in 

advance.  

 

Section 9.- The Governor shall submit to the Oversight Board all reporting requirements 

set forth in Appendix II Exhibit 54 of the 2024 Fiscal Plan according to the reporting cadence 

described therein. In addition, if the Oversight Board approves a reprogramming pursuant to 

Section 8, the immediately subsequent report by the Governor must illustrate the specific 

implementation of such reprogramming, including the amount, the source of the reprogrammed 

amount identified by government entity and expenditure concept, the Government entity that 

received such amount, and the expenditure concept to which it was applied.  

 

In addition, the Governor shall submit to the Oversight Board a comprehensive reporting 

package in a similar format to that required in accordance with Section 203 of PROMESA for the 

following specified programs within different agencies:  (i) Department of Education’s (“PRDE”) 

Special Education Program; (ii) DOH’s Adult University Hospital Program; (iii) DOH’s Pediatric 

University Hospital Program; (iv) DOH’s Bayamón University Hospital Program; (v) DOH’s 

Intellectual Disability Program; and (vi) Mental Health and Anti-Addiction Services 

Administration’s (“ASSMCA,” by its Spanish acronym) Río Piedras Psychiatric Hospital 

Program. Program reporting must include and clearly detail budget to actuals on a concept level 

basis, any reprogramming of funds within the program, and any reprogramming of funds to/from 

other programs or agencies.  

 

In addition, the Governor shall submit to the Oversight Board a monthly reporting package 

detailing capital expenditure spending by agency and project, including for capital expenditure 

spending that could be incurred which has Requests for Proposal (“RFPs”) issued, for which 

contracts have been awarded, and which are in process. To the extent the Oversight Board requires 

additional reporting regarding federal funds, it shall notify the Governor.   

 

In addition, on a monthly basis, the Department of Treasury must submit a report certifying 

total income tax collected from exempt businesses and royalty income taxes withheld and 

deposited by exempt businesses under Act 60-2019 and prior tax incentives acts. This report must 

be accompanied by a variance analysis which compares collections to previous periods and 

explanations for said variances. As per Act 60-2019, all incentives are funded by 10% of the 

income tax paid by exempt businesses and royalty income taxes withheld and deposited by exempt 

businesses under Act 60-2019 and prior tax incentives acts. As such, disbursements related to the 

incentive appropriations covered by Act 60-2019 (Cruise Ships, Green Energy, Cine, FEDE, 

Export & Development fund incentives, rum program incentives, entrepreneurial incentives and 

promotion of employment and economic activity incentives, among others) will be gradual and 

subject to actual collections. The Department of Economic Development will determine the 

amount to be allocated to each incentive until reaching the budgeted amount. 
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Furthermore, in order to ensure maximum and proper use of federal funds, such as, but not 

limited to, (i) Disaster Relief Fund (“DRF”), (ii) Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security 

Act (“CARES”), (iii) Families First Coronavirus Response Act (“FFCRA”), (iv) Coronavirus 

Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (“CRRSAA”), (v) and American Rescue 

Plan (“ARP”), the Governor shall submit a work plan before any funds are disbursed. Improved 

reporting will help prevent and combat actual, and claims of, misuse, fraud, waste, and abuse. 

Therefore, the Governor shall also submit to the Oversight Board any report that the 

Commonwealth government (i) provides to the federal government or (ii) creates internally. Such 

reports shall be provided to the Oversight Board at the same time they are provided to the federal 

government or circulated internally within the Commonwealth government. The Governor shall 

also provide, as requested, performance metrics regarding, but not limited to, time required to 

submit claims, time required to submit compliance reporting, and time required to collect 

reimbursement claims. 

 

The reports required pursuant to Section 9 are in addition to the reports that the Governor 

must submit to the Oversight Board in accordance with Section 203 of PROMESA. 

 

Section 10.- In conjunction with the reports that the Governor must submit to the Oversight 

Board no later than 15 days after the last day of each quarter of FY2025, pursuant to Section 203 

of PROMESA, the Secretary of the Treasury, Executive Director of AAFAF, and the Director of 

the OMB shall each certify to the Oversight Board that no authorized SRF budget amount of any 

previous fiscal year (except for those covered by the exceptions in the sections above) has been 

used to cover any expenditure unless authorized by the Oversight Board.  

 

Section 11.- OMB and the Department of the Treasury are authorized to establish the 

necessary mechanisms to ensure that when implementing the concept of mobility, pursuant to the 

provisions of Act 8-2017, as amended, known as the “Puerto Rico Human Resources Management 

and Transformation in the Government Act,” the corresponding transfer of funds allocated to 

payroll and related costs of said employees are to be carried out simultaneously.  

 

Section 12.- The Secretary of the Treasury, the Director of the OMB, and the Finance 

Director and Executive Director of each agency or public corporation covered by the 2024 Fiscal 

Plan shall be responsible for not spending or encumbering during FY2025 any amount that exceeds 

the authorized SRF budget amounts for FY2025. This prohibition applies to every SRF budget 

amount authorized herein as certified by the Oversight Board, including amounts for payroll and 

related costs. The Executive Director of AAFAF and the Director of the OMB shall also certify to 

the Oversight Board, with a copy sent to the Legislative Assembly, by September 30, 2024, that 

no amount was spent or encumbered that exceeded the authorized SRF amount in the certified 

budget for FY2024. 

 

Section 13.- For the avoidance of doubt, any reference in the budget to AAFAF, the 

Department of the Treasury, or OMB, or any of their respective officers, shall apply to any 

successor thereof.  

 

Section 14.- On or before July 31, 2024, the Governor shall provide to the Oversight Board 

budget projections of SRF revenues and expenditures for each quarter of FY2025, which must be 
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consistent with the corresponding budget certified by the Oversight Board (the “Quarterly 

Budget”). The Quarterly Budget shall be provided to the Oversight Board in Excel format and 

include detailed allocations by agency, public corporation, fund type and concept of spend. 

Together with the report that the Governor must provide under Section 203 of PROMESA not later 

than 15 days after the last day of each quarter, the Governor shall provide a quarterly variance 

analysis that is consistent with modified accrual accounting. 
 

Section 15.- Any legislation to modify the use or purposes of the funds allocated in this 

budget will require a prior certification of compliance with the Fiscal Plan, which identifies an 

accurate source of funds that is aligned with this budget, in order to guarantee compliance with 

said Fiscal Plan. 

 

Section 16.- The Special Revenue Funds and Federal Funds budget shall be adopted in both 

of Puerto Rico’s official languages, English and Spanish. If in the interpretation or application of 

the budget a conflict arises between the English and Spanish texts, the English text shall govern.  

 

Section 17.- Severability.  

If any clause, paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, word, letter, article, provision, section, 

subsection, title, chapter, subchapter, heading, or part of this resolution were to be annulled or 

declared unconstitutional, the order to such effect will neither affect nor invalidate the remainder 

of this resolution. The effect of such an order shall be limited to the clause, paragraph, 

subparagraph, sentence, word, letter, article, provision, section, subsection, title, chapter, 

subchapter, heading, or part of this resolution so annulled or declared unconstitutional. If the 

application to a person or circumstance of any clause, paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, word, 

letter, article, provision, section, subsection, title, chapter, subchapter, heading, or part of this 

resolution, were to be annulled or declared unconstitutional, the order to such effect will neither 

affect nor invalidate the application of the remainder of this resolution to such persons or 

circumstances to which it may be validly applied. It is the express and unequivocal intent of this 

Legislative Assembly that the courts of law enforce the provisions and application of this 

resolution to the greatest possible extent, even if any of its parts is annulled, invalidated, affected 

or declared unconstitutional, or even if the application thereof to any person or circumstance is 

annulled, invalidated or declared unconstitutional. This Legislative Assembly would have passed 

this resolution regardless of the ruling on severability that a Court may issue. 

 

Section 18.- The following amount of funds transferred by the U.S. Government to be used 

for expenses related to Federal programs implemented by the Government of Puerto Rico are 

budgeted for FY2025:

                                         [INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 I. Department of Public Safety

2 1. Department of Public Safety

3 A. Payroll and related costs 4,214,000

4 i Salaries 1,798,000

5 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,106,000

6 iii Overtime 812,000

7 iv Christmas bonus 6,000

8 v Healthcare 168,000

9 vi Other benefits 324,000

10 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

11 viii Other payroll -

12 B. Purchased services 1,609,000

13 i Leases (excluding PBA) 324,000

14 ii Other purchased services 1,285,000

15 C. Transportation 47,000

16 D. Professional services 524,000

17 i Information technology (IT) professional services 16,000

18 ii Other professional services 508,000

19 E. Other operating expenses 140,000

20 F. Materials and supplies 332,000

21 G. Equipment purchases 2,133,000

22 H. Media and advertisements 160,000

23 I. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 21,920,000

24 Total Department of Public Safety 31,079,000

25

26 1.1 Bureau of Emergency and Disaster Management

27 A. Payroll and related costs 2,649,000

28 i Salaries 1,798,000

29 ii Salaries for trust employees 448,000

30 iii Overtime -

31 iv Christmas bonus -

32 v Healthcare 146,000

33 vi Other benefits 257,000

34 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

35 viii Other payroll -

36 B. Purchased services 1,429,000

37 i Leases (excluding PBA) 324,000

38 ii Other purchased services 1,105,000
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 C. Transportation 41,000

2 D. Professional services 168,000

3 E. Other operating expenses 140,000

4 F. Materials and supplies 21,000

5 G. Equipment purchases 210,000

6 H. Media and advertisements 160,000

7 Total Bureau of Emergency and Disaster Management 4,818,000

8

9 1.2 Fire Bureau of Puerto Rico

10 A. Materials and supplies 74,000

11 B. Equipment purchases 1,767,000

12 Total Fire Bureau of Puerto Rico 1,841,000

13

14 1.3 Puerto Rico Police Department

15 A. Payroll and related costs 812,000

16 i Salaries -

17 ii Salaries for trust employees -

18 iii Overtime 812,000

19 iv Christmas bonus -

20 v Healthcare -

21 vi Other benefits -

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

23 viii Other payroll -

24 B. Purchased services 150,000

25 C. Professional services 328,000

26 D. Materials and supplies 229,000

27 E. Equipment purchases 134,000

28 Total Puerto Rico Police Department 1,653,000

29

30 1.4 Office of Public Safety Affairs

31 A. Payroll and related costs 753,000

32 i Salaries -

33 ii Salaries for trust employees 658,000

34 iii Overtime -

35 iv Christmas bonus 6,000

36 v Healthcare 22,000

37 vi Other benefits 67,000

38 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 viii Other payroll -

2 B. Purchased services 30,000

3 C. Transportation 6,000

4 D. Professional services 28,000

5 i Information technology (IT) professional services 16,000

6 ii Other professional services 12,000

7 E. Materials and supplies 8,000

8 F. Equipment purchases 22,000

9 G. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 21,920,000

10 Total Office of Public Safety Affairs 22,767,000

11 Subtotal Department of Public Safety 31,079,000

12

13 II. Health

14 2. Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration

15 A. Payroll and related costs 3,796,000

16 i Salaries 1,809,000

17 ii Salaries for trust employees 717,000

18 iii Overtime -

19 iv Christmas bonus 36,000

20 v Healthcare 804,000

21 vi Other benefits 278,000

22 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 152,000

23 viii Other payroll -

24 B. Facilities and utility payments 151,000

25 i Payments to PREPA 63,000

26 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 7,000

27 iii Other facilities costs 81,000

28 C. Purchased services 893,000

29 i Leases (excluding PBA) 238,000

30 ii Maintenance & repairs 100,000

31 iii Other purchased services 555,000

32 D. Transportation 35,000

33 E. Professional services 9,069,000

34 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,161,000

35 ii Legal professional services 775,000

36 iii Finance and accounting professional services 561,000

37 iv Medical professional services 121,000

38 v Other professional services 6,451,000
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 F. Other operating expenses 56,000

2 G. Materials and supplies 32,000

3 H. Equipment purchases 176,000

4 I. Media and advertisements 7,000

5 J. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 3,987,447,000

6 Total Puerto Rico Health Insurance Administration 4,001,662,000

7

8 3. Department of Health

9 A. Payroll and related costs 46,936,000

10 i Salaries 30,298,000

11 ii Salaries for trust employees 211,000

12 iii Overtime -

13 iv Christmas bonus 1,076,000

14 v Healthcare 2,349,000

15 vi Other benefits 12,516,000

16 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 38,000

17 viii Other payroll 448,000

18 B. Facilities and utility payments 7,904,000

19 i Payments to PREPA 816,000

20 ii Payments to PRASA 263,000

21 iii Payments to PBA 21,000

22 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 21,000

23 v Other facilities costs 6,783,000

24 C. Purchased services 29,401,000

25 i Leases (excluding PBA) 5,444,000

26 ii Maintenance & repairs 1,217,000

27 iii Media and advertisements 1,934,000

28 iv Other purchased services 20,806,000

29 D. Transportation 1,528,000

30 E. Professional services 63,670,000

31 i Information technology (IT) professional services 6,518,000

32 ii Legal professional services 31,000

33 iii Labor and human resources professional services 2,000

34 iv Medical professional services 1,560,000

35 v Other professional services 55,559,000

36 F. Other operating expenses 1,891,000

37 G. Materials and supplies 287,002,000

38 H. Equipment purchases 1,351,000
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 I. Media and advertisements 1,538,000

2 J. Federal Fund matching 79,079,000

3 K. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 60,055,000

4 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 10,045,000

5 M. Undistributed appropriations 5,594,000

6 Total Department of Health 595,994,000

7

8 3.1 Adults University Hospital within Department of Health

9 A. Facilities and utility payments 4,419,000

10 B. Materials and supplies 9,410,000

11 Total Adults University Hospital within Department of Health 13,829,000

12

13 3.2 Pediatric University Hospital within Department of Health

14 A. Professional services 1,523,000

15 i Medical professional services 1,523,000

16 B. Materials and supplies 350,000

17 Total Pediatric University Hospital within Department of Health 1,873,000

18

19 3.3 Bayamón University Hospital within Department of Health

20 A. Payroll and related costs 55,000

21 i Salaries -

22 ii Salaries for trust employees -

23 iii Overtime -

24 iv Christmas bonus -

25 v Healthcare -

26 vi Other benefits 55,000

27 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

28 viii Other payroll -

29 B. Purchased services 727,000

30 i Leases (excluding PBA) 140,000

31 ii Maintenance & repairs 207,000

32 iii Other purchased services 380,000

33 C. Transportation 6,000

34 D. Professional services 901,000

35 i Information technology (IT) professional services 40,000

36 ii Labor and human resources professional services 2,000

37 iii Medical professional services 2,000

38 iv Other professional services 857,000
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 E. Other operating expenses 134,000

2 F. Materials and supplies 1,879,000

3 Total Bayamón University Hospital within Department of Health 3,702,000

4

5 3.4 Other Programs within Department of Health

6 A. Payroll and related costs 46,881,000

7 i Salaries 30,298,000

8 ii Salaries for trust employees 211,000

9 iii Overtime -

10 iv Christmas bonus 1,076,000

11 v Healthcare 2,349,000

12 vi Other benefits 12,461,000

13 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 38,000

14 viii Other payroll 448,000

15 B. Facilities and utility payments 3,485,000

16 i Payments to PREPA 816,000

17 ii Payments to PRASA 263,000

18 iii Payments to PBA 21,000

19 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 21,000

20 v Other facilities costs 2,364,000

21 C. Purchased services 28,674,000

22 i Leases (excluding PBA) 5,304,000

23 ii Maintenance & repairs 1,010,000

24 iii Media and advertisements 1,934,000

25 iv Other purchased services 20,426,000

26 D. Transportation 1,522,000

27 E. Professional services 61,246,000

28 i Information technology (IT) professional services 6,478,000

29 ii Legal professional services 31,000

30 iii Medical professional services 35,000

31 iv Other professional services 54,702,000

32 F. Other operating expenses 1,757,000

33 G. Materials and supplies 275,363,000

34 H. Equipment purchases 1,351,000

35 I. Media and advertisements 1,538,000

36 J. Federal Fund matching 79,079,000

37 K. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 60,055,000

38 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 10,045,000
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 M. Undistributed appropriations 5,594,000

2 Total Other Programs within Department of Health 576,590,000

3

4 4. Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services Administration

5 A. Payroll and related costs 7,426,000

6 i Salaries 6,017,000

7 ii Salaries for trust employees -

8 iii Overtime -

9 iv Christmas bonus 204,000

10 v Healthcare 485,000

11 vi Other benefits 695,000

12 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

13 viii Other payroll 25,000

14 B. Facilities and utility payments 102,000

15 i Payments to PREPA 15,000

16 ii Payments to PRASA 12,000

17 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 17,000

18 iv Other facilities costs 58,000

19 C. Purchased services 3,470,000

20 i Leases (excluding PBA) 786,000

21 ii Maintenance & repairs 44,000

22 iii Other purchased services 2,640,000

23 D. Transportation 223,000

24 E. Professional services 28,673,000

25 i Medical professional services 1,985,000

26 ii Other professional services 26,688,000

27 F. Other operating expenses 1,322,000

28 G. Materials and supplies 1,864,000

29 H. Equipment purchases 651,000

30 I. Media and advertisements 1,000

31 J. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 29,000

32 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,289,000

33 Total Mental Health and Drug Addiction Services Administration 46,050,000

34

35 5. University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center

36 A. Payroll and related costs 3,801,000

37 i Salaries 2,943,000

38 ii Salaries for trust employees -
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 iii Overtime -

2 iv Christmas bonus 38,000

3 v Healthcare 408,000

4 vi Other benefits 328,000

5 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

6 viii Other payroll 84,000

7 B. Transportation 102,000

8 C. Professional services 1,826,000

9 D. Other operating expenses 760,000

10 E. Materials and supplies 192,000

11 F. Equipment purchases 14,000

12 G. Undistributed appropriations 870,000

13 Total University of Puerto Rico Comprehensive Cancer Center 7,565,000

14 Subtotal Health 4,651,271,000

15

16 III. Education

17 6. Department of Education

18 A. Payroll and related costs 847,395,000

19 i Salaries 590,829,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,999,000

21 iii Overtime -

22 iv Christmas bonus 8,447,000

23 v Healthcare 21,786,000

24 vi Other benefits 82,656,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

26 viii Other payroll 140,678,000

27 B. Facilities and utility payments 20,905,000

28 i Payments to PREPA 6,528,000

29 ii Payments to PRASA 7,838,000

30 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 519,000

31 iv Other facilities costs 6,020,000

32 C. Purchased services 240,744,000

33 i Payments for PRIMAS 62,000

34 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 5,049,000

35 iii Maintenance & repairs 55,662,000

36 iv Other purchased services 179,971,000

37 D. Transportation 79,826,000

38 E. Professional services 380,179,000

Page 214



FEDERAL FUNDS

1 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,927,000

2 ii Legal professional services 472,000

3 iii Finance and accounting professional services 1,203,000

4 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 17,956,000

5 v Other professional services 357,621,000

6 F. Other operating expenses 186,020,000

7 G. Materials and supplies 235,704,000

8 H. Equipment purchases 282,073,000

9 I. Media and advertisements 1,334,000

10 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 39,011,000

11 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 51,779,000

12 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 1,117,000

13 M. Undistributed appropriations 67,210,000

14 Total Department of Education 2,433,297,000

15

16 6.1 Special Education Program within Department

17 of Education

18 A. Payroll and related costs 37,891,000

19 i Salaries 31,555,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees -

21 iii Overtime -

22 iv Christmas bonus 1,061,000

23 v Healthcare 1,969,000

24 vi Other benefits 3,306,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

26 viii Other payroll -

27 B. Purchased services 2,000

28 C. Transportation 604,000

29 D. Professional services 107,614,000

30 E. Other operating expenses 954,000

31 F. Materials and supplies 1,047,000

32 G. Equipment purchases 1,060,000

33 H. Undistributed appropriations 1,550,000

34 Total Special Education Program within Department 150,722,000

35 of Education

36

37 6.2 Career and Technical Education within the Department

38 of Education
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 A. Payroll and related costs 1,620,000

2 i Salaries 1,423,000

3 ii Salaries for trust employees -

4 iii Overtime -

5 iv Christmas bonus 16,000

6 v Healthcare 39,000

7 vi Other benefits 142,000

8 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

9 viii Other payroll -

10 B. Transportation 53,000

11 C. Professional services 2,133,000

12 D. Other operating expenses 1,472,000

13 E. Materials and supplies 3,655,000

14 F. Equipment purchases 11,698,000

15 G. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 220,000

16 Total Career and Technical Education with the Department 20,851,000

17 of Education

18

19 6.3 Other Programs within the Department of Education

20 A. Payroll and related costs 807,884,000

21 i Salaries 557,851,000

22 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,999,000

23 iii Overtime -

24 iv Christmas bonus 7,370,000

25 v Healthcare 19,778,000

26 vi Other benefits 79,208,000

27 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

28 viii Other payroll 140,678,000

29 B. Facilities and utility payments 20,905,000

30 i Payments to PREPA 6,528,000

31 ii Payments to PRASA 7,838,000

32 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 519,000

33 iv Other facilities costs 6,020,000

34 C. Purchased services 240,742,000

35 i Payments for PRIMAS 62,000

36 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 5,049,000

37 iii Maintenance & repairs 55,662,000

38 iv Other purchased services 179,969,000
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 D. Transportation 79,169,000

2 E. Professional services 270,432,000

3 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,927,000

4 ii Legal professional services 472,000

5 iii Finance and accounting professional services 1,203,000

6 iv Engineering and architecture professional services 17,956,000

7 v Other professional services 247,874,000

8 F. Other operating expenses 183,594,000

9 G. Materials and supplies 231,002,000

10 H. Equipment purchases 269,315,000

11 I. Media and advertisements 1,334,000

12 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 39,011,000

13 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 51,779,000

14 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 897,000

15 M. Undistributed appropriations 65,660,000

16 Total Other Programs within the Department of Education 2,261,724,000

17 Subtotal Education 2,433,297,000

18

19 IV. Courts & Legislature

20 7. The General Court of Justice

21 A. Payroll and related costs 95,000

22 i Salaries 80,000

23 ii Salaries for trust employees -

24 iii Overtime -

25 iv Christmas bonus -

26 v Healthcare 7,000

27 vi Other benefits 8,000

28 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

29 viii Other payroll -

30 B. Transportation 14,000

31 C. Professional services 438,000

32 i Information technology (IT) professional services 153,000

33 ii Legal professional services 107,000

34 iii Other professional services 178,000

35 D. Other operating expenses 35,000

36 E. Materials and supplies 10,000

37 F. Equipment purchases 2,000

38 Total The General Court of Justice 594,000
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1 Subtotal Courts & Legislature 594,000

2

3 V. Families & Children

4 8. Administration for Socioeconomic Development of the Family

5 A. Payroll and related costs 27,019,000

6 i Salaries 22,062,000

7 ii Salaries for trust employees 430,000

8 iii Overtime 1,000

9 iv Christmas bonus -

10 v Healthcare 1,570,000

11 vi Other benefits 2,718,000

12 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 238,000

13 viii Other payroll -

14 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,426,000

15 i Payments to PREPA 255,000

16 ii Payments to PRASA 1,000

17 iii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 76,000

18 iv Other facilities costs 1,094,000

19 C. Purchased services 6,877,000

20 i Leases (excluding PBA) 4,098,000

21 ii Maintenance & repairs 300,000

22 iii Other purchased services 2,479,000

23 D. Transportation 447,000

24 E. Professional services 14,557,000

25 i Information technology (IT) professional services 11,230,000

26 ii Legal professional services 392,000

27 iii Medical professional services 65,000

28 iv Other professional services 2,870,000

29 F. Other operating expenses 4,825,000

30 G. Materials and supplies 765,000

31 H. Equipment purchases 1,303,000

32 I. Media and advertisements 577,000

33 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 29,389,000

34 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 2,989,830,000

35 L. Undistributed appropriations 6,131,000

36 Total Administration for Socioeconomic Development of the Family 3,083,146,000

37

38 9. Administration for Integral Development of Childhood
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1 A. Payroll and related costs 10,237,000

2 i Salaries 9,111,000

3 ii Salaries for trust employees -

4 iii Overtime -

5 iv Christmas bonus 33,000

6 v Healthcare 141,000

7 vi Other benefits 952,000

8 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

9 viii Other payroll -

10 B. Facilities and utility payments 95,000

11 i Payments to PREPA 30,000

12 ii Payments to PRASA 15,000

13 iii Other facilities costs 50,000

14 C. Purchased Services 2,301,000

15 i Leases (excluding PBA) 674,000

16 ii Maintenance & repairs 121,000

17 iii Other purchased services 1,506,000

18 D. Transportation 70,000

19 E. Professional services 7,643,000

20 i Information technology (IT) professional services 130,000

21 ii Legal professional services 55,000

22 iii Finance and accounting professional services 205,000

23 iv Other professional services 7,253,000

24 F. Other operating expenses 1,673,000

25 G. Materials and supplies 185,000

26 H. Equipment purchases 1,556,000

27 I. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 210,815,000

28 Total Administration for Integral Development of Childhood 234,575,000

29

30 10. Family and Children Administration

31 A. Payroll and related costs 22,631,000

32 i Salaries 18,992,000

33 ii Salaries for trust employees -

34 iii Overtime -

35 iv Christmas bonus 355,000

36 v Healthcare 1,180,000

37 vi Other benefits 2,104,000

38 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -
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1 viii Other payroll -

2 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,109,000

3 C. Purchased services 3,763,000

4 i Leases (excluding PBA) 70,000

5 ii Other purchased services 3,693,000

6 D. Professional services 16,630,000

7 i Information technology (IT) professional services 2,021,000

8 ii Legal professional services 250,000

9 iii Other professional services 14,359,000

10 E. Transportation 229,000

11 F. Other operating expenses 778,000

12 G. Materials and supplies 769,000

13 H. Equipment purchases 1,309,000

14 I. Media and advertisements 1,053,000

15 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 11,632,000

16 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 291,000

17 Total Family and Children Administration 60,194,000

18

19 11. Child Support Administration (ASUME)

20 A. Payroll and related costs 10,214,000

21 i Salaries 7,426,000

22 ii Salaries for trust employees 1,225,000

23 iii Overtime -

24 iv Christmas bonus -

25 v Healthcare 611,000

26 vi Other benefits 952,000

27 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

28 viii Other payroll -

29 B. Facilities and utility payments 286,000

30 i Payments to PBA 49,000

31 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 16,000

32 iii Other facilities costs 221,000

33 C. Purchased services 6,060,000

34 i Payments for PRIMAS 60,000

35 ii Leases (excluding PBA) 1,094,000

36 iii Maintenance & repairs 39,000

37 iv Other purchased services 4,867,000

38 D. Transportation 14,000
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1 E. Professional services 193,000

2 i Legal professional services 187,000

3 ii Finance and accounting professional services 4,000

4 iii Other professional services 2,000

5 F. Other operating expenses 45,000

6 G. Materials and supplies 29,000

7 H. Equipment purchases 14,000

8 Total Child Support Administration (ASUME) 16,855,000

9

10 12. Secretariat of the Department of the Family

11 A. Payroll and related costs 5,922,000

12 i Salaries 5,018,000

13 ii Salaries for trust employees 66,000

14 iii Overtime -

15 iv Christmas bonus 62,000

16 v Healthcare 209,000

17 vi Other benefits 567,000

18 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

19 viii Other payroll -

20 B. Facilities and utility payments 169,000

21 i Payments to PREPA 121,000

22 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 2,000

23 iii Other facilities costs 46,000

24 C. Purchased services 1,585,000

25 i Leases (excluding PBA) 1,416,000

26 ii Maintenance & repairs 48,000

27 iii Other purchased services 121,000

28 D. Transportation 194,000

29 E. Professional services 6,658,000

30 i Information technology (IT) professional services 1,000

31 ii Legal professional services 50,000

32 iii Medical professional services 5,911,000

33 iv Other professional services 696,000

34 F. Other operating expenses 875,000

35 G. Materials and supplies 52,000

36 H. Equipment purchases 56,000

37 I. Media and advertisements 6,000

38 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 3,223,000
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1 K. Undistributed appropriations 460,000

2 Total Secretariat of the Department of the Family 19,200,000

3 Subtotal Families & Children 3,413,970,000

4

5 VI. Executive Office

6 13. Office of the Governor

7 A. Payroll and related costs 345,000

8 i Salaries -

9 ii Salaries for trust employees 305,000

10 iii Overtime -

11 iv Christmas bonus -

12 v Healthcare 8,000

13 vi Other benefits 32,000

14 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

15 viii Other payroll -

16 B. Transportation 10,000

17 C. Professional services 24,000

18 D. Materials and supplies 16,000

19 E. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 2,756,000

20 Total Office of the Governor 3,151,000

21

22 14. Puerto Rico Public Private Partnership Authority

23 A. Payroll and related costs 36,600,000

24 i Salaries 29,295,000

25 ii Salaries for trust employees -

26 iii Overtime -

27 iv Christmas bonus -

28 v Healthcare -

29 vi Other benefits 7,305,000

30 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

31 viii Other payroll -

32 B. Purchased services 3,308,000

33 C. Transportation 384,000

34 D. Professional services 130,479,000

35 E. Other operating expenses 20,000

36 F. Materials and supplies 28,000

37 G. Equipment purchases 321,000

38 Total Puerto Rico Public Private Partnership Authority 171,140,000
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1

2 15. Office of Socioeconomic Development

3 A. Payroll and related costs 872,000

4 i Salaries 641,000

5 ii Salaries for trust employees 114,000

6 iii Overtime -

7 iv Christmas bonus -

8 v Healthcare 40,000

9 vi Other benefits 77,000

10 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

11 viii Other payroll -

12 B. Facilities and utility payments 40,000

13 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 20,000

14 ii Other facilities costs 20,000

15 C. Purchased services 442,000

16 i Leases (excluding PBA) 16,000

17 ii Other purchased services 426,000

18 D. Transportation 95,000

19 E. Professional services 415,000

20 i Legal professional services 175,000

21 ii Finance and accounting professional services 50,000

22 iii Other professional services 190,000

23 F. Other operating expenses 224,000

24 G. Materials and supplies 6,000

25 H. Equipment purchases 60,000

26 I. Media and advertisements 6,000

27 J. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 31,345,000

28 Total Office of Socioeconomic Development 33,505,000

29

30 16. State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico

31 A. Payroll and related costs 482,000

32 i Salaries 420,000

33 ii Salaries for trust employees -

34 iii Overtime -

35 iv Christmas bonus 7,000

36 v Healthcare 15,000

37 vi Other benefits 40,000

38 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -
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1 viii Other payroll -

2 B. Purchased services 40,000

3 C. Transportation 10,000

4 D. Professional services 222,000

5 i Finance and accounting professional services 10,000

6 ii Other professional services 212,000

7 E. Materials and supplies 51,000

8 F. Equipment purchases 65,000

9 Total State Historic Preservation Office of Puerto Rico 870,000

10 Subtotal Executive Office 208,666,000

11

12 VII. Public Works

13 17. Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority

14 A. Payroll and related costs 8,911,000

15 i Salaries 7,580,000

16 ii Salaries for trust employees -

17 iii Overtime -

18 iv Christmas bonus -

19 v Healthcare 1,231,000

20 vi Other benefits 100,000

21 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

22 viii Other payroll -

23 B. Purchased services 450,000

24 i Maintenance & repairs 450,000

25 C. Professional services 200,000

26 D. Materials and supplies 2,750,000

27 E. Media and advertisements 8,000

28 Total Puerto Rico Integrated Transit Authority 12,319,000

29

30 18. Puerto Rico Traffic Safety Commission

31 A. Payroll and related costs 913,000

32 i Salaries 763,000

33 ii Salaries for trust employees -

34 iii Overtime -

35 iv Christmas bonus 11,000

36 v Healthcare 44,000

37 vi Other benefits 95,000

38 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -
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1 viii Other payroll -

2 B. Facilities and utility payments 10,000

3 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 10,000

4 C. Purchased services 117,000

5 i Leases (excluding PBA) 30,000

6 ii Maintenance & repairs 12,000

7 iii Other purchased services 75,000

8 D. Transportation 80,000

9 E. Professional services 1,057,000

10 i Information technology (IT) professional services 275,000

11 ii Legal professional services 30,000

12 iii Finance and accounting professional services 32,000

13 iv Other professional services 720,000

14 F. Other operating expenses 5,708,000

15 G. Materials and supplies 10,000

16 H. Equipment purchases 20,000

17 I. Media and advertisements 3,025,000

18 Total Puerto Rico Traffic Safety Commission 10,940,000

19 Subtotal Public Works 23,259,000

20

21 VIII. Economic Development

22 19. Department of Economic Development & Commerce

23 A. Payroll and related costs 21,108,000

24 i Salaries 18,101,000

25 ii Salaries for trust employees -

26 iii Overtime -

27 iv Christmas bonus 85,000

28 v Healthcare 977,000

29 vi Other benefits 1,945,000

30 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

31 viii Other payroll -

32 B. Facilities and utility payments 21,000

33 i Payments to PREPA 10,000

34 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 5,000

35 iii Other facilities costs 6,000

36 C. Purchased services 639,000

37 i Leases (excluding PBA) 612,000

38 ii Other purchased services 27,000
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1 D. Transportation 3,617,000

2 E. Professional services 30,153,000

3 i Information technology (IT) professional services 750,000

4 ii Legal professional services 300,000

5 iii Other professional services 29,103,000

6 F. Other operating expenses 2,069,000

7 G. Materials and supplies 574,000

8 H. Equipment purchases 3,964,000

9 I. Media and advertisements 524,000

10 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 104,016,000

11 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 9,806,000

12 L. Undistributed appropriations 122,000

13 Total Department of Economic Development & Commerce 176,613,000

14 Subtotal Economic Development 176,613,000

15

16 IX. Labor

17 20. Vocational Rehabilitation Administration

18 A. Payroll and related costs 26,288,000

19 i Salaries 21,462,000

20 ii Salaries for trust employees 651,000

21 iii Overtime 30,000

22 iv Christmas bonus -

23 v Healthcare 1,394,000

24 vi Other benefits 2,750,000

25 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

26 viii Other payroll 1,000

27 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,034,000

28 i Payments to PREPA 574,000

29 ii Payments to PRASA 105,000

30 iii Payments to PBA 117,000

31 iv Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 50,000

32 v Other facilities costs 188,000

33 C. Purchased services 3,035,000

34 i Leases (excluding PBA) 284,000

35 ii Maintenance & repairs 150,000

36 iii Other purchased services 2,601,000

37 D. Transportation 296,000

38 E. Professional services 2,415,000
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1 i Medical professional services 711,000

2 ii Other professional services 1,704,000

3 F. Other operating expenses 424,000

4 G. Materials and supplies 173,000

5 H. Equipment purchases 224,000

6 I. Media and advertisements 5,000

7 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 80,000

8 K. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 2,687,000

9 L. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 7,055,000

10 Total Vocational Rehabilitation Administration 43,716,000

11

12 21. Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources

13 A. Payroll and related costs 20,629,000

14 i Salaries 17,473,000

15 ii Salaries for trust employees 235,000

16 iii Overtime -

17 iv Christmas bonus 240,000

18 v Healthcare 1,040,000

19 vi Other benefits 1,641,000

20 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

21 viii Other payroll -

22 B. Facilities and utility payments 594,000

23 i Payments to PREPA 230,000

24 ii Payments to PRASA 16,000

25 iii Payments to PBA 197,000

26 iv Other facilities costs 151,000

27 C. Purchased services 1,511,000

28 i Leases (excluding PBA) 1,075,000

29 ii Maintenance & repairs 33,000

30 iii Other purchased services 403,000

31 D. Transportation 178,000

32 E. Professional services 1,475,000

33 i Information technology (IT) professional services 233,000

34 ii Other professional services 1,242,000

35 F. Other operating expenses 664,000

36 G. Materials and supplies 194,000

37 H. Equipment purchases 91,000

38 I. Budgetary reserve 588,000
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1 J. Undistributed appropriations 2,667,000

2 Total Puerto Rico Department of Labor and Human Resources 28,591,000

3 Subtotal Labor 72,307,000

4

5 X. Corrections

6 22. Department of Correction and Rehabilitation

7 A. Transportation 13,000

8 B. Professional services 287,000

9 C. Other operating expenses 59,000

10 D. Materials and supplies 109,000

11 E. Equipment purchases 42,000

12 Total Department of Correction and Rehabilitation 510,000

13 Subtotal Corrections 510,000

14

15 XI. Justice

16 23. Puerto Rico Department of Justice

17 A. Payroll and related costs 6,280,000

18 i Salaries 5,441,000

19 ii Salaries for trust employees 93,000

20 iii Overtime -

21 iv Christmas bonus 34,000

22 v Healthcare 175,000

23 vi Other benefits 537,000

24 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

25 viii Other payroll -

26 B. Facilities and utility payments 1,000

27 C. Purchased services 155,000

28 i Leases (excluding PBA) 11,000

29 ii Maintenance & repairs 5,000

30 iii Other purchased services 139,000

31 D. Transportation 109,000

32 E. Professional services 343,000

33 i Information technology (IT) professional services 231,000

34 ii Finance and accounting professional services 17,000

35 iii Other professional services 95,000

36 F. Other operating expenses 356,000

37 G. Materials and supplies 33,000

38 H. Equipment purchases 41,000
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1 I. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 233,000

2 J. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 22,589,000

3 Total Puerto Rico Department of Justice 30,140,000

4 Subtotal Justice 30,140,000

5

6 XII. Agriculture

7 24. Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture

8 A. Payroll and related costs 833,000

9 i Salaries 698,000

10 ii Salaries for trust employees -

11 iii Overtime -

12 iv Christmas bonus -

13 v Healthcare 50,000

14 vi Other benefits 85,000

15 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

16 viii Other payroll -

17 B. Transportation 29,000

18 C. Professional services 46,000

19 D. Other operating expenses 3,000

20 E. Materials and supplies 15,000

21 F. Equipment purchases 21,000

22 Total Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture 947,000

23 Subtotal Agriculture 947,000

24

25 XIII. Environmental

26 25. Department of Natural and Environmental Resources

27 A. Payroll and related costs 14,608,000

28 i Salaries 12,455,000

29 ii Salaries for trust employees -

30 iii Overtime -

31 iv Christmas bonus -

32 v Healthcare 711,000

33 vi Other benefits 1,442,000

34 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

35 viii Other payroll -

36 B. Purchased services 849,000

37 i Maintenance & repairs 581,000

38 ii Other purchased services 268,000
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1 C. Transportation 552,000

2 D. Professional services 8,432,000

3 i Information technology (IT) professional services 47,000

4 ii Other professional services 8,385,000

5 E. Other operating expenses 1,023,000

6 F. Materials and supplies 1,816,000

7 G. Equipment purchases 1,874,000

8 H. Media and advertisements 24,000

9 I. Federal Fund matching 2,214,000

10 J. Undistributed appropriations 2,496,000

11 Total Department of Natural and Environmental Resources 33,888,000

12 Subtotal Environmental 33,888,000

13

14 XIV. Housing

15 26. Department of Housing

16 A. Payroll and related costs 36,797,000

17 i Salaries 24,327,000

18 ii Salaries for trust employees 6,250,000

19 iii Overtime 60,000

20 iv Christmas bonus -

21 v Healthcare 3,016,000

22 vi Other benefits 3,144,000

23 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

24 viii Other payroll -

25 B. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 21,922,000

26 C. Undistributed appropriations 3,256,754,000

27 Total Department of Housing 3,315,473,000

28

29 27. Public Housing Administration

30 A. Payroll and related costs 39,218,000

31 i Salaries 24,018,000

32 ii Salaries for trust employees 2,497,000

33 iii Overtime 593,000

34 iv Christmas bonus 342,000

35 v Healthcare 3,491,000

36 vi Other benefits 8,040,000

37 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs 237,000

38 viii Other payroll -
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1 B. Facilities and utility payments 21,095,000

2 i Payments to PREPA 13,436,000

3 ii Payments to PRASA 4,268,000

4 iii Other facilities costs 3,391,000

5 C. Purchased services 187,067,000

6 D. Transportation 1,443,000

7 E. Professional services 96,168,000

8 i Legal professional services 1,119,000

9 ii Finance and accounting professional services 47,000

10 iii Other professional services 95,002,000

11 F. Other operating expenses 81,549,000

12 G. Capital expenditures 214,998,000

13 H. Materials and supplies 45,091,000

14 I. Equipment purchases 10,000

15 J. Media and advertisements 343,000

16 K. Debt service 35,091,000

17 Total Public Housing Administration 722,073,000

18

19 28. Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation

20 A. Payroll and related costs 1,275,000

21 i Salaries 965,000

22 ii Salaries for trust employees -

23 iii Overtime -

24 iv Christmas bonus -

25 v Healthcare 225,000

26 vi Other benefits 85,000

27 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

28 viii Other payroll -

29 B. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 21,460,000

30 C. Social well-being for Puerto Rico 144,439,000

31 Total Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation 167,174,000

32 Subtotal Public Housing Administration 4,204,720,000

33

34 XV. Culture

35 29. Institute of Puerto Rican Culture

36 A. Payroll and related costs 160,000

37 i Salaries 83,000

38 ii Salaries for trust employees 49,000
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1 iii Overtime -

2 iv Christmas bonus 3,000

3 v Healthcare 10,000

4 vi Other benefits 15,000

5 vii Early retirement benefits & Voluntary Transition Programs -

6 viii Other payroll -

7 B. Purchased services 15,000

8 C. Transportation 30,000

9 D. Other operating expenses 432,000

10 E. Materials and supplies 10,000

11 F. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 286,000

12 Total Institute of Puerto Rican Culture 933,000

13 Subtotal Culture 933,000

14

15 XVI. Independent Agencies

16 30. Integral Development of the “Península de Cantera"

17 A. Payroll and related costs 379,000

18 i Salaries 288,000

19 ii Salaries for trust employees 44,000

20 iii Overtime -

21 iv Christmas bonus 6,000

22 v Healthcare 5,000

23 vi Other benefits 36,000

24 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

25 viii Other payroll -

26 B. Professional services 57,000

27 C. Other operating expenses 213,000

28 Total Integral Development of the “Península de Cantera" 649,000

29

30 31. Corporation for the "Caño Martin Peña" Enlace Project

31 A. Payroll and related costs 187,000

32 i Salaries -

33 ii Salaries for trust employees 159,000

34 iii Overtime -

35 iv Christmas bonus -

36 v Healthcare 8,000

37 vi Other benefits 20,000

38 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -
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1 viii Other payroll -

2 B. Purchased services 2,000

3 C. Professional services 83,000

4 D. Other operating expenses 48,000

5 Total Corporation for the "Caño Martin Peña" Enlace Project 320,000

6

7 32. Puerto Rico National Guard

8 A. Payroll and related costs 9,911,000

9 i Salaries 8,272,000

10 ii Salaries for trust employees -

11 iii Overtime 49,000

12 iv Christmas bonus 177,000

13 v Healthcare 232,000

14 vi Other benefits 1,181,000

15 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

16 viii Other payroll -

17 B. Facilities and utility payments 7,484,000

18 i Payments to PREPA 6,060,000

19 ii Payments to PRASA 687,000

20 iii Other facilities costs 737,000

21 C. Purchased services 1,555,000

22 i Leases (excluding PBA) 89,000

23 ii Maintenance & repairs 125,000

24 iii Other purchased services 1,341,000

25 D. Transportation 119,000

26 E. Professional services 10,118,000

27 F. Other operating expenses 3,367,000

28 G. Materials and supplies 1,684,000

29 H. Equipment purchases 729,000

30 I. Undistributed appropriations 178,000

31 Total Puerto Rico National Guard 35,145,000

32 Subtotal Independent Agencies 36,114,000

33

34 XVII. Utilities Commission

35 33. Public Service Regulatory Board

36 A. Payroll and related costs 1,383,000

37 i Salaries 1,110,000

38 ii Salaries for trust employees 70,000
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1 iii Overtime -

2 iv Christmas bonus -

3 v Healthcare 30,000

4 vi Other benefits 137,000

5 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

6 viii Other payroll 36,000

7 B. Facilities and utility payments 54,000

8 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 54,000

9 C. Purchased services 52,000

10 i Leases (excluding PBA) 6,000

11 ii Maintenance & repairs 10,000

12 iii Other purchased services 36,000

13 D. Transportation 87,000

14 E. Professional services 137,000

15 i Legal professional services 45,000

16 ii Other professional services 92,000

17 F. Other operating expenses 31,000

18 G. Materials and supplies 51,000

19 H. Equipment purchases 171,000

20 I. Undistributed appropriations 152,000

21 Total Public Service Regulatory Board 2,118,000

22 Subtotal Utilities Commission 2,118,000

23

24 XVIII. Ombudsman

25 34. Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office

26 A. Payroll and related costs 4,422,000

27 i Salaries 3,516,000

28 ii Salaries for trust employees 151,000

29 iii Overtime -

30 iv Christmas bonus 88,000

31 v Healthcare 273,000

32 vi Other benefits 394,000

33 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

34 viii Other payroll -

35 B. Facilities and utility payments 26,000

36 i Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

37 ii Other facilities costs 23,000

38 C. Purchased services 6,712,000
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1 i Leases (excluding PBA) 329,000

2 ii Maintenance & repairs 2,000

3 iii Other purchased services 6,381,000

4 D. Transportation 354,000

5 E. Professional services 664,000

6 i Legal professional services 140,000

7 ii Other professional services 524,000

8 F. Other operating expenses 1,093,000

9 G. Materials and supplies 99,000

10 H. Equipment purchases 79,000

11 I. Media and advertisements 213,000

12 J. Donations, subsidies and other distributions (including court sentences) 10,383,000

13 K. Appropriations to non-governmental entities 4,300,000

14 Total Elderly and Retired People Advocate Office 28,345,000

15

16 35. Office of Protection and Defense for People with Disabilities

17 A. Payroll and related costs 1,506,000

18 i Salaries 1,308,000

19 ii Salaries for trust employees -

20 iii Overtime -

21 iv Christmas bonus 18,000

22 v Healthcare 51,000

23 vi Other benefits 129,000

24 vii Early retirement benefits & voluntary transition programs -

25 viii Other payroll -

26 B. Facilities and utility payments 97,000

27 i Payments to PBA 73,000

28 ii Payments to GSA (for fuel and lubricants) 3,000

29 iii Other facilities costs 21,000

30 C. Purchased services 90,000

31 i Leases (excluding PBA) 11,000

32 ii Maintenance & repairs 3,000

33 iii Other purchased services 76,000

34 D. Transportation 118,000

35 E. Professional services 290,000

36 i Legal professional services 9,000

37 ii Finance and accounting professional services 14,000

38 iii Other professional services 267,000
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FEDERAL FUNDS

1 F. Other operating expenses 23,000

2 G. Materials and supplies 37,000

3 H. Equipment purchases 94,000

4 I. Media and advertisements 88,000

5 Total Office of Protection and Defense for People with Disabilities 2,343,000

6 Subtotal Ombudsman 30,688,000

7

8 XXIX. Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer

9 36. Office of Management and Budget

10 A. Professional services 1,500,000

11 Total Office of Management and Budget 1,500,000

12

13 37. Puerto Rico Department of Treasury

14 A. Undistributed appropriations 500,000

15 Total Puerto Rico Department of Treasury 500,000

16 Subtotal Treasury/Office of the Chief Financial Officer 2,000,000

17

18 TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS 15,353,114,000

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38
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Section 19.-  The Special Revenue Funds and Federal Funds budget for FY2025 shall take 

effect on July 1, 2024. 
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Fondo

Fondo General                                        $13,062                                      15

   Ingresos Especiales                                      4,866                                   142

Fondos Federales                                      15,353                                    210

Total                                                               $33,281

Presupuesto Certificado 
del AF2025 para el 

Estado Libre Asociado 
de Puerto Rico

30 de junio de 2024

Número de
Página

Candidad Certificada 

($ en milliones)
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Pre-Decisional | Privileged and Confidential Draft | Analysis Subject to Material Change 1

Nota: Las cifras presentadas han sido redondeadas, por lo que es posible que no sumen exactamente a los totales provistos.
1. Excluye agencias con planes fiscales independientes
Fuente: Presupuesto Certificado del AF2025

FY25 Fondo General
$13,062 milliones

Presupuesto Certificado del Fondo General para el año fiscal 2025 por tipo de gasto1

General Fund
12,740

41%

Special Revenue Fund
5,017
16%

PayGo
2,112
16%

Nómina 

3,697 

28%

Gastos de Op. 
7,254
56%

13,062 

39%
Fondo General

4,866 
15%

Fondos de Ingresos Especiales

15,353 

46% 

Fondos Federales

33,281

FY25 
presupuesto de 

Gobierno 
Central
$33,281 
milliones
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FONDO GENERAL FONDOS DE INGRESOS ESPECIALES FONDOS FEDERALES Total

PRIFAS

# Nombre de agencia Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. Subtotal AF25

Departamento de Seguridad Pública

45 Departamento de Seguridad Pública 874,338,000 149,347,000 226,029,000 1,249,714,000 35,066,000 28,256,000 342,000 63,664,000 4,214,000 26,865,000 31,079,000 1,344,457,000

Total Departamento de Seguridad Pública $874,338,000 $149,347,000 $226,029,000 $1,249,714,000 $35,066,000 $28,256,000 $342,000 $63,664,000 $4,214,000 $26,865,000 $31,079,000 $1,344,457,000

Salud

71 Departamento de Salud 101,757,000 295,326,000 103,985,000 501,068,000 13,500,000 159,391,000 1,476,000 174,367,000 46,936,000 549,058,000 595,994,000 1,271,429,000

90
Administración de Servicios Médicos de

Puerto Rico
29,690,000 50,765,000 22,322,000 102,777,000 95,506,000 48,222,000 1,975,000 145,703,000 - - - 248,480,000

95
Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental

y Contra la Adicción
24,784,000 87,419,000 38,948,000 151,151,000 - 6,322,000 - 6,322,000 7,426,000 38,624,000 46,050,000 203,523,000

187
Administración de Seguros de Salud de

Puerto Rico
4,650,000 742,034,000 390,000 747,074,000 - 181,633,000 - 181,633,000 3,796,000 3,997,866,000 4,001,662,000 4,930,369,000

188
Corporación del Centro Cardiovascular de

Puerto Rico y del Caribe
- 4,800,000 - 4,800,000 32,148,000 56,293,000 1,771,000 90,212,000 - - - 95,012,000

288 Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer 9,628,000 7,889,000 - 17,517,000 13,961,000 33,292,000 - 47,253,000 3,801,000 3,764,000 7,565,000 72,335,000

293
Centro de Investigaciones, Educación y

Servicios Médicos para la Diabetes
342,000 461,000 - 803,000 - 267,000 - 267,000 - - - 1,070,000

Total Salud $170,851,000 $1,188,694,000 $165,645,000 $1,525,190,000 $155,115,000 $485,420,000 $5,222,000 $645,757,000 $61,959,000 $4,589,312,000 $4,651,271,000 $6,822,218,000

Educación

81 Departamento de Educación 1,263,991,000 502,282,000 1,103,401,000 2,869,674,000 1,083,000 8,198,000 - 9,281,000 847,395,000 1,585,902,000 2,433,297,000 5,312,252,000

Total Educación $1,263,991,000 $502,282,000 $1,103,401,000 $2,869,674,000 $1,083,000 $8,198,000 $0 $9,281,000 $847,395,000 $1,585,902,000 $2,433,297,000 $5,312,252,000

Universidad de Puerto Rico

176 Universidad de Puerto Rico - 500,883,000 - 500,883,000 - - - - - - - 500,883,000

Total Universidad de Puerto Rico $0 $500,883,000 $0 $500,883,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,883,000

Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa

10 Tribunal General de Justicia 226,904,000 97,481,000 75,042,000 399,427,000 4,202,000 13,251,000 - 17,453,000 95,000 499,000 594,000 417,474,000

100 Asamblea Legislativa - 137,752,000 8,200,000 145,952,000 - - - - - - - 145,952,000

Total Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa $226,904,000 $235,233,000 $83,242,000 $545,379,000 $4,202,000 $13,251,000 $0 $17,453,000 $95,000 $499,000 $594,000 $563,426,000

Familias y Niños

122 Secretariado del Departamento de la Familia 14,188,000 15,388,000 18,531,000 48,107,000 - - - - 5,922,000 13,278,000 19,200,000 67,307,000

123 Administración de Familias y Niños 61,227,000 138,080,000 15,579,000 214,886,000 - - - - 22,631,000 37,563,000 60,194,000 275,080,000

124 Administración para el Sustento de Menores 6,860,000 7,518,000 2,856,000 17,234,000 - - - - 10,214,000 6,641,000 16,855,000 34,089,000

127
Administración de Desarrollo

Socioeconómico de la Familia
32,276,000 32,348,000 38,007,000 102,631,000 - - - - 27,019,000 3,056,127,000 3,083,146,000 3,185,777,000

241
Administración para el Cuidado y Desarrollo

Integral de la Niñez
2,928,000 7,462,000 3,198,000 13,588,000 - - - - 10,237,000 224,338,000 234,575,000 248,163,000

Total Familias y Niños $117,479,000 $200,796,000 $78,171,000 $396,446,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $76,023,000 $3,337,947,000 $3,413,970,000 $3,810,416,000

Asignaciones bajo Custodias

17
Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de la Oficina

de Gerencia y Presupuesto
228,125,000 810,569,000 35,800,000 1,074,494,000 - - - - - - - 1,074,494,000

25 Asignaciones Bajo la Custodia de Hacienda 21,739,000 2,634,077,000 30,246,000 2,686,062,000 - 165,194,000 316,023,000 481,217,000 - - - 3,167,279,000

Total Asignaciones bajo Custodias $249,864,000 $3,444,646,000 $66,046,000 $3,760,556,000 $0 $165,194,000 $316,023,000 $481,217,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,241,773,000

Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero

16 Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto 10,078,000 4,997,000 6,404,000 21,479,000 507,000 692,000 - 1,199,000 - 1,500,000 1,500,000 24,178,000

24 Departamento de Hacienda 80,423,000 87,510,000 46,018,000 213,951,000 9,235,000 794,792,000 - 804,027,000 - 500,000 500,000 1,018,478,000

30
Oficina de Administración y Transformación 

de Recursos Humanos en el Gobierno de PR
5,119,000 1,136,000 4,087,000 10,342,000 816,000 925,000 - 1,741,000 - - - 12,083,000

31 Administración de Servicios Generales 7,445,000 11,788,000 5,420,000 24,653,000 1,178,000 4,092,000 - 5,270,000 - - - 29,923,000

295
Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia

Fiscal de Puerto Rico
10,186,000 26,371,000 612,000 37,169,000 - 8,585,000 - 8,585,000 - - - 45,754,000

Total Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero $113,251,000 $131,802,000 $62,541,000 $307,594,000 $11,736,000 $809,086,000 $0 $820,822,000 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $1,130,416,000
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FONDO GENERAL FONDOS DE INGRESOS ESPECIALES FONDOS FEDERALES Total

PRIFAS

# Nombre de agencia Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. Subtotal AF25

Oficina del Ejecutivo

15 Oficina del Gobernador 10,502,000 15,423,000 2,184,000 28,109,000 - - - - 345,000 2,806,000 3,151,000 31,260,000

29
Administración de Asuntos Federales de

Puerto Rico
1,362,000 1,315,000 550,000 3,227,000 - - - - - - - 3,227,000

155 Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica 1,488,000 7,051,000 270,000 8,809,000 - 1,158,000 - 1,158,000 482,000 388,000 870,000 10,837,000

161
Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la

Infraestructura de Puerto Rico
1,999,000 83,000 151,000 2,233,000 - 1,138,000 - 1,138,000 - - - 3,371,000

162 Autoridad de Edificios Públicos - - - - 68,431,000 57,674,000 24,641,000 150,746,000 - - - 150,746,000

276 Autoridad para las Alianzas Público Privadas 3,936,000 24,247,000 85,000 28,268,000 - - - - 36,600,000 134,540,000 171,140,000 199,408,000

329 Oficina de Desarrollo Socioeconómico 2,557,000 890,000 2,399,000 5,846,000 - - - - 872,000 32,633,000 33,505,000 39,351,000

Total Oficina del Ejecutivo $21,844,000 $49,009,000 $5,639,000 $76,492,000 $68,431,000 $59,970,000 $24,641,000 $153,042,000 $38,299,000 $170,367,000 $208,666,000 $438,200,000

Municipios

208 Aportaciones a los Municipios - 61,536,000 - 61,536,000 - - - - - - - 61,536,000

Total Municipios $0 $61,536,000 $0 $61,536,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $61,536,000

Entidades de Control y Transparencia

8 Oficina del Contralor 32,413,000 9,080,000 6,803,000 48,296,000 - - - - - - - 48,296,000

193 Oficina de Ética Gubernamental 7,616,000 1,711,000 911,000 10,238,000 - - - - - - - 10,238,000

Total Entidades de Control y Transparencia $40,029,000 $10,791,000 $7,714,000 $58,534,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58,534,000

Obras Públicas

11 Comisión para la Seguridad en el Tránsito - - - - 1,366,000 208,000 290,000 1,864,000 913,000 10,027,000 10,940,000 12,804,000

49
Departamento de Transportación y Obras

Públicas
26,608,000 31,325,000 19,548,000 77,481,000 24,703,000 105,698,000 2,078,000 132,479,000 - - - 209,960,000

168 Autoridad de los Puertos - - - - 18,000,000 37,778,000 27,709,000 83,487,000 - - - 83,487,000

285 Autoridad de Transporte Integrado - 97,445,000 13,619,000 111,064,000 24,298,000 15,212,000 - 39,510,000 8,911,000 3,408,000 12,319,000 162,893,000

Total Obras Públicas $26,608,000 $128,770,000 $33,167,000 $188,545,000 $68,367,000 $158,896,000 $30,077,000 $257,340,000 $9,824,000 $13,435,000 $23,259,000 $469,144,000

Desarrollo Económico

119
Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y

Comercio
13,428,000 15,778,000 15,345,000 44,551,000 33,627,000 155,956,000 13,215,000 202,798,000 21,108,000 155,505,000 176,613,000 423,962,000

Total Desarrollo Económico $13,428,000 $15,778,000 $15,345,000 $44,551,000 $33,627,000 $155,956,000 $13,215,000 $202,798,000 $21,108,000 $155,505,000 $176,613,000 $423,962,000

Estado

23 Departamento de Estado 3,884,000 10,024,000 2,461,000 16,369,000 2,280,000 2,283,000 - 4,563,000 - - - 20,932,000

Total Estado $3,884,000 $10,024,000 $2,461,000 $16,369,000 $2,280,000 $2,283,000 $0 $4,563,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,932,000

Trabajo

34
Comisión de Investigación, Procesamiento y

Apelación
348,000 75,000 101,000 524,000 - - - - - - - 524,000

67
Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos

Humanos
3,552,000 2,676,000 41,778,000 48,006,000 31,756,000 269,999,000 5,263,000 307,018,000 20,629,000 7,962,000 28,591,000 383,615,000

68 Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo 689,000 45,000 311,000 1,045,000 161,000 301,000 - 462,000 - - - 1,507,000

126 Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional 4,971,000 12,910,000 10,451,000 28,332,000 470,000 332,000 - 802,000 26,288,000 17,428,000 43,716,000 72,850,000

279 Comisión Apelativa del Servicio Público 2,310,000 356,000 148,000 2,814,000 - - - - - - - 2,814,000

Total Trabajo $11,870,000 $16,062,000 $52,789,000 $80,721,000 $32,387,000 $270,632,000 $5,263,000 $308,282,000 $46,917,000 $25,390,000 $72,307,000 $461,310,000

Corrección

137 Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación 229,703,000 127,298,000 56,895,000 413,896,000 - 23,271,000 - 23,271,000 - 510,000 510,000 437,677,000

220 Salud Correccional 16,188,000 36,157,000 2,003,000 54,348,000 - - - - - - - 54,348,000

Total Corrección $245,891,000 $163,455,000 $58,898,000 $468,244,000 $0 $23,271,000 $0 $23,271,000 $0 $510,000 $510,000 $492,025,000

Justicia

38 Departamento de Justicia 94,897,000 23,602,000 30,314,000 148,813,000 1,210,000 5,309,000 - 6,519,000 6,280,000 23,860,000 30,140,000 185,472,000

139 Junta de Libertad Bajo Palabra 2,437,000 244,000 483,000 3,164,000 - - - - - - - 3,164,000

Total Justicia $97,334,000 $23,846,000 $30,797,000 $151,977,000 $1,210,000 $5,309,000 $0 $6,519,000 $6,280,000 $23,860,000 $30,140,000 $188,636,000

Agricultura

55 Departamento de Agricultura 9,832,000 16,024,000 12,377,000 38,233,000 2,463,000 967,000 - 3,430,000 833,000 114,000 947,000 42,610,000

198 Corporación de Seguros Agrícolas - - - - 1,279,000 1,781,000 240,000 3,300,000 - - - 3,300,000

277
Administración para el Desarrollo de

Empresas Agropecuarias
2,565,000 61,285,000 9,728,000 73,578,000 9,474,000 79,987,000 4,245,000 93,706,000 - - - 167,284,000

Total Agricultura $12,397,000 $77,309,000 $22,105,000 $111,811,000 $13,216,000 $82,735,000 $4,485,000 $100,436,000 $833,000 $114,000 $947,000 $213,194,000

Recursos Naturales y Ambientales
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FONDO GENERAL FONDOS DE INGRESOS ESPECIALES FONDOS FEDERALES Total

PRIFAS

# Nombre de agencia Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. Subtotal AF25

50
Departamento de Recursos Naturales y

Ambientales
42,674,000 60,323,000 26,415,000 129,412,000 7,798,000 38,727,000 - 46,525,000 14,608,000 19,280,000 33,888,000 209,825,000

Total Recursos Naturales y Ambientales $42,674,000 $60,323,000 $26,415,000 $129,412,000 $7,798,000 $38,727,000 $0 $46,525,000 $14,608,000 $19,280,000 $33,888,000 $209,825,000

Vivienda

78 Departamento de la Vivienda 12,984,000 2,218,000 12,115,000 27,317,000 893,000 24,510,000 1,094,000 26,497,000 36,797,000 3,278,676,000 3,315,473,000 3,369,287,000

106 Administración de Vivienda Pública 3,082,000 - 2,761,000 5,843,000 157,000 15,366,000 - 15,523,000 39,218,000 682,855,000 722,073,000 743,439,000

235
Autoridad para el Financiamiento de

la Vivienda
- 8,203,000 - 8,203,000 11,765,000 84,439,000 154,000 96,358,000 1,275,000 165,899,000 167,174,000 271,735,000

Total Vivienda $16,066,000 $10,421,000 $14,876,000 $41,363,000 $12,815,000 $124,315,000 $1,248,000 $138,378,000 $77,290,000 $4,127,430,000 $4,204,720,000 $4,384,461,000

Cultura

82 Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña 6,466,000 8,656,000 3,527,000 18,649,000 - 1,283,000 - 1,283,000 160,000 773,000 933,000 20,865,000

191 Corporación de las Artes Musicales 4,283,000 799,000 423,000 5,505,000 556,000 1,332,000 - 1,888,000 - - - 7,393,000

192
Corporación del Centro de Bellas Artes de

Puerto Rico
923,000 6,858,000 648,000 8,429,000 1,120,000 1,514,000 - 2,634,000 - - - 11,063,000

Total Cultura $11,672,000 $16,313,000 $4,598,000 $32,583,000 $1,676,000 $4,129,000 $0 $5,805,000 $160,000 $773,000 $933,000 $39,321,000

Procurador del Ciudadano

96 Oficina de la Procuradora de las Mujeres 2,146,000 2,842,000 245,000 5,233,000 - - - - - - - 5,233,000

120
Oficina del Procurador del Veterano de

Puerto Rico
714,000 3,114,000 225,000 4,053,000 - - - - - - - 4,053,000

143
Oficina de Protección y Defensa de las

Personas con Impedimentos
689,000 261,000 94,000 1,044,000 - - - - 1,506,000 837,000 2,343,000 3,387,000

152
Oficina del Procurador de las Personas de

Edad Avanzada
1,185,000 2,129,000 375,000 3,689,000 - - - - 4,422,000 23,923,000 28,345,000 32,034,000

153
Defensoría de las Personas con

Impedimentos
2,565,000 948,000 423,000 3,936,000 - - - - - - - 3,936,000

231 Oficina del Procurador del Paciente 1,516,000 393,000 186,000 2,095,000 - - - - - - - 2,095,000

Total Procurador del Ciudadano $8,815,000 $9,687,000 $1,548,000 $20,050,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,928,000 $24,760,000 $30,688,000 $50,738,000

Universidades

109 Escuela de Artes Plásticas 1,396,000 1,061,000 532,000 2,989,000 444,000 1,875,000 - 2,319,000 - - - 5,308,000

215
Corporación del Conservatorio de Música de

Puerto Rico
6,943,000 1,618,000 328,000 8,889,000 2,541,000 1,613,000 200,000 4,354,000 - - - 13,243,000

Total Universidades $8,339,000 $2,679,000 $860,000 $11,878,000 $2,985,000 $3,488,000 $200,000 $6,673,000 $0 $0 $0 $18,551,000

Agencias Independientes

28 Comisión Estatal de Elecciones 20,451,000 36,575,000 4,458,000 61,484,000 - - - - - - - 61,484,000

37 Comisión de Derechos Civiles 460,000 350,000 72,000 882,000 - - - - - - - 882,000

43 Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico 7,244,000 7,009,000 6,697,000 20,950,000 - - - - 9,911,000 25,234,000 35,145,000 56,095,000

60 Oficina del Procurador del Ciudadano 2,362,000 866,000 614,000 3,842,000 - - - - - - - 3,842,000

62
Comisión de Desarrollo Cooperativo de

Puerto Rico
1,644,000 413,000 963,000 3,020,000 - - - - - - - 3,020,000

69 Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor 7,936,000 997,000 5,158,000 14,091,000 574,000 1,422,000 - 1,996,000 - - - 16,087,000

87 Departamento de Recreación y Deportes 17,252,000 10,192,000 10,016,000 37,460,000 - 21,976,000 - 21,976,000 - - - 59,436,000

105 Comisión Industrial - - - - 11,647,000 6,040,000 5,144,000 22,831,000 - - - 22,831,000

138
Fideicomiso Institucional de la Guardia

Nacional de Puerto Rico
- - - - 617,000 7,239,000 46,000 7,902,000 - - - 7,902,000

167
Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la

Península de Cantera
452,000 147,000 - 599,000 60,000 168,000 - 228,000 379,000 270,000 649,000 1,476,000

189 Instituto de Ciencias Forenses 13,409,000 5,969,000 2,195,000 21,573,000 - 506,000 - 506,000 - - - 22,079,000

195
Banco de Desarrollo Económico para Puerto

Rico
- - - - 7,891,000 4,575,000 1,823,000 14,289,000 - - - 14,289,000

200 Panel Sobre el Fiscal Especial Independiente 1,428,000 2,154,000 90,000 3,672,000 - - - - - - - 3,672,000

238
Autoridad de Ponce (Autoridad del Puerto de

las Américas)
- 172,000 1,053,000 1,225,000 - - - - - - - 1,225,000

264
Corporación del Proyecto ENLACE del Caño

Martín Peña
2,081,000 1,501,000 - 3,582,000 - - - - 187,000 133,000 320,000 3,902,000

268 Instituto de Estadísticas de Puerto Rico 1,569,000 1,308,000 - 2,877,000 - - - - - - - 2,877,000

271
Servicios de Innovación y Tecnología de

Puerto Rico
4,402,000 68,942,000 - 73,344,000 - 9,732,000 - 9,732,000 - - - 83,076,000

272
Oficina del Inspector General del Gobierno de

Puerto Rico
15,135,000 4,933,000 55,000 20,123,000 - - - - - - - 20,123,000

281 Oficina del Contralor Electoral 2,734,000 295,000 36,000 3,065,000 - - - - - - - 3,065,000

286 Autoridad del Puerto de Ponce 137,000 307,000 272,000 716,000 1,867,000 295,000 - 2,162,000 - - - 2,878,000
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FONDO GENERAL FONDOS DE INGRESOS ESPECIALES FONDOS FEDERALES Total

PRIFAS

# Nombre de agencia Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. Subtotal AF25

303
Autoridad del Distrito del Centro de

Convenciones
- - - - 1,128,000 47,634,000 - 48,762,000 - - - 48,762,000

311 Comisión de Juegos de PR 836,000 386,000 1,060,000 2,282,000 13,801,000 423,489,000 - 437,290,000 - - - 439,572,000

312 Junta de Retiro del Gobierno de Puerto Rico 17,781,000 27,245,000 10,573,000 55,599,000 - 3,315,000 - 3,315,000 - - - 58,914,000

Total Agencias Independientes $117,313,000 $169,761,000 $43,312,000 $330,386,000 $37,585,000 $526,391,000 $7,013,000 $570,989,000 $10,477,000 $25,637,000 $36,114,000 $937,489,000

Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización del gobierno

186
Autoridad de Conservación y Desarrollo de

Culebra
145,000 90,000 19,000 254,000 211,000 92,000 - 303,000 - - - 557,000

196
Corporación de Puerto Rico para la Difusión

Pública
- - - - - 170,000 170,000 340,000 - - - 340,000

Total Agencias por cerrar $145,000 $90,000 $19,000 $254,000 $211,000 $262,000 $170,000 $643,000 $0 $0 $0 $897,000

Comisión de Servicios Públicos

298 Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público 2,028,000 839,000 5,892,000 8,759,000 10,429,000 20,681,000 718,000 31,828,000 1,383,000 735,000 2,118,000 42,705,000

Total Comisión de Servicios Públicos $2,028,000 $839,000 $5,892,000 $8,759,000 $10,429,000 $20,681,000 $718,000 $31,828,000 $1,383,000 $735,000 $2,118,000 $42,705,000

Instrumentalidad

310 Corporación de Financiamiento Municipal - - - - 634,000 221,476,000 - 222,110,000 - - - 222,110,000

Total Instrumentalidad $0 $0 $0 $0 $634,000 $221,476,000 $0 $222,110,000 $0 $0 $0 $222,110,000

Comisión de Finanzas

22 Oficina del Comisionado de Seguros - - - - 6,344,000 5,399,000 1,349,000 13,092,000 - - - 13,092,000

75
Oficina del Comisionado de Instituciones

Financieras
- - - - 8,756,000 4,423,000 2,234,000 15,413,000 - - - 15,413,000

Total Comisión de Finanzas $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,100,000 $9,822,000 $3,583,000 $28,505,000 $0 $0 $0 $28,505,000

Tierra

165 Autoridad de Tierras de Puerto Rico - - - - 5,630,000 2,716,000 4,199,000 12,545,000 - - - 12,545,000

177 Administración de Terrenos - - - - 3,547,000 2,869,000 2,657,000 9,073,000 - - - 9,073,000

236
Fondo de Innovación para el Desarrollo

Agrícola  de Puerto Rico (FIDA)
- - - - 1,455,000 12,210,000 - 13,665,000 - - - 13,665,000

Total Tierra $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,632,000 $17,795,000 $6,856,000 $35,283,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,283,000

Otros

70 Corporación del Fondo del Seguro del Estado - - - - 189,956,000 286,817,000 105,170,000 581,943,000 - - - 581,943,000

209 Aportaciones a los Partidos Políticos - 14,000,000 - 14,000,000 - - - - - - - 14,000,000

297
Junta de Supervisión y Administración

Financiera
- 59,401,000 - 59,401,000 - - - - - - - 59,401,000

79
Administración de Compensaciones por

Accidentes de Automóviles
- - - - 27,535,000 62,092,000 12,815,000 102,442,000 - - - 102,442,000

Total Otros $0 $73,401,000 $0 $73,401,000 $217,491,000 $348,909,000 $117,985,000 $684,385,000 $0 $0 $0 $757,786,000

Total $3,697,015,000 $7,253,777,000 $2,111,510,000 $13,062,302,000 $744,076,000 $3,584,452,000 $537,041,000 $4,865,569,000 $1,222,793,000 $14,130,321,000 $15,353,114,000 $33,280,985,000
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$ en miles Fondo General Fondos de Ingresos Especiales Fondos Federales

Nombre Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Total AF25

Departamento de Seguridad Pública

Negociado de Manejo de Emergencias y

Administración de Desastres
3,669 4,808 - 8,477 - 341 - 341 2,649 2,169 - 4,818 13,636

Negociado de la Policía De Puerto Rico 739,630 131,600 - 871,230 8,174 10,314 - 18,488 812 841 - 1,653 891,371

Negociado de Investigaciones Especiales 5,033 723 - 5,756 - - - - - - - - 5,756

Negociado del Cuerpo de Bomberos de

Puerto Rico
63,786 8,255 - 72,041 14,469 220 - 14,689 - 1,841 - 1,841 88,571

Servicios compartidos incluidos en el

Departamento de Seguridad Pública
42,724 2,040 226,029 270,793 189 33 - 222 - - - - 271,015

Negociado de Sistemas de Emergencias

9-1-1
- - - - 10,344 11,268 342 21,954 - - - - 21,954

Oficina para Asuntos de Seguridad Pública - - - - - - - - 753 22,014 - 22,767 22,767

Negociado del Cuerpo de Emergencias

Medicas
19,496 1,921 - 21,417 1,890 6,080 - 7,970 - - - - 29,387

Total $874,338 $149,347 $226,029 $1,249,714 $35,066 $28,256 $342 $63,664 $4,214 $26,865 $0 $31,079 $1,344,457

- - -

Departamento de Salud

Hospital Universitario de Bayamón 7,755 2,909 - 10,664 1,511 17,138 - 18,649 55 3,647 - 3,702 33,015

Hospital Universitario de Adultos 25,158 39,974 - 65,132 4,027 51,281 - 55,308 - 13,829 - 13,829 134,269

Programa de Discapacidad Intelectual 9,952 60,286 - 70,238 - - - - - - - - 70,238

Hospital Universitario Pediátrico 14,309 16,571 - 30,880 1,229 36,989 - 38,218 - 1,873 - 1,873 70,971

Otros Programas 44,583 175,586 103,985 324,154 6,733 53,983 1,476 62,192 46,881 529,709 - 576,590 962,936

Total $101,757 $295,326 $103,985 $501,068 $13,500 $159,391 $1,476 $174,367 $46,936 $549,058 $0 $595,994 $1,271,429

- - -

Departamento de Educación

Educación Vocacional y Técnica 60,781 774 - 61,555 - - - - 1,620 19,231 - 20,851 82,406

Programa para personas con impedimentos 355,297 78,107 - 433,404 - - - - 37,891 112,831 - 150,722 584,126

Programa de procedimiento de querellas y

remedio provisional
1,573 22,205 - 23,778 - - - - - - - - 23,778

Otros Programas 846,340 401,196 1,103,401 2,350,937 1,083 8,198 - 9,281 807,884 1,453,840 - 2,261,724 4,621,942

Total $1,263,991 $502,282 $1,103,401 $2,869,674 $1,083 $8,198 $0 $9,281 $847,395 $1,585,902 $0 $2,433,297 $5,312,252

- - -

Administración de Servicios de Salud

Mental y Contra la Adicción

Hospital Psiquiátrico de Río Piedras 4,734 18,313 - 23,047 - 4,007 - 4,007 - - - - 27,054

Otros Programas 20,050 69,106 38,948 128,104 - 2,315 - 2,315 7,426 38,624 - 46,050 176,469

Total $24,784 $87,419 $38,948 $151,151 $0 $6,322 $0 $6,322 $7,426 $38,624 $0 $46,050 $203,523

- - -

Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y

Comercio
- - - -

Junta de Planificación 6,867 6,020 5,777 18,664 - - - - - - - - 18,664

Compañía de Turismo de Puerto Rico - - - - 11,968 132,309 6,320 150,597 - - - - 150,597

Autoridad para el Redesarrollo de los

Terrenos y Facilidades de la Estación Naval

Roosevelt Roads

476 646 - 1,122 502 1,358 - 1,860 - - - - 2,982

Otros Programas 6,085 9,112 9,568 24,765 21,157 22,289 6,895 50,341 21,108 155,505 - 176,613 251,719

Total $13,428 $15,778 $15,345 $44,551 $33,627 $155,956 $13,215 $202,798 $21,108 $155,505 $0 $176,613 $423,962

Departamento de Corrección y

Rehabilitación

Programas para Menores Transgresores 17,653 4,176 - 21,829 - - - - - - - - $21,829

Otros Programas 212,050 123,122 56,895 392,067 - 23,271 - 23,271 - 510 - 510 415,848
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$ en miles Fondo General Fondos de Ingresos Especiales Fondos Federales

Nombre Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Subtotal Total AF25

Total $229,703 $127,298 $56,895 $413,896 $0 $23,271 $0 $23,271 $0 $510 $0 $510 $437,677

Departamento de Hacienda

Lotería Tradicional incluida en el

Departamento de Hacienda
- - - - 6,929 235,190 - 242,119 - - - - 242,119

Lotería Electrónica incluida en el

Departamento de Hacienda
- - - - 2,306 555,626 - 557,932 - - - - 557,932

Otros Programas 80,423 87,510 46,018 213,951 - 3,976 - 3,976 - 500 - 500 218,427

Total $80,423 $87,510 $46,018 $213,951 $9,235 $794,792 $0 $804,027 $0 $500 $0 $500 $1,018,478
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GOBIERNO DE PUERTO RICO 
 

 

 

30 de junio de 2024 
 

 

Resolución Conjunta 

 

Se asigna la cantidad de $13,062,302,000 con cargo al Fondo General del Tesoro Estatal, para los gastos 

del Gobierno de Puerto Rico establecidos en la Sección 1 de esta resolución para el año fiscal que concluye 
el 30 de junio de 2025. 
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El siguiente es un resumen de los gastos autorizados en este presupuesto organizado conforme a las 
consolidaciones de agencias y tipos de fondos, según se establecen en el plan fiscal certificado por la Junta 

de Supervisión y Administración Financiera para Puerto Rico el 5 de junio de 2024 (el “Plan Fiscal 2024”). 

En la medida en que exista alguna inconsistencia entre la Resolución Conjunta y cualquier otra ley de Puerto 

Rico incluyendo cualquier asignación vigente, la Resolución Conjunta regirá de conformidad con 
PROMESA: 

 

[ESTA PÁGINA SE HA DEJADO EN BLANCO INTENCIONALMENTE] 
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FONDO GENERAL Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Total

I Departamento de Seguridad Pública

1 Departamento de Seguridad Pública 874,338,000 149,347,000 226,029,000 1,249,714,000

Subtotal de Departamento de Seguridad Pública $874,338,000 $149,347,000 $226,029,000 $1,249,714,000

II Salud

2 Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico 4,650,000 742,034,000 390,000 747,074,000

3 Departamento de Salud 101,757,000 295,326,000 103,985,000 501,068,000

4 Administración de Servicios Médicos de Puerto Rico 29,690,000 50,765,000 22,322,000 102,777,000

5 Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y

Contra la Adicción 24,784,000 87,419,000 38,948,000 151,151,000

6 Corporación del Centro Cardiovascular de Puerto Rico

y del Caribe - 4,800,000 - 4,800,000

7 Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico 9,628,000 7,889,000 - 17,517,000

8 Centro de Investigaciones Educación y Servicios

Médicos para la Diabetes 342,000 461,000 - 803,000

Subtotal de Salud $170,851,000 $1,188,694,000 $165,645,000 $1,525,190,000

III Educación

9 Departamento de Educación 1,263,991,000 502,282,000 1,103,401,000 2,869,674,000

Subtotal de Educación $1,263,991,000 $502,282,000 $1,103,401,000 $2,869,674,000

IV Universidad de Puerto Rico

10 Universidad de Puerto Rico - 500,883,000 - 500,883,000

Subtotal de Universidad de Puerto Rico $0 $500,883,000 $0 $500,883,000

V Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa

11 Tribunal General de Justicia 226,904,000 97,481,000 75,042,000 399,427,000

12 Asamblea Legislativa - 137,752,000 8,200,000 145,952,000

Subtotal de Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa $226,904,000 $235,233,000 $83,242,000 $545,379,000

VI Familias y Niños

13 Administración de Familias y Niños 61,227,000 138,080,000 15,579,000 214,886,000

14 Administración de Desarrollo Socioeconómico de la Familia 32,276,000 32,348,000 38,007,000 102,631,000

15 Secretariado del Departamento de la Familia 14,188,000 15,388,000 18,531,000 48,107,000

16 Administración para el Sustento de Menores 6,860,000 7,518,000 2,856,000 17,234,000

17 Administración para el Cuidado y Desarrollo Integral

de la Niñez 2,928,000 7,462,000 3,198,000 13,588,000

Subtotal de Familias y Niños $117,479,000 $200,796,000 $78,171,000 $396,446,000

VII Asignaciones bajo Custodias

18 Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de Hacienda 21,739,000 2,634,077,000 30,246,000 2,686,062,000

19 Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de la OGP 228,125,000 810,569,000 35,800,000 1,074,494,000

Subtotal de Asignaciones bajo Custodias $249,864,000 $3,444,646,000 $66,046,000 $3,760,556,000

VIII Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero

20 Departamento de Hacienda 80,423,000 87,510,000 46,018,000 213,951,000

21 Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto 10,078,000 4,997,000 6,404,000 21,479,000

22 Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia

Fiscal de Puerto Rico 10,186,000 26,371,000 612,000 37,169,000

23 Administración de Servicios Generales 7,445,000 11,788,000 5,420,000 24,653,000

24 Oficina de Administración y Transformación de los

Recursos Humanos en el Gobierno de PR 5,119,000 1,136,000 4,087,000 10,342,000

Subtotal de Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero $113,251,000 $131,802,000 $62,541,000 $307,594,000

IX Oficina del Ejecutivo

25 Oficina del Gobernador 10,502,000 15,423,000 2,184,000 28,109,000

26 Administración de Asuntos Federales de Puerto Rico 1,362,000 1,315,000 550,000 3,227,000

27 Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica 1,488,000 7,051,000 270,000 8,809,000

28 Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Infraestructura

de Puerto Rico 1,999,000 83,000 151,000 2,233,000

29 Autoridad para las Alianzas Público Privadas 3,936,000 24,247,000 85,000 28,268,000

30 Oficina de Desarrollo Socioeconómico 2,557,000 890,000 2,399,000 5,846,000

Subtotal de Oficina del Ejecutivo $21,844,000 $49,009,000 $5,639,000 $76,492,000

X Municipios

31 Aportaciones a los Municipios - 61,536,000 - 61,536,000

Subtotal de Municipios $0 $61,536,000 $0 $61,536,000
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FONDO GENERAL Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Total

XI Entidades de Control y Transparencia

32 Oficina del Contralor 32,413,000 9,080,000 6,803,000 48,296,000

33 Oficina de Ética Gubernamental 7,616,000 1,711,000 911,000 10,238,000

Subtotal de Entidades de Control y Transparencia $40,029,000 $10,791,000 $7,714,000 $58,534,000

XII Obras Públicas

34 Departamento de Transportación y Obras Públicas 26,608,000 31,325,000 19,548,000 77,481,000

35 Autoridad de Transporte Integrado - 97,445,000 13,619,000 111,064,000

Subtotal de Obras Públicas $26,608,000 $128,770,000 $33,167,000 $188,545,000

XIII Desarrollo Económico

36 Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio 13,428,000 15,778,000 15,345,000 44,551,000

Subtotal de Desarrollo Económico $13,428,000 $15,778,000 $15,345,000 $44,551,000

XIV Estado

37 Departamento de Estado 3,884,000 10,024,000 2,461,000 16,369,000

Subtotal de Estado $3,884,000 $10,024,000 $2,461,000 $16,369,000

XV Trabajo

38 Comisión de Investigación, Procesamiento y Apelación 348,000 75,000 101,000 524,000

39 Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos 3,552,000 2,676,000 41,778,000 48,006,000

40 Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo 689,000 45,000 311,000 1,045,000

41 Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional 4,971,000 12,910,000 10,451,000 28,332,000

42 Comisión Apelativa del Servicio Público 2,310,000 356,000 148,000 2,814,000

Subtotal de Trabajo $11,870,000 $16,062,000 $52,789,000 $80,721,000

XVI Corrección

43 Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación 229,703,000 127,298,000 56,895,000 413,896,000

44 Salud Correccional 16,188,000 36,157,000 2,003,000 54,348,000

Subtotal de Corrección $245,891,000 $163,455,000 $58,898,000 $468,244,000

XVII Justicia

45 Departamento de Justicia 94,897,000 23,602,000 30,314,000 148,813,000

46 Junta de Libertad bajo Palabra 2,437,000 244,000 483,000 3,164,000

Subtotal de Justicia $97,334,000 $23,846,000 $30,797,000 $151,977,000

XVIII Agricultura

47 Administración para el Desarrollo de Empresas Agropecuarias 2,565,000 61,285,000 9,728,000 73,578,000

48 Departamento de Agricultura 9,832,000 16,024,000 12,377,000 38,233,000

Subtotal de Agricultura $12,397,000 $77,309,000 $22,105,000 $111,811,000

XIX Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

49 Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 42,674,000 60,323,000 26,415,000 129,412,000

Subtotal de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales $42,674,000 $60,323,000 $26,415,000 $129,412,000

XX Vivienda

50 Departamento de la Vivienda 12,984,000 2,218,000 12,115,000 27,317,000

51 Administración de Vivienda Pública 3,082,000 - 2,761,000 5,843,000

52 Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda - 8,203,000 - 8,203,000

Subtotal de Vivienda $16,066,000 $10,421,000 $14,876,000 $41,363,000

XXI Cultura

53 Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña 6,466,000 8,656,000 3,527,000 18,649,000

54 Corporación de las Artes Musicales 4,283,000 799,000 423,000 5,505,000

55 Corporación del Centro de Bellas Artes de Puerto Rico 923,000 6,858,000 648,000 8,429,000

Subtotal de Cultura $11,672,000 $16,313,000 $4,598,000 $32,583,000

XXII Procurador del Ciudadano

56 Oficina de la Procuradora de las Mujeres 2,146,000 2,842,000 245,000 5,233,000

57 Oficina del Procurador del Veterano de Puerto Rico 714,000 3,114,000 225,000 4,053,000

58 Oficina del Procurador de las Personas de Edad Avanzada 1,185,000 2,129,000 375,000 3,689,000

59 Defensoría de las Personas con Impedimentos 2,565,000 948,000 423,000 3,936,000

60 Oficina de Protección y Defensa de las Personas

con Impedimentos 689,000 261,000 94,000 1,044,000

61 Oficina del Procurador del Paciente 1,516,000 393,000 186,000 2,095,000

Subtotal de Procurador del Ciudadano $8,815,000 $9,687,000 $1,548,000 $20,050,000

Página 12



FONDO GENERAL Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Total

XXIII Universidades

62 Escuela de Artes Plásticas 1,396,000 1,061,000 532,000 2,989,000

63 Corporación del Conservatorio de Música de Puerto Rico 6,943,000 1,618,000 328,000 8,889,000

Subtotal de Universidades $8,339,000 $2,679,000 $860,000 $11,878,000

XXIV Agencias Independientes

64 Comisión Estatal de Elecciones 20,451,000 36,575,000 4,458,000 61,484,000

65 Comisión de Derechos Civiles 460,000 350,000 72,000 882,000

66 Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico 7,244,000 7,009,000 6,697,000 20,950,000

67 Oficina del Procurador del Ciudadano 2,362,000 866,000 614,000 3,842,000

68 Comisión de Desarrollo Cooperativo de Puerto Rico 1,644,000 413,000 963,000 3,020,000

69 Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor 7,936,000 997,000 5,158,000 14,091,000

70 Departamento de Recreación y Deportes 17,252,000 10,192,000 10,016,000 37,460,000

71 Panel Sobre el Fiscal Especial Independiente 1,428,000 2,154,000 90,000 3,672,000

72 Autoridad de Ponce (Autoridad del Puerto de las Américas) - 172,000 1,053,000 1,225,000

73 Oficina del Inspector General del Gobierno de Puerto Rico 15,135,000 4,933,000 55,000 20,123,000

74 Oficina del Contralor Electoral 2,734,000 295,000 36,000 3,065,000

75 Instituto de Estadísticas de Puerto Rico 1,569,000 1,308,000 - 2,877,000

76 Autoridad del Puerto de Ponce 137,000 307,000 272,000 716,000

77 Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera 452,000 147,000 - 599,000

78 Corporación del Proyecto ENLACE del Caño Martín Peña 2,081,000 1,501,000 - 3,582,000

79 Servicios de Innovación y Tecnología de Puerto Rico (PRITS) 4,402,000 68,942,000 - 73,344,000

80 Comisión de Juegos de PR 836,000 386,000 1,060,000 2,282,000

81 Junta de Retiro del Gobierno de Puerto Rico 17,781,000 27,245,000 10,573,000 55,599,000

82 Instituto de Ciencias Forenses 13,409,000 5,969,000 2,195,000 21,573,000

Subtotal de Agencias Independientes $117,313,000 $169,761,000 $43,312,000 $330,386,000

XXV Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización del gobierno

83 Autoridad de Conservación y Desarrollo de Culebra 145,000 90,000 19,000 254,000

Subtotal Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización del gobierno $145,000 $90,000 $19,000 $254,000

XXVI Comisión de Servicios Públicos

84 Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Publico 2,028,000 839,000 5,892,000 8,759,000

Subtotal de Comisión de Servicios Públicos $2,028,000 $839,000 $5,892,000 $8,759,000

XXVII Otros

85 Junta de Supervisión y Administración Financiera - 59,401,000 - 59,401,000

86 Aportaciones a los Partidos Políticos - 14,000,000 - 14,000,000

Subtotal de Otros $0 $73,401,000 $0 $73,401,000

TOTAL DE FONDO GENERAL $3,697,015,000 $7,253,777,000 $2,111,510,000 $13,062,302,000
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Sección 1. - Se asignan las siguientes cantidades del Fondo General del Tesoro Estatal para los 

gastos del Gobierno de Puerto Rico establecidos en esta resolución conjunta para el año fiscal que concluye 

el 30 de junio de 2025 (“AF2025”): 

 
[ESTA PÁGINA SE HA DEJADO EN BLANCO INTENCIONALMENTE] 

  

Página 14



FONDO GENERAL

1 I Departamento de Seguridad Pública

2 1. Departamento de Seguridad Pública

3 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 874,338,000

4 i Salarios 618,532,000

5 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 6,539,000

6 iii Horas extra 85,410,000

7 iv Bono de navidad -

8 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 25,602,000

9 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 77,926,000

10 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 24,578,000

11 viii Otros gastos de nómina 8,717,000

12 ix Para el reclutamiento de cadetes en la Academia de la Policía 17,453,000

13 x Reclutamiento de civiles para sustituir oficiales de rango realizando

14 tareas administrativas 3,721,000

15 xi Para gastos relacionados con la reforma de la policía y los

16 procesos de reingeniería incidentales a esta, incluyendo

17 conceptos de compra, servicios profesionales, tecnología,

18 consultoría y cualquier otro gasto necesario 860,000

19 xii Para el reclutamiento de paramédicos y despachadores 2,000,000

20 xiii Para el reclutamiento de bomberos 3,000,000

21 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 226,029,000

22 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 48,408,000

23 i Pagos a AEE 9,637,000

24 ii Pagos a AAA 3,640,000

25 iii Pagos a AEP 14,652,000

26 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 14,553,000

27 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 5,926,000

28 D. Servicios comprados 21,633,000

29 i Pagos a PRIMAS 5,506,000

30 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 3,552,000

31 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 9,597,000

32 iv Otros servicios comprados 2,978,000

33 E. Gastos de transportación 1,981,000

34 F. Servicios profesionales 2,103,000

35 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 500,000

36 ii Servicios legales 911,000

37 iii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 10,000

38 iv Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 83,000
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1 v Servicios profesionales médicos 226,000

2 vi Otros servicios profesionales 373,000

3 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 14,919,000

4 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,506,000

5 ii Para cubrir gastos de la Academia de Policías relacionados a

6 reclutamientos durante el año 11,034,000

7 iii Para cubrir gastos de la Academia de Bomberos relacionados

8 a reclutamientos durante el año 1,379,000

9 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 7,200,000

10 i Para la adquisición de mobiliario 500,000

11 ii Para la compra de generadores de electricidad 100,000

12 iii Para gastos relacionados con la reforma de la policía y los procesos de

13 reingeniería incidentales a esta, incluyendo conceptos de compra,

14 servicios profesionales, tecnología, consultoría y cualquier

15 otro gasto necesario 6,600,000

16 I. Materiales y suministros 7,551,000

17 J. Compra de equipo 6,953,000

18 i Otras compras de equipos 6,553,000

19 ii Para la adquisición de trajes de protección para los nuevos bomberos 400,000

20 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 5,000

21 L. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 972,000

22 M. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 345,000

23 N. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,537,000

24 i Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,185,000

25 ii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 352,000

26 O. Asignaciones englobadas 34,740,000

27 i Para gastos relacionados con la reforma de la policía y los procesos

28 de reingeniería incidentales a esta, incluyendo conceptos de

29 compra, servicios profesionales, tecnología, consultoría y

30 cualquier otro gasto necesario 20,000,000

31 ii Para cubrir gastos, previamente financiados con fondos asignados

32  a la Reforma Policial, pero no relacionados con dicha Reforma, según

33 determinado por auditoría ordenada por la Corte Federal 14,740,000

34 Total Departamento de Seguridad Pública 1,249,714,000

35

36 1.1 Negociado de la Policía de Puerto Rico

37 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 739,630,000

38 i Salarios 519,967,000
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1 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,248,000

2 iii Horas extra 85,410,000

3 iv Bono de navidad -

4 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 18,376,000

5 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 65,107,000

6 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 23,069,000

7 viii Otros gastos de nómina 8,000,000

8 ix Para el reclutamiento de cadetes en la Academia de la Policía 17,453,000

9 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 43,332,000

10 i Pagos a AEE 8,287,000

11 ii Pagos a AAA 2,745,000

12 iii Pagos a AEP 14,117,000

13 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 13,000,000

14 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 5,183,000

15 C. Servicios comprados 17,802,000

16 i Pagos a PRIMAS 3,742,000

17 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 2,429,000

18 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 9,478,000

19 iv Otros servicios comprados 2,153,000

20 D. Gastos de transportación 1,656,000

21 E. Servicios profesionales 1,293,000

22 i Servicios legales 911,000

23 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 73,000

24 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 226,000

25 iv Otros servicios profesionales 83,000

26 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 12,557,000

27 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,523,000

28 ii Para cubrir gastos de la Academia de Policías relacionados a

29 reclutamientos durante el año 11,034,000

30 G. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 6,600,000

31 i Para gastos relacionados con la reforma de la policía y los procesos de

32 reingeniería incidentales a esta, incluyendo conceptos de compra,

33 servicios profesionales, tecnología, consultoría y cualquier

34 otro gasto necesario 6,600,000

35 H. Materiales y suministros 5,495,000

36 I. Compra de equipo 5,775,000

37 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 5,000

38 K. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 345,000
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1 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,000,000

2 M. Asignaciones englobadas 34,740,000

3 i Para gastos relacionados con la reforma de la policía y los procesos

4 de reingeniería incidentales a esta, incluyendo conceptos de

5 compra, servicios profesionales, tecnología, consultoría y

6 cualquier otro gasto necesario 20,000,000

7 ii Para cubrir gastos, previamente financiados con fondos asignados

8  a la Reforma Policial, pero no relacionados con dicha Reforma, según

9 determinado por auditoría ordenada por la Corte Federal 14,740,000

10 Total Negociado de la Policía de Puerto Rico 871,230,000

11

12 1.2 Negociado del Cuerpo de Bomberos de Puerto Rico

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 63,786,000

14 i Salarios 48,669,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 201,000

16 iii Horas extra -

17 iv Bono de navidad -

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 4,308,000

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 5,991,000

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 981,000

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina 636,000

22 ix Para el reclutamiento de bomberos 3,000,000

23 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 3,003,000

24 i Pagos a AEE 897,000

25 ii Pagos a AAA 749,000

26 iii Pagos a AEP 392,000

27 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 925,000

28 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 40,000

29 C. Servicios comprados 1,128,000

30 i Pagos a PRIMAS 1,089,000

31 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 6,000

32 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 33,000

33 D. Gastos de transportación 160,000

34 E. Servicios profesionales 510,000

35 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 500,000

36 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 10,000

37 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,015,000

38 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 636,000
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1 ii Para cubrir gastos de la Academia de Bomberos relacionados

2 a reclutamientos durante el año 1,379,000

3 G. Materiales y suministros 1,039,000

4 H. Compra de equipo 400,000

5 i Para la adquisición de trajes de protección para los nuevos bomberos 400,000

6 Total Negociado del Cuerpo de Bomberos de Puerto Rico 72,041,000

7

8 1.3 Negociado del Cuerpo de Emergencias Médicas

9 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 19,496,000

10 i Salarios 14,705,000

11 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

12 iii Horas extra -

13 iv Bono de navidad -

14 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,123,000

15 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,668,000

16 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

17 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

18 ix Para el reclutamiento de paramédicos y despachadores 2,000,000

19 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,202,000

20 i Pagos a AEE 155,000

21 ii Pagos a AAA 41,000

22 iii Pagos a AEP 104,000

23 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 343,000

24 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 559,000

25 C. Servicios comprados 535,000

26 i Pagos a PRIMAS 425,000

27 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 26,000

28 iii Otros servicios comprados 84,000

29 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 56,000

30 E. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 100,000

31 i Para la compra de generadores de electricidad 100,000

32 F. Materiales y suministros 28,000

33 Total Negociado del Cuerpo de Emergencias Médicas 21,417,000

34

35 1.4 Negociado de Manejo de Emergencias y Administración de Desastres

36 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 3,669,000

37 i Salarios 2,469,000

38 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 243,000
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1 iii Horas extra -

2 iv Bono de navidad -

3 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 173,000

4 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 376,000

5 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 408,000

6 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

7 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 773,000

8 i Pagos a AEE 298,000

9 ii Pagos a AAA 100,000

10 iii Pagos a AEP 39,000

11 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 200,000

12 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 136,000

13 C. Servicios comprados 1,557,000

14 i Pagos a PRIMAS 124,000

15 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 791,000

16 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 60,000

17 iv Otros servicios comprados 582,000

18 D. Gastos de transportación 100,000

19 E. Servicios profesionales 30,000

20 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 102,000

21 G. Materiales y suministros 673,000

22 H. Compra de equipo 601,000

23 I. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 972,000

24 Total Negociado de Manejo de Emergencias y Administración de Desastres 8,477,000

25

26 1.5 Negociado de Investigaciones Especiales

27 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 5,033,000

28 i Salarios 4,007,000

29 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 223,000

30 iii Horas extra -

31 iv Bono de navidad -

32 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 108,000

33 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 494,000

34 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 120,000

35 viii Otros gastos de nómina 81,000

36 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 98,000

37 i Pagos a AAA 5,000

38 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 85,000
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1 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 8,000

2 C. Servicios comprados 54,000

3 i Pagos a PRIMAS 7,000

4 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 17,000

5 iii Otros servicios comprados 30,000

6 D. Gastos de transportación 50,000

7 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 163,000

8 F. Materiales y suministros 173,000

9 G. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 185,000

10 Total Negociado de Investigaciones Especiales 5,756,000

11

12 1.6 Servicios Compartidos incluidos en el Departamento de Seguridad Pública

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 42,724,000

14 i Salarios 28,715,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 3,624,000

16 iii Horas extra -

17 iv Bono de navidad -

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,514,000

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 4,290,000

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

22 ix Para gastos relacionados con la reforma de la policía y los

23 procesos de reingeniería incidentales a esta, incluyendo

24 conceptos de compra, servicios profesionales, tecnología,

25 consultoría y cualquier otro gasto necesario 860,000

26 x Reclutamiento de civiles para sustituir oficiales de rango realizando

27 tareas administrativas 3,721,000

28 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 226,029,000

29 C. Servicios comprados 557,000

30 i Pagos a PRIMAS 119,000

31 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 309,000

32 iii Otros servicios comprados 129,000

33 D. Gastos de transportación 15,000

34 E. Servicios profesionales 270,000

35 i Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 10,000

36 ii Otros servicios profesionales 260,000

37 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 26,000

38 G. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 500,000
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1 i Para la adquisición de mobiliario 500,000

2 H. Materiales y suministros 143,000

3 I. Compra de equipo 177,000

4 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 352,000

5 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 352,000

6 Total Servicios Compartidos incluidos en el Departamento de Seguridad Pública 270,793,000

7 Subtotal de Departamento de Seguridad Pública 1,249,714,000

8

9 II Salud

10 2. Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico

11 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,650,000

12 i Salarios 2,251,000

13 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 877,000

14 iii Horas extra -

15 iv Bono de navidad -

16 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 982,000

17 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 341,000

18 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 199,000

19 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

20 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 390,000

21 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 108,000

22 i Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 99,000

23 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 9,000

24 D. Servicios comprados 1,674,000

25 i Pagos a PRIMAS 414,000

26 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 424,000

27 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 122,000

28 iv Otros servicios comprados 714,000

29 E. Gastos de transportación 43,000

30 F. Servicios profesionales 12,740,000

31 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,839,000

32 ii Servicios legales 947,000

33 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 685,000

34 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 147,000

35 v Otros servicios profesionales 9,122,000

36 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 80,000

37 H. Materiales y suministros 39,000

38 I. Compra de equipo 227,000
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1 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 8,000

2 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 727,115,000

3 i Para pagar primas de seguros médicos según lo dispuesto en

4 la Ley 72-1993, según enmendada 727,115,000

5 Total Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico 747,074,000

6

7 3. Departamento de Salud

8 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 101,757,000

9 i Salarios 79,945,000

10 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 3,217,000

11 iii Horas extra 7,000

12 iv Bono de navidad -

13 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 5,329,000

14 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 10,914,000

15 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 2,170,000

16 viii Otros gastos de nómina 22,000

17 ix Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

18 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 77,000

19 x Para gastos de funcionamiento de las salas de emergencia de CDTs 27,000

20 xi Para llevar a cabo el Día Nacional para realizarse la prueba de

21 Hepatitis C, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 42-2003 21,000

22 xii Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

23 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 20,000

24 xiii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

25 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 8,000

26 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 103,985,000

27 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 73,037,000

28 i Pagos a AEE 13,746,000

29 ii Pagos a AAA 4,846,000

30 iii Pagos a AEP 1,552,000

31 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 453,000

32 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 3,290,000

33 vi Pago de servicios de salud que ofrece la Administración

34 de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 49,150,000

35 D. Servicios comprados 66,586,000

36 i Pagos a PRIMAS 8,492,000

37 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 610,000

38 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 3,037,000
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1 iv Otros servicios comprados 14,558,000

2 v Para gastos de seguridad y servicios de vigilancia 2,500,000

3 vi Para el Programa de Bienestar e Integración y Desarrollo de Personas

4 con Autismo, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 220-2012 292,000

5 vii Para el desarrollo de la política pública del Gobierno de PR relacionada

6 con la población que padece la Condición de Autismo, según lo dispuesto

7 en la Ley 318-2003 250,000

8 viii Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

9 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 232,000

10 ix Para regular la práctica de fumar en determinados lugares públicos y

11 privados, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 40-1993, según enmendada 12,000

12 x Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

13 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 3,000

14 xi Para el pago de los servicios provistos por los hogares comunitarios 36,600,000

15 E. Gastos de transportación 2,164,000

16 i Otros gastos de transportación 1,788,000

17 ii Para la subvención aérea del Municipio de Vieques, según lo dispuesto

18 en la Ley 44-1955 345,000

19 iii Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

20 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 15,000

21 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento de las salas de emergencia de CDTs 15,000

22 v Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

23 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 1,000

24 F. Servicios profesionales 32,860,000

25 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,070,000

26 ii Servicios legales 824,000

27 iii Servicios profesionales de formación y educación 25,000

28 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 148,000

29 v Otros servicios profesionales 20,220,000

30 vi Para gastos de funcionamiento de las salas de emergencia de CDTs 7,283,000

31 vii Para programas de servicios de salud, educación y bienestar de la población

32 de infancia temprana, incluyendo programas nuevos y existentes para el

33 diagnóstico y tratamiento a niños con deficiencias en el desarrollo, programas

34 para mejorar la calidad de servicios de capacitación de personal de los

35 Centros de Cuidado y Desarrollo Infantil 750,000

36 viii Para operar el tercer turno (11:00 p.m. a 7:00 a.m.) de la sala de emergencia del

37 CDT de Loíza 736,000

38 ix Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados
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1 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 653,000

2 x Para gastos de funcionamiento para el Registro de Casos de la

3 Enfermedad de Alzheimer, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 237-1999 525,000

4 xi Para ofrecer los servicios de laboratorio y rayos X de la

5 sala de emergencia del CDT Loíza 225,000

6 xii Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

7 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 146,000

8 xiii Para llevar a cabo el Día Nacional para realizarse la prueba de

9 Hepatitis C, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 42-2003 121,000

10 xiv Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa para la Prevención

11 y Vigilancia de Emergencias Médicas de Niños, según lo dispuesto en

12 la Ley 259-2000 60,000

13 xv Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

14 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 44,000

15 xvi Para la Comisión para la Implantación de la Política Pública en la

16 Prevención del Suicidio, según dispuesto en la Ley 227-1999,

17 según enmendada 30,000

18 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,124,000

19 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,580,000

20 ii Para gastos de funcionamiento Hospital Pediátrico, para el

21 tratamiento del cáncer pediátrico 500,000

22 iii Para el Programa de Bienestar e Integración y Desarrollo de Personas

23 con Autismo, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 220-2012 42,000

24 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

25 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 1,000

26 v Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

27 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 1,000

28 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 9,000,000

29 i Para comprar equipos para las instalaciones del Centro de Salud de Vieques 5,500,000

30 ii Para la adquisición e instalación de un laboratorio modular en las facilidades

31 del Laboratorio de Emergencias Biológicas y Químicas 3,500,000

32 I. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 2,000,000

33 i Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

34 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 2,000,000

35 J. Materiales y suministros 11,387,000

36 i Otros materiales y suministros 8,551,000

37 ii Para gastos de funcionamiento Hospital Pediátrico, para el

38 tratamiento del cáncer pediátrico 2,360,000
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1 iii Para el Hospital Pediátrico para la compra de equipo y materiales

2 para la atención del servicio directo al paciente 343,000

3 iv Para el Programa de Bienestar e Integración y Desarrollo de Personas

4 con Autismo, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 220-2012 106,000

5 v Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

6 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 18,000

7 vi Para llevar a cabo el Día Nacional para realizarse la prueba de

8 Hepatitis C, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 42-2003 8,000

9 vii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

10 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 1,000

11 K. Compra de equipo 2,805,000

12 i Otras compras de equipos 2,382,000

13 ii Para el Hospital Pediátrico para la compra de equipo y materiales

14 para la atención del servicio directo al paciente 357,000

15 iii Para el Programa de Bienestar e Integración y Desarrollo de Personas

16 con Autismo, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 220-2012 60,000

17 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

18 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 4,000

19 v Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

20 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 2,000

21 L. Anuncios y pautas en medios 135,000

22 M. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 30,759,000

23 i Otro pareo de fondos federales 3,493,000

24 ii Pareo de fondos federales para el programa Medicaid 25,166,000

25 iii Pareo de fondos federales para el Programa Avanzando Juntos 2,100,000

26 N. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 21,570,000

27 i Para el pago a centros de salud de la comunidad que reciben fondos

28 federales a través de la sección 330 de la Ley del Servicio de Salud Pública 20,000,000

29 ii Para el monitor federal y reserva presupuestaria 1,500,000

30 iii Para la Liga Puertorriqueña Contra el Cáncer, según lo dispuesto

31 en la RC 68-2010 70,000

32 O. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 24,300,000

33 i Para los médicos residentes 24,300,000

34 P. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 16,599,000

35 i Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 52,000

36 ii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 100,000

37 iii Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

38 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 6,072,000
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1 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento del Hospital Oncológico 7,500,000

2 v Para ser transferidos a la Sociedad de Educación y Rehabilitación de

3 Puerto Rico (SER), para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento 1,050,000

4 vi Para cubrir los costos asociados con la Ley 105-2020 conocida como la 'Ley

5 para Establecer el Derecho al Cuidado Prenatal, Parto y Postparto para

6 Embarazadas Médico Indigentes en Puerto Rico' 400,000

7 vii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Sociedad Americana contra el

8 Cáncer, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 135-2010 300,000

9 viii Para el Consejo Renal de PR, según dispuesto en RC 204-2006 250,000

10 ix Para el Centro de Adiestramiento e Información a Padres de Niños con

11 Impedimentos de Puerto Rico (APNI) 225,000

12 x Para la Fundación CAP-Fundación, Pro-Departamento de Pediatría

13 Oncológica del Hospital Pediátrico Universitario Dr. Antonio Ortiz 200,000

14 xi Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Cruz Roja Americana 200,000

15 xii Para ser transferidos a la Fundación Mercedes Rubí, para materiales,

16 mantenimiento; y adiestramientos al Centro de Cirugía Neurovascular

17 de Puerto Rico y el Caribe, según dispuesto en la RC 164-2005 125,000

18 xiii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Fundación Modesto Gotay, según

19 lo dispuesto en la RC 336-2000 125,000

20 Total Departamento de Salud 501,068,000

21

22 3.1 Hospital Universitario Pediátrico incluido en el Departamento de Salud

23 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 14,309,000

24 i Salarios 12,276,000

25 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 132,000

26 iii Horas extra -

27 iv Bono de navidad -

28 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 629,000

29 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,272,000

30 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

31 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

32 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 10,000,000

33 i Pago de servicios de salud que ofrece la Administración

34 de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 10,000,000

35 C. Servicios comprados 1,778,000

36 i Reparaciones y mantenimientos 106,000

37 ii Otros servicios comprados 1,672,000

38 D. Servicios profesionales 22,000
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1 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 500,000

2 i Para gastos de funcionamiento Hospital Pediátrico, para el

3 tratamiento del cáncer pediátrico 500,000

4 F. Materiales y suministros 3,914,000

5 i Otros materiales y suministros 1,211,000

6 ii Para gastos de funcionamiento Hospital Pediátrico, para el

7 tratamiento del cáncer pediátrico 2,360,000

8 iii Para el Hospital Pediátrico para la compra de equipo y materiales

9 para la atención del servicio directo al paciente 343,000

10 G. Compra de equipo 357,000

11 i Para el Hospital Pediátrico para la compra de equipo y materiales

12 para la atención del servicio directo al paciente 357,000

13 Total Hospital Universitario Pediátrico incluido en el Departamento de Salud 30,880,000

14

15 3.2 Hospital Universitario de Adultos incluido en el Departamento de Salud

16 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 25,158,000

17 i Salarios 21,080,000

18 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

19 iii Horas extra -

20 iv Bono de navidad -

21 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,493,000

22 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,543,000

23 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 42,000

24 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

25 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 38,694,000

26 i Pago de servicios de salud que ofrece la Administración

27 de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 38,694,000

28 C. Servicios comprados 1,238,000

29 D. Servicios profesionales 42,000

30 Total Hospital Universitario de Adultos incluido en el Departamento de Salud 65,132,000

31

32 3.3 Hospital Universitario de Bayamón incluido en el Departamento de Salud

33 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 7,755,000

34 i Salarios 6,512,000

35 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 84,000

36 iii Horas extra -

37 iv Bono de navidad -

38 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 420,000
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1 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 739,000

2 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

3 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

4 B. Servicios comprados 269,000

5 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 68,000

6 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 5,000

7 iii Otros servicios comprados 196,000

8 C. Servicios profesionales 1,126,000

9 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 200,000

10 E. Materiales y suministros 700,000

11 F. Compra de equipo 614,000

12 Total Hospital Universitario de Bayamón incluido en el Departamento de Salud 10,664,000

13

14 3.4 Programa de Discapacidad Intelectual incluido en el Departamento de Salud

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 9,952,000

16 i Salarios 6,754,000

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

18 iii Horas extra -

19 iv Bono de navidad -

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 722,000

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,990,000

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 486,000

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

24 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 114,000

25 C. Servicios comprados 46,367,000

26 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 36,000

27 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,755,000

28 iii Otros servicios comprados 7,976,000

29 iv Para el pago de los servicios provistos por los hogares comunitarios 36,600,000

30 D. Gastos de transportación 360,000

31 E. Servicios profesionales 10,026,000

32 i Servicios legales 824,000

33 ii Servicios profesionales de formación y educación 25,000

34 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 37,000

35 iv Otros servicios profesionales 9,140,000

36 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 387,000

37 G. Materiales y suministros 608,000

38 H. Compra de equipo 823,000
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1 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 101,000

2 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 1,500,000

3 i Para el monitor federal y reserva presupuestaria 1,500,000

4 Total Programa de Discapacidad Intelectual incluido en el Departamento de Salud 70,238,000

5

6 3.5 Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Salud

7 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 44,583,000

8 i Salarios 33,323,000

9 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 3,001,000

10 iii Horas extra 7,000

11 iv Bono de navidad -

12 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,065,000

13 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 4,370,000

14 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,642,000

15 viii Otros gastos de nómina 22,000

16 ix Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

17 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 77,000

18 x Para gastos de funcionamiento de las salas de emergencia de CDTs 27,000

19 xi Para llevar a cabo el Día Nacional para realizarse la prueba de

20 Hepatitis C, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 42-2003 21,000

21 xii Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

22 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 20,000

23 xiii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

24 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 8,000

25 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 103,985,000

26 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 24,229,000

27 i Pagos a AEE 13,746,000

28 ii Pagos a AAA 4,846,000

29 iii Pagos a AEP 1,552,000

30 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 453,000

31 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 3,176,000

32 vi Pago de servicios de salud que ofrece la Administración

33 de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 456,000

34 D. Servicios comprados 16,934,000

35 i Pagos a PRIMAS 8,492,000

36 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 506,000

37 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,171,000

38 iv Otros servicios comprados 3,476,000
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1 v Para gastos de seguridad y servicios de vigilancia 2,500,000

2 vi Para el Programa de Bienestar e Integración y Desarrollo de Personas

3 con Autismo, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 220-2012 292,000

4 vii Para el desarrollo de la política pública del Gobierno de PR relacionada

5 con la población que padece la Condición de Autismo, según lo dispuesto

6 en la Ley 318-2003 250,000

7 viii Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

8 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 232,000

9 ix Para regular la práctica de fumar en determinados lugares públicos y

10 privados, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 40-1993, según enmendada 12,000

11 x Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

12 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 3,000

13 E. Gastos de transportación 1,804,000

14 i Otros gastos de transportación 1,428,000

15 ii Para la subvención aérea del Municipio de Vieques, según lo dispuesto

16 en la Ley 44-1955 345,000

17 iii Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

18 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 15,000

19 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento de las salas de emergencia de CDTs 15,000

20 v Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

21 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 1,000

22 F. Servicios profesionales 21,644,000

23 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,070,000

24 ii Servicios profesionales médicos 111,000

25 iii Otros servicios profesionales 9,890,000

26 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento de las salas de emergencia de CDTs 7,283,000

27 v Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

28 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 44,000

29 vi Para operar el tercer turno (11:00 p.m. a 7:00 a.m.) de la sala de emergencia del

30 CDT de Loíza 736,000

31 vii Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

32 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 653,000

33 viii Para gastos de funcionamiento para el Registro de Casos de la

34 Enfermedad de Alzheimer, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 237-1999 525,000

35 ix Para la Comisión para la Implantación de la Política Pública en la

36 Prevención del Suicidio, según dispuesto en la Ley 227-1999,

37 según enmendada 30,000

38 x Para llevar a cabo el Día Nacional para realizarse la prueba de
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1 Hepatitis C, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 42-2003 121,000

2 xi Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

3 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 146,000

4 xii Para programas de servicios de salud, educación y bienestar de la población

5 de infancia temprana, incluyendo programas nuevos y existentes para el

6 diagnóstico y tratamiento a niños con deficiencias en el desarrollo, programas

7 para mejorar la calidad de servicios de capacitación de personal de los

8 Centros de Cuidado y Desarrollo Infantil 750,000

9 xiii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa para la Prevención

10 y Vigilancia de Emergencias Médicas de Niños, según lo dispuesto en

11 la Ley 259-2000 60,000

12 xiv Para ofrecer los servicios de laboratorio y rayos X de la sala de

13 emergencia del CDT Loíza 225,000

14 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,037,000

15 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 993,000

16 ii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

17 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 1,000

18 iii Para el Programa de Bienestar e Integración y Desarrollo de Personas

19 con Autismo, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 220-2012 42,000

20 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

21 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 1,000

22 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 9,000,000

23 i Para comprar equipos para las instalaciones del Centro de Salud de Vieques 5,500,000

24 ii Para la adquisición e instalación de un laboratorio modular en las facilidades

25 del Laboratorio de Emergencias Biológicas y Químicas 3,500,000

26 I. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 2,000,000

27 i Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

28 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 2,000,000

29 J. Materiales y suministros 6,165,000

30 i Otros materiales y suministros 6,032,000

31 ii Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

32 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 18,000

33 iii Para el Programa de Bienestar e Integración y Desarrollo de Personas

34 con Autismo, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 220-2012 106,000

35 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

36 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 1,000

37 v Para llevar a cabo el Día Nacional para realizarse la prueba de

38 Hepatitis C, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 42-2003 8,000
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1 K. Compra de equipo 1,011,000

2 i Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión de Alimentación y

3 Nutrición, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 10-1999 2,000

4 ii Para el Programa de Bienestar e Integración y Desarrollo de Personas

5 con Autismo, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 220-2012 60,000

6 iii Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados

7 a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, Ley 158-2013 4,000

8 iv Otras compras de equipos 945,000

9 L. Anuncios y pautas en medios 34,000

10 M. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 30,759,000

11 i Pareo de fondos federales para el programa Medicaid 25,166,000

12 ii Pareo de fondos federales para el Programa Avanzando Juntos 2,100,000

13 iii Otro pareo de fondos federales 3,493,000

14 N. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 20,070,000

15 i Para el pago a centros de salud de la comunidad que reciben fondos

16 federales a través de la sección 330 de la Ley del Servicio de Salud Pública 20,000,000

17 ii Para la Liga Puertorriqueña Contra el Cáncer, según lo dispuesto

18 en la RC 68-2010 70,000

19 O. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 24,300,000

20 i Para los médicos residentes 24,300,000

21 P. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 16,599,000

22 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 100,000

23 ii Para gastos de funcionamiento del Hospital Oncológico 7,500,000

24 iii Para ser transferidos a la Sociedad de Educación y Rehabilitación de

25 Puerto Rico (SER), para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento 1,050,000

26 iv Para el Consejo Renal de PR, según dispuesto en RC 204-2006 250,000

27 v Para el Centro de Adiestramiento e Información a Padres de Niños con

28 Impedimentos de Puerto Rico (APNI) 225,000

29 vi Para la Fundación CAP-Fundación, Pro-Departamento de Pediatría

30 Oncológica del Hospital Pediátrico Universitario Dr. Antonio Ortiz 200,000

31 vii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Cruz Roja Americana 200,000

32 viii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Sociedad Americana contra el

33 Cáncer, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 135-2010 300,000

34 ix Para ser transferidos a la Fundación Mercedes Rubí, para materiales,

35 mantenimiento; y adiestramientos al Centro de Cirugía Neurovascular

36 de Puerto Rico y el Caribe, según dispuesto en la RC 164-2005 125,000

37 x Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Fundación Modesto Gotay, según

38 lo dispuesto en la RC 336-2000 125,000
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1 xi Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

2 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 6,072,000

3 xii Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 52,000

4 xiii Para cubrir los costos asociados con la Ley 105-2020 conocida como la 'Ley

5  para Establecer el Derecho al Cuidado Prenatal, Parto y Postparto para

6  Embarazadas Médico Indigentes en Puerto Rico' 400,000

7 Total Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Salud 324,154,000

8

9 4. Administración de Servicios Médicos de Puerto Rico

10 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 29,690,000

11 i Salarios 24,383,000

12 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

13 iii Horas extra -

14 iv Bono de navidad -

15 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

16 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,807,000

17 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

18 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

19 ix Para la contratación de personal clínico para 14

20 salas de operaciones nuevas y 4 existentes 3,500,000

21 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 22,322,000

22 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 9,206,000

23 i Pagos a AEE 5,468,000

24 ii Pagos a AAA 3,738,000

25 D. Servicios profesionales 20,889,000

26 i Servicios profesionales médicos 1,686,000

27 ii Para contratar 13 neurocirujanos que atiendan

28 guardias de noche en el hospital 2,500,000

29 iii Para grupo de especialistas de neuro-intensivo

30 que estén de guardia 1,000,000

31 iv Para la contratación de personal adicional de “House Staff” para apoyar

32 la continuidad de los Programas de Residencia de la UPR 8,809,000

33 v Para la implementación del Sistema de Modelo de Costos Unificado 3,777,000

34 vi Para los contratos con el Recinto de Ciencias Médicas

35 por los servicios médicos prestados 3,117,000

36 E. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 8,700,000

37 i Para llevar a cabo proyectos de alta prioridad, incluyendo la compra

38 de equipos médicos y de seguridad 8,700,000
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1 F. Materiales y suministros 11,970,000

2 Total Administración de Servicios Médicos de Puerto Rico 102,777,000

3

4 5. Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

5 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 24,784,000

6 i Salarios 16,588,000

7 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 660,000

8 iii Horas extra 7,000

9 iv Bono de navidad -

10 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,201,000

11 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,120,000

12 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,417,000

13 viii Otros gastos de nómina 332,000

14 ix Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Salones Especializados

15 en Casos de Sustancias Controladas (conocido también como “Drug Courts”) 2,459,000

16 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 38,948,000

17 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 14,583,000

18 i Pagos a AEE 3,441,000

19 ii Pagos a AAA 2,106,000

20 iii Pagos a AEP 288,000

21 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 190,000

22 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 1,754,000

23 vi Pagos de Servicios de Salud que ofrece la Administración

24 de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 6,804,000

25 D. Servicios comprados 7,743,000

26 i Pagos a PRIMAS 539,000

27 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 85,000

28 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 153,000

29 iv Otros servicios comprados 6,966,000

30 E. Gastos de transportación 276,000

31 F. Servicios profesionales 27,419,000

32 i Servicios profesionales médicos 7,184,000

33 ii Otros servicios profesionales 7,299,000

34 iii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Salones Especializados

35 en Casos de Sustancias Controladas (conocido también como “Drug Courts”) 1,450,000

36 iv Para la contratación de profesionales especializados de la salud mental para

37 la apertura de dos salas de atención a pacientes en el Hospital de

38 Psiquiatría Forense de San Juan 3,161,000
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1 v Para dar continuidad a los servicios profesionales

2 del Hospital de Psiquiatría Forense de Ponce 2,035,000

3 vi Para la apertura de la unidad que provee servicios para

4 la atención del alcoholismo 2,880,000

5 vii Para continuar con la contratación de personal multidisciplinario responsable

6 de la evaluación de movimiento de pacientes de los hospitales a hogares 960,000

7 viii Para contratar los servicios profesionales directos y especializados

8 para el tratamiento de jóvenes y niños 2,000,000

9 ix Para contratar inspectores que serán responsables de evaluar y certificar el

10 buen funcionamiento y cumplimiento de normas de los hogares que

11 brindan servicios de cuidado al paciente 450,000

12 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 19,654,000

13 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,956,000

14 ii Para el pago de los servicios provistos por los hogares grupales

15 transitorios (Hogares) 16,725,000

16 iii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Salones Especializados

17 en Casos de Sustancias Controladas (conocido también como “Drug Courts”) 973,000

18 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 415,000

19 i Para Record Médico Electrónico 415,000

20 I. Materiales y suministros 3,110,000

21 J. Compra de equipo 197,000

22 i Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Salones Especializados

23 en Casos de Sustancias Controladas (conocido también como “Drug Courts”) 197,000

24 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 429,000

25 L. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 1,294,000

26 i Para asegurar el cumplimiento con la Ley 36-2021 y financiar el “Observatorio

27 de Drogas de Puerto Rico” para observar y prevenir el abuso de opioides,

28 fentanilo y otras drogas 1,035,000

29 ii Para los gastos operacionales del Concilio Multisectorial en

30 apoyo a la población de personas sin hogar 259,000

31 M. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 8,178,000

32 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 313,000

33 ii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Centro Sor Isolina Ferré,

34 Inc., Playa de Ponce, según lo dispuesto en la RC 183-2005 1,900,000

35 iii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Hogar Crea, Inc., según

36 lo dispuesto en la RC 157-2005 1,890,000

37 iv Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de Iniciativa Comunitaria

38 de Investigación, Inc. 1,440,000
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1 v Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de la Fundación UPENS 950,000

2 vi Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros Sor Isolina Ferré, Inc. 850,000

3 vii Para sufragar gastos de Teen Challenge 360,000

4 viii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Centro Sor Isolina Ferré,

5 Inc., (Caimito) según lo dispuesto en la RC 183-2005 250,000

6 ix Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Centro San Francisco,

7 Ponce, según lo dispuesto en la RC 183-2005 200,000

8 x Para sufragar gastos del Hogar La Providencia, en el Viejo San Juan 25,000

9 N. Asignaciones englobadas 4,121,000

10 i Para sufragar gastos de la acreditación del hospital 4,121,000

11 Total Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción 151,151,000

12

13 5.1 Hospital Psiquiátrico de Río Piedras incluido en la Administración de

14 Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,734,000

16 i Salarios 4,246,000

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

18 iii Horas extra -

19 iv Bono de navidad -

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 193,000

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 295,000

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

24 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 3,671,000

25 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 10,000

26 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 20,000

27 iii Pagos de Servicios de Salud que ofrece la Administración

28 de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 3,641,000

29 C. Servicios comprados 643,000

30 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 31,000

31 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 66,000

32 iii Otros servicios comprados 546,000

33 D. Gastos de transportación 62,000

34 E. Servicios profesionales 8,011,000

35 i Servicios profesionales médicos 5,436,000

36 ii Otros servicios profesionales 2,575,000

37 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,071,000

38 G. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 138,000

Página 37



FONDO GENERAL

1 i Para Record Médico Electrónico 138,000

2 H. Materiales y suministros 596,000

3 I. Asignaciones englobadas 4,121,000

4 i Para sufragar gastos de la acreditación del hospital 4,121,000

5 Total Hospital Psiquiátrico de Río Piedras incluido en la Administración de 23,047,000

6 Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

7

8 5.2 Otros Programas incluidos en la Administración de Servicios de

9  Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

10 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 20,050,000

11 i Salarios 12,342,000

12 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 660,000

13 iii Horas extra 7,000

14 iv Bono de navidad -

15 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,008,000

16 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,825,000

17 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,417,000

18 viii Otros gastos de nómina 332,000

19 ix Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Salones Especializados

20 en Casos de Sustancias Controladas (conocido también como “Drug Courts”) 2,459,000

21 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 38,948,000

22 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 10,912,000

23 i Pagos a AEE 3,441,000

24 ii Pagos a AAA 2,106,000

25 iii Pagos a AEP 288,000

26 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 180,000

27 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 1,734,000

28 vi Pago de Servicios de Salud que ofrece la Administración

29 de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 3,163,000

30 D. Servicios comprados 7,100,000

31 i Pagos a PRIMAS 539,000

32 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 54,000

33 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 87,000

34 iv Otros servicios comprados 6,420,000

35 E. Gastos de transportación 214,000

36 F. Servicios profesionales 19,408,000

37 i Servicios profesionales médicos 1,748,000

38 ii Otros servicios profesionales 4,724,000
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1 iii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Salones Especializados

2 en Casos de Sustancias Controladas (conocido también como “Drug Courts”) 1,450,000

3 iv Para la contratación de profesionales especializados de la salud mental para

4 la apertura de dos salas de atención a pacientes en el Hospital de

5 Psiquiatría Forense de San Juan 3,161,000

6 v Para dar continuidad a los servicios profesionales

7 del Hospital de Psiquiatría Forense de Ponce 2,035,000

8 vi Para la apertura de la unidad que provee servicios para

9 la atención del alcoholismo 2,880,000

10 vii Para continuar con la contratación de personal multidisciplinario responsable

11 de la evaluación de movimiento de pacientes de los hospitales a hogares 960,000

12 viii Para contratar los servicios profesionales directos y especializados

13 para el tratamiento de jóvenes y niños 2,000,000

14 ix Para contratar inspectores que serán responsables de evaluar y certificar el

15 buen funcionamiento y cumplimiento de normas de los hogares que

16 brindan servicios de cuidado al paciente 450,000

17 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 18,583,000

18 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 885,000

19 ii Para el pago de los servicios provistos por los hogares

20 grupales transitorios (Hogares) 16,725,000

21 iii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Salones Especializados

22 en Casos de Sustancias Controladas (conocido también como “Drug Courts”) 973,000

23 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 277,000

24 i Para Record Médico Electrónico 277,000

25 I. Materiales y suministros 2,514,000

26 J. Compra de equipo 197,000

27 i Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Salones Especializados

28 en Casos de Sustancias Controladas (conocido también como “Drug Courts”) 197,000

29 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 429,000

30 L. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 1,294,000

31 i Para asegurar el cumplimiento con la Ley 36-2021 y financiar el “Observatorio

32 de Drogas de Puerto Rico” para observar y prevenir el abuso de opioides,

33 fentanilo y otras drogas 1,035,000

34 ii Para los gastos operacionales del Concilio Multisectorial en

35 apoyo a la población de personas sin hogar 259,000

36 M. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 8,178,000

37 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 313,000

38 ii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Centro Sor Isolina Ferré,
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1 Inc., Playa de Ponce, según lo dispuesto en la RC 183-2005 1,900,000

2 iii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Hogar Crea, Inc., según

3 lo dispuesto en la RC 157-2005 1,890,000

4 iv Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de Iniciativa Comunitaria

5 de Investigación, Inc. 1,440,000

6 v Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de la Fundación UPENS 950,000

7 vi Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros Sor Isolina Ferré, Inc. 850,000

8 vii Para sufragar gastos de Teen Challenge 360,000

9 viii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Centro Sor Isolina Ferré,

10 Inc., (Caimito) según lo dispuesto en la RC 183-2005 250,000

11 ix Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Centro San Francisco,

12 Ponce, según lo dispuesto en la RC 183-2005 200,000

13 x Para sufragar gastos del Hogar La Providencia, en el Viejo San Juan 25,000

14 Total Otros Programas incluidos en la Administración de 128,104,000

15  Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

16

17 6. Corporación del Centro Cardiovascular de Puerto Rico y del Caribe

18 A. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 4,800,000

19 i Para comprar equipo médico, adquirir una unidad manejadora de

20 aire, reemplazar el transformador eléctrico y reemplazar

21 equipos de la Unidad Híbrida y Quirófanos. 3,350,000

22 ii Para mejoras de infraestructura como restauración de la sala de desechos

23 biomédicos, sellado de techos, reparación de estacionamiento,

24 pavimentación de calles y mejoras para el área de almacén y recepción 1,450,000

25 Total Corporación del Centro Cardiovascular de Puerto Rico y del Caribe 4,800,000

26

27 7. Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico

28 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 9,628,000

29 i Salarios 6,982,000

30 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 639,000

31 iii Horas extra -

32 iv Bono de navidad -

33 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 915,000

34 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 842,000

35 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

36 viii Otros gastos de nómina 250,000

37 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 4,288,000

38 i Pagos a AEE 2,476,000
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1 ii Pagos a AAA 282,000

2 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 1,530,000

3 C. Servicios comprados 1,046,000

4 i Pagos a PRIMAS 240,000

5 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 136,000

6 iii Otros servicios comprados 670,000

7 D. Gastos de transportación 10,000

8 E. Servicios profesionales 695,000

9 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 78,000

10 G. Materiales y suministros 978,000

11 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 180,000

12 I. Compra de equipo 267,000

13 J. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 347,000

14 Total Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico 17,517,000

15

16 8. Centro de Investigaciones, Educación y Servicios Médicos para la Diabetes

17 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 342,000

18 i Salarios 233,000

19 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 109,000

20 iii Horas extra -

21 iv Bono de navidad -

22 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

23 vi Otros beneficios del empleado -

24 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

25 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

26 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 119,000

27 i Pagos a AAA 11,000

28 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 108,000

29 C. Servicios profesionales 342,000

30 i Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 45,000

31 ii Otros servicios profesionales 297,000

32 Total Centro de Investigaciones, Educación y Servicios Médicos para la Diabetes 803,000

33 Subtotal de Salud 1,525,190,000

34

35 III Educación

36 9. Departamento de Educación

37 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,263,991,000

38 i Salarios 1,043,402,000
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1 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 7,928,000

2 iii Horas extra -

3 iv Bono de navidad -

4 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 48,330,000

5 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 137,739,000

6 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 2,124,000

7 viii Otros gastos de nómina 1,642,000

8 ix Para contratar nuevos empleados como resultado de la implementación

9 del Plan Piloto de la Reforma del Servicio Público ("RSP") 22,000,000

10 x Para reclutar Coordinadores de Educación Especial 826,000

11 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,103,401,000

12 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 159,239,000

13 i Pagos a AEE 43,487,000

14 ii Pagos a AAA 31,787,000

15 iii Pagos a AEP 78,271,000

16 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 510,000

17 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 5,184,000

18 D. Servicios comprados 71,270,000

19 i Pagos a PRIMAS 8,879,000

20 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 8,462,000

21 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 15,519,000

22 iv Otros servicios comprados 8,781,000

23 v Mantenimiento y monitoreo de cámaras de seguridad 18,222,000

24 vi Reparaciones y mantenimientos, incluyendo aquellos

25 municipios que brindan servicios de mantenimiento

26 mediante convenios 11,407,000

27 E. Gastos de transportación 29,347,000

28 i Otros gastos de transportación 21,000

29 ii Gastos de transportación escolar, incluyendo aquellos

30 municipios que brindan servicios de transportación

31 mediante convenios 29,326,000

32 F. Servicios profesionales 111,382,000

33 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 27,317,000

34 ii Servicios legales 100,000

35 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 40,000

36 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 527,000

37 v Otros servicios profesionales 1,876,000

38 vi Terapias para estudiantes y servicios relacionados 41,255,000
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1 vii Prueba gratuita de College Board para ingresar a las universidades 8,280,000

2 viii Acuerdo Fiduciario 15,462,000

3 ix Exámenes de estudiantes (META-PR, PIENSE, SAT, PNA,

4 PCMAS, otros) 15,025,000

5 x Programa de Adiestramiento de Maestros de inglés 1,500,000

6 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 18,320,000

7 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 120,000

8 I. Materiales y suministros 16,708,000

9 J. Compra de equipo 7,564,000

10 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 152,000

11 L. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 1,787,000

12 M. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 29,684,000

13 i Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 228,000

14 ii Equipo de asistencia tecnológica para estudiantes de educación especial 4,000,000

15 iii Gastos relacionados al decreto de educación especial 3,456,000

16 iv Terapias para estudiantes y servicios relacionados 22,000,000

17 N. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 7,630,000

18 i Otros incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 1,705,000

19 ii Becas estudiantiles 5,925,000

20 O. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 49,079,000

21 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 549,000

22 ii Programa Alianza para la Educación Alternativa 15,000,000

23 iii Gastos de funcionamiento Colegio San Gabriel Inc.,

24 especializado en la atención de niños con problemas de audición 450,000

25 iv Costos asociados con el Programa de Escuelas de la

26 Comunidad para el Instituto Nueva Escuela (Montessori) 9,000,000

27 v Proyecto C. A. S. A. 10,000,000

28 vi Para la Alianza de Escuelas Públicas con Escuelas Charter 14,080,000

29 Total Departamento de Educación 2,869,674,000

30

31 9.1 Programa de Servicios Educativos Integrales para Estudiantes de Educación

32 Especial en el Departamento de Educación

33 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 355,297,000

34 i Salarios 310,654,000

35 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 150,000

36 iii Horas extra -

37 iv Bono de navidad -

38 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 13,637,000
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1 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 28,461,000

2 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

3 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

4 ix Para contratar nuevos empleados como resultado de la implementación

5 del Plan Piloto de la Reforma del Servicio Público ("RSP") 1,569,000

6 x Para reclutar Coordinadores de Educación Especial 826,000

7 B. Servicios comprados 165,000

8 i Reparaciones y mantenimientos 124,000

9 ii Otros servicios comprados 41,000

10 C. Gastos de transportación 19,445,000

11 i Gastos de transportación escolar, incluyendo aquellos

12 municipios que brindan servicios de transportación

13 mediante convenios 19,445,000

14 D. Servicios profesionales 41,255,000

15 i Terapias para estudiantes y servicios relacionados 41,255,000

16 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 7,903,000

17 F. Materiales y suministros 79,000

18 G. Compra de equipo 199,000

19 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 145,000

20 I. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 7,456,000

21 i Equipo de asistencia tecnológica para estudiantes de educación especial 4,000,000

22 ii Gastos relacionados al decreto de educación especial 3,456,000

23 J. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 1,010,000

24 i Otros incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 10,000

25 ii Becas estudiantiles 1,000,000

26 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 450,000

27 i Gastos de funcionamiento Colegio San Gabriel Inc.,

28 especializado en la atención de niños con problemas de audición 450,000

29 Total Programa de Servicios Educativos Integrales para Estudiantes de 433,404,000

30 Educación Especial en el Departamento de Educación

31

32 9.2 Programa de Remedio Provisional incluido en el

33 Departamento de Educación

34 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,573,000

35 i Salarios 546,000

36 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 99,000

37 iii Horas extra -

38 iv Bono de navidad -
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1 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 23,000

2 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 899,000

3 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

4 viii Otros gastos de nómina 6,000

5 B. Servicios comprados 6,000

6 C. Servicios profesionales 176,000

7 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 26,000

8 ii Otros servicios profesionales 150,000

9 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 8,000

10 E. Materiales y suministros 12,000

11 F. Compra de equipo 3,000

12 G. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 22,000,000

13 i Terapias para estudiantes y servicios relacionados 22,000,000

14 Total Programa de Remedio Provisional incluido en el 23,778,000

15 Departamento de Educación

16

17 9.3 Educación Vocacional y Técnica incluido en el

18 Departamento de Educación

19 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 60,781,000

20 i Salarios 53,174,000

21 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 82,000

22 iii Horas extra -

23 iv Bono de navidad -

24 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,027,000

25 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 5,213,000

26 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

27 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

28 ix Para contratar nuevos empleados como resultado de la implementación

29 del Plan Piloto de la Reforma del Servicio Público ("RSP") 285,000

30 B. Servicios comprados 10,000

31 C. Gastos de transportación 21,000

32 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 110,000

33 E. Materiales y suministros 304,000

34 F. Compra de equipo 189,000

35 G. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 140,000

36 Total Educación Vocacional y Técnica incluido en el 61,555,000

37 Departamento de Educación

38
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1 9.4 Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Educación

2 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 846,340,000

3 i Salarios 679,028,000

4 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 7,597,000

5 iii Horas extra -

6 iv Bono de navidad -

7 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 32,643,000

8 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 103,166,000

9 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 2,124,000

10 viii Otros gastos de nómina 1,636,000

11 ix Para contratar nuevos empleados como resultado de la implementación

12 del Plan Piloto de la Reforma del Servicio Público ("RSP") 20,146,000

13 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,103,401,000

14 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 159,239,000

15 i Pagos a AEE 43,487,000

16 ii Pagos a AAA 31,787,000

17 iii Pagos a AEP 78,271,000

18 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 510,000

19 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 5,184,000

20 D. Servicios comprados 71,089,000

21 i Pagos a PRIMAS 8,879,000

22 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 8,462,000

23 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 15,395,000

24 iv Otros servicios comprados 8,724,000

25 v Mantenimiento y monitoreo de cámaras de seguridad 18,222,000

26 vi Reparaciones y mantenimientos, incluyendo aquellos

27 municipios que brindan servicios de mantenimiento

28 mediante convenios 11,407,000

29 E. Gastos de transportación 9,881,000

30 i Gastos de transportación escolar, incluyendo aquellos

31 municipios que brindan servicios de transportación

32 mediante convenios 9,881,000

33 F. Servicios profesionales 69,951,000

34 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 27,291,000

35 ii Servicios legales 100,000

36 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 40,000

37 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 527,000

38 v Otros servicios profesionales 1,726,000
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1 vi Acuerdo Fiduciario 15,462,000

2 vii Prueba gratuita de College Board para ingresar a las universidades 8,280,000

3 viii Exámenes de estudiantes (META-PR, PIENSE, SAT, PNA,

4 PCMAS, otros) 15,025,000

5 ix Programa de Adiestramiento de Maestros de inglés 1,500,000

6 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 10,299,000

7 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 120,000

8 I. Materiales y suministros 16,313,000

9 J. Compra de equipo 7,173,000

10 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 7,000

11 L. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 1,647,000

12 M. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 228,000

13 N. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 6,620,000

14 i Otros incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 1,695,000

15 ii Becas estudiantiles 4,925,000

16 O. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 48,629,000

17 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 549,000

18 ii Programa Alianza para la Educación Alternativa 15,000,000

19 iii Costos asociados con el Programa de Escuelas de la

20 Comunidad para el Instituto Nueva Escuela (Montessori) 9,000,000

21 iv Proyecto C. A. S. A. 10,000,000

22 v Para la Alianza de Escuelas Públicas con Escuelas Chárter 14,080,000

23 Total Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Educación 2,350,937,000

24 Subtotal de Educación 2,869,674,000

25

26 IV Universidad de Puerto Rico

27 10. Universidad de Puerto Rico

28 A. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 500,883,000

29 i Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de la Universidad de Puerto Rico 441,206,000

30 ii Para gastos de funcionamiento del Centro Ponceño de Autismo,

31 Inc. RC 17-2013 87,000

32 iii Para gastos de funcionamiento del Programa de Asistencia Tecnológica

33 de Puerto Rico, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 264-2000 855,000

34 iv Para la distribución de becas y ayudas educativas a estudiantes que

35 cualifiquen, según la Ley 170-2002, según enmendada 9,501,000

36 v Para el Departamento de Cirugía y/o Centro de Trauma del Recinto de

37 Ciencias Médicas, según Ley 105-2013 2,500,000

38 vi Para conceder becas a estudiantes de medicina, odontología y medicina
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1 veterinaria, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 17-1948, según enmendada 500,000

2 vii Para realizar estudios de los tejidos cerebrales de las personas fallecidas

3 diagnosticadas con Alzheimer, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 237-1999 50,000

4 viii Para gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios Integrados a

5 menores víctimas de agresión sexual, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 158-2013 1,316,000

6 ix Para gastos de funcionamiento del Centro de Estudios Avanzados

7 para el Personal de Emergencias Médicas del Sector Público,

8 según Ley 235-2004 500,000

9 x Para servicios a pacientes indigentes en el Recinto de Ciencias Médicas 1,719,000

10 xi Para sufragar los gastos de salario a residentes e internos del Recinto

11 de Ciencias Médicas, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 299-2003, según

12 enmendada. En caso de que exista una interrupción de servicios en UPR,

13 dichos fondos serán transferidos al Departamento de Salud 20,900,000

14 xii Entrenamientos y servicios técnicos, según la aprobación de

15 la Junta de Supervisión 10,000,000

16 xiii Departamento de Educación adiestramientos para maestros

17 y directores 10,021,000

18 xiv Para gastos de funcionamiento de 24 horas de la Red Sísmica de

19 Puerto Rico y la Red de Movimiento Fuerte, según lo dispuesto en

20 la Ley 106-2002 1,662,000

21 xv Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del Programa para la Prevención

22 y Vigilancia de Emergencias Médicas de Niños, según lo dispuesto en

23 la Ley 259-2000 66,000

24 Total Universidad de Puerto Rico 500,883,000

25 Subtotal de Universidad de Puerto Rico 500,883,000

26

27 V Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa

28 11. Tribunal General de Justicia

29 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 226,904,000

30 i Salarios 194,363,000

31 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

32 iii Horas extra 95,000

33 iv Bono de navidad -

34 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 6,133,000

35 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 25,103,000

36 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

37 viii Otros gastos de nómina 1,210,000

38 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 75,042,000
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1 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 22,917,000

2 i Pagos a AEE 9,058,000

3 ii Pagos a AAA 1,563,000

4 iii Pagos a AEP 12,102,000

5 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 194,000

6 D. Servicios comprados 45,312,000

7 i Pagos a PRIMAS 699,000

8 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 35,848,000

9 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 856,000

10 iv Otros servicios comprados 7,909,000

11 E. Gastos de transportación 467,000

12 F. Servicios profesionales 8,650,000

13 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 6,100,000

14 ii Servicios legales 600,000

15 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 25,000

16 iv Otros servicios profesionales 1,925,000

17 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,993,000

18 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 13,723,000

19 i Hardware / software 10,060,000

20 ii Construcción / infraestructura 3,663,000

21 I. Materiales y suministros 1,772,000

22 J. Compra de equipo 2,617,000

23 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 30,000

24 Total Tribunal General de Justicia 399,427,000

25

26 12. Asamblea Legislativa

27 A. Pagos al "Paygo" 8,200,000

28 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 3,844,000

29 i Pagos de la Superintendencia del Capitolio a la AEE 3,122,000

30 ii Pagos para la Superintendencia del Capitolio a la AEE para el Senado 19,000

31 iii Pagos para la Superintendencia del Capitolio a la AEE de la

32 Cámara de Representantes 23,000

33 iv Pagos de la Superintendencia del Capitolio a la AAA 674,000

34 v Pagos de la Superintendencia del Capitolio a la AAA para el Senado 4,000

35 vi Pagos de la Superintendencia del Capitolio pagos a la AAA para la

36 Cámara de Representantes 2,000

37 C. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 21,225,000

38 i Pagos de la Superintendencia del Capitolio para mejoras permanentes y
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1 equipo del Distrito Capitolino 21,225,000

2 D. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 20,000,000

3 i Donaciones a instituciones públicas, semipúblicas, privadas y sin fines de lucro 20,000,000

4 E. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 40,000

5 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 40,000

6 F. Asignaciones englobadas 92,643,000

7 i Cámara de Representantes 36,953,000

8 ii Senado del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico 28,667,000

9 iii Para gastos operacionales de la Superintendencia del Capitolio 10,685,000

10 iv Para gastos de funcionamiento y sistemas de información

11 de la Oficina de Servicios Legislativos 7,069,000

12 v Para la creación de una Oficina de Presupuesto Congresional dentro

13 de la Asamblea Legislativa 3,118,000

14 vi Pagos para la Superintendencia del Capitolio para seguros del

15 Distrito Capitolino 1,700,000

16 vii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión

17 de Impacto Comunitario 1,316,000

18 viii Pagos para la Superintendencia del Capitolio para mejoras, trabajo y

19 mantenimiento de la Cámara de Representantes 1,000,000

20 ix Oficina de Servicios Legislativos para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del

21 Programa Córdova de Internados Congresionales, según dispuesto en

22 RC 554-1998 475,000

23 x Para el programa de becas a estudiantes universitarios de

24 comunicaciones, según dispuesto en la Ley 5-2016 20,000

25 xi Oficina de Servicios Legislativos para sufragar los gastos y

26 actualizaciones del Sistema de votación electrónica y manejo de sesiones

27 y calendarios de la Asamblea Legislativa 225,000

28 xii Para gastos de funcionamiento de la Comisión Conjunta para las

29 Alianzas Público-Privadas de la Asamblea Legislativa, según dispuesto

30 en la Ley 29-2009, según enmendada; y para gastos de funcionamiento

31 de la Comisión Conjunta sobre Informes Especiales del Contralor 550,000

32 xiii Oficina de Servicios Legislativos para sufragar la membresía del

33 National Conference of State Legislatures 192,000

34 xiv Oficina de Servicios Legislativos para sufragar la membresía del

35 Concilio de Gobiernos Estatales 160,000

36 xv Oficina de Servicios Legislativos para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del

37 Programa Internados Legislativos Ramos Comas 150,000

38 xvi Oficina de Servicios Legislativos para sufragar la membresía del Caucus
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1 Nacional Hispano de Legisladores Estatales (NHCSL) 101,000

2 xvii Superintendencia del Capitolio para internado de estudiantes de

3 arquitectura de Puerto Rico 100,000

4 xviii Oficina de Servicios Legislativos para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento del

5 Programa Pilar Barbosa de Internados en Educación, según lo dispuesto

6 en la Ley 53-1997 85,000

7 xix Para gastos de la Comisión Conjunta para la revisión continua

8 del Código Penal y la Reforma de Leyes Penales 67,000

9 xx Para becas para estudios graduados en disciplinas relacionadas con

10 la protección y conservación del medioambiente, según

11 lo dispuesto en la Ley 157-2007 5,000

12 xxi Para becas para estudios graduados con especialidad en

13 educación especial para maestros certificados por el Departamento

14 de Educación 5,000

15 Total Asamblea Legislativa 145,952,000

16 Subtotal de Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa 545,379,000

17

18 VI Familias y Niños

19 13. Administración de Familias y Niños

20 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 61,227,000

21 i Salarios 48,742,000

22 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 951,000

23 iii Horas extra 120,000

24 iv Bono de navidad -

25 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,587,000

26 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 5,185,000

27 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 337,000

28 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

29 ix Para contratar 100 trabajadores sociales y 100

30 técnicos de trabajadores sociales 3,305,000

31 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 15,579,000

32 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 971,000

33 i Pagos a AEE 139,000

34 ii Pagos a AAA 63,000

35 iii Pagos a AEP 40,000

36 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 592,000

37 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 137,000

38 D. Servicios comprados 23,883,000
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1 i Pagos a PRIMAS 226,000

2 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 3,156,000

3 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 300,000

4 iv Otros servicios comprados 2,201,000

5 v Para los servicios de Ama de Llaves, Inc. según lo acordado en el contrato 18,000,000

6 E. Gastos de transportación 1,541,000

7 F. Servicios profesionales 900,000

8 i Servicios legales 900,000

9 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 79,000

10 H. Materiales y suministros 755,000

11 I. Compra de equipo 48,000

12 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 16,000

13 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 3,478,000

14 L. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 106,409,000

15 i Apoyar a los centros residenciales para menores 35,059,000

16 ii Servicios sociales a personas de edad avanzada y adultos

17 con impedimentos 1,000,000

18 iii Para los Centros de Servicios Integrados a Víctimas Menores

19 de Agresión Sexual 350,000

20 iv Para proveerle vivienda a los adultos mayores bajo la custodia del estado 70,000,000

21 Total Administración de Familias y Niños 214,886,000

22

23 14. Administración de Desarrollo Socioeconómico de la Familia

24 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 32,276,000

25 i Salarios 26,924,000

26 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 321,000

27 iii Horas extra -

28 iv Bono de navidad -

29 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,670,000

30 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,200,000

31 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 161,000

32 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

33 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 38,007,000

34 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 837,000

35 i Pagos a AAA 37,000

36 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 50,000

37 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 750,000

38 D. Servicios comprados 4,052,000
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1 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 3,182,000

2 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 228,000

3 iii Otros servicios comprados 642,000

4 E. Gastos de transportación 223,000

5 F. Servicios profesionales 9,114,000

6 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 6,196,000

7 ii Servicios legales 391,000

8 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 65,000

9 iv Otros servicios profesionales 612,000

10 v Para la división de Integridad Programática (DIP) 1,600,000

11 vi Para cubrir el acuerdo del requisito de trabajo de NAP 250,000

12 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,574,000

13 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,574,000

14 ii Para la plataforma de TurnosPR 1,000,000

15 H. Materiales y suministros 253,000

16 I. Compra de equipo 242,000

17 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 600,000

18 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 14,400,000

19 i Ayuda Temporal para Familias Necesitadas (TANF) 14,400,000

20 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 53,000

21 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 53,000

22 Total Administración de Desarrollo Socioeconómico de la Familia 102,631,000

23

24 15. Secretariado del Departamento de la Familia

25 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 14,188,000

26 i Salarios 10,086,000

27 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,535,000

28 iii Horas extra -

29 iv Bono de navidad -

30 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 673,000

31 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,230,000

32 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 638,000

33 viii Otros gastos de nómina 26,000

34 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 18,531,000

35 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 10,873,000

36 i Pagos a AEE 3,949,000

37 ii Pagos a AAA 400,000

38 iii Pagos a AEP 6,453,000
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1 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 15,000

2 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 56,000

3 D. Servicios comprados 2,359,000

4 i Pagos a PRIMAS 280,000

5 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 2,019,000

6 iii Otros servicios comprados 60,000

7 E. Gastos de transportación 110,000

8 F. Servicios profesionales 507,000

9 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 70,000

10 H. Materiales y suministros 90,000

11 I. Compra de equipo 45,000

12 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 1,334,000

13 i Contribuciones a Ama de Llaves, Inc. 990,000

14 ii Ayudas a víctimas de desastres naturales y otras labores humanitarias y gastos

15 de funcionamiento de la Cruz Roja Americana Capítulo de Puerto Rico, según lo

16 dispuesto en la Ley 59-2006, según enmendada 243,000

17 iii Gastos de funcionamiento del Centro Geriátrico San Rafael Inc. de Arecibo,

18 según lo dispuesto en la RC 1332-2004 59,000

19 iv Gastos relacionados a la Comisión para la Prevención del Suicidio, según lo

20 dispuesto en la Ley 227-1999 30,000

21 v Consejo Especial para atender la desigualdad social en Puerto Rico 12,000

22 Total Secretariado del Departamento de la Familia 48,107,000

23

24 16. Administración para el Sustento de Menores

25 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,860,000

26 i Salarios 5,320,000

27 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 539,000

28 iii Horas extra -

29 iv Bono de navidad -

30 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 235,000

31 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 609,000

32 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 157,000

33 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

34 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,856,000

35 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 232,000

36 i Pagos a AEE 82,000

37 ii Pagos a AEP 24,000

38 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 15,000
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1 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 111,000

2 D. Servicios comprados 2,149,000

3 i Pagos a PRIMAS 32,000

4 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 709,000

5 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 19,000

6 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,389,000

7 E. Gastos de transportación 9,000

8 F. Servicios profesionales 320,000

9 i Servicios legales 55,000

10 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 1,000

11 iii Otros servicios profesionales 264,000

12 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 43,000

13 H. Materiales y suministros 17,000

14 I. Compra de equipo 9,000

15 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 35,000

16 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 2,204,000

17 i Otro pareo de fondos federales 2,152,000

18 ii Para la plataforma PRACSES 52,000

19 L. Asignaciones englobadas 2,500,000

20 i Para los pagos relacionados al "Federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005" 2,500,000

21 Total Administración para el Sustento de Menores 17,234,000

22

23 17. Administración para el Cuidado y Desarrollo Integral de la Niñez

24 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,928,000

25 i Salarios 1,492,000

26 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 714,000

27 iii Horas extra -

28 iv Bono de navidad -

29 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 93,000

30 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 459,000

31 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 51,000

32 viii Otros gastos de nómina 119,000

33 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 3,198,000

34 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 296,000

35 i Pagos a AEE 204,000

36 ii Pagos a AAA 38,000

37 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 21,000

38 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 33,000
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1 D. Servicios comprados 690,000

2 i Pagos a PRIMAS 10,000

3 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 680,000

4 E. Gastos de transportación 6,000

5 F. Servicios profesionales 30,000

6 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 23,000

7 H. Materiales y suministros 2,000

8 I. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 1,140,000

9 J. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 5,000,000

10 K. Asignaciones englobadas 275,000

11 i Asignaciones englobadas 125,000

12 ii Consejo Asesor del Gobernador para la Edad Temprana 150,000

13 Total Administración para el Cuidado y Desarrollo Integral de la Niñez 13,588,000

14 Subtotal de Familias y Niños 396,446,000

15

16 VII Asignaciones bajo Custodias

17 18. Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de Hacienda

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 21,739,000

19 i Salarios -

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

21 iii Horas extra -

22 iv Bono de navidad -

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado -

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

27 ix Para el pago del Bono Upside de AFSCME en conformidad con el

28 Anejo G-19 del Plan de Ajuste 21,585,000

29 x Beneficios de Jubilación Anticipada para ex-empleados de la

30 Corporación de Puerto Rico para la Difusión Pública 154,000

31 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 30,246,000

32 i Pagos al “Paygo” para beneficiarios de entidades disueltas del Estado

33 Libre Asociado 30,246,000

34 C. Servicios comprados 1,751,000

35 i Para el pago de seguro contra inundación para destinatarios de

36 asistencia federal para desastres 1,751,000

37 D. Servicios profesionales 73,077,000

38 i Implementación del Plan de Ajuste y mandatos de PROMESA 72,487,000
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1 ii Servicios profesionales para el agente calculador y fiduciarios 590,000

2 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 275,000

3 i Otros gastos de IVU 275,000

4 F. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 1,149,000

5 i Para la operación y mantenimiento de catastro de Puerto Rico,

6 mantenido por el Centro Municipal de Recaudación de Ingresos,

7 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 184-2014 1,141,000

8 ii Para el pago de la pensión vitalicia a Wilfredo Benítez según

9 dispuesto en la RC 726-1995 8,000

10 G. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 326,269,000

11 i Transferencia a la Autoridad de Carreteras y Transportación para

12 gastos operaciones de carreteras sin peajes y activos de tránsito 135,724,000

13 ii Para el Fondo de Desarrollo Municipal de cada municipio, según

14 lo dispone la Ley 18-2014, por distribuirse conforme a la Ley 1-2011 64,212,000

15 iii Transferencia a la Autoridad de Carreteras y Transportación para

16 mejoras permanentes de carreteras sin peajes y activos de tránsito 55,027,000

17 iv Para capturar la transferencia de fondos del impuesto al cigarrillo

18 hecha a la Autoridad de Transporte Integrado de Puerto Rico 34,200,000

19 v Para el Fondo de Mejoras Municipales de cada municipio, según

20 lo dispone la Ley 18-2014, por distribuirse conforme a la Ley 1-2011 32,106,000

21 vi Fondos del arbitrio al ron ("rum cover-over") en el Fondo de Incentivo

22 Económico, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019 5,000,000

23 H. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 1,160,150,000

24 i Para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 970,317,000

25 ii Contribuciones a productores de ron relacionado a "rum cover-over"

26 recaudado por el Departamento del Tesoro de los Estados Unidos 161,189,000

27 iii Transferencia a la Sociedad para la Asistencia Legal 11,178,000

28 iv Contribuciones al fideicomiso de las ciencias, tecnología e investigación

29 relacionado a "rum cover-over" 5,000,000

30 v Transferencias a Servicios Legales de Puerto Rico, Inc. 5,087,000

31 vi Transferencias a Boys and Girls Club 2,500,000

32 vii Para el uso exclusivo del pago de gastos y honorarios a los

33 abogados de oficio nombrados por el Tribunal 1,648,000

34 viii Para sufragar gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros Sor Isolina Ferré Inc 1,100,000

35 ix Transferencias a Community Legal Office, Inc. 554,000

36 x Transferencias a Pro-Bono, Inc. 462,000

37 xi Para los gastos del programa de "Photojournalism Workshop"  del Ateneo

38 Puertorriqueño, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 276-1999 319,000
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1 xii Para los pagos del "State Global Bond" 308,000

2 xiii Acceso a la Justicia 228,000

3 xiv Fundación Kinesis 160,000

4 xv Para los gastos del Ballet Concierto, de acuerdo con

5 RC 107-2005 100,000

6 I. Pagos del servicio de la deuda 1,071,406,000

7 i Para el pago de Nuevos Bonos de OG -

8 Bonos de Inversión de Capital 625,271,000

9 ii Para el pago del Instrumento de Valor Contingente

10 Impuesto sobre Ventas y Uso 377,044,000

11 iii Para el Fondo de Redención Municipal de cada municipio, según lo

12 dispone la Ley 18-2014, por distribuirse conforme a la Ley 1-2011 64,212,000

13 iv Para el pago del Instrumento de Valor Contingente del Ron 4,879,000

14 Total Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de Hacienda 2,686,062,000

15

16 19. Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de la OGP

17 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 228,125,000

18 i Salarios -

19 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

20 iii Horas extra -

21 iv Bono de navidad 41,013,000

22 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

23 vi Otros beneficios del empleado -

24 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

25 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

26 ix Para implementar la reforma del Servicio Público 78,032,000

27 x Reserva de nómina, incluyendo los aumentos relacionados

28 con Ley 134 - 2023 29,494,000

29 xi Aumento en la aportación uniforme de seguro a $170 por empleado

30 por mes para empleados de la AFSCME y trabajadores no afiliados

31 al sindicato 26,827,000

32 xii Pensión de exempleados de AEE 6,604,000

33 xiii Salarios para la Administración de Familia para contratar trabajadores sociales

34 luego de la implementación de la Reforma del Servicio Publico 2,728,000

35 xiv Para sufragar aumentos en el salario de los médicos residentes de la

36 UPR 2,563,000

37 xv Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para nómina para el Senado y la Cámara

38  de Representantes a ser distribuida al cumplir con los requisitos de
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1 la emisión de informes mensuales 1,538,000

2 xvi Para la Reforma del Servicio Público de la ASEM y otras obligaciones

3 para cubrir los puestos vacantes presupuestados actualmente 6,910,000

4 xvii Para CSR dentro de la Oficina del Contralor, que se va a transferir

5 cuando se apruebe el plan 6,700,000

6 xviii Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para contratar coordinadores

7 de educación especial en el Departamento de Educación 3,965,000

8 xix Fondos para los médicos residentes de la UPR sujetos a un acuerdo

9 con la Junta de Supervisión y Administración Financiera 2,051,000

10 xx Para apoyar las iniciativas de investigación que permitan que el Centro

11 Comprensivo de Cáncer pueda obtener la designación federal

12 oficial de Centro de Cáncer 10,700,000

13 xxi Fondos para paramédicos adicionales para un nuevo tercer turno, sujeto a la

14 revisión y aprobación de la Junta de Supervisión 9,000,000

15 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 35,800,000

16 i Reserva para gastos no recurrentes asociados con paygo 35,800,000

17 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 16,971,000

18 i Reserva para pagos a AEE 16,971,000

19 D. Servicios comprados 50,164,000

20 i Seguro paramétrico 35,164,000

21 ii Para el arrendamiento de bombas portátiles de inundación 15,000,000

22 E. Gastos de transportación 46,109,000

23 i Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para cubrir los costos de transportación

24 regular y de Educación Especial 43,000,000

25 ii Subsidio de transporte para oficiales de policía 3,109,000

26 F. Servicios profesionales 600,000

27 i Servicios profesionales adicionales para reducir los atrasos en el registro de la

28 Propiedad sujeto al cumplimiento con el plan de acción y reportes mensuales de

29 la reducción de documentos atrasados a la Junta de Supervisión

30 y Administración Fiscal 600,000

31 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 14,964,000

32 i Fondos del Programa de Violencia de Género para campaña educativa y/o

33 de medios, refugios y ONGs, implementación de legislación relacionada a la

34 violencia de género, capacitación y costos administrativos del Comité 7,500,000

35 ii Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para establecer la Oficina de

36 Administración de Subvenciones Federales para ser usados una vez se haya

37 desarrollado un plan para establecer la oficina e identificar agencias que

38 participarán, sujeto a la aprobación de la JSAF 1,967,000
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1 iii Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para licencias para la Oficina de manejo

2  de subvenciones ("GMO") sujeto a que OGP someta ambos un plan

3 estratégico y un plan de implementación del GMO 640,000

4 iv Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para cubrir los gastos operacionales del

5 Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer 4,344,000

6 v Para sufragar la renovación de las acreditaciones necesarias para

7 el programa de médicos residentes de la UPR 513,000

8 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 88,514,000

9 i Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para la construcción y rehabilitación

10 de Torre Del Norte dentro de la UPR 18,800,000

11 ii Fondos para mejoras permanentes y equipo no asignado 224,000

12 iii Para que el TGJ cubra proyectos de mejoras de capital en varios Centros

13 Judiciales, sujeto a finalizar el contrato de arrendamiento con AEP 2,685,000

14 iv Para cubrir gastos incrementales relacionados al contrato operacional de

15 HMS Ferries, Inc. sujeto a la aprobación de las enmiendas del contrato

16 y la extensión de la Fase 1 16,788,000

17 v Incentivo para cubrir los gastos relacionados con las reparaciones de baños

18 de las escuelas públicas 15,000,000

19 vi Para las mejoras en las estaciones de bomberos que permitan aumentar a

20 trece el número de zonas operativas del Negociado de Bomberos, sujeto

21 a la evaluación y aprobación del nuevo reglamento correspondiente

22 por parte de la Junta de Supervisión 3,000,000

23 vii Para la implementación del ERP relacionado a los sistemas de JEDI 1.0 y

24 JEDI 2.0 de ASG sujeto a la aprobación del Comité Directivo del ERP

25 y la JSAF 3,400,000

26 viii Incentivo para el cumplimiento de metas para mejoras al Portal

27 Tecnológico de Permisos 1,350,000

28 ix Para la implementación del ERP relacionado a los contratos de servicios

29 profesionales de Hacienda sujeto a la aprobación del Comité Directivo

30 del ERP y la JSAF 17,267,000

31 x Para la implementación del ERP relacionado a la propuesta del ERP de

32 AAFAF sujeto a la aprobación del Comité Directivo del ERP y la JSAF 10,000,000

33 I. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 110,425,000

34 i Fondos de pareo por compartir costos del programa de

35 Asistencia Pública de FEMA 55,125,000

36 ii Cost-share del 10% para los proyectos obligados del gobierno municipal

37  relacionados con los esfuerzos de recuperación del Huracán

38 Fiona, sujeto a la aprobación de COR3 49,500,000
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1 iii Para el pareo federal para los municipios -

2 a. Para rehabilitar las facilidades del Centro Daniel "La Cobra" Jiménez

3  en la Zanja ubicado en el municipio de Camuy afectado por el Huracán

4 María, sujeto a la aprobación de COR3 hasta $1,000,000 1,000,000

5 b. Para rehabilitar las facilidades del Coliseo Raúl Tinajón Feliciano

6 ubicado en el pueblo del municipio de Ciales afectado por el Huracán

7  María, sujeto a la aprobación de COR3 hasta $800,000 800,000

8 c. Para rehabilitar el Estadio Municipal Angelita Linda ubicado en el

9 municipio de Patillas afectado por el Huracán María,

10 sujeto a la aprobación de COR3 hasta $800,000 800,000

11 d. Para el puente peatonal conectando el Complejo Deportivo Howard 

12 T. Jason a la pista de atletismo del municipio de Corozal, sujeto

13 a la aprobación de COR hasta $1,200,000 1,200,000

14 iv Fondos para apoyar la limpieza de los canales y dragado

15 del Río Inabón en Ponce 2,000,000

16 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 18,999,000

17 i Para cubrir Sentencias contra el Estado 3,999,000

18 ii Para la iniciativa “Hogares” de la ADFAN bajo el programa de

19 Servicios Sociales para los Adultos Mayores 15,000,000

20 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 99,639,000

21 i Ley 106 sobre el Retiro de la Policía según la Aportación Definida 67,000,000 

22 ii Para sufragar los gastos de funcionamiento de los Centros de Servicios

23 Integrados a Menores Víctimas de Agresión Sexual, según lo dispuesto en la

24 Ley 158-2013, sujeto a la revisión y aprobación de la Junta de Supervisión de

25 una lista detallada de iniciativas y proyectos 7,187,000

26 iii Para apoyar al proyecto de externalización de beneficios de

27 pensiones de la Orquesta Sinfónica de Puerto Rico 2,000,000

28 iv Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para la Comisión Asesora sobre

29 la Pobreza sujeto a la presentación de su plan decenal 1,252,000

30 v Fondos para la cobertura de seguro de vida para policías y otros oficiales de 

31 alto riesgo, incluyendo cobertura para incidentes adicionales y expansión de

32 beneficiarios, independientemente de la fecha de contratación 2,200,000 

33 vi Plan Integral de Reconstrucción Social y Prevención

34 de la Violencia en Puerto Rico 5,000,000

35 vii Servicios de ama de llaves para el bienestar social proporcionados por

36 los municipios, sujetos a la revisión y aprobación del plan de distribución por

37 parte de la Junta de Supervisión 15,000,000

38 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,700,000
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1 i Para ser transferidos a la Sociedad de Educación y Rehabilitación de Puerto

2 Rico (SER), para cubrir costos operacionales 750,000

3 ii Fondos para "Red de Preparación y Respuesta del Caribe", sujeto a la

4 revisión y aprobación de la Junta de Supervisión del plan de trabajo detallado 1,000,000

5 iii Financiamiento a la Asociación de Puertorriqueños en Marcha para vivienda

6 asequible conforme a la Ley 47-1987 y Ley 60-2019, beneficiando a residentes

7 de P.R., sujeto a la radicación de los informes acordados y la aprobación

8 de la Junta de Supervisión 950,000

9 M. Asignaciones englobadas 361,484,000

10 i Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para operaciones e inversiones de la UPR 102,000,000

11 ii Para apoyar los gastos operativos de Invest Puerto Rico

12 para atraer inversión extranjera 9,400,000

13 iii Servicios a los ex-gobernadores 1,002,000

14 iv Para el pago a centros de salud de la comunidad que reciben fondos

15 federales a través de la sección 330 de la Ley del Servicio de Salud Pública 10,776,000

16 v Iniciativas del Plan Fiscal 10,000,000

17 vi Pago de obligaciones vencidas 8,433,000

18 vii Para cubrir reembolsos adicionales por gastos operativos y de

19 viaje a HMS Ferries, Inc. según el contrato de operador 11,000,000

20 viii Para cubrir el Pareo Estatal del CODE Enforcement - Junta de Planificación 11,150,000

21 ix Reserva para las elecciones generales de 2024 4,000,000

22 x Pareo estatal para la subvención federal de resiliencia

23 de la red energética financiado a través de COR3 1,657,000

24 xi Para subsidios adicionales para los CDTs 4,430,000

25 xii Pareo estatal para la subvención de "Building Resilient

26 Infrastructure Communities" ("BRIC") 500,000

27 xiii Fondos para que los municipios apoyen los servicios esenciales se liberarán

28 una vez que se apruebe el plan de distribución actualizado por parte de JSAF 30,000,000

29 xiv Para cubrir gastos de los Programas "Age in Place" y

30 "Vida Plus" conforme a la Ley 58-2018 10,500,000

31 xv Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas para la ejecución de plan

32 multianual de tecnología del DSP 2,000,000

33 xvi Para la adquisición y mantenimiento de maquinaria destinada a preservar los

34 recursos naturales y mitigar los riesgos de inundaciones para alinearse

35 con la Ley 49-2023 6,000,000

36 xvii Gastos previamente cubiertos por fondos federales que serán liberados

37 una vez aprobado por la Junta de Supervisión 79,636,000

38 xviii Financiamiento para desarrollar planes territoriales que se liberarán
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1 una vez que se apruebe el cumplimiento de ciertos requisitos

2 de elegibilidad por parte de JSAF 3,000,000

3 xix Fondos para los municipios que serán liberados una vez se logren

4 las iniciativas y los resultados previamente acordados para la reforma

5 de los servicios municipales 35,000,000

6 xx Incentivo por cumplimiento de metas de hasta $21M

7 para apoyo a iniciativa IDEAR 21,000,000

8 Total Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de la OGP 1,074,494,000

9 Subtotal de Asignaciones bajo Custodias 3,760,556,000

10

11 VIII Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero

12 20. Departamento de Hacienda

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 80,423,000

14 i Salarios 57,231,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 3,034,000

16 iii Horas extra 240,000

17 iv Bono de navidad -

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,426,000

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 7,657,000

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 4,330,000

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

22 ix Para contratar nuevos empleados como resultado de la implementación

23 del Plan Piloto de la Reforma del Servicio Público ("RSP") 4,990,000

24 x Para el reclutamiento de personal para la Oficina del Director

25 Financiero 515,000

26 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 46,018,000

27 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 9,702,000

28 i Pagos a AEE 1,916,000

29 ii Pagos a AAA 361,000

30 iii Pagos a AEP 6,873,000

31 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 136,000

32 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 416,000

33 D. Servicios comprados 23,980,000

34 i Pagos a PRIMAS 5,456,000

35 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,749,000

36 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 470,000

37 iv Otros servicios comprados 16,305,000

38 E. Gastos de transportación 865,000
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1 F. Servicios profesionales 44,631,000

2 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 9,226,000

3 ii Servicios legales 835,000

4 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 420,000

5 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 5,000

6 v Otros servicios profesionales 2,381,000

7 vi Gastos por servicios profesionales y consultoría para la auditoría y preparación

8 de los estados financieros consolidados del Gobierno de Puerto Rico 15,355,000

9 vii Gastos relacionados al Sistema Unificado de Rentas Internas (SURI) 13,984,000

10 viii Para servicios profesionales de la Oficina del Director Financiero 2,425,000

11 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,734,000

12 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,434,000

13 ii Para los gastos operacionales de la Oficina del Director Financiero 300,000

14 H. Materiales y suministros 362,000

15 I. Compra de equipo 5,758,000

16 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 310,000

17 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 168,000

18 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 168,000

19 Total Departamento de Hacienda 213,951,000

20

21 21. Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto

22 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 10,078,000

23 i Salarios 4,734,000

24 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,679,000

25 iii Horas extra 33,000

26 iv Bono de navidad -

27 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 233,000

28 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 835,000

29 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 523,000

30 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

31 ix Para contratar nuevos empleados como resultado de la implementación

32 del Plan Piloto de la Reforma del Servicio Público ("RSP") 816,000

33 x Para cubrir nuevos puestos al implementarse la Oficina

34 de Manejo de Fondos Federales (GMO) 225,000

35 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 6,404,000

36 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 462,000

37 i Pagos a AEE 155,000

38 ii Pagos a AAA 113,000
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1 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 32,000

2 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 162,000

3 D. Servicios comprados 730,000

4 i Pagos a PRIMAS 94,000

5 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 182,000

6 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 167,000

7 iv Otros servicios comprados 287,000

8 E. Gastos de transportación 34,000

9 F. Servicios profesionales 2,283,000

10 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,353,000

11 ii Servicios legales 285,000

12 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 32,000

13 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 8,000

14 v Otros servicios profesionales 605,000

15 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 284,000

16 H. Materiales y suministros 171,000

17 I. Compra de equipo 273,000

18 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 260,000

19 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 500,000

20 Total Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto 21,479,000

21

22 22. Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia Fiscal de Puerto Rico

23 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 10,186,000

24 i Salarios 3,119,000

25 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 4,071,000

26 iii Horas extra 142,000

27 iv Bono de navidad -

28 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 871,000

29 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 634,000

30 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 202,000

31 viii Otros gastos de nómina 147,000

32 ix Para cubrir los salarios de los gerentes de proyectos de la

33 Oficina de Manejo de Proyectos 1,000,000

34 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 612,000

35 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 589,000

36 i Pagos a AEP 589,000

37 D. Servicios comprados 3,000,000

38 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 90,000
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1 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 212,000

2 iii Otros servicios comprados 2,698,000

3 E. Gastos de transportación 40,000

4 F. Servicios profesionales 22,123,000

5 i Para gastos de servicios profesionales relacionados a Título III

6 y a Reestructuración 22,123,000

7 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 123,000

8 H. Materiales y suministros 9,000

9 I. Compra de equipo 202,000

10 i Otras compras de equipos 67,000

11 ii Licencia anual del software DebtBook 135,000

12 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 285,000

13 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 285,000

14 Total Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia Fiscal de Puerto Rico 37,169,000

15

16 23. Administración de Servicios Generales

17 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 7,445,000

18 i Salarios 3,783,000

19 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,360,000

20 iii Horas extra -

21 iv Bono de navidad -

22 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 339,000

23 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 831,000

24 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 132,000

25 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

26 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 5,420,000

27 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 101,000

28 i Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 66,000

29 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 35,000

30 D. Servicios comprados 875,000

31 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 11,000

32 ii Otros servicios comprados 864,000

33 E. Gastos de transportación 50,000

34 F. Servicios profesionales 5,947,000

35 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,334,000

36 ii Servicios legales 1,315,000

37 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 910,000

38 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 500,000
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1 v Servicios profesionales médicos 8,000

2 vi Otros servicios profesionales 80,000

3 vii Para cubrir la integración de alertas automatizadas para procesos

4 y registros de licitaciones activas 900,000

5 viii Para cubrir servicios relacionados a la iniciativa de compras verdes 900,000

6 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 225,000

7 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 4,000,000

8 i Para cubrir mejoras de infraestructura relacionadas a la iniciativa

9 de "Flota Rápida" y el manejo de la flota vehicular 3,000,000

10 ii Para cubrir gastos relacionados a la iniciativa de digitalización 1,000,000

11 I. Materiales y suministros 100,000

12 J. Compra de equipo 150,000

13 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 340,000

14 Total Administración de Servicios Generales 24,653,000

15

16 24. Oficina de Administración y Transformación de los Recursos

17 Humanos en el Gobierno de PR

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 5,119,000

19 i Salarios 3,857,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 621,000

21 iii Horas extra -

22 iv Bono de navidad -

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 140,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 424,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 77,000

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

27 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 4,087,000

28 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 70,000

29 i Pagos a AAA 1,000

30 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 5,000

31 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 64,000

32 D. Servicios comprados 866,000

33 i Pagos a PRIMAS 8,000

34 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 822,000

35 iii Otros servicios comprados 36,000

36 E. Servicios profesionales 90,000

37 i Servicios legales 90,000

38 F. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 110,000

Página 67



FONDO GENERAL

1 i Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 35,000

2 ii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 75,000

3 Total Oficina de Administración y Transformación de los Recursos 10,342,000

4 Humanos en el Gobierno de PR

5 Subtotal de Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero 307,594,000

6

7 IX Oficina del Ejecutivo

8 25. Oficina del Gobernador

9 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 10,502,000

10 i Salarios 729,000

11 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 8,409,000

12 iii Horas extra -

13 iv Bono de navidad -

14 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 306,000

15 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 955,000

16 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 93,000

17 viii Otros gastos de nómina 10,000

18 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,184,000

19 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,413,000

20 i Pagos a AEE 1,011,000

21 ii Pagos a AAA 292,000

22 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 77,000

23 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 33,000

24 D. Servicios comprados 537,000

25 i Pagos a PRIMAS 121,000

26 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 7,000

27 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 15,000

28 iv Otros servicios comprados 394,000

29 E. Gastos de transportación 160,000

30 F. Servicios profesionales 334,000

31 i Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 19,000

32 ii Otros servicios profesionales 315,000

33 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 671,000

34 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 11,800,000

35 i Construcción / infraestructura 11,800,000

36 I. Materiales y suministros 343,000

37 J. Compra de equipo 50,000

38 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 115,000
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1 Total Oficina del Gobernador 28,109,000

2

3 26. Administración de Asuntos Federales de Puerto Rico

4 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,362,000

5 i Salarios -

6 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,182,000

7 iii Horas extra -

8 iv Bono de navidad -

9 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 72,000

10 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 108,000

11 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

12 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

13 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 550,000

14 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 40,000

15 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 20,000

16 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 20,000

17 D. Servicios comprados 583,000

18 i Pagos a PRIMAS 1,000

19 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 505,000

20 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 15,000

21 iv Otros servicios comprados 62,000

22 E. Gastos de transportación 166,000

23 i Otros gastos de transportación 142,000

24 ii Gastos de transportación para la Oficina de la Comisionada Residente 24,000

25 F. Servicios profesionales 300,000

26 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 125,000

27 H. Materiales y suministros 67,000

28 I. Compra de equipo 34,000

29 Total Administración de Asuntos Federales de Puerto Rico 3,227,000

30

31 27. Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica

32 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,488,000

33 i Salarios 910,000

34 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 385,000

35 iii Horas extra -

36 iv Bono de navidad -

37 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 29,000

38 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 129,000
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1 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 35,000

2 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

3 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 270,000

4 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 554,000

5 i Pagos a AEE 267,000

6 ii Pagos a AAA 287,000

7 D. Servicios comprados 886,000

8 i Pagos a PRIMAS 886,000

9 E. Servicios profesionales 17,000

10 i Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 3,000

11 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 14,000

12 F. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 5,469,000

13 i Para rehabilitar el Distrito Histórico de Ballajá 5,469,000

14 G. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 125,000

15 i Para el pareo estatal del Fondo de Preservación Histórica 125,000

16 Total Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica 8,809,000

17

18 28. Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Infraestructura de Puerto Rico

19 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,999,000

20 i Salarios 784,000

21 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 681,000

22 iii Horas extra 30,000

23 iv Bono de navidad -

24 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 248,000

25 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 256,000

26 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

27 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

28 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 151,000

29 C. Servicios profesionales 83,000

30 i Servicios legales 28,000

31 ii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 10,000

32 iii Otros servicios profesionales 45,000

33 Total Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Infraestructura de Puerto Rico 2,233,000

34

35 29. Autoridad para las Alianzas Público Privadas

36 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 3,936,000

37 i Salarios 1,981,000

38 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,329,000
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1 iii Horas extra -

2 iv Bono de navidad -

3 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 238,000

4 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 388,000

5 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

6 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

7 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 85,000

8 C. Servicios comprados 1,067,000

9 D. Gastos de transportación 80,000

10 E. Servicios profesionales 22,640,000

11 i Para el desarrollo e inversión en las Alianzas Público-Privadas,

12 la Oficina Central de Recuperación y Reconstrucción y

13 gastos relacionados 13,010,000

14 ii Para cubrir servicios profesionales de la supervisión de la reforma

15 de servicios eléctricos de P3 9,630,000

16 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 281,000

17 G. Compra de equipo 116,000

18 H. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 63,000

19 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 63,000

20 Total Autoridad para las Alianzas Público Privadas 28,268,000

21

22 30. Oficina de Desarrollo Socioeconómico

23 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,557,000

24 i Salarios 1,665,000

25 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 546,000

26 iii Horas extra -

27 iv Bono de navidad -

28 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 124,000

29 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 222,000

30 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

31 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

32 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,399,000

33 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 165,000

34 i Pagos a AEE 8,000

35 ii Pagos a AAA 4,000

36 iii Pagos a AEP 94,000

37 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 33,000

38 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 26,000
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1 D. Servicios comprados 149,000

2 i Pagos a PRIMAS 16,000

3 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 33,000

4 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 5,000

5 iv Otros servicios comprados 95,000

6 E. Gastos de transportación 50,000

7 F. Servicios profesionales 330,000

8 i Servicios legales 160,000

9 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 20,000

10 iii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 100,000

11 iv Otros servicios profesionales 50,000

12 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 67,000

13 H. Materiales y suministros 35,000

14 I. Compra de equipo 5,000

15 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 5,000

16 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 40,000

17 i Otro pareo de fondos federales 10,000

18 ii Para la equiparación de los fondos federales de la Ley Federal de

19 Justicia Juvenil y Prevención de la Delincuencia 30,000

20 L. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 44,000

21 Total Oficina de Desarrollo Socioeconómico 5,846,000

22 Subtotal de Oficina del Ejecutivo 76,492,000

23

24 X Municipios

25 31. Aportaciones a los Municipios

26 A. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 61,536,000

27 i Para proveer financiamiento al Fondo Extraordinario para resolver la

28 colección y disposición de residuos y desechos y para implementar

29 programas de reciclaje en las municipalidades como provisto en la

30 Ley 53-2021, cual está dentro del "Fondo de Equiparación de los

31 Municipios" como provisto en el artículo 7.015 de la Ley 107-2020 61,536,000

32 Total Aportaciones a los Municipios 61,536,000

33 Subtotal de Municipios 61,536,000

34

35 XI Entidades de Control y Transparencia

36 32. Oficina del Contralor

37 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 32,413,000

38 i Salarios 30,747,000
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1 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

2 iii Horas extra -

3 iv Bono de navidad -

4 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 780,000

5 vi Otros beneficios del empleado -

6 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 886,000

7 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

8 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 6,803,000

9 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 194,000

10 i Pagos a AEE 182,000

11 ii Pagos a AAA 12,000

12 D. Servicios comprados 3,279,000

13 i Pagos a PRIMAS 76,000

14 ii Otros servicios comprados 3,203,000

15 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,252,000

16 F. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 136,000

17 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 136,000

18 G. Asignaciones englobadas 3,219,000

19 Total Oficina del Contralor 48,296,000

20

21 33. Oficina de Ética Gubernamental

22 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 7,616,000

23 i Salarios 7,313,000

24 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

25 iii Horas extra -

26 iv Bono de navidad -

27 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 222,000

28 vi Otros beneficios del empleado -

29 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 64,000

30 viii Otros gastos de nómina 17,000

31 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 911,000

32 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 123,000

33 i Pagos a AEE 49,000

34 ii Pagos a AAA 4,000

35 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 70,000

36 D. Servicios comprados 93,000

37 i Pagos a PRIMAS 93,000

38 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 5,000
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1 F. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 107,000

2 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 107,000

3 G. Asignaciones englobadas 1,383,000

4 Total Oficina de Ética Gubernamental 10,238,000

5 Subtotal de Entidades de Control y Transparencia 58,534,000

6

7 XII Obras Públicas

8 34. Departamento de Transportación y Obras Públicas

9 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 26,608,000

10 i Salarios 20,241,000

11 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,909,000

12 iii Horas extra -

13 iv Bono de navidad -

14 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,953,000

15 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,372,000

16 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 133,000

17 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

18 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 19,548,000

19 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 3,363,000

20 i Pagos a AEE 1,569,000

21 ii Pagos a AAA 257,000

22 iii Pagos a AEP 1,537,000

23 D. Servicios comprados 7,754,000

24 i Pagos a PRIMAS 672,000

25 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 4,826,000

26 iii Para cubrir servicios relacionados al Decreto de

27 Consentimiento de MS4 2,256,000

28 E. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 15,000,000

29 i Para cubrir los gastos relacionados con la elevación del alcantarillado

30 de la carretera 15,000,000

31 F. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 87,000

32 G. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 4,960,000

33 i Para cubrir pagos bajo sentencia judicial del caso KAC2005-2021 4,960,000

34 H. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 161,000

35 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 161,000

36 Total Departamento de Transportación y Obras Públicas 77,481,000

37

38 35. Autoridad de Transporte Integrado
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1 A. Pagos al "Paygo" 13,619,000

2 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 35,000

3 C. Servicios comprados 41,387,000

4 i Pagos a PRIMAS 32,000

5 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 486,000

6 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 150,000

7 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,870,000

8 v Para cubrir el contrato de operador de HMS Ferries, Inc. 38,849,000

9 D. Gastos de transportación 55,000

10 E. Servicios profesionales 7,442,000

11 i Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 1,050,000

12 ii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 860,000

13 iii Otros servicios profesionales 5,532,000

14 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 75,000

15 G. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 45,791,000

16 i Para la construcción del Terminal de Ceiba 19,091,000

17 ii Para la construcción y rehabilitación del terminal de Mosquito 10,000,000

18 iii Para gastos relacionados a la rehabilitación y mantenimiento de la

19 base de Isla Grande 5,000,000

20 iv Para cubrir gastos relacionados a la optimización de los recursos de

21 trasportación corrientes y proyectos de expansión 4,500,000

22 v Para cubrir gastos de Ingeniería relacionados al plan de rehabilitación

23 del terminal de Mosquito 3,100,000

24 vi Para cubrir gastos de manejo de proyectos relacionados a la construcción

25 de los buques transbordadores 2,700,000

26 vii Para cubrir gastos relacionados al diseño de la distribución de energía

27 interconectada del Tren Urbano 400,000

28 viii Para cubrir los gastos relacionados al diseño de planes y permisología

29 de ingeniería de las oficinas principales de ATI 1,000,000

30 H. Materiales y suministros 2,650,000

31 I. Compra de equipo 10,000

32 Total Autoridad de Transporte Integrado 111,064,000

33 Subtotal de Obras Públicas 188,545,000

34

35 XIII Desarrollo Económico

36 36. Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio

37 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 13,428,000

38 i Salarios 8,896,000
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1 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,740,000

2 iii Horas extra -

3 iv Bono de navidad -

4 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 907,000

5 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,324,000

6 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 530,000

7 viii Otros gastos de nómina 31,000

8 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 15,345,000

9 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,533,000

10 i Pagos a AEE 174,000

11 ii Pagos a AEP 1,025,000

12 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 50,000

13 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 284,000

14 D. Servicios comprados 1,466,000

15 i Pagos a PRIMAS 40,000

16 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 556,000

17 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 155,000

18 iv Otros servicios comprados 715,000

19 E. Gastos de transportación 246,000

20 F. Servicios profesionales 4,350,000

21 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 407,000

22 ii Servicios legales 64,000

23 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 45,000

24 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 30,000

25 v Otros servicios profesionales 357,000

26 vi Para publicar de forma prospectiva y retroactiva las cuentas nacionales de

27 Puerto Rico con frecuencia trimestral 500,000

28 vii Para publicar la Matriz Insumo-Producto (Input-Output) de 2017 y las

29 matrices de Insumo-Producto de cada distrito senatorial 500,000

30 viii Para desarrollar un Modelo de Pronósticos Macroeconómicos

31  basado en Inteligencia Artificial 2,447,000

32 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 540,000

33 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 1,350,000

34 i Mejoras al Portal Tecnológico de Permisos 1,350,000

35 I. Materiales y suministros 154,000

36 J. Compra de equipo 346,000

37 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 125,000

38 L. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 20,000
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1 M. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 1,632,000

2 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 1,632,000

3 N. Asignaciones englobadas 4,016,000

4 i Asignaciones englobadas 16,000

5 ii Fondos para programas de Biociencias en el Centro de

6 Investigación de Ciencias Moleculares 2,000,000

7 iii Fondos para programas de Aeroespaciales en el Instituto Aeronáutico de

8 la UPR Aguadilla 1,000,000

9 iv Fondos para programas en el Instituto de Ciencias y Tecnología de

10 Alimentos en la UPR de Mayagüez 1,000,000

11 Total Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio 44,551,000

12

13 36.1 Autoridad para el Redesarrollo de los Terrenos y Facilidades de la

14 Estación Naval Roosevelt Roads incluido en Departamento de Desarrollo

15 Económico y Comercio

16 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 476,000

17 i Salarios 274,000

18 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 148,000

19 iii Horas extra -

20 iv Bono de navidad -

21 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 14,000

22 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 40,000

23 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

24 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

25 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 177,000

26 i Pagos a AEE 174,000

27 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 3,000

28 C. Servicios comprados 227,000

29 D. Servicios profesionales 200,000

30 i Servicios legales 20,000

31 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 30,000

32 iii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 30,000

33 iv Otros servicios profesionales 120,000

34 E. Compra de equipo 2,000

35 F. Anuncios y pautas en medios 20,000

36 G. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 20,000

37 Total Autoridad para el Redesarrollo de los Terrenos y Facilidades de la 1,122,000

38 Estación Naval Roosevelt Roads incluido en Departamento de Desarrollo
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1 Económico y Comercio

2

3 36.2 Junta de Planificación incluido en Departamento de Desarrollo

4 Económico y Comercio

5 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,867,000

6 i Salarios 4,718,000

7 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 954,000

8 iii Horas extra -

9 iv Bono de navidad -

10 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 247,000

11 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 387,000

12 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 530,000

13 viii Otros gastos de nómina 31,000

14 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 5,777,000

15 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,044,000

16 i Pagos a AEP 1,025,000

17 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 8,000

18 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 11,000

19 D. Servicios comprados 296,000

20 i Pagos a PRIMAS 40,000

21 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 43,000

22 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 85,000

23 iv Otros servicios comprados 128,000

24 E. Gastos de transportación 46,000

25 F. Servicios profesionales 3,522,000

26 i Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 15,000

27 ii Otros servicios profesionales 60,000

28 iii Para publicar de forma prospectiva y retroactiva las cuentas nacionales de

29 Puerto Rico con frecuencia trimestral 500,000

30 iv Para publicar la Matriz Insumo-Producto (Input-Output) de 2017 y las

31 matrices de Insumo-Producto de cada distrito senatorial 500,000

32 v Para desarrollar un Modelo de Pronósticos Macroeconómicos

33  basado en Inteligencia Artificial 2,447,000

34 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 40,000

35 H. Materiales y suministros 21,000

36 I. Compra de equipo 86,000

37 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 30,000

38 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 935,000
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1 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 935,000

2 Total Junta de Planificación incluido en Departamento de Desarrollo 18,664,000

3 Económico y Comercio

4

5 36.3 Otros Programas incluidos en Departamento de Desarrollo

6 Económico y Comercio

7 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,085,000

8 i Salarios 3,904,000

9 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 638,000

10 iii Horas extra -

11 iv Bono de navidad -

12 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 646,000

13 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 897,000

14 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

15 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

16 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 9,568,000

17 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 312,000

18 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 42,000

19 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 270,000

20 D. Servicios comprados 943,000

21 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 488,000

22 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 70,000

23 iii Otros servicios comprados 385,000

24 E. Gastos de transportación 200,000

25 F. Servicios profesionales 628,000

26 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 407,000

27 ii Servicios legales 44,000

28 iii Otros servicios profesionales 177,000

29 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 500,000

30 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 1,350,000

31 i Mejoras al Portal Tecnológico de Permisos 1,350,000

32 I. Materiales y suministros 133,000

33 J. Compra de equipo 258,000

34 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 75,000

35 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 697,000

36 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 697,000

37 M. Asignaciones englobadas 4,016,000

38 i Asignaciones englobadas 16,000
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1 ii Fondos para programas de Biociencias en el Centro de

2 Investigación de Ciencias Moleculares 2,000,000

3 iii Fondos para programas de Aeroespaciales en el Instituto Aeronáutico de

4 la UPR Aguadilla 1,000,000

5 iv Fondos para programas en el Instituto de Ciencias y Tecnología de

6 Alimentos en la UPR de Mayagüez 1,000,000

7 Total Otros Programas incluidos en Departamento de Desarrollo 24,765,000

8 Económico y Comercio

9 Subtotal de Desarrollo Económico 44,551,000

10

11 XIV Estado

12 37. Departamento de Estado

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 3,884,000

14 i Salarios 1,920,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,248,000

16 iii Horas extra -

17 iv Bono de navidad -

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 161,000

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 364,000

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 191,000

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

22 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,461,000

23 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 524,000

24 i Pagos a AEE 242,000

25 ii Pagos a AAA 38,000

26 iii Pagos a AEP 147,000

27 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 25,000

28 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 72,000

29 D. Servicios comprados 2,705,000

30 i Pagos a PRIMAS 214,000

31 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 170,000

32 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 653,000

33 iv Otros servicios comprados 316,000

34 v Para el contrato de servicios de soporte del Centro de Llamadas 3-1-1 925,000

35 vi Para el contrato de servicios de seguridad 427,000

36 E. Gastos de transportación 44,000

37 F. Servicios profesionales 105,000

38 i Servicios legales 30,000
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1 ii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 1,000

2 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 4,000

3 iv Otros servicios profesionales 70,000

4 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 269,000

5 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 143,000

6 ii Para los gastos operacionales del Comité de Transición Entrante durante

7 de las elecciones generales de 2024 126,000

8 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 10,000

9 I. Materiales y suministros 184,000

10 J. Compra de equipo 135,000

11 K. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 5,046,000

12 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 142,000

13 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 142,000

14 M. Asignaciones englobadas 860,000

15 i Para el Comité de Transición Entrante durante de las elecciones generales

16 de 2024, según requerido por la Ley 197-2002 600,000

17 ii Para la ceremonia de inauguración de las elecciones generales de 2024 260,000

18 Total Departamento de Estado 16,369,000

19 Subtotal de Estado 16,369,000

20

21 XV Trabajo

22 38. Comisión de Investigación, Procesamiento y Apelación

23 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 348,000

24 i Salarios 103,000

25 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 160,000

26 iii Horas extra -

27 iv Bono de navidad -

28 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 5,000

29 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 30,000

30 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

31 viii Otros gastos de nómina 50,000

32 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 101,000

33 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 23,000

34 i Pagos a AEE 12,000

35 ii Pagos a AAA 2,000

36 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 1,000

37 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 8,000

38 D. Servicios comprados 32,000
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1 i Pagos a PRIMAS 13,000

2 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 6,000

3 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 4,000

4 iv Otros servicios comprados 9,000

5 E. Gastos de transportación 2,000

6 F. Servicios profesionales 1,000

7 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,000

8 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 5,000

9 H. Compra de equipo 6,000

10 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 2,000

11 J. Materiales y suministros 4,000

12 Total Comisión de Investigación, Procesamiento y Apelación 524,000

13

14 39. Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 3,552,000

16 i Salarios 2,758,000

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 162,000

18 iii Horas extra -

19 iv Bono de navidad -

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 100,000

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 327,000

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

24 ix Para crear la Comisión del Salario Mínimo según estipulado en

25 la Ley 47-2021 una vez el Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos

26 Humanos certifique las proyecciones de sus ingresos propios 205,000

27 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 41,778,000

28 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,094,000

29 i Pagos a AEE 799,000

30 ii Pagos a AAA 200,000

31 iii Pagos a AEP 75,000

32 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 20,000

33 D. Servicios comprados 1,154,000

34 i Pagos a PRIMAS 933,000

35 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 156,000

36 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 50,000

37 iv Otros servicios comprados 15,000

38 E. Gastos de transportación 6,000
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1 F. Servicios profesionales 110,000

2 i Otros servicios profesionales 3,000

3 ii Para crear la Comisión del Salario Mínimo según estipulado en

4 la Ley 47-2021 una vez el Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos

5 Humanos certifique las proyecciones de sus ingresos propios 107,000

6 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 12,000

7 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 170,000

8 I. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 130,000

9 i Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 20,000

10 ii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 110,000

11 Total Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos 48,006,000

12

13 40. Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo

14 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 689,000

15 i Salarios 409,000

16 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 205,000

17 iii Horas extra -

18 iv Bono de navidad -

19 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 15,000

20 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 60,000

21 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

22 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

23 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 311,000

24 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 35,000

25 i Pagos a AEE 31,000

26 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 1,000

27 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 3,000

28 D. Servicios comprados 10,000

29 i Pagos a PRIMAS 4,000

30 ii Otros servicios comprados 6,000

31 Total Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo 1,045,000

32

33 41. Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional

34 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,971,000

35 i Salarios 4,193,000

36 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

37 iii Horas extra -

38 iv Bono de navidad -
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1 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 34,000

2 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 598,000

3 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 146,000

4 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

5 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 10,451,000

6 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 769,000

7 i Pagos a AEE 326,000

8 ii Pagos a AAA 60,000

9 iii Pagos a AEP 123,000

10 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 43,000

11 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 217,000

12 D. Servicios comprados 5,457,000

13 i Pagos a PRIMAS 356,000

14 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 3,724,000

15 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 22,000

16 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,355,000

17 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 55,000

18 F. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 204,000

19 G. Compra de equipo 413,000

20 H. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 551,000

21 I. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 43,000

22 J. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 2,074,000

23 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 3,004,000

24 L. Asignaciones englobadas 340,000

25 Total Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional 28,332,000

26

27 42. Comisión Apelativa del Servicio Público

28 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,310,000

29 i Salarios 1,072,000

30 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 959,000

31 iii Horas extra -

32 iv Bono de navidad -

33 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 60,000

34 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 192,000

35 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 27,000

36 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

37 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 148,000

38 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 14,000
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1 D. Servicios comprados 315,000

2 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 315,000

3 E. Servicios profesionales 26,000

4 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 24,000

5 ii Otros servicios profesionales 2,000

6 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,000

7 Total Comisión Apelativa del Servicio Público 2,814,000

8 Subtotal de Trabajo 80,721,000

9 XVI Corrección

10 43. Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación

11 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 229,703,000

12 i Salarios 177,901,000

13 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 636,000

14 iii Horas extra 11,000,000

15 iv Bono de navidad -

16 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 11,310,000

17 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 23,574,000

18 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 3,034,000

19 viii Otros gastos de nómina 2,248,000

20 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 56,895,000

21 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 46,180,000

22 i Pagos a AEE 16,071,000

23 ii Pagos a AAA 23,306,000

24 iii Pagos a AEP 3,422,000

25 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 1,200,000

26 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 2,181,000

27 D. Servicios comprados 68,494,000

28 i Pagos a PRIMAS 4,716,000

29 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 8,673,000

30 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 2,919,000

31 iv Otros servicios comprados 7,939,000

32 v Para la provisión, gestión y administración de servicios de atención médica a

33 la población correccional bajo la custodia del Departamento de Corrección

34 y Rehabilitación 11,377,000

35 vi Para los servicios de alimentación proporcionados a la población correccional

36 bajo la custodia del Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación 28,736,000

37 vii Programas comunitarios y centros de rehabilitación para la población correccional 4,134,000

38 E. Gastos de transportación 909,000
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1 F. Servicios profesionales 3,570,000

2 i Servicios legales 578,000

3 ii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 96,000

4 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 2,818,000

5 iv Otros servicios profesionales 78,000

6 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 650,000

7 H. Materiales y suministros 2,920,000

8 I. Compra de equipo 490,000

9 J. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 50,000

10 K. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 3,848,000

11 i Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 3,848,000

12 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 187,000

13 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 187,000

14 Total Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación 413,896,000

15

16 43.1 Programas para Menores Transgresores incluido en Departamento de

17 Corrección y Rehabilitación

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 17,653,000

19 i Salarios 14,075,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

21 iii Horas extra 852,000

22 iv Bono de navidad -

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 882,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,805,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina 39,000

27 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 30,000

28 C. Servicios comprados 1,660,000

29 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 235,000

30 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 242,000

31 iii Otros servicios comprados 724,000

32 iv Para los servicios de alimentación proporcionados a la población correccional

33 bajo la custodia del Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación 459,000

34 D. Gastos de transportación 16,000

35 E. Servicios profesionales 1,970,000

36 i Servicios legales 578,000

37 ii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 96,000

38 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 1,218,000
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1 iv Otros servicios profesionales 78,000

2 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 63,000

3 G. Materiales y suministros 437,000

4 Total Programas para Menores Transgresores incluido en Departamento 21,829,000

5 de Corrección y Rehabilitación

6

7 43.2 Otros Programas incluidos en Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación

8 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 212,050,000

9 i Salarios 163,826,000

10 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 636,000

11 iii Horas extra 10,148,000

12 iv Bono de navidad -

13 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 10,428,000

14 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 21,769,000

15 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 3,034,000

16 viii Otros gastos de nómina 2,209,000

17 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 56,895,000

18 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 46,150,000

19 i Pagos a AEE 16,071,000

20 ii Pagos a AAA 23,306,000

21 iii Pagos a AEP 3,422,000

22 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 1,200,000

23 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 2,151,000

24 D. Servicios comprados 66,834,000

25 i Pagos a PRIMAS 4,716,000

26 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 8,438,000

27 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 2,677,000

28 iv Para los servicios de alimentación proporcionados a la población correccional

29 bajo la custodia del Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación 28,277,000

30 v Para la provisión, gestión y administración de servicios de atención médica a

31 la población correccional bajo la custodia del Departamento de Corrección

32 y Rehabilitación 11,377,000

33 vi Programas comunitarios y centros de rehabilitación para la población correccional 4,134,000

34 vii Otros servicios comprados 7,215,000

35 E. Gastos de transportación 893,000

36 F. Servicios profesionales 1,600,000

37 i Servicios profesionales médicos 1,600,000

38 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 587,000
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1 H. Materiales y suministros 2,483,000

2 I. Compra de equipo 490,000

3 J. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 50,000

4 K. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 3,848,000

5 i Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 3,848,000

6 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 187,000

7 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 187,000

8 Total Otros Programas incluidos en Departamento de Corrección 392,067,000

9 y Rehabilitación

10

11 44. Salud Correccional

12 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 16,188,000

13 i Salarios 13,211,000

14 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

15 iii Horas extra 89,000

16 iv Bono de navidad -

17 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 926,000

18 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,542,000

19 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 294,000

20 viii Otros gastos de nómina 126,000

21 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,003,000

22 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 70,000

23 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 8,000

24 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 62,000

25 D. Servicios comprados 26,222,000

26 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 169,000

27 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 614,000

28 iii Otros servicios comprados 3,214,000

29 iv Servicios privados 22,225,000

30 E. Gastos de transportación 10,000

31 F. Servicios profesionales 2,000,000

32 i Servicios profesionales médicos 2,000,000

33 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 155,000

34 H. Materiales y suministros 7,700,000

35 i Otros materiales y suministros 2,200,000

36 ii Drogas y Medicinas 5,500,000

37 Total Salud Correccional 54,348,000

38 Subtotal de Corrección 468,244,000
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1

2 XVII Justicia

3 45. Departamento de Justicia

4 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 94,897,000

5 i Salarios 74,578,000

6 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,504,000

7 iii Horas extra -

8 iv Bono de navidad -

9 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 3,019,000

10 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 8,594,000

11 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 975,000

12 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

13 ix Para empleados del Albergue de Testigos 1,660,000

14 x Para abogados para los Salones Especializados en Casos

15 de Sustancias Controladas o "Drug Courts" 644,000

16 xi Reclutamiento de abogados, agentes y transcriptores para atender

17 la violencia doméstica, abuso infantil y delincuentes sexuales 588,000

18 xii Para los empleados que manejan y supervisan los proyectos de la

19 subvención estatal de VOCA 155,000

20 xiii Servicios temporeros para reducir los atrasos en el Registro de la Propiedad 2,180,000

21 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 30,314,000

22 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 5,951,000

23 i Pagos a AEE 1,950,000

24 ii Pagos a AAA 646,000

25 iii Pagos a AEP 2,732,000

26 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 143,000

27 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 450,000

28 vi Para gastos de gasolina, telefonía y otros gastos de

29 funcionamiento del Albergue de Testigos 30,000

30 D. Servicios comprados 8,286,000

31 i Pagos a PRIMAS 308,000

32 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 6,449,000

33 iii Otros servicios comprados 259,000

34 iv Reparaciones y mantenimientos 892,000

35 v Para gastos de reparaciones y mantenimiento

36 del Albergue de Testigos 150,000

37 vi Para cubrir contrato multianual para redundancia de Sistemas de Información 100,000

38 vii Para cubrir la mitad de los gastos de mantenimiento del sistema NCIC 80,000
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1 viii Para el Instituto de Capacitación y Desarrollo del Pensamiento Jurídico,

2 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 206-2004, según enmendada 48,000

3 E. Gastos de transportación 315,000

4 F. Servicios profesionales 1,196,000

5 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 50,000

6 ii Servicios legales 319,000

7 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 37,000

8 iv Otros servicios profesionales 505,000

9 v Para el pago de honorarios de representación legal a bufetes,

10 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 9-1975 285,000

11 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 369,000

12 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 255,000

13 ii Para otros gastos operacionales del Albergue de Testigos 114,000

14 H. Materiales y suministros 328,000

15 i Otros materiales y suministros 220,000

16 ii Para gastos de materiales y suministros del Albergue de Testigos 108,000

17 I. Compra de equipo 437,000

18 i Otras compras de equipos 277,000

19 ii Para compra de equipo del Albergue de Testigos 160,000

20 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 138,000

21 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 35,000

22 i Pareo federal para la Unidad de Control de Fraude al Medicaid 35,000

23 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 130,000

24 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 130,000

25 M. Asignaciones englobadas 6,417,000

26 i Para gastos del subsidio y gastos operacionales de los fondos VOCA 6,417,000

27 Total Departamento de Justicia 148,813,000

28

29 46. Junta de Libertad bajo Palabra

30 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,437,000

31 i Salarios 1,478,000

32 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 539,000

33 iii Horas extra -

34 iv Bono de navidad -

35 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 90,000

36 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 250,000

37 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 80,000

38 viii Otros gastos de nómina -
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1 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 483,000

2 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 8,000

3 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 5,000

4 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 3,000

5 D. Servicios comprados 97,000

6 i Pagos a PRIMAS 17,000

7 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 65,000

8 iii Otros servicios comprados 15,000

9 E. Gastos de transportación 8,000

10 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 33,000

11 G. Materiales y suministros 15,000

12 H. Compra de equipo 30,000

13 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 10,000

14 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 43,000

15 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 43,000

16 Total Junta de Libertad bajo Palabra 3,164,000

17 Subtotal de Justicia 151,977,000

18

19 XVIII Agricultura

20 47. Administración para el Desarrollo de Empresas Agropecuarias

21 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,565,000

22 i Salarios 1,549,000

23 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 347,000

24 iii Horas extra -

25 iv Bono de navidad -

26 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 106,000

27 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 159,000

28 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 404,000

29 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

30 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 9,728,000

31 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 644,000

32 i Pagos a AEE 195,000

33 ii Pagos a AAA 139,000

34 iii Pagos a AEP 14,000

35 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 158,000

36 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 138,000

37 D. Servicios comprados 1,988,000

38 i Pagos a PRIMAS 108,000
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1 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 85,000

2 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 696,000

3 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,099,000

4 E. Servicios profesionales 1,491,000

5 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 273,000

6 ii Servicios legales 328,000

7 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 50,000

8 iv Otros servicios profesionales 840,000

9 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 19,449,000

10 i Para compras de café y otras mercancías para revender

11 al Departamento de Educación y otras instituciones 19,449,000

12 G. Materiales y suministros 365,000

13 H. Compra de equipo 285,000

14 I. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 50,000

15 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 37,013,000

16 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 407,000

17 ii Para reembolsar a agricultores el subsidio salarial concedido a los

18 trabajadores agrícolas conforme a lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019,

19 según enmendada 15,000,000

20 iii Pareo de incentivos para inversiones en negociosos agrícolas, de

21 conformidad con la Ley 60-2019, según enmendada 7,934,000

22 iv Provisión de fertilizante para agricultores de buena fe 5,404,000

23 v Promover los proyectos de las industrias de la piña,

24 la avícola y de otras relacionadas 1,500,000

25 vi Subsidio de pago de primas de los seguros, conforme

26 a lo dispuesto en la Ley 12-1966, según enmendada 1,500,000

27 vii Asistencia técnica e incentivo económico para agricultores de buena fe 1,374,000

28 viii Incentivo de seguro para granjas agrícolas 500,000

29 ix Incentivo a la mecanización agrícola 400,000

30 x Programa de incentivo para el arrendamiento de maquinaria agrícola 400,000

31 xi Bono de Navidad a los trabajadores agrícolas que sean elegibles, según

32 lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019, según enmendada 2,594,000

33 Total Administración para el Desarrollo de Empresas Agropecuarias 73,578,000

34

35 48. Departamento de Agricultura

36 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 9,832,000

37 i Salarios 7,413,000

38 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 695,000
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1 iii Horas extra -

2 iv Bono de navidad -

3 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 349,000

4 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 747,000

5 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 628,000

6 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

7 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 12,377,000

8 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 596,000

9 i Pagos a AAA 73,000

10 ii Pagos a AEP 391,000

11 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 54,000

12 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 78,000

13 D. Servicios comprados 1,117,000

14 i Pagos a PRIMAS 192,000

15 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 254,000

16 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 620,000

17 iv Otros servicios comprados 51,000

18 E. Gastos de transportación 236,000

19 F. Servicios profesionales 1,015,000

20 i Servicios legales 800,000

21 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 50,000

22 iii Otros servicios profesionales 165,000

23 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 413,000

24 H. Materiales y suministros 85,000

25 I. Compra de equipo 130,000

26 J. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 225,000

27 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 12,207,000

28 i Para que se transfiera a la Oficina para la Reglamentación de la

29 Industria Lechera para fomentar incentivos a los ganaderos,

30 y promover la estabilidad en el precio de la leche, según lo dispuesto

31 en la Ley 72-1962 según enmendada 12,194,000

32 ii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 13,000

33 Total Departamento de Agricultura 38,233,000

34 Subtotal de Agricultura 111,811,000

35

36 XIX Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

37 49. Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

38 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 42,674,000
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1 i Salarios 31,718,000

2 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,516,000

3 iii Horas extra -

4 iv Bono de navidad -

5 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,834,000

6 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,840,000

7 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 2,766,000

8 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

9 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 26,415,000

10 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 8,370,000

11 i Pagos a AEE 2,681,000

12 ii Pagos a AAA 4,458,000

13 iii Pagos a AEP 106,000

14 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 800,000

15 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 325,000

16 D. Servicios comprados 29,108,000

17 i Pagos a PRIMAS 8,798,000

18 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 204,000

19 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 332,000

20 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,074,000

21 v Incentivo para el arrendamiento de bombas portátiles de inundación 15,000,000

22 vi Mantenimiento de Casas de Bombas para el control de inundaciones en

23 cumplimiento de la Ley de Agua Limpia 2,700,000

24 vii Para cumplir con el Acuerdo Cooperativo y Fondo Especial para

25 servicios del USGS 1,000,000

26 E. Gastos de transportación 75,000

27 F. Servicios profesionales 2,030,000

28 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 223,000

29 ii Servicios legales 100,000

30 iii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 20,000

31 iv Otros servicios profesionales 1,687,000

32 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 22,000

33 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 4,710,000

34 i Para la adquisición y mantenimiento de maquinaria destinada a preservar los

35 recursos naturales y mitigar los riesgos de inundaciones para alinearse

36 con la Ley 49-2023 4,710,000

37 I. Materiales y suministros 1,093,000

38 i Otros materiales y suministros 793,000
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1 ii Para comprar materiales necesarios para el Cuerpo de Vigilantes Ambientales 300,000

2 J. Compra de equipo 208,000

3 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 3,000

4 L. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 6,459,000

5 i Para el pareo de Fondos Federales del Fondo Rotatorio de Agua

6 Limpia (CWSRF) 3,459,000

7 ii Para el pareo de fondos federales del proyecto de Control de

8 Inundaciones del Río Puerto Nuevo 3,000,000

9 M. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 400,000

10 i Para cumplir con la sentencia de la Ley de Agua Limpia 400,000

11 N. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 517,000

12 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 517,000

13 O. Pagos del servicio de la deuda 7,077,000

14 i Para cumplir con el acuerdo de reembolso con el Departamento del

15 Tesoro de EE.UU. sobre la Represa Cerrillos (USACE) 7,077,000

16 P. Asignaciones englobadas 251,000

17 Total Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 129,412,000

18 Subtotal de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 129,412,000

19

20 XX Vivienda

21 50. Departamento de la Vivienda

22 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 12,984,000

23 i Salarios 7,407,000

24 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,080,000

25 iii Horas extra 150,000

26 iv Bono de navidad -

27 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,568,000

28 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,214,000

29 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 565,000

30 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

31 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 12,115,000

32 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,395,000

33 i Pagos a AEE 1,226,000

34 ii Pagos a AAA 153,000

35 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 16,000

36 D. Servicios comprados 823,000

37 i Pagos a PRIMAS 617,000

38 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 206,000
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1 Total Departamento de la Vivienda 27,317,000

2

3 51. Administración de Vivienda Pública

4 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 3,082,000

5 i Salarios 1,845,000

6 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

7 iii Horas extra 12,000

8 iv Bono de navidad -

9 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 267,000

10 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 941,000

11 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 17,000

12 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

13 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,761,000

14 Total Administración de Vivienda Pública 5,843,000

15

16 52. Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda

17 A. Servicios comprados 3,441,000

18 B. Servicios profesionales 2,494,000

19 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,494,000

20 C. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,268,000

21 Total Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda 8,203,000

22 Subtotal de Vivienda 41,363,000

23

24 XXI Cultura

25 53. Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña

26 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,466,000

27 i Salarios 4,616,000

28 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 836,000

29 iii Horas extra -

30 iv Bono de navidad -

31 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 232,000

32 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 607,000

33 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 175,000

34 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

35 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 3,527,000

36 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 2,709,000

37 i Pagos a AEE 1,940,000

38 ii Pagos a AAA 243,000
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1 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 356,000

2 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 170,000

3 D. Servicios comprados 1,281,000

4 i Pagos a PRIMAS 974,000

5 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 22,000

6 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 6,000

7 iv Otros servicios comprados 279,000

8 E. Gastos de transportación 30,000

9 F. Servicios profesionales 200,000

10 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 15,000

11 ii Servicios legales 60,000

12 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 55,000

13 iv Otros servicios profesionales 70,000

14 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 500,000

15 H. Materiales y suministros 100,000

16 I. Compra de equipo 48,000

17 i Otras compras de equipos 20,000

18 ii Compra de equipo de IT 28,000

19 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 7,000

20 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 158,000

21 L. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 46,000

22 M. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 3,577,000

23 i Transferencia al Museo de Arte de PR para sufragar gastos

24 de funcionamiento 1,299,000

25 ii Gastos de funcionamiento del Museo de Arte de Ponce, Inc.

26 según dispuesto en la Ley 227-2000 866,000

27 iii Gastos de funcionamiento de la Fundación Luis Muñoz Marín 437,000

28 iv Transferencia al Museo de Arte Contemporáneo para promover las

29 artes plásticas, llevar a cabo actividades educativas y culturales, y

30 mantener un Centro de Documentación sobre Arte Contemporáneo,

31 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 91-1994, según enmendada 346,000

32 v Gastos de funcionamiento de la Orquesta Filarmónica 265,000

33 vi Transferencia al Museo de las Américas por gastos de funcionamiento 156,000

34 vii Gastos de funcionamiento del Ateneo Puertorriqueño 147,000

35 viii Museo de Arte de Bayamón 61,000

36 Total Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña 18,649,000

37

38 54. Corporación de las Artes Musicales
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1 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,283,000

2 i Salarios 2,633,000

3 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 372,000

4 iii Horas extra -

5 iv Bono de navidad -

6 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 252,000

7 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 352,000

8 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 35,000

9 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

10 ix Para cubrir los salarios de los músicos de la Orquesta

11 Sinfónica de Puerto Rico 639,000

12 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 423,000

13 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 28,000

14 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

15 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 25,000

16 D. Servicios comprados 180,000

17 i Pagos a PRIMAS 76,000

18 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 65,000

19 iii Otros servicios comprados 39,000

20 E. Gastos de transportación 11,000

21 F. Servicios profesionales 315,000

22 i Servicios legales 25,000

23 ii Otros servicios profesionales 290,000

24 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 210,000

25 H. Compra de equipo 5,000

26 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 11,000

27 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 39,000

28 Total Corporación de las Artes Musicales 5,505,000

29

30 55. Corporación del Centro de Bellas Artes de Puerto Rico

31 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 923,000

32 i Salarios 631,000

33 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

34 iii Horas extra -

35 iv Bono de navidad -

36 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 90,000

37 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 67,000

38 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 135,000
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1 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

2 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 648,000

3 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 900,000

4 i Pagos a AEE 811,000

5 ii Pagos a AAA 87,000

6 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 2,000

7 D. Servicios comprados 1,629,000

8 i Pagos a PRIMAS 724,000

9 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 396,000

10 iii Otros servicios comprados 509,000

11 E. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 4,193,000

12 i Para mejoras de estacionamientos 4,193,000

13 F. Compra de equipo 25,000

14 G. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 111,000

15 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 111,000

16 Total Corporación del Centro de Bellas Artes de Puerto Rico 8,429,000

17 Subtotal de Cultura 32,583,000

18

19 XXII Procurador del Ciudadano

20 56. Oficina de la Procuradora de las Mujeres

21 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,146,000

22 i Salarios 1,151,000

23 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 723,000

24 iii Horas extra -

25 iv Bono de navidad -

26 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 65,000

27 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 207,000

28 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

29 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

30 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 245,000

31 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 68,000

32 i Pagos a AEE 47,000

33 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 5,000

34 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 16,000

35 D. Servicios comprados 394,000

36 i Pagos a PRIMAS 8,000

37 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 360,000

38 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 5,000
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1 iv Otros servicios comprados 21,000

2 E. Gastos de transportación 20,000

3 F. Servicios profesionales 475,000

4 i Servicios legales 307,000

5 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 10,000

6 iii Otros servicios profesionales 158,000

7 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 7,000

8 H. Materiales y suministros 12,000

9 I. Compra de equipo 111,000

10 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 255,000

11 K. Asignaciones englobadas 1,500,000

12 i Para contratar recursos profesionales de Intercesores Legales (IL)

13 en conformidad con la Ley núm. 32 de 2021 1,500,000

14 Total Oficina de la Procuradora de las Mujeres 5,233,000

15

16 57. Oficina del Procurador del Veterano de Puerto Rico

17 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 714,000

18 i Salarios 375,000

19 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 258,000

20 iii Horas extra -

21 iv Bono de navidad -

22 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 28,000

23 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 53,000

24 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

25 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

26 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 225,000

27 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 13,000

28 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 6,000

29 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 7,000

30 D. Servicios comprados 340,000

31 i Pagos a PRIMAS 87,000

32 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 94,000

33 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 10,000

34 iv Otros servicios comprados 149,000

35 E. Gastos de transportación 14,000

36 F. Servicios profesionales 195,000

37 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 6,000

38 ii Servicios legales 145,000
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1 iii Otros servicios profesionales 44,000

2 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 256,000

3 H. Materiales y suministros 7,000

4 I. Compra de equipo 139,000

5 J. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 150,000

6 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,000,000

7 i Para subsidiar los costos de alquiler de vivienda otorgados a los

8 veteranos para cumplir con la Ley 313-2000, según enmendada 2,000,000

9 Total Oficina del Procurador del Veterano de Puerto Rico 4,053,000

10

11 58. Oficina del Procurador de las Personas de Edad Avanzada

12 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,185,000

13 i Salarios 525,000

14 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 415,000

15 iii Horas extra -

16 iv Bono de navidad -

17 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 20,000

18 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 225,000

19 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

20 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

21 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 375,000

22 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 44,000

23 i Pagos a AEE 9,000

24 ii Pagos a AAA 1,000

25 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

26 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 31,000

27 D. Servicios comprados 119,000

28 i Pagos a PRIMAS 19,000

29 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 95,000

30 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 3,000

31 iv Otros servicios comprados 2,000

32 E. Gastos de transportación 5,000

33 F. Servicios profesionales 18,000

34 i Servicios legales 10,000

35 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 8,000

36 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 33,000

37 H. Compra de equipo 10,000

38 I. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 1,580,000
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1 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 320,000

2 Total Oficina del Procurador de las Personas de Edad Avanzada 3,689,000

3

4 59. Defensoría de las Personas con Impedimentos

5 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,565,000

6 i Salarios 2,372,000

7 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 64,000

8 iii Horas extra -

9 iv Bono de navidad -

10 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 18,000

11 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 58,000

12 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 53,000

13 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

14 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 423,000

15 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 145,000

16 i Pagos a AEP 82,000

17 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 1,000

18 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 62,000

19 D. Servicios comprados 266,000

20 i Pagos a PRIMAS 14,000

21 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 32,000

22 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,000

23 iv Otros servicios comprados 219,000

24 E. Gastos de transportación 57,000

25 F. Servicios profesionales 367,000

26 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 202,000

27 ii Servicios legales 9,000

28 iii Otros servicios profesionales 156,000

29 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 5,000

30 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 27,000

31 I. Materiales y suministros 9,000

32 J. Compra de equipo 41,000

33 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 31,000

34 Total Defensoría de las Personas con Impedimentos 3,936,000

35

36 60. Oficina de Protección y Defensa de las Personas con Impedimentos

37 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 689,000

38 i Salarios 515,000
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1 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 95,000

2 iii Horas extra -

3 iv Bono de navidad -

4 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 20,000

5 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 59,000

6 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

7 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

8 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 94,000

9 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 11,000

10 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 1,000

11 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 10,000

12 D. Servicios comprados 21,000

13 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 4,000

14 ii Otros servicios comprados 17,000

15 E. Gastos de transportación 18,000

16 F. Servicios profesionales 94,000

17 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 15,000

18 ii Servicios legales 18,000

19 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 30,000

20 iv Otros servicios profesionales 31,000

21 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 4,000

22 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 73,000

23 i Para un vehículo que será adaptado para permitir el transporte

24 de personas con discapacidades 73,000

25 I. Materiales y suministros 15,000

26 J. Compra de equipo 20,000

27 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 5,000

28 Total Oficina de Protección y Defensa de las Personas con Impedimentos 1,044,000

29

30 61. Oficina del Procurador del Paciente

31 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,516,000

32 i Salarios 860,000

33 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 455,000

34 iii Horas extra -

35 iv Bono de navidad -

36 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 49,000

37 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 148,000

38 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 4,000
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1 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

2 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 186,000

3 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 54,000

4 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

5 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 51,000

6 D. Servicios comprados 229,000

7 i Pagos a PRIMAS 8,000

8 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 214,000

9 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 3,000

10 iv Otros servicios comprados 4,000

11 E. Gastos de transportación 3,000

12 F. Servicios profesionales 100,000

13 i Servicios legales 64,000

14 ii Servicios profesionales médicos 35,000

15 iii Otros servicios profesionales 1,000

16 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,000

17 H. Materiales y suministros 1,000

18 I. Compra de equipo 4,000

19 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,000

20 Total Oficina del Procurador del Paciente 2,095,000

21 Subtotal de Procurador del Ciudadano 20,050,000

22

23 XXIII Universidades

24 62. Escuela de Artes Plásticas

25 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,396,000

26 i Salarios 818,000

27 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 385,000

28 iii Horas extra -

29 iv Bono de navidad -

30 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 75,000

31 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 118,000

32 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

33 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

34 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 532,000

35 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 631,000

36 i Pagos a AEE 268,000

37 ii Pagos a AAA 363,000

38 D. Servicios comprados 329,000
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1 i Pagos a PRIMAS 329,000

2 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 12,000

3 F. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 89,000

4 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 89,000

5 Total Escuela de Artes Plásticas 2,989,000

6

7 63. Corporación del Conservatorio de Música de Puerto Rico

8 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,943,000

9 i Salarios 5,820,000

10 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 200,000

11 iii Horas extra -

12 iv Bono de navidad -

13 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 212,000

14 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 711,000

15 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

16 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

17 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 328,000

18 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 772,000

19 i Pagos a AEE 744,000

20 ii Pagos a AAA 28,000

21 D. Servicios comprados 580,000

22 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 266,000

23 Total Corporación del Conservatorio de Música de Puerto Rico 8,889,000

24 Subtotal de Universidades 11,878,000

25

26 XXIV Agencias Independientes

27 64. Comisión Estatal de Elecciones

28 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 20,451,000

29 i Salarios 2,999,000

30 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 11,797,000

31 iii Horas extra -

32 iv Bono de navidad -

33 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 817,000

34 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,704,000

35 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 104,000

36 viii Otros gastos de nómina 1,026,000

37 ix Para cubrir gastos de empleados transitorios para las

38 elecciones generales de 2024 1,654,000
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1 x Para cubrir pago de dietas de las Comisiones Municipales durante las

2 elecciones generales de 2024 350,000

3 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 4,458,000

4 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 3,621,000

5 i Pagos a AEE 1,594,000

6 ii Pagos a AAA 128,000

7 iii Pagos a AEP 1,210,000

8 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 50,000

9 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 221,000

10 vi Para cubrir los gastos operacionales de las elecciones generales de 2024 418,000

11 D. Servicios comprados 10,131,000

12 i Pagos a PRIMAS 253,000

13 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 25,000

14 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 410,000

15 iv Otros servicios comprados 242,000

16 v Para cubrir los gastos operacionales de las elecciones generales de 2024 9,201,000

17 E. Gastos de transportación 2,419,000

18 i Otros gastos de transportación 219,000

19 ii Para cubrir los gastos operacionales de las elecciones generales de 2024 2,200,000

20 F. Servicios profesionales 2,939,000

21 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 840,000

22 ii Servicios legales 347,000

23 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 12,000

24 iv Otros servicios profesionales 874,000

25 v Para cubrir los gastos operacionales de las elecciones generales de 2024 866,000

26 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 5,500,000

27 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 812,000

28 ii Para cubrir los gastos operacionales de las elecciones generales de 2024 4,688,000

29 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 1,748,000

30 i Vehículos 200,000

31 ii Para cubrir gastos relacionados a la compra de una carretilla elevadora 18,000

32 iii Para cubrir varios gastos de mejoras y reparaciones al edificio de la

33 oficina principal de la CEE 1,530,000

34 I. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 161,000

35 J. Materiales y suministros 4,400,000

36 i Otros materiales y suministros 871,000

37 ii Para cubrir los gastos operacionales de las elecciones generales de 2024 3,529,000

38 K. Compra de equipo 806,000

Página 106



FONDO GENERAL

1 L. Anuncios y pautas en medios 3,199,000

2 i Anuncios y pautas en medios 29,000

3 ii Para cubrir los gastos operacionales de las elecciones generales de 2024 3,170,000

4 M. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 42,000

5 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 42,000

6 N. Asignaciones englobadas 1,609,000

7 i Para cubrir los gastos operacionales de las elecciones generales de 2024 609,000

8 ii Para cubrir gastos de asesoramiento a las comisiones electorales

9 durante las elecciones generales de 2024 1,000,000

10 Total Comisión Estatal de Elecciones 61,484,000

11

12 65. Comisión de Derechos Civiles

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 460,000

14 i Salarios 393,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

16 iii Horas extra -

17 iv Bono de navidad -

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 23,000

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 44,000

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

22 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 72,000

23 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 5,000

24 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 2,000

25 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 3,000

26 D. Servicios comprados 145,000

27 i Pagos a PRIMAS 7,000

28 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 135,000

29 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 3,000

30 E. Gastos de transportación 5,000

31 F. Servicios profesionales 70,000

32 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 70,000

33 H. Materiales y suministros 5,000

34 I. Compra de equipo 50,000

35 Total Comisión de Derechos Civiles 882,000

36

37 66. Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico

38 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 7,244,000
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1 i Salarios 5,661,000

2 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 601,000

3 iii Horas extra 5,000

4 iv Bono de navidad -

5 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 198,000

6 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 712,000

7 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 67,000

8 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

9 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 6,697,000

10 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,158,000

11 i Pagos a AEE 882,000

12 ii Pagos a AAA 173,000

13 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 20,000

14 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 83,000

15 D. Servicios comprados 1,563,000

16 i Pagos a PRIMAS 1,374,000

17 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 57,000

18 iii Otros servicios comprados 132,000

19 E. Gastos de transportación 15,000

20 F. Servicios profesionales 24,000

21 i Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 24,000

22 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 4,000

23 H. Materiales y suministros 33,000

24 I. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 4,134,000

25 i Otro pareo de fondos federales 4,134,000

26 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 56,000

27 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 22,000

28 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 22,000

29 Total Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico 20,950,000

30

31 67. Oficina del Procurador del Ciudadano

32 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,362,000

33 i Salarios 1,532,000

34 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 555,000

35 iii Horas extra -

36 iv Bono de navidad -

37 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 86,000

38 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 183,000
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1 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 6,000

2 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

3 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 614,000

4 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 113,000

5 i Pagos a AEE 3,000

6 ii Pagos a AAA 1,000

7 iii Pagos a AEP 50,000

8 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 15,000

9 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 44,000

10 D. Servicios comprados 179,000

11 i Pagos a PRIMAS 11,000

12 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 146,000

13 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 8,000

14 iv Otros servicios comprados 14,000

15 E. Gastos de transportación 5,000

16 F. Servicios profesionales 78,000

17 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 28,000

18 ii Servicios legales 35,000

19 iii Otros servicios profesionales 15,000

20 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 27,000

21 H. Materiales y suministros 5,000

22 I. Compra de equipo 55,000

23 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 28,000

24 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 28,000

25 K. Asignaciones englobadas 376,000

26 i Para reubicar la oficina central y apertura de las oficinas regionales

27 de Bayamón, Arecibo y Ponce 376,000

28 Total Oficina del Procurador del Ciudadano 3,842,000

29

30 68. Comisión de Desarrollo Cooperativo de Puerto Rico

31 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,644,000

32 i Salarios 960,000

33 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 417,000

34 iii Horas extra -

35 iv Bono de navidad -

36 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 80,000

37 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 145,000

38 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 37,000
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1 viii Otros gastos de nómina 5,000

2 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 963,000

3 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 61,000

4 i Pagos a AEP 44,000

5 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 5,000

6 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 12,000

7 D. Servicios comprados 226,000

8 i Pagos a PRIMAS 13,000

9 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 181,000

10 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 5,000

11 iv Otros servicios comprados 27,000

12 E. Gastos de transportación 22,000

13 F. Servicios profesionales 61,000

14 i Servicios legales 30,000

15 ii Otros servicios profesionales 31,000

16 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 24,000

17 H. Materiales y suministros 8,000

18 I. Compra de equipo 10,000

19 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,000

20 Total Comisión de Desarrollo Cooperativo de Puerto Rico 3,020,000

21

22 69. Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor

23 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 7,936,000

24 i Salarios 5,797,000

25 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 797,000

26 iii Horas extra -

27 iv Bono de navidad -

28 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 279,000

29 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 754,000

30 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 309,000

31 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

32 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 5,158,000

33 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 785,000

34 i Pagos a AEE 37,000

35 ii Pagos a AAA 2,000

36 iii Pagos a AEP 746,000

37 D. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 155,000

38 i Para financiar mejoras relacionadas con tecnologías de la información,
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1 hardware de computadora, software, ciberseguridad y telecomunicaciones 155,000

2 E. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 57,000

3 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 57,000

4 Total Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor 14,091,000

5

6 70. Departamento de Recreación y Deportes

7 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 17,252,000

8 i Salarios 11,935,000

9 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,213,000

10 iii Horas extra -

11 iv Bono de navidad -

12 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 621,000

13 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,601,000

14 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,773,000

15 viii Otros gastos de nómina 109,000

16 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 10,016,000

17 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 5,116,000

18 i Pagos a AEE 1,476,000

19 ii Pagos a AAA 3,364,000

20 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 160,000

21 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 116,000

22 D. Servicios comprados 2,568,000

23 i Pagos a PRIMAS 1,756,000

24 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 116,000

25 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 10,000

26 iv Otros servicios comprados 686,000

27 E. Gastos de transportación 273,000

28 F. Servicios profesionales 170,000

29 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 25,000

30 ii Servicios legales 70,000

31 iii Otros servicios profesionales 75,000

32 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 55,000

33 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 200,000

34 i Para la reparación del sistema de iluminación del Parque Quin

35 Mendez de San Sebastián 200,000

36 I. Materiales y suministros 339,000

37 J. Compra de equipo 260,000

38 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 25,000

Página 111



FONDO GENERAL

1 L. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 22,000

2 M. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 1,164,000

3 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 42,000

4 ii Para gastos relacionados al entrenamiento de atletas, Ley 119-2001

5 conocida como Ley del Fondo y la Junta para el Desarrollo del Atleta

6 Puertorriqueño de Alto Rendimiento a Tiempo Completo 550,000

7 iii Para cubrir el costo de un torneo de béisbol de Clase A, incluidos los gastos

8 administrativos, las tarifas de arbitraje y las tarifas de franquicia 222,000

9 iv Ley 108-2022 para la organización antidopaje 200,000

10 v Para la membresía de la NCAA de la UPR Bayamón, Río Piedras y Mayagüez 150,000

11 Total Departamento de Recreación y Deportes 37,460,000

12

13 71. Panel sobre el Fiscal Especial Independiente

14 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,428,000

15 i Salarios -

16 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,223,000

17 iii Horas extra -

18 iv Bono de navidad -

19 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 70,000

20 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 135,000

21 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

22 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

23 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 90,000

24 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 19,000

25 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 6,000

26 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 13,000

27 D. Servicios comprados 364,000

28 i Pagos a PRIMAS 15,000

29 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 315,000

30 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 13,000

31 iv Otros servicios comprados 21,000

32 E. Gastos de transportación 140,000

33 F. Servicios profesionales 1,436,000

34 i Servicios legales 964,000

35 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 18,000

36 iii Otros servicios profesionales 454,000

37 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 16,000

38 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 119,000
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1 i Para el proyecto de digitalización y almacenamiento de documentos 119,000

2 I. Materiales y suministros 15,000

3 J. Compra de equipo 45,000

4 Total Panel sobre el Fiscal Especial Independiente 3,672,000

5

6 72. Autoridad de Ponce (Autoridad del Puerto de las Américas)

7 A. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,053,000

8 B. Servicios profesionales 20,000

9 i Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 20,000

10 C. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 122,000

11 D. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 30,000

12 Total Autoridad de Ponce (Autoridad del Puerto de las Américas) 1,225,000

13

14 73. Oficina del Inspector General del Gobierno de Puerto Rico

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 15,135,000

16 i Salarios 10,672,000

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,291,000

18 iii Horas extra -

19 iv Bono de navidad -

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 380,000

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,595,000

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 197,000

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

24 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 55,000

25 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 10,000

26 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 10,000

27 D. Servicios comprados 1,131,000

28 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 547,000

29 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 180,000

30 iii Otros servicios comprados 404,000

31 E. Gastos de transportación 300,000

32 F. Servicios profesionales 2,216,000

33 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 546,000

34 ii Servicios legales 1,030,000

35 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 170,000

36 iv Otros servicios profesionales 220,000

37 v Para servicios profesionales de IT para el proyecto de la plataforma digital 250,000

38 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 104,000

Página 113



FONDO GENERAL

1 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 390,000

2 i Para la implementación de una plataforma digital para automatizar

3 varios procesos de auditoría interna 390,000

4 I. Materiales y suministros 147,000

5 J. Compra de equipo 610,000

6 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 25,000

7 Total Oficina del Inspector General del Gobierno de Puerto Rico 20,123,000

8

9 74. Oficina del Contralor Electoral

10 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,734,000

11 i Salarios -

12 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,226,000

13 iii Horas extra -

14 iv Bono de navidad -

15 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 77,000

16 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 215,000

17 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

18 viii Otros gastos de nómina 216,000

19 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 36,000

20 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 23,000

21 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

22 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 20,000

23 D. Servicios comprados 151,000

24 i Pagos a PRIMAS 9,000

25 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 82,000

26 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 43,000

27 iv Otros servicios comprados 17,000

28 E. Gastos de transportación 62,000

29 F. Servicios profesionales 18,000

30 i Servicios legales 18,000

31 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 10,000

32 H. Materiales y suministros 18,000

33 I. Compra de equipo 8,000

34 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 5,000

35 Total Oficina del Contralor Electoral 3,065,000

36

37 75. Instituto de Estadísticas de Puerto Rico

38 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,569,000
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1 i Salarios 1,140,000

2 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 210,000

3 iii Horas extra -

4 iv Bono de navidad -

5 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 21,000

6 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 100,000

7 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

8 viii Otros gastos de nómina 98,000

9 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 67,000

10 i Pagos a AEE 58,000

11 ii Pagos a AAA 4,000

12 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 5,000

13 C. Servicios comprados 336,000

14 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 144,000

15 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 41,000

16 iii Otros servicios comprados 151,000

17 D. Gastos de transportación 7,000

18 E. Servicios profesionales 344,000

19 i Servicios legales 55,000

20 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 55,000

21 iii Otros servicios profesionales 234,000

22 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 39,000

23 G. Materiales y suministros 25,000

24 H. Compra de equipo 72,000

25 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 5,000

26 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 83,000

27 K. Asignaciones englobadas 330,000

28 i Fondos para gastos relacionados a la Iniciativa PARE 330,000

29 Total Instituto de Estadísticas de Puerto Rico 2,877,000

30

31 76. Autoridad del Puerto de Ponce

32 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 137,000

33 i Salarios -

34 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 114,000

35 iii Horas extra -

36 iv Bono de navidad -

37 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 4,000

38 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 17,000
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1 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

2 viii Otros gastos de nómina 2,000

3 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 272,000

4 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 24,000

5 D. Gastos de transportación 20,000

6 E. Servicios profesionales 197,000

7 i Servicios legales 197,000

8 F. Materiales y suministros 10,000

9 G. Compra de equipo 50,000

10 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 6,000

11 Total Autoridad del Puerto de Ponce 716,000

12

13 77. Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera

14 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 452,000

15 i Salarios 8,000

16 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 365,000

17 iii Horas extra -

18 iv Bono de navidad -

19 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 20,000

20 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 59,000

21 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

22 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

23 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 38,000

24 i Pagos a AEE 27,000

25 ii Pagos a AAA 7,000

26 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 4,000

27 C. Servicios comprados 109,000

28 i Pagos a PRIMAS 87,000

29 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 13,000

30 iii Otros servicios comprados 9,000

31 Total Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera 599,000

32

33 78. Corporación del Proyecto ENLACE del Caño Martín Peña

34 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,081,000

35 i Salarios -

36 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,805,000

37 iii Horas extra -

38 iv Bono de navidad -
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1 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 52,000

2 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 224,000

3 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

4 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

5 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 68,000

6 i Pagos a AEE 19,000

7 ii Pagos a AAA 8,000

8 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 10,000

9 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 31,000

10 C. Servicios comprados 343,000

11 i Pagos a PRIMAS 67,000

12 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 6,000

13 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 209,000

14 iv Otros servicios comprados 61,000

15 D. Gastos de transportación 38,000

16 E. Servicios profesionales 502,000

17 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 61,000

18 ii Servicios legales 85,000

19 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 55,000

20 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 60,000

21 v Otros servicios profesionales 241,000

22 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 286,000

23 G. Materiales y suministros 14,000

24 H. Compra de equipo 240,000

25 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 10,000

26 Total Corporación del Proyecto ENLACE del Caño Martín Peña 3,582,000

27

28 79. Servicios de Innovación y Tecnología de Puerto Rico

29 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,402,000

30 i Salarios 2,876,000

31 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,037,000

32 iii Horas extra -

33 iv Bono de navidad -

34 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 58,000

35 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 431,000

36 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

37 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

38 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 4,303,000
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1 i Pagos a AAA 2,000

2 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 9,000

3 iii Para el pago de líneas telefónicas dedicadas a equipos de computadoras 4,292,000

4 C. Servicios comprados 6,337,000

5 i Pagos a PRIMAS 30,000

6 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 124,000

7 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 6,000

8 iv Otros servicios comprados 2,511,000

9 v Para cubrir los contratos de servicios de base de datos en la nube 3,666,000

10 D. Gastos de transportación 82,000

11 E. Servicios profesionales 6,265,000

12 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 5,670,000

13 ii Servicios legales 346,000

14 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 249,000

15 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 50,533,000

16 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,006,000

17 ii Para la adquisición de licencias de tecnología centralizadas

18 para entidades gubernamentales 49,527,000

19 G. Materiales y suministros 462,000

20 H. Compra de equipo 90,000

21 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 870,000

22 Total Servicios de Innovación y Tecnología de Puerto Rico 73,344,000

23

24 80. Comisión de Juegos de Puerto Rico

25 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 836,000

26 i Salarios 534,000

27 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 211,000

28 iii Horas extra -

29 iv Bono de navidad -

30 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 5,000

31 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 70,000

32 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 16,000

33 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

34 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,060,000

35 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 69,000

36 i Pagos a AEE 42,000

37 ii Pagos a AAA 9,000

38 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 18,000
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1 D. Servicios comprados 51,000

2 i Pagos a PRIMAS 13,000

3 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 17,000

4 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 15,000

5 iv Otros servicios comprados 6,000

6 E. Gastos de transportación 3,000

7 F. Servicios profesionales 79,000

8 i Servicios profesionales médicos 73,000

9 ii Otros servicios profesionales 6,000

10 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 16,000

11 H. Materiales y suministros 34,000

12 I. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 53,000

13 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 81,000

14 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 81,000

15 Total Comisión de Juegos de Puerto Rico 2,282,000

16

17 81. Junta de Retiro del Gobierno de Puerto Rico

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 17,781,000

19 i Salarios 11,584,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,254,000

21 iii Horas extra -

22 iv Bono de navidad -

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,232,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,365,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,255,000

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina 91,000

27 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 10,573,000

28 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,325,000

29 i Pagos a AEE 581,000

30 ii Pagos a AAA 27,000

31 iii Pagos a AEP 510,000

32 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 207,000

33 D. Servicios comprados 3,874,000

34 i Pagos a PRIMAS 915,000

35 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 169,000

36 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,748,000

37 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,042,000

38 E. Gastos de transportación 55,000
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1 F. Servicios profesionales 19,742,000

2 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,400,000

3 ii Servicios legales 2,742,000

4 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 2,200,000

5 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 10,000

6 v Servicios profesionales médicos 157,000

7 vi Para apoyar al proyecto de externalización de beneficios de pensiones 12,233,000

8 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,391,000

9 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 19,000

10 I. Materiales y suministros 206,000

11 J. Compra de equipo 278,000

12 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 26,000

13 L. Asignaciones englobadas 329,000

14 Total Junta de Retiro del Gobierno de Puerto Rico 55,599,000

15

16 82. Instituto de Ciencias Forenses

17 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 13,409,000

18 i Salarios 10,980,000

19 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 413,000

20 iii Horas extra -

21 iv Bono de navidad -

22 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 420,000

23 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,281,000

24 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 309,000

25 viii Otros gastos de nómina 6,000

26 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,195,000

27 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,284,000

28 i Pagos a AEE 1,046,000

29 ii Pagos a AAA 113,000

30 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 44,000

31 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 81,000

32 D. Servicios comprados 967,000

33 i Pagos a PRIMAS 300,000

34 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 87,000

35 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 430,000

36 iv Otros servicios comprados 150,000

37 E. Gastos de transportación 30,000

38 F. Servicios profesionales 925,000
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1 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 50,000

2 ii Servicios legales 100,000

3 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 25,000

4 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 700,000

5 v Otros servicios profesionales 50,000

6 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 560,000

7 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 1,200,000

8 i Para el equipamiento y construcción de un laboratorio de antropología forense 1,200,000

9 I. Materiales y suministros 853,000

10 J. Compra de equipo 150,000

11 Total Instituto de Ciencias Forenses 21,573,000

12 Subtotal de Agencias Independientes 330,386,000

13

14 XXV Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización del gobierno

15 83. Autoridad de Conservación y Desarrollo de Culebra

16 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 145,000

17 i Salarios 126,000

18 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

19 iii Horas extra -

20 iv Bono de navidad -

21 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 4,000

22 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 14,000

23 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,000

24 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

25 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 19,000

26 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 47,000

27 i Pagos a AEE 14,000

28 ii Pagos a AAA 20,000

29 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 13,000

30 D. Servicios comprados 2,000

31 E. Gastos de transportación 3,000

32 F. Servicios profesionales 5,000

33 i Servicios legales 5,000

34 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 16,000

35 H. Compra de equipo 14,000

36 I. Materiales y suministros 3,000

37 Total Autoridad de Conservación y Desarrollo de Culebra 254,000

38 Subtotal de Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización del gobierno 254,000
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1

2 XXVI Comisión de Servicios Públicos

3 84. Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público

4 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,028,000

5 i Salarios 667,000

6 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 866,000

7 iii Horas extra -

8 iv Bono de navidad -

9 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 78,000

10 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 195,000

11 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 222,000

12 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

13 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 5,892,000

14 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 10,000

15 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 10,000

16 D. Servicios comprados 168,000

17 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 10,000

18 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 40,000

19 iii Otros servicios comprados 118,000

20 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 73,000

21 F. Materiales y suministros 27,000

22 G. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 561,000

23 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 561,000

24 Total Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público 8,759,000

25 Subtotal de Comisión de Servicios Públicos 8,759,000

26

27 XXVII Otros

28 85. Junta de Supervisión y Administración Financiera

29 A. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 59,401,000

30 Total Junta de Supervisión y Administración Financiera 59,401,000

31

32 86. Aportaciones a los Partidos Políticos

33 A. Asignaciones englobadas 14,000,000

34 i Para el pareo de donaciones recolectadas por los partidos políticos 14,000,000

35 Total Aportaciones a los Partidos Políticos 14,000,000

36 Subtotal de Otros 73,401,000

37

38 TOTAL FONDO GENERAL #REF!
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Sección 2. - El Departamento de Hacienda ("Hacienda") remitirá a la Rama Legislativa y sus 
componentes, a la Rama Judicial, a la Universidad de Puerto Rico ("UPR") y a las entidades sin fines de 

lucro que reciben fondos del Fondo General, mensualmente y por adelantado, las asignaciones 

presupuestarias correspondientes a una doceava (1/12) parte de la asignación presupuestaria aquí dispuesta 

para dichas entidades. La asignación mensual de una doceava parte a cada entidad (excepto la Rama 
Judicial) estará sujeta a la retención de 2.5% establecida en la sección siguiente durante los primeros tres 

trimestres del AF2025. 

 

Sección 3. - El Director de la Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto ("OGP") podrá autorizar 

obligaciones y desembolsos de hasta el 97.5% de cada asignación destinada para obligaciones y 

desembolsos durante los tres primeros trimestres del AF2025. El Director de la OGP retendrá el dos y medio 
por ciento (2.5%) restante de cada asignación hasta después del final del tercer trimestre del AF2025. El 

porcentaje retenido de cada asignación sólo se obligará y desembolsará durante el cuarto trimestre del 

AF2025 si (i) los primeros ocho meses de ingresos reales del Fondo General reportados a la Junta de 

Supervisión alcanzan la proyección de ingresos del Plan Fiscal 2024 para dicho periodo y (ii) la Junta de 
Supervisión aprueba la obligación y el desembolso. Si los ingresos reales del Fondo General 

correspondientes a los ocho primeros meses del AF2025 no alcanzan la proyección de ingresos para ese 

periodo, el importe del porcentaje retenido de cada asignación que puede gravarse y desembolsarse se 
reducirá de forma proporcional conforme en a la diferencia presupuestaria negativa entre los ingresos del 

Fondo General proyectados y los reales. No obstante, las asignaciones para el PayGo, las cantidades 

correspondientes al Decreto de Consentimiento, las asignaciones para la Autoridad de Carreteras y 
Transportación ("ACT"), los fondos y distribuciones de incentivos económicos, las distribuciones de 

recaudos por concepto de arbitrios a cigarrillos y ron, las asignaciones del Impuesto sobre Ventas y Uso 

("IVU") al Fondo de Administración Municipal ("FAM"), asignaciones adicionales del Fondo General para 

los logros e incentivos que se detallan en los apartados siguientes, los pagos para el servicio de la deuda 
bajo custodia del Departamento de Hacienda, las aportaciones al Fideicomiso de Reserva de Pensiones, las 

Aportaciones Definidas de la Ley 106 al Retiro de la Policía, y las agencias que forman el grupo del 

Departamento de Seguridad Pública y el grupo de Salud, según definidos en el Plan Fiscal 2024, no estarán 
sujetos al requisito de retención del 2.5%. 

 

Sección 4. – No obstante cualquier disposición en contrario del Plan Fiscal 2024, cada una de las 

asignaciones enumeradas en el Presupuesto del Fondo General para el AF2025 bajo las siguientes fuentes 
de ingresos dependerán enteramente del nivel de ingresos recaudados de las mismas: (i) Asignación del 

IVU al FAM (excluyendo la Porción de Deuda); (ii) Distribuciones de los recaudos del arbitrio a cigarrillos 

y ron; y (iii) el impuesto sobre la propiedad del Centro de Recaudación de Ingresos Municipales (“CRIM”) 
de 1.03%. Como tal, los desembolsos de dichas asignaciones serán graduales y estarán sujetos a los 

recaudos reales de las mismas. No se podrá realizar ningún gasto, desembolso, pignoración o cualquier otro 

gravamen de dichos fondos hasta tanto se recauden y contabilicen los ingresos en los libros. 
 

Sección 5. – Para propósitos de determinar el cumplimiento con la limitación de cincuenta por 

ciento (50%) sobre gastos y obligaciones en año electoral establecido en el Artículo 8 de la Ley Núm. 147 

de 18 de junio de 1980, según enmendada, conocida como “Ley Orgánica de la Oficina de Gerencia y 
Presupuesto”, cualquier obligación o gasto de una asignación realmente recibida para mejoras capitales, 

asignaciones para la ACT, asignaciones del IVU al FAM, fondos para honorarios por servicios 

profesionales por el Titulo III bajo la custodia de la Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia Fiscal 
(“AAFAF”), Reserva de nómina incluyendo aumentos relacionados con la Ley 134-2023 bajo la custodia 

de la OGP, aumento en la aportación uniforme de seguro a $170 por empleado por mes para empleados de 

la AFSCME y trabajadores no afiliados al sindicato bajo la custodia de la OGP, reserva de la AEE bajo la 
custodia de la OGP, Gastos para financiar iniciativas del Plan Fiscal bajo la custodia de la OGP, 

Implementación del Plan y Mandatos de PROMESA bajo la custodia de Hacienda, asignaciones de años 

fiscales anteriores extendidas aquí hasta el año fiscal 2025, o fondos condicionados sujetos a completar 
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alguna meta (milestone) no se contará para determinar el cumplimiento de dicha limitación del cincuenta 
por ciento (50%). En otras palabras, la limitación de gastos u obligaciones del cincuenta por ciento (50%) 

solo se medirá en las asignaciones sin restricciones para la entidad según establecido en esta Resolución 

Conjunta. Disponiéndose además que, como resultado de un desembolso de una asignación sujeta al 

cumplimiento de alguna meta, una entidad podrá gastar u obligar más del cincuenta por ciento (50%) de la 
asignación total para el año AF2025, antes de que los nuevos funcionarios electos tomen posesión de sus 

cargos, sin constituir una violación de dicho Artículo 8. Asimismo, si el Departamento de Educación 

determinara que, debido al atraso en la disponibilidad y recibo de las partidas de fondos federales asignadas 
y necesarias para la operación del Departamento de Educación, es necesario obligar y gastar cantidades que 

pudieran exceder el cincuenta por ciento (50%) de la asignación total para el año AF2025 antes de que los 

nuevos funcionarios electos tomen posesión de sus cargos, el Departamento de Educación, sujeto a la 
aprobación previa de la Junta de Supervisión, podrá obligar y gastar más del cincuenta por ciento (50%) de 

la asignación total para el año AF2025 antes de que los nuevos funcionarios electos tomen posesión de sus 

cargos, sin constituir una violación a la limitación de cincuenta por ciento (50%) sobre gastos y obligaciones 

en año electoral establecida en el Artículo 8 de la Ley Núm. 147 de 18 de junio de 1980, según enmendada, 
conocida como “Ley Orgánica de la Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto”. La Junta de Supervisión podrá 

imponer cualquier requisito o condición al aprobar la autorización solicitada por el Departamento de 

Educación bajo esta Sección. 
 

Sección 6. - En caso de que el Gobierno promulgue nuevas medidas de gasto (incluyendo medidas 

que reduzcan recaudos) que no prevean una fuente de ingresos específica y permanente o dependan de 
fuentes de financiamiento que no lleguen a materializarse, en violación al Plan Fiscal 2024, a menos y hasta 

que el Gobierno (i) modifique la ley para eliminar el mandato no financiado, o (ii) identifique 

específicamente fuentes de financiamiento alternas, la Junta de Supervisión, a su discreción, y sin que se 

entienda como una limitación a sus derechos u otras acciones que pueda tomar, podrá adoptar un plan fiscal 
y un presupuesto revisados para disponer una reducción correspondiente en las asignaciones a una o más 

agencias gubernamentales para compensar déficit y balancear el presupuesto. 

 

Sección 7. – A más tardar 45 días después del cierre de cada trimestre del AF2025, el Secretario 

del Departamento de Hacienda revisará los ingresos netos proyectados del Fondo General para el AF2025 

(la "Revisión Trimestral") y notificará la revisión al Director de la OGP, al Gobernador y a la Junta de 

Supervisión, con copia a la Asamblea Legislativa. La Revisión Trimestral proyectará los ingresos futuros 
basándose en los ingresos reales del Fondo General e incluirá revisiones de los supuestos utilizados para 

generar las proyecciones de recaudos netos del Fondo General. 

 

Sección 8. – Todas las asignaciones autorizadas en cualquier año fiscal anterior, incluidas las 

asignaciones sin un año fiscal específico, quedan eliminadas y ningún desembolso de fondos públicos podrá 

ampararse en dichas asignaciones, excepto los siguientes, las cuales el Plan Fiscal 2024 reasigna como 
asignaciones corrientes, sujetas a ajustes de la Junta de Supervisión en cualquier momento: (i) las 

asignaciones autorizadas en el año fiscal para llevar a cabo mejoras permanentes que hayan sido obligadas, 

contabilizadas y mantenidas en los libros, pero que no excedan dos años fiscales en los libros; (ii) las 

asignaciones en el presupuesto certificado para equipo con ciclos de adquisición que se extiendan más allá 
del final del año fiscal, que estén obligadas en o antes del 30 de junio de 2024; (iii) la porción de las 

asignaciones autorizadas para el año fiscal 2024 que hayan sido obligadas el 30 de junio de 2024 o antes, 

que se mantendrá en los libros durante 60 días después de la terminación del año fiscal 2024 y después de 
esos 60 días no se girará ninguna cantidad contra dicha parte por ningún motivo; (iv) la asignación  para la 

reserva de emergencia requerida en el Plan Fiscal 2024 (la "Reserva de Emergencia"); (v) la porción no 

comprometida de la asignación del Fondo Federal de Asistencia Pública (Public Assistance Federal Fund 
Matching appropriation); (vi) las asignaciones no utilizadas para servicios de auditoría para la preparación 

de los estados financieros del Gobierno; (vii) fondos no utilizados del Título III y de la Implementación del 

Plan y los Mandatos de PROMESA; (viii) fondos no utilizados notificados del programa de Discapacidad 
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Intelectual del Departamento de Salud; (ix) fondos no utilizados comunicados del programa de menores del 
Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación (DCR), según certificado conjuntamente por Hacienda y el 

DCR; (x) las asignaciones no utilizadas para metas e incentivos que se mantienen bajo la custodia de la 

OGP, según aprobado por la Junta de Supervisión; (xi) fondos no utilizados del Fondo General destinados 

a gastos relacionados con el Fondo para Enfermedades Catastróficas; (xii) las asignaciones no utilizadas 
para la expansión de la infraestructura de banda ancha y el Fondo de Educación Técnica y Empresarial del 

Siglo XXI; (xiii) las asignaciones no utilizadas para la dotación para becas y condonación de préstamos de 

los profesionales de la salud en zonas rurales; (xiv) fondos no utilizados del Fondo General de las 
aportaciones al Sistema de Salud Universal (SSU); (xv) créditos no utilizados para el Fondo de Desarrollo 

Municipal, el Fondo de Mejora Municipal y el Fondo de Redención Municipal bajo custodia de Hacienda; 

(xvi) la base del bono de la Federación Americana de Empleados Estatales, de Condados y Municipales 
(“AFSCME”, por sus siglas en inglés), las contribuciones al Fideicomiso de Reserva de Pensiones y los 

Instrumentos de Valor Contingente (“CVI”, por sus siglas en inglés) requeridos bajo el Plan de Ajuste 

estarán disponibles hasta el 30 de junio de 2025; y (xvii) fondos no utilizados de la Reforma del Negociado 

de la Policía, según certificado conjuntamente con el Departamento de Hacienda; (xviii) las asignaciones 
autorizadas en el AF2024 para incentivos económicos bajo custodia del Departamento de Hacienda que 

aún no han sido transferidas al Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio (DDEC) estarán 

disponibles hasta el 31 de diciembre de 2024. Además, esta restricción sobre el uso de asignaciones de años 
fiscales anteriores no se aplicará a: (i) programas financiados total o parcialmente con fondos federales; (ii) 

órdenes del tribunal de distrito de los Estados Unidos con jurisdicción sobre todos los asuntos bajo el Título 

III de PROMESA; o (iii) asuntos relacionados con cualquier decreto de consentimiento o mandato judicial, 
o una orden administrativa o acuerdo con una agencia federal, con respecto a programas federales. 

 

Sección 9. – En o antes del 31 de julio de 2024, el Secretario del Departamento de Hacienda, el 

Director Ejecutivo de la AAFAF y el Director de la OGP entregarán a la Junta de Supervisión, con copia a 
la Asamblea Legislativa, una certificación indicando las cuantías de las asignaciones no utilizadas en el año 

fiscal 2024 para todas las partidas enumeradas en la sección anterior. Si el Gobierno no presenta dicha 

certificación, la cuantía de los fondos no utilizados en partidas (i) y (ii) enumeradas en la sección anterior, 
no se trasladará al año fiscal siguiente.  

 

Sección 10. – Por la presente se suspende toda facultad de la OGP, la AAFAF o el Departamento 

de Hacienda, incluyendo las facultades otorgadas bajo la Ley 230-1974, según enmendada, conocida como 
la "Ley de Contabilidad del Gobierno de Puerto Rico" (Ley 230), para autorizar la reprogramación o 

extensión de asignaciones de años fiscales anteriores. 

 

Sección 11. – Las asignaciones aprobadas en este presupuesto sólo podrán ser reprogramadas con 

la aprobación previa de la Junta de Supervisión. Para evitar dudas, esta prohibición incluye cualquier 

reprogramación de cualquier importe, partida o gasto dispuesto en este presupuesto, independientemente 
de que se trate de una reprogramación intra-agencial. Las reprogramaciones, también conocidas como 

reasignaciones, podrán realizarse en conceptos de gasto y objetos que no figuren explícitamente en las 

resoluciones presupuestarias certificadas, siempre y cuando dichas solicitudes se presenten a la Junta de 

Supervisión y sean aprobadas previamente por esta. Los fondos reprogramados autorizados para la 
contratación de personal en funciones especializadas están restringidos únicamente a ese uso específico y 

no pueden hacerse disponibles, ni utilizarse para ninguna otra necesidad presupuestaria. 

 

Sección 12. – El Gobernador a través de su componente fiscal (Departamento de Hacienda, OGP 

y AAFAF) deberá someter a la Junta de Supervisión todos los requisitos de informes establecidos en el 

Apéndice II Anejo 54 del Plan Fiscal 2024 según la cadencia de informes descrita en el mismo. Además, si 
la Junta de Supervisión aprueba una reprogramación conforme a las secciones anteriores, el informe 

inmediatamente subsiguiente del Gobernador a través de su componente fiscal (Departamento de Hacienda, 

OGP y AAFAF) deberá ilustrar la implementación específica de dicha reprogramación, incluyendo la 
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cuantía, la fuente de la cuantía reprogramada identificada por entidad gubernamental y concepto de gasto, 
la entidad gubernamental que recibió dicha cuantía y el concepto de gasto al que se aplicó. 

 

Además, el Gobernador, a través de su componente fiscal (Departamento de Hacienda, OGP y 

AAFAF) someterá a la Junta de Supervisión un paquete de informes completo en un formato similar al 
requerido de conformidad con la Sección 203(a) de PROMESA para los siguientes programas especificados 

dentro de diferentes agencias: (i) Programa de Educación Especial del Departamento de Educación 

("DEPR"); (ii) Programa de Remedio Provisional del DEPR; (iii) Programa de Educación Ocupacional y 
Técnica del DEPR; (iv) Programa del Hospital Universitario de Adultos del Departamento de Salud (“DS”); 

(v) Programa del Hospital Pediátrico Universitario del DS; (vi) Programa del Hospital Universitario de 

Bayamón del DS; (vii) Programa de Discapacidad Intelectual del DS; (viii) Programa del Hospital 
Psiquiátrico de Río Piedras de la Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción 

("ASSMCA"); y (ix) Programa de Menores del DCR. Los informes de los programas deberán incluir y 

detallar claramente el presupuesto a cifras reales a nivel de concepto, cualquier reprogramación de fondos 

dentro del programa y cualquier reprogramación de fondos hacia/desde otros programas o agencias. 
 

Además, el Gobernador, a través de su componente fiscal (Departamento de Hacienda, OGP y 

AAFAF) presentará al Junta de Supervisión un paquete de informes mensuales detallando los desembolsos 
de gastos de mejoras capitales por agencia y por proyecto, incluyendo detalles de los gastos para los que se 

haya emitido solicitudes de propuestas, cuáles contratos se han adjudicado y cuáles están en proceso. En la 

medida en que la Junta de Supervisión requiera informes adicionales en relación con fondos federales, le 
notificará al Gobernador. 

 

El Gobernador, a través de su componente fiscal (Departamento de Hacienda, OGP y AAFAF) 

someterá a la Junta de Supervisión un paquete de informes mensuales detallando todos los salarios y otros 
gastos de nómina del DEPR dentro de cuatro categorías: (i) Personal Administrativo Central; (ii) Personal 

Administrativo Regional; (iii) Personal de Apoyo Escolar Regional; y (iv) Personal Escolar según 

establecido en esta resolución conjunta de presupuesto certificada para el AF2025. Con el fin de evaluar el 
cumplimiento y garantizar la rendición de cuentas, el DEPR deberá presentar dichos informes mensuales 

detallando los gastos salariales y de nómina por las categorías aquí establecidas, junto con una conciliación 

de salarios y de nómina de los fondos desembolsados y los gastos reales registrados. 

 

Sección 13. - Para garantizar el uso máximo y adecuado de los fondos federales, tales como, pero 

no limitados a, (i) Disaster Relief Fund ("DRF"), (ii) Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act 

("CARES"), (iii) Ley de Respuesta al Coronavirus "Families First" ("FFCRA"), (iv) Ley de Asignaciones 
Suplementarias de Respuesta y Alivio al Coronavirus ("CRRSAA"), (v) y Plan de Rescate Americano 

("ARPA"), el Gobernador presentará un plan de trabajo antes de cualquier desembolso de fondos. Mejorar 

la presentación de informes ayudará a prevenir y combatir el uso indebido, el fraude, el despilfarro y el 
abuso, o reclamaciones como estas. Por lo tanto, el Gobernador a través de su componente fiscal 

(Departamento de Hacienda, OGP y AAFAF) también presentará a la Junta de Supervisión cualquier 

informe que el Gobierno de Puerto Rico (i) proporcione al gobierno federal o (ii) crea internamente. Dichos 

informes se presentarán a la Junta de Supervisión al mismo tiempo que se entreguen al gobierno federal o 
se circulen internamente dentro del Gobierno de Puerto Rico. El Gobernador a través de su componente 

fiscal (Departamento de Hacienda, OGP y AAFAF) también proveerá, según se le solicite, métricas de 

desempeño que incluyan, pero no se limiten a, el tiempo necesario para presentar reclamaciones, el tiempo 
necesario para presentar informes de cumplimiento y el tiempo necesario para cobrar las reclamaciones de 

reembolso.  

 
Los informes requeridos de conformidad con esta sección son adicionales a los informes que el 

Gobernador a través de su componente fiscal (Departamento de Hacienda, OGP y AAFAF) debe presentar 

a la Junta de Supervisión de conformidad con la Sección 203 de PROMESA. 
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Sección 14. - Junto con los informes que el Gobernador debe presentar a la Junta de Supervisión a 

más tardar 15 días después del último día de cada trimestre del AF2025, de conformidad con la Sección 

203(a) de PROMESA, el Secretario de Hacienda, el Director Ejecutivo de la AAFAF y el Director de la 

OGP certificarán cada uno a la Junta de Supervisión: (i) que no se ha utilizado ni se utilizará ninguna 
asignación de ningún año fiscal anterior (excepto las asignaciones cubiertas por las excepciones de las 

secciones anteriores) para cubrir ningún gasto; y (ii) el Director de la OGP certificará a la Junta de 

Supervisión que no se ha obligado ninguna cantidad de (1) la Reserva de Emergencia y (2) los gastos de 
capital no asignados bajo custodia de la OGP, a menos que se autorice de acuerdo con la sección siguiente. 

 

Sección 15. – La Reserva de Emergencia, los gastos de capital no asignados, la reserva de metas, 
la reserva de nómina, la reserva de la Reforma de Servicio Público (“CSR”, por sus siglas en inglés), la 

reserva del cargo legado de la Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica (“AEE”), y  el fondo de incentivos 

económicos bajo las cuentas de custodia de la OGP y el Departamento de Hacienda, según se detalla en los 

presupuestos certificados para los años fiscales del 2020 al  2025, no podrán utilizarse para cubrir ninguna 
asignación o gasto sin la aprobación previa por escrito de la Junta de Supervisión. Si no se dispone de 

fondos de la Agencia Federal para el Manejo de Emergencias ("FEMA") para gastos de capital, podrá 

solicitarse una transferencia de los gastos de capital no asignados.  
 

Sección 16. - La Reserva de Emergencia tiene como objetivo agilizar las actividades de respuesta 

a las emergencias y, previa solicitud, proveer capital a las agencias del Gobierno de Puerto Rico y a los 
gobiernos municipales afectados en caso de una emergencia de tal gravedad y magnitud que la respuesta 

efectiva supere la capacidad de los recursos presupuestarios actuales y la ayuda federal para catástrofes no 

esté disponible o aún no lo esté para responder a la emergencia. Además, la Reserva de Emergencia sólo 

está prevista para acontecimientos extraordinarios, como catástrofes naturales, o de otro modo, acordadas 
con la Junta de Supervisión, y que generalmente escapan al control humano y no pueden evitarse. La 

Reserva de Emergencia no está destinada a mitigar emergencias relacionadas con ineficiencias operativas. 

 
El acceso a los fondos de la Reserva de Emergencia requerirá (i) una declaración de Estado de 

Emergencia, por parte del Gobernador de Puerto Rico, de conformidad con el Artículo 6.10 de la Ley 20-

2017, según enmendada, conocida como la "Ley del Departamento de Seguridad Pública de Puerto Rico", 

y de acuerdo con la descripción anterior de lo que constituye un evento extraordinario; (ii) que la OGP haga 
una solicitud a la Junta de Supervisión para tener acceso al fondo de la Reserva de Emergencia por un 

periodo específico, y provea informes actualizados indicando la agencia o gobierno local que recibirá el 

adelanto, la cantidad del adelanto, el uso de los fondos solicitados y el número de solicitud de; Negociado 
de Manejo de Emergencias y Administración de Desastres (“NMEAD") de la plataforma Web Emergency 

Operations Center ("WEBEOC"), así como la fecha proyectada de reembolso de los fondos; (iii) las 

cantidades aprobadas por la Junta de Supervisión y desembolsadas al Gobierno se repondrán no más tarde 
del siguiente año fiscal; y (4) las agencias y municipios, receptores de los fondos estatales de reserva para 

emergencias, actualizarán trimestralmente a la OGP sobre el proceso de Asistencia Pública con FEMA. 

 

La OGP solicitará fondos de la Reserva de Emergencia exclusivamente para uso de las agencias 
gubernamentales y los gobiernos locales afectados. Las agencias y los gobiernos municipales afectados 

deberán encontrarse en una zona declarada de emergencia y los fondos de la Reserva de Emergencia se 

utilizarán para actividades de respuesta relacionadas con el evento declarado. Las organizaciones sin fines 
de lucro, las corporaciones públicas fuera del Estado Libre Asociado y los individuos no serán solicitantes 

elegibles para recibir adelantos a través del fondo de Reserva de Emergencia. 

 
La OGP presentará informes trimestrales al Junta de Supervisión detallando el estado de los fondos 

de la Reserva de Emergencia, las cantidades proporcionadas a las agencias y gobiernos locales afectados, 

la cantidad de fondos gastados, la cantidad de fondos restantes y las fechas de reembolso proyectadas 
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actualizadas. Las agencias y los gobiernos municipales que recibieron fondos de la Reserva de Emergencia 
están obligados a presentar a la FEMA una Solicitud de Asistencia Pública ("RPA") y una Hoja de Trabajo 

del Proyecto (“Project Worksheet”) para garantizar que los reembolsos máximos de fondos federales se 

repongan en la Reserva de Emergencia. Como norma, la OGP compensará los repagos tardíos de las 

agencias y gobiernos locales con otros fondos del Gobierno de Puerto Rico para reembolsar a tiempo la 
Reserva de Emergencia. 

 

Sección 17. – Los fondos de “Cost-Share” están restringidos para su uso en proyectos/requisitos 
aprobados bajo los programas de Asistencia Individual, Asistencia Pública y Mitigación de Riesgos de 

FEMA. Los fondos de “Cost-Share” no utilizados en un año fiscal determinado podrá transferirse al año 

fiscal siguiente y estarán sujetos a las mismas restricciones. El uso de estos fondos deberá coordinarse con 
la Subvención en Bloque para el Desarrollo de la Comunidad para la Recuperación de Desastres ("CDBG-

DR") y la Subvención en Bloque para el Desarrollo de la Comunidad para Mitigación ("CDBG-MIT") en 

el cumplimiento de los requisitos de participación en los costos. 

 

Sección 18. – Se reserva la cantidad de $66,000,000 provenientes del Fondo de Consolidación 

Municipal, según establecido en el Plan Fiscal Certificado 2023, para financiar la operación de los 

municipios y proveer servicios esenciales a los residentes de los municipios de Puerto Rico. Estos servicios 
incluyen: servicios de seguridad y protección a través de la Policía Municipal; financiamiento de la 

estructura municipal de manejo de emergencias y administración de desastres; entrega de medicamentos y 

distribución de alimentos no perecederos para personas de edad avanzada y personas con impedimentos; 
pavimentar calles secundarias y terciarias; equipos dirigidos al mantenimiento de la salud y tratamiento de 

condiciones adversas de salud; equipos para personas con impedimentos de movilidad; servicios dirigidos 

a atender a la población de niños, jóvenes y ancianos, tales como: amas de llave, cuido de niños y niñas de 

padres trabajadores, subsidio temporero de costos de electricidad para equipos de respiración asistida, así 
como la adquisición de equipos muebles ante una emergencia debidamente acreditada, equipo para el 

mantenimiento de la infraestructura, recursos naturales y áreas verdes en las comunidades, materiales 

escolares y deportivos; entre otros, sujeto a la aprobación de una legislación que reestructure el modelo 
actual del impuesto al inventario. Los fondos reservados están destinados a ayudar a ciertos municipios 

afectados por los cambios legislativos al impuesto de inventario sobre la base de un umbral que será 

determinado por la Junta de Supervisión. 

 

Sección 19. - El presupuesto total del AF2025 asignado al programa de Discapacidad Intelectual 

del Departamento de Salud será la asignación presupuestaria actual de $70,238,000, más cualesquiera 

fondos “roll-over” de años fiscales anteriores no utilizados. 
 

Sección 20. - Fondos adicionales del Fondo General podrán estar disponibles a las agencias una vez 

alcancen ciertas metas específicas y previa aprobación y autorización por escrito de la Junta de Supervisión. 
Una vez las respectivas metas sean alcanzadas, las agencias deberán proveer para la revisión de la Junta de 

Supervisión, una notificación formal sobre los logros alcanzados e información que sustente dichos logros. 

En las subsecciones siguientes se detallan las metas e incentivos permitidos para cada agencia pertinente. 

 
A. Metas e Incentivos para el Departamento de Educación (“DEPR”) 

 

1. Meta: El DEPR deberá completar exitosamente la iniciativa del programa piloto de 
Coordinadores de Educación Especial cumpliendo objetivos de desempeño 

predefinidos e indicadores clave de desempeño (KPIs). En colaboración con la Junta 

de Supervisión, DEPR deberá establecer KPIs y objetivos específicos para mejorar el 
Programa de Educación Especial. Estas medidas buscarán expandir los servicios 

ofrecidos, evaluar las necesidades de los estudiantes, y asegurar que los servicios sean 

provistos a base de la necesidad y la efectividad.  
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a. Incentivo: $3,965,000 para gastos de nómina para reclutar 96 coordinadores 

adicionales para expandir el programa piloto de Coordinadores de Educación 

Especial.  

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $3,965,000 
 

2. Meta: El DEPR deberá realizar un proceso de licitación competitivo con el apoyo de 

la Administración de Servicios Generales (“ASG”) para la adquisición de gastos de 
transporte tanto regular como de Educación Especial. El DEPR deberá proporcionar 

actualizaciones de informes quincenales a la Junta de Supervisión y al Agente 

Fiduciario Externo como parte del proceso de adquisiciones. Además, el DEPR deberá 
realizar un análisis para identificar a los estudiantes que ya no están matriculados, 

verificar la elegibilidad de los estudiantes para garantizar que solo aquellos elegibles 

reciban servicios de transporte y establecer controles para garantizar que los pagos se 

desembolsen únicamente por los servicios que se han prestado. Los hallazgos y las 
medidas de control deberá compartirse con la Junta de Supervisión, no más tarde del 

15 de noviembre de 2024, incluyendo, entre otros, el intercambio por parte del DEPR 

y la obtención de la aprobación de la Junta de Supervisión antes de la implementación 
del proceso formal y/o regulación de la agencia que se establecerá para monitorear que 

se brinden servicios de transporte a los estudiantes elegibles. 

a. Incentivo: $43,000,000 para los costos de transportación regular y de 
Educación Especial  

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $43,000,000 

 

3. Meta: DEPR deberá obligar exitosamente todos los fondos no obligados del 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief III (ESSER III), antes del 30 de 

septiembre de 2024. 

a. Incentivo: $15,000,000 en fondos de mejoras capitales para la reparación de 
unidades sanitarias en 225 escuelas a través de Puerto Rico 

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $15,000,000 

 

4. Meta: El DEPR debe presentar a la Junta de Supervisión un análisis integral de personal 
con datos que lo sustenten, que demuestre la necesidad de reclutar personal adicional 

para la iniciativa piloto IDEAR. Este informe debe detallar las funciones y 

responsabilidades específicas necesarias para la iniciativa piloto IDEAR, junto con una 
justificación para cada puesto a base de la carga de trabajo y las habilidades requeridas. 

El informe también debe abordar y proporcionar claridad sobre la posible duplicación 

de puestos y la metodología utilizada para determinar las necesidades de personal, así 
como demostrar que los salarios propuestos son competitivos en el mercado laboral 

local comparándolos con los del sector público y privado. Este análisis debe realizarse 

de acuerdo con los estándares de la Reforma del Servicio Público (CSR, por sus siglas 

en inglés). Además, el DEPR debe completar un proceso de Solicitud de Propuesta 
(RFP) para la adquisición de todos los servicios profesionales incluidos en la solicitud 

presupuestaria de IDEAR y proporcionar evidencia a la Junta de Supervisión, junto 

con el alcance del trabajo para los servicios contratados. 
a. Incentivo: Hasta $21,000,000 para costos de la iniciativa IDEAR  

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: Hasta $21,000,000 

 
B. Metas e Incentivos para el Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio (“DDEC”)  
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1. Meta: DDEC y la Junta de Supervisión deberán establecer un Comité Timón bajo el 
DDEC, compuesto de partes interesadas clave involucradas en el proceso de obtención 

de permisos. Los miembros del Comité Timón deben incluir, entre otros, 

representantes de: DDEC, Oficina de Gerencia de Permisos (OGPe), Junta de 

Planificación de Puerto Rico, Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales, 
Departamento de Salud, Negociado de Bomberos, Compañía de Turismo y Luma 

Energy. El propósito del Comité Timón será: (1) Desarrollar e implementar estrategias 

para simplificar y reducir la cantidad de documentos requeridos para obtener permisos, 
salvaguardando al mismo tiempo la salud pública, la seguridad y el medio ambiente, 

(2) Centrarse en simplificar los procedimientos de permisos más comunes que sean 

críticos para las actividades de desarrollo económico, como Licencias, Permisos 
Únicos (PU) y Permisos de Construcción Consolidados (PCOC), (3) Aprovechar los 

datos y las mejores prácticas para identificar y abordar los cuellos de botella en el 

proceso actual, y (4) garantizar que las Entidades Gubernamentales Concernidas 

definidas por el Reglamento Conjunto de la Ley 161-2009 cumplen con todas las leyes, 
reglamentos, órdenes ejecutivas u órdenes administrativas relacionadas con el sistema 

de permisos.  

a. Incentivo: $1,350,000 en fondos adicionales para mejoras capitales para el 
Single Business Portal (SBP), como parte de su tercera fase de 

implementación.   

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $1,350,000 
 

C. Metas e Incentivos para el Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico  

 

1. Meta: El Centro Comprehensivo de Cáncer tiene que aumentar su recaudación a ≥ 80% 
de lo que ha facturado y demostrar que esto se ha logrado por al menos dos meses 

consecutivos.  

a. Incentivo $4,344,000 para apoyar al Centro Oncológico a completar todas sus 
iniciativas, volverse autosuficiente y depender de sus propios ingresos. 

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $4,344,000 

 

D. Metas e Incentivos para la Asamblea Legislativa  
 

1. Meta: Cumplir con los requisitos aplicables sobre la presentación de informes 

mensuales. 
a. Incentivo: $1,538,000 para continuar el aumento de nómina que fue aprobado 

inicialmente en el AF2022. 

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $1,538,000  
 

E. Metas e Incentivos para el Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales (“DRNA”) 

 

1. Meta: Proporcionar informes a la Junta de Supervisión que demuestren el progreso de 
los proyectos de FEMA del DRNA relacionados con bombas de agua, incluido el 

estado de las solicitudes para que FEMA cubra los costos de arrendamiento de las 

bombas portátiles. Los informes de progreso deben acompañar cualquier Solicitud de 
Reprogramación Presupuestaria que se presente para acceder a estos fondos. El DRNA 

reembolsará al Fondo General cuando se reciban los fondos de FEMA. 

a. Incentivo: $15,000,000 para cubrir los costos de arrendamiento de las bombas 
de agua portátiles. 

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $15,000,000 
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F. Metas e Incentivos para la Comisión para Combatir la Pobreza 
 

1. Meta: Proporcionar un plan decenal a la Junta de Supervisión. 

 

a. Incentivo: $1,252,000 para apoyar los gastos operativos de la Comisión para 
Combatir la Pobreza creada por Ley 84-2021. 

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $1,252,000 

 
G. Metas e incentivos de las Asignaciones bajo la custodia de la Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto   

 

1. Meta: Proveer una lista de iniciativas y proyectos a ser implementados con los fondos 
solicitados para los Centros de Atención Integrada a Menores Víctimas de Agresión 

Sexual. 

a. Incentivo: $7,187,000 para cumplir con las iniciativas y proyectos 

identificados para los Centros de Atención Integrada a Menores Víctimas de 
Agresión Sexual. 

b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $7,187,000 

  
H. Metas e incentivos de la Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto  

 

1. Meta: Presentar un plan estratégico y un plan de implementación para ser revisados y 
aprobados por la Junta de Supervisión 

a. Incentivo: Proveer $640,000 para licencias y $1,967,000 para establecer una 

Oficina de Manejo de Subvenciones dentro de la Oficina de Gerencia y 

Presupuesto. 
b. Total de Fondos Disponibles: $2,607,000 

 

I. Metas e incentivos del Departamento de Seguridad Pública  
1. Meta: Presentar un plan de trabajo de implementación detallado y un cronograma para 

iniciativas tecnológicas a ser revisados y aprobados por la Junta de Supervisión. 

a. Incentivo $2,000,000 para la implementación de iniciativas del plan 

tecnológico. 

b. Totales de fondos disponibles: $2,000,000 
 

J. Universidad de Puerto Rico (“UPR”) 

1. Meta: Presentar un plan detallado sobre cómo estos fondos apoyan la misión de la UPR 

hacia los estudiantes, el personal y/o la comunidad. La UPR debe mostrar un progreso 
significativo hacia el desarrollo de un plan para transformar las operaciones de la UPR 

y priorizar las inversiones. Esta única solicitud de financiamiento incremental debe 

incluir objetivos y metas claras destinadas a apoyar el desarrollo económico y lograr 
la responsabilidad fiscal, al mismo tiempo que aborda las necesidades críticas de los 

estudiantes, los profesores y la infraestructura. Estos objetivos deben cumplirse para 

obtener acceso a los fondos. La UPR debe identificar, refinar, adoptar y poner en 
práctica iniciativas para mejorar la excelencia académica y la eficiencia operativa para 

mejorar el desempeño a través de un enfoque estructurado. Estos objetivos incluirán:  

1. Una lista propuesta de iniciativas que identifiquen las metas y objetivos 

estratégicos del Plan Estratégico de la UPR con los que se alinea cada 
iniciativa. Esta lista debe incluir un desglose de la asignación de fondos, 

especificando tanto el monto como el propósito del financiamiento 

incremental. 
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2. Una lista integral propuesta de acciones específicas (“hitos desencadenantes”) 
que la UPR pretende lograr para calificar para la liberación del financiamiento 

incremental. Esto debe incluir un cronograma para los hitos de 

implementación de cada iniciativa y los KPI necesarios para evaluar el 

progreso. 
 

a. Incentivo: $102,000,000 para apoyar las operaciones e inversiones de la UPR 

b. Total de fondos disponibles: $102,l00,000 
 

2. Meta: La UPR presentará la selección de la opción de inversión óptima para la 

construcción y rehabilitación de Torre Norte. El plan debe estar respaldado por el 
desarrollo de un estudio de viabilidad, un análisis financiero y un plan operacional que 

será revisado y aprobado por la Junta de Supervisión. Estos pasos garantizarán que la 

UPR tome una decisión de inversión responsable y bien informada que no agregue 

cargas adicionales a sus operaciones. 
a. Incentivo $18,800,000 para pareo de fondos estatales para iniciar la 

construcción y rehabilitación de Torre Norte 

b. Total de fondos disponibles: $18,800,000 
 

Sección 21. – Fondos para prestar apoyo a servicios y programas esenciales a los municipios más 

vulnerables. Los fondos se destinarán para atender necesidades críticas de las comunidades. Los fondos 
estarán disponibles para la OGP para distribuirlos directamente a los municipios de acuerdo con las guías 

de elegibilidad desarrolladas por la OGP, que estarán sujetas a la aprobación y autorización de la Junta de 

Supervisión. 

 
A. Desarrollar y proponer una evaluación basada en las necesidades y un análisis de apoyo 

para la distribución equitativa de los fondos de servicios esenciales para los municipios 

más vulnerables. Los fondos se mantendrán bajo la custodia de la OGP hasta que se 
presente una propuesta de la metodología, los requisitos de elegibilidad y las guías de 

administración de fondos a la Junta de Supervisión en o antes del 30 de agosto de 2024, y 

la propuesta sea revisada y aprobada por la Junta de Supervisión. 

 

Sección 22. – De conformidad con los requisitos establecidos en las resoluciones presupuestarias 

certificadas y el Plan Fiscal Certificado, los fondos para cubrir el seguro paramétrico también estarán 

disponibles para renovar la cubierta o adquirir cubierta adicional para cumplir con los requisitos de 
Operaciones y Mantenimiento (“O&M”) de FEMA y tras la aprobación y autorización de la Junta de 

Supervisión. 

 

Sección 23. – Como norma necesaria para el desembolso responsable de las asignaciones 

presupuestarias para gastos de funcionamiento y otros gastos, la OGP retendrá de cualquiera de las 

asignaciones a las agencias de la Rama Ejecutiva las cantidades necesarias para pagar la contribución 

“PayGo”, el seguro de desempleo o los impuestos retenidos a sus empleados, cuando la OGP determine 
que dicha retención es necesaria para garantizar el cumplimiento de estas obligaciones por parte de agencias 

concernidas. Dichas cantidades retenidas por la OGP se reprogramarán exclusivamente para pagar las 

correspondientes obligaciones pendientes relacionadas con las contribuciones “PayGo”, el seguro de 
desempleo o los impuestos retenidos a los empleados. 

 

Sección 24. – Se autoriza a la OGP y al Departamento de Hacienda a establecer los mecanismos 
necesarios para que al implementar el concepto de movilidad, conforme a las disposiciones de la Ley 8-

2017, según enmendada, conocida como "Ley para la Administración de Recursos Humanos y 
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Transformación del Gobierno de Puerto Rico", se realice simultáneamente la correspondiente transferencia 
de fondos asignados a la nómina y costos relacionados de dicho empleado. 

 

Sección 25. – El Secretario de Hacienda, el Director de la OGP, y el Director de Finanzas y el 

Director Ejecutivo de cada agencia o corporación pública cubierta por el Plan Fiscal 2024 serán 
responsables de no gastar ni comprometer durante el AF2025 ninguna cantidad que exceda las asignaciones 

autorizadas para el AF2025. Esta prohibición se aplica a todos las asignaciones consignadas en un 

presupuesto certificado por la Junta de Supervisión, incluidas las asignaciones para nóminas y costos 
relacionados. El Director Ejecutivo de la AAFAF y el Director de la OGP también certificarán a la Junta 

de Supervisión, con copia a la Asamblea Legislativa, antes del 30 de septiembre de 2024, que no se ha 

gastado ni comprometido ninguna cantidad que exceda las asignaciones del presupuesto certificado para el 
año fiscal 2024. 

 

Sección 26. – Para evitar cualquier duda, cualquier referencia dentro del presupuesto a la AAFAF, 

el Departamento de Hacienda o la OGP, o a cualquiera de sus respectivos funcionarios, se aplica a cualquier 
sucesor de los mismos. 

 

Sección 27. – A más tardar el 31 de julio de 2024, el Gobernador proporcionará a la Junta de 
Supervisión proyecciones presupuestarias de los ingresos y gastos del Fondo General para cada trimestre 

del AF2025, las cuales deberán ser consistentes con el presupuesto correspondiente certificado por la Junta 

de Supervisión (el "Presupuesto Trimestral"). El Presupuesto Trimestral se le proveerá a la Junta de 
Supervisión en formato Excel e incluirá las asignaciones detalladas por agencia, corporación pública, tipo 

de fondo y concepto de gasto. Junto con el informe que el Gobernador debe proporcionar en virtud de la 

Sección 203 de PROMESA a más tardar 15 días después del último día de cada trimestre, el Gobernador 

proveerá un análisis de desviación trimestral que sea coherente con la contabilidad de devengo modificada. 
 

Sección 28. – De conformidad con los requisitos establecidos en las resoluciones presupuestarias 

certificadas, los fondos de Pensiones de Empleados de la AEE mantenidos bajo la custodia de la OGP sólo 
se liberarán después de que la AAFAF proporcione dicha documentación, a satisfacción de la Junta de 

Supervisión. 

 

Sección 29. – Los Fondos de Retiro para la Policía custodiados por la OGP sólo se liberarán previa 
aprobación de la Junta de Supervisión. 

 

Sección 30. – De conformidad con la Sección 204(b)(2) de PROMESA, desde el 6 de noviembre 
de 2017 (y modificada por última vez el 30 de abril de 2021), la Junta de Supervisión ha mantenido una 

Política de Revisión de Contratos (la “Política”), que requiere la revisión y aprobación previas por parte 

de la Junta de Supervisión de los contratos con un valor agregado igual o superior a 10 millones de dólares 
para garantizar que "promueven la competencia en el mercado" y "no son inconsistentes con el plan fiscal 

aprobado". La Política aplica a cualquier contrato o serie de contratos relacionados, incluidas las 

enmiendas, modificaciones o extensiones, con un valor total esperado de $10 millones o más, que se 

proponga otorgar el Estado Libre Asociado (lo cual incluye las ramas ejecutiva, legislativa y judicial del 
gobierno) o cualquier instrumentalidad cubierta. En particular, la Política tiene en cuenta (i) el valor 

agregado esperado de los contratos o modificaciones a lo largo de años fiscales (ii) los contratos o 

modificaciones que hacen que el valor agregado de los contratos activos con el mismo contratista o sus 
filiales alcance los $10 millones o más en un año fiscal en particular, independientemente de la naturaleza 

de los servicios. Además, la Junta de Supervisión puede optar por revisar contratos por debajo del umbral 

de $10 millones a estos efectos, de forma aleatoria o según su propia discreción. Específicamente, en el 
caso de la Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica de Puerto Rico (“AEE”) el umbral de revisión de contratos se 

ha reducido a $250,000 exclusivamente para contratos pagaderos de las partidas presupuestarias de 

"Servicios Profesionales y Técnicos Subcontratados" y "Reestructuración de la AEE y Título III" de la 
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AEE. Por consiguiente, todos los contratos propuestos (o series de contratos relacionados) que alcancen 
dicho umbral y sean clasificados como Contratos de Servicios de Consultoría por la Oficina del Contralor 

de Puerto Rico (y cualquier subcategoría aplicable) deben ser sometidos a la Junta de Supervisión para 

su revisión y aprobación antes de su otorgamiento. Para todos los demás contratos de la AEE, la Junta de 

Supervisión mantiene el umbral actual de $10 millones. De igual forma, en el caso de la Universidad de 
Puerto Rico, la Junta de Supervisión redujo el umbral de revisión de contratos de la UPR a $2 millones 

para todos los contratos. Por último, con el fin de garantizar aún más que ciertos contratos promuevan la 

competencia en el mercado, la Junta de Supervisión podrá requerir, a su propia discreción, que el Estado 
Libre Asociado o cualquier instrumentalidad cubierta, mantenga a la Junta de Supervisión al tanto de los 

procesos de adquisición en curso para la ejecución de nuevos contratos. 

 
Sección 31. – Cualquier legislación para modificar el uso o los propósitos de los fondos 

consignados en este presupuesto requerirá una certificación previa de cumplimiento con el Plan Fiscal, 

que identifique una fuente certera de fondos que esté alineada con este presupuesto, con el objetivo de 

garantizar su cumplimiento con dicho Plan Fiscal. 
 

 Sección 32. – Esta Resolución Conjunta se adoptará en los dos idiomas oficiales de Puerto Rico, 

español e inglés.  Si en su interpretación o aplicación surgiese algún conflicto entre el texto en inglés y el 
texto en español, prevalecerá el texto en inglés. 

 

Sección 33. – Separabilidad. 
Si alguna cláusula, párrafo, subpárrafo, oración, palabra, letra, artículo, disposición, sección, 

subsección, título, capítulo, subcapítulo, acápite o parte de esta Resolución Conjunta fuera anulada o 

declarada inconstitucional, la orden a tal efecto dictada no afectará, ni invalidará el remanente de esta 

Resolución Conjunta.  El efecto de dicha orden quedará limitado a la cláusula, párrafo, subpárrafo, 
oración, palabra, letra, artículo, disposición, sección, subsección, título, capítulo, subcapítulo, acápite o 

parte de esta Resolución Conjunta que hubiere sido anulada o declarada inconstitucional. Si la aplicación 

de alguna cláusula, párrafo, subpárrafo, oración, palabra, letra, artículo, disposición, sección, subsección, 
título, capítulo, subcapítulo, acápite o parte de esta Resolución Conjunta a una persona o circunstancia 

fuera anulada o declarada inconstitucional, la orden a tal efecto dictada no afectará ni invalidará la 

aplicación del remanente de esta Resolución Conjunta a aquellas personas o circunstancias en que se 

pueda aplicar válidamente. Es la voluntad expresa e inequívoca de esta Asamblea Legislativa que los 
tribunales hagan cumplir las disposiciones y la aplicación de esta Resolución Conjunta en la mayor 

medida posible, aunque se anule, invalide, perjudique o declare inconstitucional alguna de sus partes, o 

aunque se deje sin efecto, invalide o declare inconstitucional su aplicación a alguna persona o 
circunstancia. Esta Asamblea Legislativa hubiera aprobado esta Resolución Conjunta 

independientemente de la determinación de separabilidad que un Tribunal pueda emitir. 

 
Sección 34. – Esta Resolución Conjunta entrará en vigor el 1 de julio de 2024. 
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GOBIERNO DE PUERTO RICO 

 

 

 

30 de junio de 2024 

 

 

Resolución Conjunta 

 

Se asigna la cantidad de $4,865,569,000 con cargo a los Fondos Especiales Estatales y la cantidad 

de $15,535,114,000 con cargo al Fondo Federal, para los gastos del Gobierno de Puerto Rico 

establecidos en la Sección 1 y Sección 16 de esta resolución para el año fiscal que concluye el 30 

de junio de 2025. 
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A continuación, se presenta un resumen de los gastos autorizados en este presupuesto organizado 

conforme a las consolidaciones de agencias y tipo de fondos, según se establecen en el plan 

fiscal certificado por la Junta de Supervisión y Administración Financiera para Puerto Rico (la 

“Junta de Supervisión”) el 5 de junio de 2024 (el “Plan Fiscal 2024”): 
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FONDOS DE INGRESOS ESPECIALES Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Total

I Departamento de Seguridad Pública

1 Departamento de Seguridad Pública 35,066,000 28,256,000 342,000 63,664,000

Subtotal Departamento de Seguridad Pública $35,066,000 $28,256,000 $342,000 $63,664,000

II Salud

2 Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico - 181,633,000 - 181,633,000

3 Departamento de Salud 13,500,000 159,391,000 1,476,000 174,367,000

4 Administración de Servicios Médicos de Puerto Rico 95,506,000 48,222,000 1,975,000 145,703,000

5 Corporación del Centro Cardiovascular de Puerto Rico

y del Caribe 32,148,000 56,293,000 1,771,000 90,212,000

6 Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico 13,961,000 33,292,000 - 47,253,000

7 Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción - 6,322,000 - 6,322,000

8 Centro de Investigaciones, Educación y Servicios Médicos para

la Diabetes - 267,000 - 267,000

Subtotal Salud $155,115,000 $485,420,000 $5,222,000 $645,757,000

III Educación

9 Departamento de Educación 1,083,000 8,198,000 - 9,281,000

Subtotal Educación $1,083,000 $8,198,000 $0 $9,281,000

IV Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa

10 Tribunal General de Justicia 4,202,000 13,251,000 - 17,453,000

Subtotal Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa $4,202,000 $13,251,000 $0 $17,453,000

V Asignaciones bajo Custodias

11 Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de Hacienda - 165,194,000 316,023,000 481,217,000

Subtotal Asignaciones bajo Custodias $0 $165,194,000 $316,023,000 $481,217,000

VI Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero

12 Departamento de Hacienda 9,235,000 794,792,000 - 804,027,000

13 Administración de Servicios Generales 1,178,000 4,092,000 - 5,270,000

14 Oficina de Administración y Transformación de los Recursos

Humanos en el Gobierno de PR 816,000 925,000 - 1,741,000

15 Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto 507,000 692,000 - 1,199,000

16 Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia Fiscal de Puerto Rico - 8,585,000 - 8,585,000

Subtotal Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero $11,736,000 $809,086,000 $0 $820,822,000

VII Oficina del Ejecutivo

17 Autoridad de Edificios Públicos 68,431,000 57,674,000 24,641,000 150,746,000

18 Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Infraestructura

de Puerto Rico - 1,138,000 - 1,138,000

19 Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica - 1,158,000 - 1,158,000

Subtotal Oficina del Ejecutivo $68,431,000 $59,970,000 $24,641,000 $153,042,000

VIII Obras Públicas

20 Autoridad de los Puertos 18,000,000 37,778,000 27,709,000 83,487,000

21 Departamento de Transportación y Obras Públicas 24,703,000 105,698,000 2,078,000 132,479,000

22 Autoridad de Transporte Integrado 24,298,000 15,212,000 - 39,510,000

23 Comisión para la Seguridad en el Tránsito 1,366,000 208,000 290,000 1,864,000

Subtotal Obras Públicas $68,367,000 $158,896,000 $30,077,000 $257,340,000

IX Desarrollo Económico

24 Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio 33,627,000 155,956,000 13,215,000 202,798,000

Subtotal Desarrollo Económico $33,627,000 $155,956,000 $13,215,000 $202,798,000

X Estado

25 Departamento de Estado 2,280,000 2,283,000 - 4,563,000

Subtotal Estado $2,280,000 $2,283,000 $0 $4,563,000

XI Trabajo

26 Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos 31,756,000 269,999,000 5,263,000 307,018,000

27 Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional 470,000 332,000 - 802,000

28 Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo 161,000 301,000 - 462,000

Subtotal Trabajo $32,387,000 $270,632,000 $5,263,000 $308,282,000
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FONDOS DE INGRESOS ESPECIALES Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Total

XII Corrección

29 Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación - 23,271,000 - 23,271,000

Subtotal Corrección $0 $23,271,000 $0 $23,271,000

XIII Justicia

30 Departamento de Justicia 1,210,000 5,309,000 - 6,519,000

Subtotal Justicia $1,210,000 $5,309,000 $0 $6,519,000

XIV Agricultura

31 Administración para el Desarrollo de Empresas Agropecuarias 9,474,000 79,987,000 4,245,000 93,706,000

32 Corporación de Seguros Agrícolas 1,279,000 1,781,000 240,000 3,300,000

33 Departamento de Agricultura 2,463,000 967,000 - 3,430,000

Subtotal Agricultura $13,216,000 $82,735,000 $4,485,000 $100,436,000

XV Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

34 Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 7,798,000 38,727,000 - 46,525,000

Subtotal Recursos Naturales y Ambientales $7,798,000 $38,727,000 $0 $46,525,000

XVI Vivienda

35 Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda 11,765,000 84,439,000 154,000 96,358,000

36 Departamento de la Vivienda 893,000 24,510,000 1,094,000 26,497,000

37 Administración de Vivienda Pública 157,000 15,366,000 - 15,523,000

Subtotal Vivienda $12,815,000 $124,315,000 $1,248,000 $138,378,000

XVII Cultura

38 Corporación del Centro de Bellas Artes de Puerto Rico 1,120,000 1,514,000 - 2,634,000

39 Corporación de las Artes Musicales 556,000 1,332,000 - 1,888,000

40 Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña - 1,283,000 - 1,283,000

Subtotal Cultura $1,676,000 $4,129,000 $0 $5,805,000

XVIII Universidades

41 Corporación del Conservatorio de Música de Puerto Rico 2,541,000 1,613,000 200,000 4,354,000

42 Escuela de Artes Plásticas 444,000 1,875,000 - 2,319,000

Subtotal Universidades $2,985,000 $3,488,000 $200,000 $6,673,000

XIX Agencias Independientes

43 Autoridad del Distrito del Centro de Convenciones 1,128,000 47,634,000 - 48,762,000

44 Comisión Industrial 11,647,000 6,040,000 5,144,000 22,831,000

45 Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor 574,000 1,422,000 - 1,996,000

46 Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera 60,000 168,000 - 228,000

47 Departamento de Recreación y Deportes - 21,976,000 - 21,976,000

48 Autoridad del Puerto de Ponce 1,867,000 295,000 - 2,162,000

49 Comisión de Juegos de PR 13,801,000 423,489,000 - 437,290,000

50 Junta de Retiro del Gobierno de Puerto Rico - 3,315,000 - 3,315,000

51 Instituto de Ciencias Forenses - 506,000 - 506,000

52 Servicios de Innovación y Tecnología de Puerto Rico - 9,732,000 - 9,732,000

53 Fideicomiso Institucional de la Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico 617,000 7,239,000 46,000 7,902,000

54 Banco de Desarrollo Económico para Puerto Rico 7,891,000 4,575,000 1,823,000 14,289,000

Subtotal Agencias Independientes $37,585,000 $526,391,000 $7,013,000 $570,989,000

XX Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización del gobierno

55 Autoridad de Conservación y Desarrollo de Culebra 211,000 92,000 - 303,000

56 Corporación de Puerto Rico para la Difusión Pública - 170,000 170,000 340,000

Subtotal Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización $211,000 $262,000 $170,000 $643,000

XXI Comisión de Servicios Públicos

57 Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público 10,429,000 20,681,000 718,000 31,828,000

Subtotal Comisión de Servicios Públicos $10,429,000 $20,681,000 $718,000 $31,828,000

XXII Otros

58 Corporación del Fondo del Seguro del Estado 189,956,000 286,817,000 105,170,000 581,943,000

59 Administración de Compensaciones por Accidentes de Automóviles 27,535,000 62,092,000 12,815,000 102,442,000

Subtotal Otros $217,491,000 $348,909,000 $117,985,000 $684,385,000
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FONDOS DE INGRESOS ESPECIALES Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Total

XXIII Comisión de Finanzas

60 Oficina del Comisionado de Seguros 6,344,000 5,399,000 1,349,000 13,092,000

61 Oficina del Comisionado de Instituciones Financieras 8,756,000 4,423,000 2,234,000 15,413,000

Subtotal Comisión de Finanzas $15,100,000 $9,822,000 $3,583,000 $28,505,000

XXIV Tierras

62 Autoridad de Tierras de Puerto Rico 5,630,000 2,716,000 4,199,000 12,545,000

63 Administración de Terrenos 3,547,000 2,869,000 2,657,000 9,073,000

64 Fondo de Innovación para el Desarrollo Agrícola de

Puerto Rico (FIDA) 1,455,000 12,210,000 - 13,665,000

Subtotal Tierras $10,632,000 $17,795,000 $6,856,000 $35,283,000

XXV Instrumentalidad

65 Corporación de Financiamiento Municipal 634,000 221,476,000 - 222,110,000

Subtotal Instrumentalidad $634,000 $221,476,000 $0 $222,110,000

TOTAL DE FONDOS DE INGRESOS ESPECIALES $744,076,000 $3,584,452,000 $537,041,000 $4,865,569,000
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FONDOS FEDERALES Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Total

I Departamento de Seguridad Pública

1 Departamento de Seguridad Pública 4,214,000 26,865,000 - 31,079,000

Subtotal Departamento de Seguridad Pública $4,214,000 $26,865,000 $0 $31,079,000

II Salud

2 Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico 3,796,000 3,997,866,000 - 4,001,662,000

3 Departamento de Salud 46,936,000 549,058,000 - 595,994,000

4 Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción 7,426,000 38,624,000 - 46,050,000

5 Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico 3,801,000 3,764,000 - 7,565,000

Subtotal Salud $61,959,000 $4,589,312,000 $0 $4,651,271,000

III Educación

6 Departamento de Educación 847,395,000 1,585,902,000 - 2,433,297,000

Subtotal Educación $847,395,000 $1,585,902,000 $0 $2,433,297,000

IV Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa

7 Tribunal General de Justicia 95,000 499,000 - 594,000

Subtotal Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa $95,000 $499,000 $0 $594,000

V Familias y Niños

8 Administración de Desarrollo Socioeconómico de la Familia 27,019,000 3,056,127,000 - 3,083,146,000

9 Administración para el Cuidado y Desarrollo Integral de la Niñez 10,237,000 224,338,000 - 234,575,000

10 Administración de Familias y Niños 22,631,000 37,563,000 - 60,194,000

11 Administración para el Sustento de Menores 10,214,000 6,641,000 - 16,855,000

12 Secretariado del Departamento de la Familia 5,922,000 13,278,000 - 19,200,000

Subtotal Familias y Niños $76,023,000 $3,337,947,000 $0 $3,413,970,000

VI Oficina del Ejecutivo

13 Oficina del Gobernador 345,000 2,806,000 - 3,151,000

14 Autoridad para las Alianzas Público Privadas 36,600,000 134,540,000 - 171,140,000

15 Oficina de Desarrollo Socioeconómico 872,000 32,633,000 - 33,505,000

16 Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica 482,000 388,000 - 870,000

Subtotal Oficina del Ejecutivo $38,299,000 $170,367,000 $0 $208,666,000

VII Obras Públicas

17 Autoridad de Transporte Integrado 8,911,000 3,408,000 - 12,319,000

18 Comisión para la Seguridad en el Tránsito 913,000 10,027,000 - 10,940,000

Subtotal Obras Públicas $9,824,000 $13,435,000 $0 $23,259,000

VIII Desarrollo Económico

19 Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio 21,108,000 155,505,000 - 176,613,000

Subtotal Desarrollo Económico $21,108,000 $155,505,000 $0 $176,613,000

IX LaborTrabajo

20 Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional 26,288,000 17,428,000 - 43,716,000

21 Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos 20,629,000 7,962,000 - 28,591,000

Subtotal Trabajo $46,917,000 $25,390,000 $0 $72,307,000

X Corrección

22 Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación - 510,000 - 510,000

Subtotal Corrección $0 $510,000 $0 $510,000

XI Justicia

23 Departamento de Justicia 6,280,000 23,860,000 - 30,140,000

Subtotal Justicia $6,280,000 $23,860,000 $0 $30,140,000

XII Agricultura

24 Departamento de Agricultura 833,000 114,000 - 947,000

Subtotal Agricultura $833,000 $114,000 $0 $947,000

XIII Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

25 Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 14,608,000 19,280,000 - 33,888,000

Subtotal Recursos Naturales y Ambientales $14,608,000 $19,280,000 $0 $33,888,000

XIV Vivienda

26 Departamento de la Vivienda 36,797,000 3,278,676,000 - 3,315,473,000

27 Administración de Vivienda Pública 39,218,000 682,855,000 - 722,073,000

28 Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda 1,275,000 165,899,000 - 167,174,000

Subtotal Vivienda $77,290,000 $4,127,430,000 $0 $4,204,720,000

XV Cultura

29 Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña 160,000 773,000 - 933,000

Subtotal Cultura $160,000 $773,000 $0 $933,000
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FONDOS FEDERALES Nómina Gastos de Op. PayGo Total

XVI Agencias independientes

30 Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera 379,000 270,000 - 649,000

31 Corporación del Proyecto ENLACE del Caño Martín Peña 187,000 133,000 - 320,000

32 Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico 9,911,000 25,234,000 - 35,145,000

Subtotal Agencias independientes $10,477,000 $25,637,000 $0 $36,114,000

XVII Comisión de Servicios Públicos

33 Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público 1,383,000 735,000 - 2,118,000

Subtotal Comisión de Servicios Públicos $1,383,000 $735,000 $0 $2,118,000

XVIII Procurador del Ciudadano

34 Oficina del Procurador de las Personas de Edad Avanzada 4,422,000 23,923,000 - 28,345,000

35 Oficina de Protección y Defensa de las Personas

con Impedimentos 1,506,000 837,000 - 2,343,000

Subtotal Procurador del Ciudadano $5,928,000 $24,760,000 $0 $30,688,000

XIX Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero

36 Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto - 1,500,000 - 1,500,000

37 Departamento de Hacienda - 500,000 - 500,000

Subtotal Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero $0 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000

TOTAL DE FONDOS FEDERALES $1,222,793,000 $14,130,321,000 - $15,353,114,000
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FONDOS ESPECIALES ESTATALES, INGRESOS PROPIOS Y OTROS INGRESOS

1 I Departamento de Seguridad Pública

2 1. Departamento de Seguridad Pública

3 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 35,066,000

4 i Salarios 20,032,000

5 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,100,000

6 iii Horas extra 9,079,000

7 iv Bono de navidad 140,000

8 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 922,000

9 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,793,000

10 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

11 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

12 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 342,000

13 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 2,533,000

14 i Pagos a AEE 1,444,000

15 ii Pagos a AAA 114,000

16 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 376,000

17 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 599,000

18 D. Servicios comprados 6,802,000

19 i Pagos a PRIMAS 255,000

20 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,407,000

21 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 849,000

22 iv Otros servicios comprados 4,291,000

23 E. Gastos de transportación 30,000

24 F. Servicios profesionales 2,731,000

25 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 96,000

26 ii Servicios legales 120,000

27 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 50,000

28 iv Servicios profesionales de formación y educación 18,000

29 v Otros servicios profesionales 2,447,000

30 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,890,000

31 H. Materiales y suministros 3,428,000

32 I. Compra de equipo 2,985,000

33 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 4,795,000

34 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,062,000

35 i Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,000,000

36 ii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 62,000

37 Total Departamento de Seguridad Pública 63,664,000

38
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FONDOS ESPECIALES ESTATALES, INGRESOS PROPIOS Y OTROS INGRESOS

1 1.1 Negociado de Sistemas de Emergencias 9-1-1

2 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 10,344,000

3 i Salarios 7,242,000

4 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 780,000

5 iii Horas extra -

6 iv Bono de navidad 137,000

7 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 915,000

8 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,270,000

9 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

10 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

11 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 342,000

12 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 610,000

13 i Pagos a AEE 212,000

14 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 28,000

15 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 370,000

16 D. Servicios comprados 2,458,000

17 i Pagos a PRIMAS 230,000

18 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 776,000

19 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 794,000

20 iv Otros servicios comprados 658,000

21 E. Gastos de transportación 10,000

22 F. Servicios profesionales 549,000

23 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 96,000

24 ii Servicios legales 120,000

25 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 50,000

26 iv Servicios profesionales de formación y educación 18,000

27 v Otros servicios profesionales 265,000

28 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,724,000

29 H. Materiales y suministros 60,000

30 I. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 62,000

31 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 62,000

32 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 4,795,000

33 Total Negociado de Sistemas de Emergencias 9-1-1 21,954,000

34

35 1.2 Negociado de la Policía de Puerto Rico

36 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 8,174,000

37 i Salarios -

38 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

Página 143



FONDOS ESPECIALES ESTATALES, INGRESOS PROPIOS Y OTROS INGRESOS

1 iii Horas extra 8,174,000

2 iv Bono de navidad -

3 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

4 vi Otros beneficios del empleado -

5 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

6 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

7 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,183,000

8 i Pagos a AEE 1,096,000

9 ii Pagos a AAA 87,000

10 C. Servicios comprados 2,465,000

11 D. Servicios profesionales 1,067,000

12 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,000

13 F. Materiales y suministros 1,693,000

14 G. Compra de equipo 1,905,000

15 H. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,000,000

16 i Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,000,000

17 Total Negociado de la Policía de Puerto Rico 18,488,000

18

19 1.3 Negociado del Cuerpo de Emergencias Medicas

20 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,890,000

21 i Salarios -

22 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 143,000

23 iii Horas extra 905,000

24 iv Bono de navidad 2,000

25 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 5,000

26 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 835,000

27 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

28 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

29 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 598,000

30 i Pagos a AEE 20,000

31 ii Pagos a AAA 1,000

32 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 348,000

33 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 229,000

34 C. Servicios comprados 1,821,000

35 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 631,000

36 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 55,000

37 iii Otros servicios comprados 1,135,000

38 D. Gastos de transportación 20,000
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1 E. Servicios profesionales 1,115,000

2 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 65,000

3 G. Materiales y suministros 1,381,000

4 H. Compra de equipo 1,080,000

5 Total Negociado del Cuerpo de Emergencias Medicas 7,970,000

6

7 1.4 Negociado del Cuerpo de Bomberos de Puerto Rico

8 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 14,469,000

9 i Salarios 12,790,000

10 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 9,000

11 iii Horas extra -

12 iv Bono de navidad -

13 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

14 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,670,000

15 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

16 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

17 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 139,000

18 i Pagos a AEE 116,000

19 ii Pagos a AAA 23,000

20 C. Servicios comprados 25,000

21 i Pagos a PRIMAS 25,000

22 D. Materiales y suministros 56,000

23 Total Negociado del Cuerpo de Bomberos de Puerto Rico 14,689,000

24

25 1.5 Negociado de Manejo de Emergencias y Administración de Desastres

26 A. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 3,000

27 i Pagos a AAA 3,000

28 B. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 100,000

29 C. Materiales y suministros 238,000

30 Total Negociado de Manejo de Emergencias y Administración de Desastres 341,000

31

32 1.6 Servicios Compartidos del Departamento de Seguridad Pública

33 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 189,000

34 i Salarios -

35 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 168,000

36 iii Horas extra -

37 iv Bono de navidad 1,000

38 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,000
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1 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 18,000

2 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

3 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

4 B. Servicios comprados 33,000

5 Total Servicios Compartidos del Departamento de Seguridad Pública 222,000

6 Subtotal Departamento de Seguridad Pública 63,664,000

7

8 II Salud

9 2. Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico

10 A. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 181,633,000

11 i Para pagar primas de seguros médicos según lo dispuesto en

12 la Ley 72-1993, según enmendada 181,633,000

13 Total Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico 181,633,000

14

15 3. Departamento de Salud

16 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 13,500,000

17 i Salarios 7,184,000

18 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 271,000

19 iii Horas extra -

20 iv Bono de navidad 990,000

21 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 843,000

22 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,264,000

23 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

24 viii Otros gastos de nómina 741,000

25 ix Salarios sufragados por fondos de la Reforma del Servicio Civil 1,076,000

26 x Otros beneficios del empleado sufragados por fondos de la Reforma del

27 Servicio Civil 131,000

28 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,476,000

29 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 22,234,000

30 i Pagos a AEE 393,000

31 ii Pagos a AAA 7,000

32 iii Pagos a AEP 36,000

33 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 20,000

34 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 2,095,000

35 vi Pagos para facturas de servicios que ofrece la

36 Administración de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 19,683,000

37 D. Servicios comprados 47,133,000

38 i Pagos a PRIMAS 265,000
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1 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 5,321,000

2 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 3,103,000

3 iv Otros servicios comprados 38,444,000

4 E. Gastos de transportación 1,335,000

5 F. Servicios profesionales 40,751,000

6 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,534,000

7 ii Servicios legales 505,000

8 iii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 5,000

9 iv Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 191,000

10 v Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 157,000

11 vi Servicios profesionales médicos 4,668,000

12 vii Otros servicios profesionales 31,205,000

13 viii Para servicios de ambulancia aérea 1,486,000

14 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 6,726,000

15 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 2,837,000

16 I. Materiales y suministros 18,410,000

17 J. Compra de equipo 4,867,000

18 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,169,000

19 L. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 36,000

20 M. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 542,000

21 N. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 1,500,000

22 O. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 4,650,000

23 i Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 1,650,000

24 ii Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

25 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 3,000,000

26 P. Asignaciones englobadas 7,201,000

27 i Para los pagos de marbetes recaudados por el Departamento de Transportación

28 y Obras Públicas de Puerto Rico, con destino al Centro de Trauma, según lo

29 dispuesto en la Ley 24-2017 7,201,000

30 Total Departamento de Salud 174,367,000

31

32 3.1 Hospital Universitario Pediátrico incluido en el Departamento de Salud

33 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,229,000

34 i Salarios 838,000

35 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

36 iii Horas extra -

37 iv Bono de navidad 22,000

38 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 63,000
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1 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 306,000

2 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

3 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

4 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,023,000

5 C. Servicios comprados 22,196,000

6 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 326,000

7 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,668,000

8 iii Otros servicios comprados 20,202,000

9 D. Gastos de transportación 15,000

10 E. Servicios profesionales 4,366,000

11 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 44,000

12 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 41,000

13 iii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 7,000

14 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 2,622,000

15 v Otros servicios profesionales 1,063,000

16 vi Para servicios de ambulancia aérea 589,000

17 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 3,409,000

18 G. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 581,000

19 H. Materiales y suministros 4,960,000

20 I. Compra de equipo 439,000

21 Total Hospital Universitario Pediátrico incluido en el Departamento 38,218,000

22 de Salud

23

24 3.2 Hospital Universitario de Adultos incluido en el Departamento de Salud

25 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,027,000

26 i Salarios 1,985,000

27 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

28 iii Horas extra -

29 iv Bono de navidad 789,000

30 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 212,000

31 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 505,000

32 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

33 viii Otros gastos de nómina 536,000

34 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 20,083,000

35 i Pagos a AEE 393,000

36 ii Pagos a AAA 7,000

37 iii Pagos para facturas de servicios que ofrece la

38 Administración de Servicios Médicos (ASEM) 19,683,000
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1 C. Servicios comprados 9,909,000

2 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 396,000

3 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 156,000

4 iii Otros servicios comprados 9,357,000

5 D. Gastos de transportación 17,000

6 E. Servicios profesionales 12,427,000

7 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 126,000

8 ii Servicios profesionales médicos 2,017,000

9 iii Otros servicios profesionales 9,487,000

10 iv Para servicios de ambulancia aérea 797,000

11 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,442,000

12 G. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 449,000

13 H. Materiales y suministros 6,954,000

14 Total Hospital Universitario de Adultos incluido en el Departamento 55,308,000

15 de Salud

16

17 3.3 Hospital Universitario de Bayamón incluido en el Departamento de Salud

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,511,000

19 i Salarios 1,027,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

21 iii Horas extra -

22 iv Bono de navidad 58,000

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 18,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 408,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

27 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 50,000

28 C. Servicios comprados 4,213,000

29 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 812,000

30 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 787,000

31 iii Otros servicios comprados 2,614,000

32 D. Gastos de transportación 14,000

33 E. Servicios profesionales 9,310,000

34 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 302,000

35 ii Servicios legales 5,000

36 iii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 5,000

37 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 10,000

38 v Otros servicios profesionales 8,888,000
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1 vi Para servicios de ambulancia aérea 100,000

2 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 835,000

3 G. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 375,000

4 H. Materiales y suministros 2,022,000

5 I. Compra de equipo 269,000

6 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 50,000

7 Total Hospital Universitario de Bayamón incluido en el Departamento 18,649,000

8 de Salud

9

10 3.4 Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Salud

11 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,733,000

12 i Salarios 3,334,000

13 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 271,000

14 iii Horas extra -

15 iv Bono de navidad 121,000

16 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 550,000

17 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,045,000

18 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

19 viii Otros gastos de nómina 205,000

20 ix Salarios sufragados por fondos de la Reforma del Servicio Civil 1,076,000

21 x Otros beneficios del empleado sufragados por fondos de la Reforma del

22 Servicio Civil 131,000

23 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,476,000

24 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,078,000

25 i Pagos a AEP 36,000

26 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 20,000

27 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 1,022,000

28 D. Servicios comprados 10,815,000

29 i Pagos a PRIMAS 265,000

30 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 3,787,000

31 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 492,000

32 iv Otros servicios comprados 6,271,000

33 E. Gastos de transportación 1,289,000

34 F. Servicios profesionales 14,648,000

35 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,062,000

36 ii Servicios legales 500,000

37 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 150,000

38 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 150,000
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1 v Servicios profesionales médicos 19,000

2 vi Otros servicios profesionales 11,767,000

3 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,040,000

4 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 1,432,000

5 I. Materiales y suministros 4,474,000

6 J. Compra de equipo 4,159,000

7 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,119,000

8 L. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 36,000

9 M. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 542,000

10 N. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 1,500,000

11 O. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 4,650,000

12 i Otras aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 1,650,000

13 ii Para el Fondo de Enfermedades Catastróficas, conforme provisto por la

14 Ley 150-1996, según enmendada 3,000,000

15 P. Asignaciones englobadas 7,201,000

16 i Para los pagos de marbetes recaudados por el Departamento de Transportación

17 y Obras Públicas de Puerto Rico, con destino al Centro de Trauma, según lo

18 dispuesto en la Ley 24-2017 7,201,000

19 Total Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Salud 62,192,000

20

21 4. Administración de Servicios Médicos de Puerto Rico

22 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 95,506,000

23 i Salarios 61,745,000

24 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,753,000

25 iii Horas extra 6,128,000

26 iv Bono de navidad -

27 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 10,173,000

28 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,200,000

29 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 7,708,000

30 viii Otros gastos de nómina 4,799,000

31 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,975,000

32 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 589,000

33 D. Servicios comprados 9,912,000

34 i Pagos a PRIMAS 1,338,000

35 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,832,000

36 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 5,070,000

37 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,672,000

38 E. Gastos de transportación 72,000
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1 F. Servicios profesionales 16,794,000

2 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 377,000

3 ii Servicios legales 233,000

4 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 8,356,000

5 iv Otros servicios profesionales 1,582,000

6 v Para el pago del contrato de Revenue Cycle Management 6,246,000

7 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 3,581,000

8 H. Materiales y suministros 15,671,000

9 I. Compra de equipo 1,603,000

10 Total Administración de Servicios Médicos de Puerto Rico 145,703,000

11

12 5. Corporación del Centro Cardiovascular de Puerto Rico y del Caribe

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 32,148,000

14 i Salarios 22,914,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,000,000

16 iii Horas extra 800,000

17 iv Bono de navidad 344,000

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 3,000,000

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,475,000

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina 1,615,000

22 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,771,000

23 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 4,240,000

24 i Pagos a AEE 3,398,000

25 ii Pagos a AAA 842,000

26 D. Servicios comprados 9,057,000

27 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,063,000

28 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,494,000

29 iii Otros servicios comprados 6,500,000

30 E. Gastos de transportación 1,000

31 F. Servicios profesionales 11,603,000

32 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 9,000

33 ii Servicios legales 216,000

34 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 1,333,000

35 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 265,000

36 v Servicios profesionales médicos 9,474,000

37 vi Otros servicios profesionales 306,000

38 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 590,000
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1 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 1,035,000

2 I. Materiales y suministros 28,879,000

3 i Otros materiales y suministros 1,000,000

4 ii Materiales quirúrgicos y suministros 23,560,000

5 iii Drogas y medicinas 4,319,000

6 J. Compra de equipo 700,000

7 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 100,000

8 L. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 88,000

9 Total Corporación del Centro Cardiovascular de Puerto Rico y del Caribe 90,212,000

10

11 6. Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico

12 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 13,961,000

13 i Salarios 11,739,000

14 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

15 iii Horas extra -

16 iv Bono de navidad 120,000

17 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,183,000

18 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 724,000

19 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

20 viii Otros gastos de nómina 195,000

21 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,502,000

22 i Pagos a AEE 1,392,000

23 ii Pagos a AAA 110,000

24 C. Servicios comprados 8,173,000

25 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 259,000

26 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 511,000

27 iii Otros servicios comprados 7,403,000

28 D. Servicios profesionales 16,707,000

29 i Servicios profesionales médicos 13,500,000

30 ii Otros servicios profesionales 3,207,000

31 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 205,000

32 F. Materiales y suministros 6,436,000

33 G. Compra de equipo 231,000

34 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 38,000

35 Total Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico 47,253,000

36

37 7. Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

38 A. Servicios comprados 350,000
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1 B. Servicios profesionales 5,072,000

2 C. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 530,000

3 D. Materiales y suministros 310,000

4 E. Compra de equipo 30,000

5 F. Anuncios y pautas en medios 30,000

6 Total Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción 6,322,000

7

8 7.1 Hospital Psiquiátrico de Río Piedras incluido en la Administración de

9 Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

10 A. Servicios profesionales 4,007,000

11 Total Hospital Psiquiátrico de Río Piedras incluido en la Administración de 4,007,000

12 Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

13

14 7.2 Otros Programas incluidos en la Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental

15 y Contra la Adicción

16 A. Servicios comprados 350,000

17 B. Servicios profesionales 1,065,000

18 C. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 530,000

19 D. Materiales y suministros 310,000

20 E. Compra de equipo 30,000

21 F. Anuncios y pautas en medios 30,000

22 Total Otros Programas incluidos en la Administración de Servicios de Salud 2,315,000

23 Mental y Contra la Adicción

24

25 8. Centro de Investigaciones, Educación y Servicios Médicos para

26 la Diabetes

27 A. Servicios profesionales 267,000

28 i Servicios profesionales médicos 267,000

29 Total Centro de Investigaciones, Educación y Servicios Médicos para 267,000

30 la Diabetes

31 Subtotal Salud 645,757,000

32

33 III Educación

34 9. Departamento de Educación

35 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,083,000

36 i Salarios 979,000

37 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

38 iii Horas extra -
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1 iv Bono de navidad -

2 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 20,000

3 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 84,000

4 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

5 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

6 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,000

7 C. Servicios comprados 4,181,000

8 i Reparaciones y mantenimientos 139,000

9 ii Otros servicios comprados 4,042,000

10 D. Servicios profesionales 885,000

11 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 643,000

12 ii Otros servicios profesionales 242,000

13 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,709,000

14 F. Materiales y suministros 890,000

15 G. Compra de equipo 332,000

16 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 50,000

17 I. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 150,000

18 i Becas para escuelas de la comunidad 150,000

19 Total Departamento de Educación 9,281,000

20 Subtotal Educación 9,281,000

21

22 IV Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa

23 10. Tribunal General de Justicia

24 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,202,000

25 i Salarios 4,169,000

26 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

27 iii Horas extra -

28 iv Bono de navidad -

29 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 30,000

30 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,000

31 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

32 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

33 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,462,000

34 i Pagos a AEE 1,160,000

35 ii Pagos a AAA 270,000

36 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 32,000

37 C. Servicios comprados 5,767,000

38 i Pagos a PRIMAS 967,000
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1 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 4,800,000

2 D. Asignaciones englobadas 6,022,000

3 Total Tribunal General de Justicia 17,453,000

4 Subtotal Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa 17,453,000

5

6 V Asignaciones bajo Custodias

7 11. Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de Hacienda

8 A. Pagos al "Paygo" 316,023,000

9 B. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 45,000,000

10 i Para gastos incurridos en servicios bancarios centralizados y plataforma

11 digital de sellos y comprobantes de rentas internas 45,000,000

12 C. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 16,464,000

13 i Para el pago de incentivos a Energía Verde en el Fondo de

14 Incentivo Económico, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019 2,418,000

15 ii Fondos de desarrollo para el Fondo de

16 Incentivo Económico, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019 5,805,000

17 iii Para el desarrollo de exportación en el Fondo de

18 Incentivo Económico, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019 8,241,000

19 D. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 79,409,000

20 i Transferencias a Acceso a la Justicia y Abogados de Oficio según lo

21 estipulado en la Ley 51-2017 330,000

22 ii Transferencias a la Corporación para la Conservación del Estuario de la

23 Bahía de San Juan según lo estipulado en la Ley 48-2009 2,000

24 iii Porción FEDE de las contribuciones sobre ingresos a las

25 corporaciones y retenciones de no residentes en el Fondo de Incentivos

26 Económicos, de conformidad con la Ley 60-2019 79,077,000

27 E. Asignaciones englobadas 24,321,000

28 i Transferencias del Gobierno de Puerto Rico a los proveedores del

29 seguro compulsorio de automóviles según lo estipulado en la

30 Ley 253-1995 24,321,000

31 Total Asignaciones bajo la Custodia de Hacienda 481,217,000

32 Subtotal Asignaciones bajo Custodias 481,217,000

33

34 VI Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero

35 12. Departamento de Hacienda

36 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 9,235,000

37 i Salarios 7,085,000

38 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 714,000
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1 iii Horas extra -

2 iv Bono de navidad 119,000

3 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 356,000

4 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 897,000

5 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 54,000

6 viii Otros gastos de nómina 10,000

7 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 2,712,000

8 i Pagos a AEE 795,000

9 ii Pagos a AAA 121,000

10 iii Pagos a AEP 1,541,000

11 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 40,000

12 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 215,000

13 C. Servicios comprados 5,083,000

14 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 124,000

15 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,546,000

16 iii Otros servicios comprados 3,413,000

17 D. Gastos de transportación 361,000

18 E. Servicios profesionales 24,395,000

19 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 700,000

20 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 341,000

21 iii Otros servicios profesionales 3,345,000

22 iv Para el Operador de la Lotería Electrónica 20,009,000

23 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,282,000

24 G. Materiales y suministros 1,860,000

25 H. Compra de equipo 1,345,000

26 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 13,500,000

27 J. Asignaciones englobadas 743,254,000

28 i Asignaciones englobadas 250,000

29 ii Para el pago de premios de la Lotería Tradicional 195,473,000

30 iii Distribuciones al fondo de los Jugadores Compulsivos 500,000

31 iv Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Olímpico según

32 lo estipulado en la Ley 5-2022 13,000,000

33 v Para la transferencia neta al Fondo General 136,259,000

34 vi Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo de Equiparación

35 Municipal según lo estipulado en la Ley 10-1989 64,636,000

36 vii Para el pago de premios de la Lotería Electrónica 284,680,000

37 viii Pago de comisiones e incentivos a vendedores 26,720,000

38 ix Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo de Vivienda
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1 según lo estipulado en la Ley 23-1997 10,000,000

2 x Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Especial para el Desarrollo

3 de Categoría Menores según lo estipulado en la Ley 258-2006 3,000,000

4 xi Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo de Vivienda

5 Instantáneo según lo estipulado en la Ley 286-2011 2,500,000

6 xii Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Catastrófico según

7 lo estipulado en la Ley 176-2010 2,520,000

8 xiii Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Especial de Becas

9 UPR según lo estipulado en la Ley 44-2018 3,716,000

10 Total Departamento de Hacienda 804,027,000

11

12 12.1 Lotería Tradicional incluida en el Departamento de Hacienda

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,929,000

14 i Salarios 5,351,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 475,000

16 iii Horas extra -

17 iv Bono de navidad 119,000

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 265,000

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 679,000

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 30,000

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina 10,000

22 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 2,587,000

23 i Pagos a AEE 795,000

24 ii Pagos a AAA 121,000

25 iii Pagos a AEP 1,541,000

26 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 30,000

27 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 100,000

28 C. Servicios comprados 4,092,000

29 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 96,000

30 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,530,000

31 iii Otros servicios comprados 2,466,000

32 D. Gastos de transportación 241,000

33 E. Servicios profesionales 650,000

34 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 350,000

35 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 300,000

36 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,520,000

37 G. Materiales y suministros 1,775,000

38 H. Compra de equipo 925,000
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1 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 4,500,000

2 J. Asignaciones englobadas 218,900,000

3 i Para el pago de premios de la Lotería Tradicional 195,473,000

4 ii Distribuciones al fondo de los Jugadores Compulsivos 250,000

5 iii Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Olímpico según

6 lo estipulado en la Ley 5-2022 6,500,000

7 iv Para la transferencia neta al Fondo General 16,677,000

8 Total Lotería Tradicional incluida en el Departamento de Hacienda 242,119,000

9

10 12.2 Lotería Electrónica incluida en el Departamento de Hacienda

11 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,306,000

12 i Salarios 1,734,000

13 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 239,000

14 iii Horas extra -

15 iv Bono de navidad -

16 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 91,000

17 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 218,000

18 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 24,000

19 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

20 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 125,000

21 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 10,000

22 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 115,000

23 C. Servicios comprados 360,000

24 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 28,000

25 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 16,000

26 iii Otros servicios comprados 316,000

27 D. Gastos de transportación 120,000

28 E. Servicios profesionales 20,400,000

29 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 350,000

30 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 41,000

31 iii Para el Operador de la Lotería Electrónica 20,009,000

32 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 762,000

33 G. Materiales y suministros 85,000

34 H. Compra de equipo 420,000

35 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 9,000,000

36 J. Asignaciones englobadas 524,354,000

37 i Asignaciones englobadas 250,000

38 ii Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo de Equiparación
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1 Municipal según lo estipulado en la Ley 10-1989 64,636,000

2 iii Para el pago de premios de la Lotería Electrónica 284,680,000

3 iv Pago de comisiones e incentivos a vendedores 26,720,000

4 v Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo de Vivienda

5 según lo estipulado en la Ley 23-1997 10,000,000

6 vi Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Especial para el Desarrollo

7 de Categoría Menores según lo estipulado en la Ley 258-2006 3,000,000

8 vii Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo de Vivienda

9 Instantáneo según lo estipulado en la Ley 286-2011 2,500,000

10 viii Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Catastrófico según

11 lo estipulado en la Ley 176-2010 2,520,000

12 ix Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Especial de Becas

13 UPR según lo estipulado en la Ley 44-2018 3,716,000

14 x Distribuciones al fondo de los Jugadores Compulsivos 250,000

15 xi Distribuciones de los ingresos de la Lotería al Fondo Olímpico según

16 lo estipulado en la Ley 5-2022 6,500,000

17 xii Para la transferencia neta al Fondo General 119,582,000

18 Total Lotería Electrónica incluida en el Departamento de Hacienda 557,932,000

19

20 12.3 Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Hacienda

21 A. Servicios comprados 631,000

22 B. Servicios profesionales 3,345,000

23 Total Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Hacienda 3,976,000

24

25 13. Administración de Servicios Generales

26 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,178,000

27 i Salarios 976,000

28 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

29 iii Horas extra -

30 iv Bono de navidad 16,000

31 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 37,000

32 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 83,000

33 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 66,000

34 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

35 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 731,000

36 i Pagos a AEE 137,000

37 ii Pagos a AAA 193,000

38 iii Pagos a AEP 401,000
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1 C. Servicios comprados 1,461,000

2 i Pagos a PRIMAS 336,000

3 ii Otros servicios comprados 1,125,000

4 D. Servicios profesionales 1,800,000

5 i Otros servicios profesionales 550,000

6 ii Servicios profesionales de consultoría 1,000,000

7 iii Para cubrir servicios relacionados al monitoreo de las transacciones de compra

8 realizadas por entidades exentas conforme a la Ley 73 de 2019 250,000

9 E. Materiales y suministros 50,000

10 F. Compra de equipo 50,000

11 Total Administración de Servicios Generales 5,270,000

12

13 14. Oficina de Administración y Transformación de los Recursos

14 Humanos en el Gobierno de PR

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 816,000

16 i Salarios 321,000

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 269,000

18 iii Horas extra -

19 iv Bono de navidad 3,000

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 9,000

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 71,000

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina 143,000

24 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 20,000

25 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

26 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 17,000

27 C. Servicios comprados 402,000

28 i Pagos a PRIMAS 9,000

29 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 158,000

30 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 4,000

31 iv Otros servicios comprados 231,000

32 D. Gastos de transportación 6,000

33 E. Servicios profesionales 300,000

34 i Servicios legales 227,000

35 ii Servicios profesionales médicos 3,000

36 iii Otros servicios profesionales 70,000

37 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 43,000

38 G. Materiales y suministros 90,000
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1 H. Compra de equipo 25,000

2 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 39,000

3 Total Oficina de Administración y Transformación de los Recursos 1,741,000

4 Humanos en el Gobierno de PR

5

6 15. Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto

7 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 507,000

8 i Salarios 286,000

9 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 162,000

10 iii Horas extra -

11 iv Bono de navidad -

12 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 16,000

13 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 43,000

14 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

15 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

16 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 2,000

17 C. Servicios comprados 7,000

18 D. Gastos de transportación 3,000

19 E. Servicios profesionales 440,000

20 i Servicios legales 60,000

21 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 80,000

22 iii Otros servicios profesionales 300,000

23 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 3,000

24 G. Materiales y suministros 3,000

25 H. Compra de equipo 234,000

26 Total Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto 1,199,000

27

28 16. Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia Fiscal de Puerto Rico

29 A. Servicios comprados 1,000,000

30 B. Servicios profesionales 6,680,000

31 C. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 500,000

32 D. Materiales y suministros 55,000

33 E. Compra de equipo 350,000

34 Total Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia Fiscal de Puerto Rico 8,585,000

35 Subtotal Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero 820,822,000

36

37 VII Oficina del Ejecutivo

38 17. Autoridad de Edificios Públicos
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1 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 68,431,000

2 i Salarios 44,292,000

3 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,010,000

4 iii Horas extra -

5 iv Bono de navidad 659,000

6 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 15,736,000

7 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 4,434,000

8 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,300,000

9 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

10 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 24,641,000

11 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 17,841,000

12 i Pagos a AEE 13,354,000

13 ii Pagos a AAA 1,987,000

14 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 2,000,000

15 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 500,000

16 D. Servicios comprados 24,430,000

17 i Pagos a PRIMAS 15,872,000

18 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 8,558,000

19 E. Gastos de transportación 650,000

20 F. Servicios profesionales 6,427,000

21 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,000,000

22 ii Servicios legales 571,000

23 iii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 325,000

24 iv Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 1,495,000

25 v Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 1,000,000

26 vi Honorarios profesionales del Título III 350,000

27 vii Otros servicios profesionales 686,000

28 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,450,000

29 H. Materiales y suministros 3,500,000

30 I. Compra de equipo 1,500,000

31 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 876,000

32 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 876,000

33 Total Autoridad de Edificios Públicos 150,746,000

34

35 18. Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Infraestructura de Puerto Rico

36 A. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 11,000

37 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 8,000

38 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 3,000
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1 B. Servicios comprados 232,000

2 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 204,000

3 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 9,000

4 iii Otros servicios comprados 19,000

5 C. Servicios profesionales 749,000

6 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 18,000

7 ii Servicios legales 255,000

8 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 390,000

9 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 10,000

10 v Otros servicios profesionales 76,000

11 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 11,000

12 E. Materiales y suministros 19,000

13 F. Compra de equipo 116,000

14 Total Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Infraestructura de Puerto Rico 1,138,000

15

16 19. Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica

17 A. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 213,000

18 i Pagos a AEE 120,000

19 ii Pagos a AAA 90,000

20 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

21 B. Servicios comprados 326,000

22 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 7,000

23 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 319,000

24 C. Servicios profesionales 198,000

25 i Servicios legales 50,000

26 ii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 2,000

27 iii Otros servicios profesionales 50,000

28 iv Para la implementación del Sistema Integrado de Información Geográfica 96,000

29 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 295,000

30 E. Materiales y suministros 75,000

31 F. Compra de equipo 48,000

32 G. Anuncios y pautas en medios 3,000

33 Total Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica 1,158,000

34

35 Subtotal Oficina del Ejecutivo 153,042,000

36

37 VIII Obras Públicas

38 20. Autoridad de los Puertos
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1 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 18,000,000

2 i Salarios 10,567,000

3 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 890,000

4 iii Horas extra 1,100,000

5 iv Bono de navidad 252,000

6 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,629,000

7 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,559,000

8 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 657,000

9 viii Otros gastos de nómina 346,000

10 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 27,709,000

11 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 8,455,000

12 i Pagos a AEE 3,535,000

13 ii Pagos a AAA 4,600,000

14 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 320,000

15 D. Servicios comprados 16,106,000

16 i Pagos a PRIMAS 13,984,000

17 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 399,000

18 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,599,000

19 iv Otros servicios comprados 124,000

20 E. Gastos de transportación 370,000

21 F. Servicios profesionales 7,666,000

22 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 395,000

23 ii Servicios legales 750,000

24 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 170,000

25 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 12,000

26 v Otros servicios profesionales 6,339,000

27 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 967,000

28 H. Materiales y suministros 1,850,000

29 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 10,000

30 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,354,000

31 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 2,354,000

32 Total Autoridad de los Puertos 83,487,000

33

34 21. Departamento de Transportación y Obras Públicas

35 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 24,703,000

36 i Salarios 17,670,000

37 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,287,000

38 iii Horas extra 11,000
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1 iv Bono de navidad 449,000

2 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,588,000

3 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,678,000

4 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

5 viii Otros gastos de nómina 20,000

6 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,078,000

7 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 2,473,000

8 i Pagos a AEE 408,000

9 ii Pagos a AAA 423,000

10 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 1,000,000

11 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 642,000

12 D. Servicios comprados 55,111,000

13 i Pagos a PRIMAS 111,000

14 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 5,637,000

15 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 2,000,000

16 iv Otros servicios comprados 3,000,000

17 v Para el programa "Cambiando Carriles" 44,363,000

18 E. Gastos de transportación 1,086,000

19 F. Servicios profesionales 35,129,000

20 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 7,424,000

21 ii Servicios legales 1,199,000

22 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 412,000

23 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 986,000

24 v Servicios profesionales médicos 39,000

25 vi Otros servicios profesionales 6,191,000

26 vii Programa de Boletería Electrónica 18,878,000

27 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,070,000

28 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 783,000

29 I. Materiales y suministros 5,335,000

30 J. Compra de equipo 3,439,000

31 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 272,000

32 Total Departamento de Transportación y Obras Públicas 132,479,000

33

34 22. Autoridad de Transporte Integrado

35 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 24,298,000

36 i Salarios 10,924,000

37 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,993,000

38 iii Horas extra 1,000,000
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1 iv Bono de navidad 417,000

2 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 5,327,000

3 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,437,000

4 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,200,000

5 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

6 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,314,000

7 i Pagos a AEE 1,064,000

8 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 100,000

9 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 150,000

10 C. Servicios comprados 7,452,000

11 i Pagos a PRIMAS 3,823,000

12 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 100,000

13 iii Otros servicios comprados 3,529,000

14 D. Gastos de transportación 31,000

15 E. Servicios profesionales 1,731,000

16 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,305,000

17 G. Materiales y suministros 2,802,000

18 H. Compra de equipo 517,000

19 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 20,000

20 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 40,000

21 Total Autoridad de Transporte Integrado 39,510,000

22

23 23. Comisión para la Seguridad en el Tránsito

24 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,366,000

25 i Salarios 667,000

26 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 443,000

27 iii Horas extra -

28 iv Bono de navidad 31,000

29 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 55,000

30 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 170,000

31 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

32 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

33 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 290,000

34 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 21,000

35 i Pagos a AEP 12,000

36 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 9,000

37 D. Servicios comprados 62,000

38 i Pagos a PRIMAS 12,000
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1 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 31,000

2 iii Otros servicios comprados 19,000

3 E. Servicios profesionales 85,000

4 i Servicios legales 36,000

5 ii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 2,000

6 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 5,000

7 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 3,000

8 v Otros servicios profesionales 39,000

9 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 18,000

10 G. Materiales y suministros 3,000

11 H. Compra de equipo 6,000

12 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 13,000

13 Total Comisión para la Seguridad en el Tránsito 1,864,000

14 Subtotal Obras Públicas 257,340,000

15

16 IX Desarrollo Económico

17 24. Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 33,627,000

19 i Salarios 20,057,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 3,706,000

21 iii Horas extra 307,000

22 iv Bono de navidad 303,000

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 3,645,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 4,040,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 1,288,000

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina 281,000

27 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 13,215,000

28 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 2,905,000

29 i Pagos a AEE 849,000

30 ii Pagos a AAA 817,000

31 iii Pagos a AEP 764,000

32 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 475,000

33 D. Servicios comprados 14,227,000

34 i Pagos a PRIMAS 946,000

35 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 4,128,000

36 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 3,248,000

37 iv Otros servicios comprados 5,905,000

38 E. Gastos de transportación 778,000
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1 F. Servicios profesionales 10,854,000

2 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,168,000

3 ii Servicios legales 1,739,000

4 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 949,000

5 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 15,000

6 v Otros servicios profesionales 5,983,000

7 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 16,633,000

8 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 6,071,000

9 ii Para aumentar el turismo en Puerto Rico a través de

10 incentivos a las aerolíneas 5,000,000

11 iii Para aumentar la exposición de la Compañía de

12 Turismo de Puerto Rico en eventos especiales 2,500,000

13 iv Para cumplir con el contrato de cuatro años con el

14 tour PGA en Puerto Rico 1,800,000

15 v Para cumplir con el contrato de cuatro años con el evento

16 anual de la Florida Caribbean Cruise Association 750,000

17 vi Para contribuir al Evento de Hípico Clásico, según

18 lo dispuesto en la Ley 192-2004 512,000

19 H. Materiales y suministros 394,000

20 I. Compra de equipo 814,000

21 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 6,402,000

22 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 5,718,000

23 i Distribuciones a la Autoridad del Distrito del Centro de Convenciones

24 asociada con la recaudación de impuestos de habitaciones de hotel

25 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 272-2003 5,718,000

26 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 66,897,000

27 i Costos administrativos y contractuales asociados con los pagos a

28 una organización de mercadeo del destino para Puerto Rico,

29 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 17-2017 53,000,000

30 ii Para el pago de incentivos a cruceros en el Fondo de Incentivo

31 Económico, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019 12,000,000

32 iii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 1,897,000

33 M. Asignaciones englobadas 30,334,000

34 i Transferencia al Departamento de Hacienda por el pago del

35 "Room Tax" 30,334,000

36 Total Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio 202,798,000

37

38 24.1 Compañía de Turismo de Puerto Rico incluido en el Departamento de
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1 Desarrollo Económico y Comercio

2 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 11,968,000

3 i Salarios 8,160,000

4 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

5 iii Horas extra 307,000

6 iv Bono de navidad 120,000

7 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,228,000

8 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,535,000

9 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 337,000

10 viii Otros gastos de nómina 281,000

11 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 6,320,000

12 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,010,000

13 i Pagos a AEE 387,000

14 ii Pagos a AAA 172,000

15 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 451,000

16 D. Servicios comprados 5,289,000

17 i Pagos a PRIMAS 503,000

18 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 938,000

19 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 2,123,000

20 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,725,000

21 E. Gastos de transportación 448,000

22 F. Servicios profesionales 3,979,000

23 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 243,000

24 ii Servicios legales 955,000

25 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 49,000

26 iv Otros servicios profesionales 2,732,000

27 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 15,022,000

28 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 4,460,000

29 ii Para aumentar el turismo en Puerto Rico a través de

30 incentivos a las aerolíneas 5,000,000

31 iii Para aumentar la exposición de la Compañía de

32 Turismo de Puerto Rico en eventos especiales 2,500,000

33 iv Para cumplir con el contrato de cuatro años con el

34 tour PGA en Puerto Rico 1,800,000

35 v Para cumplir con el contrato de cuatro años con el evento

36 anual de la Florida Caribbean Cruise Association 750,000

37 vi Para contribuir al Evento de Hípico Clásico, según

38 lo dispuesto en la Ley 192-2004 512,000
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1 H. Materiales y suministros 146,000

2 I. Compra de equipo 250,000

3 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 4,697,000

4 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 5,718,000

5 i Distribuciones a la Autoridad del Distrito del Centro de Convenciones

6 asociada con la recaudación de impuestos de habitaciones de hotel

7 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 272-2003 5,718,000

8 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 65,416,000

9 i Costos administrativos y contractuales asociados con los pagos a

10 una organización de mercadeo del destino para Puerto Rico, según lo

11 dispuesto en la Ley 17-2017 53,000,000

12 ii Para el pago de incentivos a cruceros en el Fondo de Incentivo

13 Económico, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019 12,000,000

14 iii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 416,000

15 M. Asignaciones englobadas 30,334,000

16 i Transferencia al Departamento de Hacienda por el pago del

17 "Room Tax" 30,334,000

18 Total Compañía de Turismo de Puerto Rico incluido en el Departamento 150,597,000

19 de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio

20

21 24.2 Autoridad para el Redesarrollo de los Terrenos y Facilidades de la

22 Estación Naval Roosevelt Roads incluido en el Departamento de Desarrollo

23 Económico y Comercio

24 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 502,000

25 i Salarios 209,000

26 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 201,000

27 iii Horas extra -

28 iv Bono de navidad 3,000

29 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 23,000

30 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 66,000

31 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

32 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

33 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 24,000

34 C. Servicios comprados 725,000

35 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 113,000

36 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 23,000

37 iii Otros servicios comprados 589,000

38 D. Gastos de transportación 30,000
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1 E. Servicios profesionales 185,000

2 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 15,000

3 ii Servicios legales 115,000

4 iii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 15,000

5 iv Otros servicios profesionales 40,000

6 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 339,000

7 G. Materiales y suministros 17,000

8 H. Compra de equipo 18,000

9 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 20,000

10 Total Autoridad para el Redesarrollo de los Terrenos y Facilidades de la 1,860,000

11 Estación Naval Roosevelt Roads incluido en el Departamento de Desarrollo

12 Económico y Comercio

13

14 24.3 Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Desarrollo

15 Económico y Comercio

16 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 21,157,000

17 i Salarios 11,688,000

18 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 3,505,000

19 iii Horas extra -

20 iv Bono de navidad 180,000

21 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,394,000

22 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,439,000

23 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 951,000

24 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

25 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 6,895,000

26 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,871,000

27 i Pagos a AEE 462,000

28 ii Pagos a AAA 645,000

29 iii Pagos a AEP 764,000

30 D. Servicios comprados 8,213,000

31 i Pagos a PRIMAS 443,000

32 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 3,077,000

33 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,102,000

34 iv Otros servicios comprados 3,591,000

35 E. Gastos de transportación 300,000

36 F. Servicios profesionales 6,690,000

37 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,910,000

38 ii Servicios legales 669,000
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1 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 900,000

2 iv Otros servicios profesionales 3,211,000

3 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,272,000

4 H. Materiales y suministros 231,000

5 I. Compra de equipo 546,000

6 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,685,000

7 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 1,481,000

8 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 1,481,000

9 Total Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Desarrollo 50,341,000

10 Económico y Comercio

11 Subtotal Desarrollo Económico 202,798,000

12

13 X Estado

14 25. Departamento de Estado

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,280,000

16 i Salarios 1,474,000

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 271,000

18 iii Horas extra -

19 iv Bono de navidad 86,000

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 87,000

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 172,000

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina 190,000

24 B. Servicios comprados 786,000

25 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 297,000

26 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 34,000

27 iii Otros servicios comprados 33,000

28 iv Para el contrato de servicios de limpieza de oficinas 422,000

29 C. Gastos de transportación 28,000

30 D. Servicios profesionales 809,000

31 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 50,000

32 ii Servicios legales 639,000

33 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 30,000

34 iv Otros servicios profesionales 90,000

35 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 545,000

36 F. Materiales y suministros 5,000

37 G. Compra de equipo 33,000

38 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 77,000
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1 Total Departamento de Estado 4,563,000

2 Subtotal Estado 4,563,000

3

4 XI Trabajo

5 26. Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos

6 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 31,756,000

7 i Salarios 23,652,000

8 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,387,000

9 iii Horas extra -

10 iv Bono de navidad 300,000

11 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,485,000

12 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,993,000

13 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 939,000

14 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

15 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 5,263,000

16 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,085,000

17 i Pagos a AEE 354,000

18 ii Pagos a AAA 121,000

19 iii Pagos a AEP 372,000

20 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 27,000

21 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 211,000

22 D. Servicios comprados 3,539,000

23 i Pagos a PRIMAS 57,000

24 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,363,000

25 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,536,000

26 iv Otros servicios comprados 583,000

27 E. Gastos de transportación 266,000

28 F. Servicios profesionales 9,567,000

29 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 6,669,000

30 ii Servicios legales 90,000

31 iii Otros servicios profesionales 2,808,000

32 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 10,239,000

33 H. Materiales y suministros 678,000

34 I. Compra de equipo 2,160,000

35 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 125,000

36 K. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 5,680,000

37 L. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 18,360,000

38 i Aportaciones a municipios, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 52-1991 18,360,000
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1 M. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 21,000,000

2 i Aportaciones a patronos privados, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 52-1991 21,000,000

3 N. Asignaciones englobadas 197,300,000

4 i Fondos federales de desempleo recaudados y manejados

5 por el Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico 195,200,000

6 ii Pago de beneficios del seguro por incapacidad no ocupacional, según

7 lo dispuesto en la Ley 139-1968 1,500,000

8 iii Pago de beneficios del seguro social para choferes y otros trabajadores,

9 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 428-1950 600,000

10 Total Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos 307,018,000

11

12 27. Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 470,000

14 i Salarios 470,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

16 iii Horas extra -

17 iv Bono de navidad -

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado -

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

22 B. Servicios comprados 66,000

23 C. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 145,000

24 D. Materiales y suministros 119,000

25 E. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,000

26 Total Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional 802,000

27

28 28. Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo

29 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 161,000

30 i Salarios 2,000

31 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 140,000

32 iii Horas extra -

33 iv Bono de navidad -

34 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

35 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 15,000

36 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

37 viii Otros gastos de nómina 4,000

38 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 6,000
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1 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 1,000

2 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 5,000

3 C. Servicios comprados 220,000

4 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 168,000

5 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 15,000

6 iii Otros servicios comprados 37,000

7 D. Gastos de transportación 2,000

8 E. Servicios profesionales 35,000

9 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 33,000

10 ii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 1,000

11 iii Otros servicios profesionales 1,000

12 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 8,000

13 G. Materiales y suministros 4,000

14 H. Compra de equipo 26,000

15 Total Junta de Relaciones del Trabajo 462,000

16 Subtotal Trabajo 308,282,000

17

18 XII Corrección

19 29. Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación

20 A. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 300,000

21 B. Servicios comprados 6,111,000

22 C. Gastos de transportación 90,000

23 D. Servicios profesionales 7,636,000

24 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,202,000

25 ii Servicios legales 790,000

26 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 88,000

27 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 146,000

28 v Servicios profesionales médicos 36,000

29 vi Otros servicios profesionales 4,374,000

30 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 689,000

31 F. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 1,800,000

32 G. Materiales y suministros 5,645,000

33 H. Compra de equipo 1,000,000

34 Total Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación 23,271,000

35 Subtotal Corrección 23,271,000

36

37 XIII Justicia

38 30. Departamento de Justicia
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1 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,210,000

2 i Salarios 1,145,000

3 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

4 iii Horas extra -

5 iv Bono de navidad 6,000

6 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 13,000

7 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 46,000

8 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

9 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

10 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 160,000

11 C. Servicios comprados 2,812,000

12 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,203,000

13 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 50,000

14 iii Otros servicios comprados 1,559,000

15 D. Gastos de transportación 5,000

16 E. Servicios profesionales 627,000

17 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 488,000

18 ii Otros servicios profesionales 139,000

19 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 460,000

20 G. Materiales y suministros 183,000

21 H. Compra de equipo 162,000

22 I. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 300,000

23 i Pago de Sentencias de la Junta de Confiscaciones 300,000

24 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 600,000

25 Total Departamento de Justicia 6,519,000

26 Subtotal Justicia 6,519,000

27

28 XIV Agricultura

29 31. Administración para el Desarrollo de Empresas Agropecuarias

30 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 9,474,000

31 i Salarios 7,381,000

32 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 496,000

33 iii Horas extra -

34 iv Bono de navidad -

35 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 265,000

36 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 513,000

37 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 819,000

38 viii Otros gastos de nómina -
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1 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 4,245,000

2 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 279,000

3 i Pagos a AEE 110,000

4 ii Pagos a AAA 82,000

5 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 50,000

6 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 37,000

7 D. Servicios comprados 2,824,000

8 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 157,000

9 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 507,000

10 iii Otros servicios comprados 2,160,000

11 E. Gastos de transportación 2,780,000

12 F. Servicios profesionales 510,000

13 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 47,751,000

14 i Para compras de café y otras mercancías para revender

15 al Departamento de Educación y otras instituciones 46,551,000

16 ii Pago al Departamento de Agricultura según la Orden Ejecutiva 2018-039 1,200,000

17 H. Materiales y suministros 240,000

18 I. Compra de equipo 270,000

19 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 43,000

20 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 25,290,000

21 i Para reembolsar a agricultores el subsidio salarial concedido a los

22 trabajadores agrícolas conforme a lo dispuesto en la Ley 60-2019,

23 según enmendada 24,000,000

24 ii Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 1,290,000

25 Total Administración para el Desarrollo de Empresas Agropecuarias 93,706,000

26

27 32. Corporación de Seguros Agrícolas

28 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,279,000

29 i Salarios 714,000

30 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 264,000

31 iii Horas extra -

32 iv Bono de navidad 17,000

33 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 112,000

34 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 117,000

35 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 55,000

36 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

37 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 240,000

38 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 80,000
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1 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 12,000

2 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 68,000

3 D. Servicios comprados 355,000

4 i Pagos a PRIMAS 201,000

5 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 60,000

6 iii Otros servicios comprados 94,000

7 E. Gastos de transportación 6,000

8 F. Servicios profesionales 712,000

9 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 15,000

10 ii Servicios legales 45,000

11 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 40,000

12 iv Otros servicios profesionales 612,000

13 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 458,000

14 H. Materiales y suministros 110,000

15 I. Compra de equipo 11,000

16 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 14,000

17 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 35,000

18 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 35,000

19 Total Corporación de Seguros Agrícolas 3,300,000

20

21 33. Departamento de Agricultura

22 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,463,000

23 i Salarios 2,306,000

24 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

25 iii Horas extra -

26 iv Bono de navidad 9,000

27 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 47,000

28 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 101,000

29 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

30 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

31 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 72,000

32 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 72,000

33 C. Servicios comprados 321,000

34 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 40,000

35 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 112,000

36 iii Otros servicios comprados 169,000

37 D. Gastos de transportación 128,000

38 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 83,000
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1 F. Materiales y suministros 167,000

2 G. Compra de equipo 196,000

3 Total Departamento de Agricultura 3,430,000

4 Subtotal Agricultura 100,436,000

5

6 XV Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

7 34. Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

8 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 7,798,000

9 i Salarios 6,536,000

10 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 149,000

11 iii Horas extra -

12 iv Bono de navidad 38,000

13 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 276,000

14 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 799,000

15 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

16 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

17 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 858,000

18 i Pagos a AEE 117,000

19 ii Pagos a AAA 50,000

20 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 530,000

21 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 161,000

22 C. Servicios comprados 7,528,000

23 i Pagos a PRIMAS 13,000

24 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 451,000

25 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,327,000

26 iv Otros servicios comprados 5,737,000

27 D. Gastos de transportación 489,000

28 E. Servicios profesionales 1,581,000

29 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 223,000

30 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 540,000

31 iii Servicios legales 15,000

32 iv Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 20,000

33 v Servicios profesionales médicos 5,000

34 vi Otros servicios profesionales 778,000

35 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 824,000

36 G. Materiales y suministros 2,212,000

37 H. Compra de equipo 2,606,000

38 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 29,000
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1 J. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 982,000

2 K. Asignaciones englobadas 21,618,000

3 i Asignaciones englobadas 8,304,000

4 ii Planificación integral del uso, conservación y desarrollo de los

5 recursos naturales 2,226,000

6 iii Reforestación, administración y conservación de recursos vivientes 534,000

7 iv Manejo adecuado de neumáticos desechados

8 según lo dispuesto en la Ley 41-2009 10,554,000

9 Total Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 46,525,000

10 Subtotal Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 46,525,000

11

12 XVI Vivienda

13 35. Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda

14 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 11,765,000

15 i Salarios 8,475,000

16 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

17 iii Horas extra -

18 iv Bono de navidad 105,000

19 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,782,000

20 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,403,000

21 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

22 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

23 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 154,000

24 C. Servicios comprados 2,426,000

25 D. Servicios profesionales 3,858,000

26 i Servicios legales 515,000

27 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 490,000

28 iii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 20,000

29 iv Otros servicios profesionales 2,833,000

30 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 4,810,000

31 F. Materiales y suministros 119,000

32 G. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 5,034,000

33 H. Asignaciones englobadas 68,192,000

34 i Compra de inversiones 36,206,000

35 ii Pagos por préstamos hipotecarios y de construcción originados 17,820,000

36 iii Adquisición de bienes raíces para la venta 11,131,000

37 iv Desembolsos del balance general 3,035,000

38 Total Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda 96,358,000
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1

2 36. Departamento de la Vivienda

3 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 893,000

4 i Salarios 783,000

5 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

6 iii Horas extra -

7 iv Bono de navidad -

8 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 29,000

9 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 81,000

10 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

11 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

12 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,094,000

13 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,070,000

14 i Pagos a AEE 197,000

15 ii Pagos a AAA 544,000

16 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 80,000

17 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 249,000

18 D. Servicios comprados 1,555,000

19 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 192,000

20 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 60,000

21 iii Otros servicios comprados 1,303,000

22 E. Gastos de transportación 61,000

23 F. Servicios profesionales 3,815,000

24 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 918,000

25 ii Servicios legales 472,000

26 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 901,000

27 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 347,000

28 v Servicios profesionales médicos 70,000

29 vi Otros servicios profesionales 1,107,000

30 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,564,000

31 H. Materiales y suministros 248,000

32 I. Compra de equipo 175,000

33 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 22,000

34 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 15,000,000

35 Total Departamento de la Vivienda 26,497,000

36

37 37. Administración de Vivienda Pública

38 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 157,000
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1 i Salarios -

2 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

3 iii Horas extra -

4 iv Bono de navidad -

5 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

6 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 157,000

7 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

8 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

9 B. Servicios comprados 15,366,000

10 Total Administración de Vivienda Pública 15,523,000

11 Subtotal Vivienda 138,378,000

12

13 XVII Cultura

14 38. Corporación del Centro de Bellas Artes de Puerto Rico

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,120,000

16 i Salarios 873,000

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

18 iii Horas extra -

19 iv Bono de navidad -

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 163,000

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 84,000

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

24 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 522,000

25 i Pagos a AEE 397,000

26 ii Pagos a AAA 125,000

27 C. Servicios comprados 726,000

28 i Pagos a PRIMAS 267,000

29 ii Otros servicios comprados 459,000

30 D. Servicios profesionales 55,000

31 i Servicios legales 25,000

32 ii Otros servicios profesionales 30,000

33 E. Materiales y suministros 181,000

34 F. Compra de equipo 30,000

35 Total Corporación del Centro de Bellas Artes de Puerto Rico 2,634,000

36

37 39. Corporación de las Artes Musicales

38 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 556,000
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1 i Salarios 419,000

2 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

3 iii Horas extra -

4 iv Bono de navidad -

5 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 67,000

6 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 70,000

7 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

8 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

9 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 6,000

10 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 2,000

11 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 4,000

12 C. Servicios comprados 186,000

13 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 69,000

14 ii Otros servicios comprados 117,000

15 D. Gastos de transportación 32,000

16 E. Servicios profesionales 711,000

17 i Servicios legales 35,000

18 ii Otros servicios profesionales 676,000

19 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 94,000

20 G. Materiales y suministros 23,000

21 H. Compra de equipo 32,000

22 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 44,000

23 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 1,000

24 K. Asignaciones englobadas 203,000

25 i Asignaciones englobadas 147,000

26 ii Para conciertos de la Orquesta Sinfónica 56,000

27 Total Corporación de las Artes Musicales 1,888,000

28

29 40. Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña

30 A. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 20,000

31 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 20,000

32 B. Servicios comprados 228,000

33 i Reparaciones y mantenimientos 171,000

34 ii Otros servicios comprados 57,000

35 C. Gastos de transportación 16,000

36 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 274,000

37 E. Materiales y suministros 15,000

38 F. Compra de equipo 82,000

Página 184



FONDOS ESPECIALES ESTATALES, INGRESOS PROPIOS Y OTROS INGRESOS

1 G. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 648,000

2 Total Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña 1,283,000

3 Subtotal Cultura 5,805,000

4

5 XVIII Universidades

6 41. Corporación del Conservatorio de Música de Puerto Rico

7 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,541,000

8 i Salarios 1,754,000

9 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 244,000

10 iii Horas extra -

11 iv Bono de navidad -

12 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 326,000

13 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 217,000

14 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

15 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

16 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 200,000

17 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 47,000

18 i Pagos a AEE 15,000

19 ii Pagos a AAA 5,000

20 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 27,000

21 D. Servicios comprados 486,000

22 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 45,000

23 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 336,000

24 iii Otros servicios comprados 105,000

25 E. Servicios profesionales 162,000

26 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 512,000

27 G. Materiales y suministros 62,000

28 H. Compra de equipo 190,000

29 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 4,000

30 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 150,000

31 Total Corporación del Conservatorio de Música de Puerto Rico 4,354,000

32

33 42. Escuela de Artes Plásticas

34 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 444,000

35 i Salarios 392,000

36 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

37 iii Horas extra -

38 iv Bono de navidad 10,000
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1 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 21,000

2 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 21,000

3 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

4 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

5 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 124,000

6 i Pagos a AEE 16,000

7 ii Pagos a AAA 38,000

8 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 70,000

9 C. Servicios comprados 529,000

10 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 18,000

11 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 164,000

12 iii Otros servicios comprados 347,000

13 D. Gastos de transportación 13,000

14 E. Servicios profesionales 838,000

15 i Servicios legales 25,000

16 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 40,000

17 iii Otros servicios profesionales 773,000

18 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 83,000

19 G. Materiales y suministros 96,000

20 H. Compra de equipo 164,000

21 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 3,000

22 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 25,000

23 Total Escuela de Artes Plásticas 2,319,000

24 Subtotal Universidades 6,673,000

25

26 XIX Agencias Independientes

27 43. Autoridad del Distrito del Centro de Convenciones

28 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,128,000

29 i Salarios 336,000

30 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 638,000

31 iii Horas extra -

32 iv Bono de navidad 16,000

33 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 63,000

34 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 75,000

35 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

36 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

37 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 6,558,000

38 i Pagos a AEE 3,794,000
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1 ii Pagos a AAA 2,764,000

2 C. Servicios comprados 39,974,000

3 i Pagos a PRIMAS 6,682,000

4 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 10,000

5 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 10,157,000

6 iv Otros servicios comprados 4,523,000

7 v Contratos de gerencia de sede 734,000

8 vi Gastos relacionados a eventos 11,122,000

9 vii Gastos de empleados externos 6,746,000

10 D. Gastos de transportación 8,000

11 E. Servicios profesionales 1,065,000

12 i Servicios legales 610,000

13 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 150,000

14 iii Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 305,000

15 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 21,000

16 G. Materiales y suministros 8,000

17 Total Autoridad del Distrito del Centro de Convenciones 48,762,000

18

19 44. Comisión Industrial

20 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 11,647,000

21 i Salarios 7,458,000

22 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,417,000

23 iii Horas extra -

24 iv Bono de navidad 116,000

25 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,137,000

26 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,002,000

27 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 517,000

28 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

29 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 5,144,000

30 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 242,000

31 i Pagos a AEE 131,000

32 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 9,000

33 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 102,000

34 D. Servicios comprados 2,291,000

35 i Pagos a PRIMAS 70,000

36 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,473,000

37 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 112,000

38 iv Otros servicios comprados 636,000
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1 E. Gastos de transportación 55,000

2 F. Servicios profesionales 2,073,000

3 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 410,000

4 ii Servicios legales 140,000

5 iii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 15,000

6 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 572,000

7 v Otros servicios profesionales 556,000

8 vi Para consultores y especialistas médicos, para evaluar y agilizar el proceso

9 de revisión de reclamos por lesiones 380,000

10 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 650,000

11 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 125,000

12 I. Materiales y suministros 98,000

13 J. Compra de equipo 297,000

14 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 25,000

15 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 184,000

16 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 184,000

17 Total Comisión Industrial 22,831,000

18

19 45. Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor

20 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 574,000

21 i Salarios 480,000

22 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

23 iii Horas extra -

24 iv Bono de navidad 12,000

25 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 34,000

26 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 48,000

27 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

28 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

29 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 116,000

30 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 19,000

31 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 97,000

32 C. Servicios comprados 599,000

33 i Pagos a PRIMAS 48,000

34 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 281,000

35 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 25,000

36 iv Otros servicios comprados 245,000

37 D. Gastos de transportación 237,000

38 E. Servicios profesionales 228,000
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1 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 19,000

2 ii Servicios legales 48,000

3 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 3,000

4 iv Otros servicios profesionales 158,000

5 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 27,000

6 G. Materiales y suministros 66,000

7 H. Compra de equipo 129,000

8 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 20,000

9 Total Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor 1,996,000

10

11 46. Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera

12 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 60,000

13 i Salarios 35,000

14 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 10,000

15 iii Horas extra -

16 iv Bono de navidad 4,000

17 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

18 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 11,000

19 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

20 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

21 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 5,000

22 C. Servicios comprados 33,000

23 i Reparaciones y mantenimientos 31,000

24 ii Otros servicios comprados 2,000

25 D. Gastos de transportación 5,000

26 E. Servicios profesionales 50,000

27 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 59,000

28 G. Materiales y suministros 3,000

29 H. Compra de equipo 13,000

30 Total Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera 228,000

31

32 47. Departamento de Recreación y Deportes

33 A. Servicios comprados 3,613,000

34 B. Gastos de transportación 15,000

35 C. Servicios profesionales 2,037,000

36 i Servicios legales 50,000

37 ii Otros servicios profesionales 1,987,000

38 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,574,000
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1 E. Materiales y suministros 382,000

2 F. Compra de equipo 110,000

3 G. Anuncios y pautas en medios 200,000

4 H. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 13,045,000

5 i Para la trasferencia de fondos COPUR y Fideicomiso Olímpico 13,045,000

6 Total Departamento de Recreación y Deportes 21,976,000

7

8 48. Autoridad del Puerto de Ponce

9 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,867,000

10 i Salarios 1,342,000

11 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 431,000

12 iii Horas extra -

13 iv Bono de navidad 26,000

14 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 14,000

15 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 54,000

16 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

17 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

18 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 5,000

19 C. Servicios comprados 223,000

20 D. Servicios profesionales 20,000

21 i Servicios legales 20,000

22 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 22,000

23 F. Compra de equipo 25,000

24 Total Autoridad del Puerto de Ponce 2,162,000

25

26 49. Comisión de Juegos de PR

27 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 13,801,000

28 i Salarios 8,461,000

29 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,142,000

30 iii Horas extra 700,000

31 iv Bono de navidad 315,000

32 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,054,000

33 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,129,000

34 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

35 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

36 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 324,000

37 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 2,000

38 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 322,000
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1 C. Servicios comprados 24,851,000

2 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 23,984,000

3 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 81,000

4 iii Otros servicios comprados 598,000

5 iv Anuncios y pautas en medios 188,000

6 D. Gastos de transportación 5,562,000

7 E. Servicios profesionales 3,661,000

8 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 915,000

9 ii Servicios legales 1,234,000

10 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 177,000

11 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 532,000

12 v Otros servicios profesionales 803,000

13 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 127,000

14 G. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 2,059,000

15 i Para mejoras en las oficinas de la Comisión de Juegos ubicadas en el 5to piso

16 del nuevo edificio en San Juan 2,059,000

17 H. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 50,000

18 I. Materiales y suministros 498,000

19 J. Compra de equipo 1,385,000

20 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 30,000

21 L. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 195,666,000

22 i Distribuciones a UPR de los ingresos generados por las máquinas

23 tragamonedas, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 81-2019 71,344,000

24 ii Distribuciones a la compañía de turismo de Puerto rico por los ingresos

25 de tragamonedas, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 81-2019 61,847,000

26 iii Distribución al Fondo General de la toma de tragamonedas, conforme

27 provisto por la Ley 81-2019 61,975,000

28 iv Distribuciones al fondo de los Jugadores Compulsivos 500,000

29 M. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 189,276,000

30 i Distribuciones a los concesionarios que posean máquinas tragamonedas

31 en sus salas de juegos, según lo dispuesto en la Ley 81-2019 189,276,000

32 Total Comisión de Juegos de PR 437,290,000

33

34 50. Junta de Retiro del Gobierno de Puerto Rico

35 A. Servicios profesionales 2,383,000

36 i Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 400,000

37 ii Otros servicios profesionales 145,000

38 iii Para apoyar el proyecto de subcontratación de beneficios de pensión 1,838,000
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1 B. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 132,000

2 C. Compra de equipo 800,000

3 Total Junta de Retiro del Gobierno de Puerto Rico 3,315,000

4

5 51. Instituto de Ciencias Forenses

6 A. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 139,000

7 i Pagos a AEE 135,000

8 ii Pagos a AAA 4,000

9 B. Materiales y suministros 367,000

10 Total Instituto de Ciencias Forenses 506,000

11

12 52. Servicios de Innovación y Tecnología de Puerto Rico

13 A. Servicios profesionales 9,732,000

14 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 9,732,000

15 Total Servicios de Innovación y Tecnología de Puerto Rico 9,732,000

16

17 53. Fideicomiso Institucional de la Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 617,000

19 i Salarios 460,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 83,000

21 iii Horas extra -

22 iv Bono de navidad 9,000

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 54,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 11,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

27 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 46,000

28 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 166,000

29 i Pagos a AEE 88,000

30 ii Pagos a AAA 39,000

31 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 5,000

32 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 34,000

33 D. Servicios comprados 602,000

34 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 8,000

35 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 349,000

36 iii Otros servicios comprados 245,000

37 E. Servicios profesionales 633,000

38 i Servicios legales 94,000
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1 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 76,000

2 iii Otros servicios profesionales 463,000

3 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 870,000

4 G. Materiales y suministros 50,000

5 H. Compra de equipo 105,000

6 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 40,000

7 J. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 2,373,000

8 i Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 24,000

9 ii Distribuciones a la Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico 2,349,000

10 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 2,400,000

11 i Beneficios anuales de miembros 1,740,000

12 ii Educación de miembro dependiente 240,000

13 iii Beneficios de miembros para cubrir el gasto de seguro de automóvil 50,000

14 iv Educación de miembro militar 370,000

15 Total Fideicomiso Institucional de la Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico 7,902,000

16

17 54. Banco de Desarrollo Económico para Puerto Rico

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 7,891,000

19 i Salarios 5,363,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 650,000

21 iii Horas extra -

22 iv Bono de navidad 84,000

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 925,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 485,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 84,000

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina 300,000

27 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,823,000

28 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 493,000

29 i Pagos a AEE 396,000

30 ii Pagos a AAA 57,000

31 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 40,000

32 D. Servicios comprados 1,625,000

33 i Pagos a PRIMAS 389,000

34 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 845,000

35 iii Otros servicios comprados 391,000

36 E. Gastos de transportación 12,000

37 F. Servicios profesionales 1,000,000

38 i Servicios legales 600,000
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1 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 250,000

2 iii Otros servicios profesionales 150,000

3 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 820,000

4 H. Materiales y suministros 25,000

5 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 600,000

6 Total Banco de Desarrollo Económico para Puerto Rico 14,289,000

7 Subtotal Agencias Independientes 570,989,000

8

9 XX Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización del gobierno

10 55. Autoridad de Conservación y Desarrollo de Culebra

11 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 211,000

12 i Salarios 201,000

13 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

14 iii Horas extra -

15 iv Bono de navidad 5,000

16 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

17 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 5,000

18 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

19 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

20 B. Servicios comprados 8,000

21 C. Servicios profesionales 29,000

22 i Servicios legales 23,000

23 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 6,000

24 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 50,000

25 E. Materiales y suministros 5,000

26 Total Autoridad de Conservación y Desarrollo de Culebra 303,000

27

28 56. Corporación de Puerto Rico para la Difusión Pública

29 A. Pagos al "Paygo" 170,000

30 B. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 170,000

31 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 170,000

32 Total Corporación de Puerto Rico para la Difusión Pública 340,000

33

34 Subtotal Agencias por cerrar conforme al plan de reorganización del gobierno 643,000

35

36 XXI Comisión de Servicios Públicos

37 56. Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público

38 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 10,429,000
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1 i Salarios 4,613,000

2 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 4,215,000

3 iii Horas extra -

4 iv Bono de navidad 61,000

5 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 531,000

6 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,009,000

7 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

8 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

9 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 718,000

10 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 807,000

11 i Pagos a AAA 36,000

12 ii Pagos a AEP 19,000

13 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 131,000

14 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 621,000

15 D. Servicios comprados 3,736,000

16 i Pagos a PRIMAS 246,000

17 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,138,000

18 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 554,000

19 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,798,000

20 E. Gastos de transportación 223,000

21 F. Servicios profesionales 5,777,000

22 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 440,000

23 ii Servicios legales 2,239,000

24 iii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 90,000

25 iv Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 15,000

26 v Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 1,701,000

27 vi Servicios profesionales médicos 20,000

28 vii Para gastos de servicios profesionales relacionados a Título III 500,000

29 viii Otros servicios profesionales 772,000

30 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 182,000

31 H. Materiales y suministros 252,000

32 I. Compra de equipo 722,000

33 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 406,000

34 K. Asignaciones englobadas 8,576,000

35 Total Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público 31,828,000

36 Subtotal Comisión de Servicios Públicos 31,828,000

37

38 XXII Otros
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1 57. Corporación del Fondo del Seguro del Estado

2 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 189,956,000

3 i Salarios 140,410,000

4 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

5 iii Horas extra 853,000

6 iv Bono de navidad 3,206,000

7 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 28,167,000

8 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 14,865,000

9 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

10 viii Otros gastos de nómina 2,455,000

11 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 105,170,000

12 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 7,442,000

13 i Pagos a AEE 5,904,000

14 ii Pagos a AAA 772,000

15 iii Pagos a AEP 176,000

16 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 590,000

17 D. Servicios comprados 74,128,000

18 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 18,115,000

19 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 11,250,000

20 iii Otros servicios comprados 1,863,000

21 iv Para contratos con especialistas en servicios de ortopedia, fisiatría, neurología,

22 optometría, neumología, radiología, laboratorios y hospitales 35,000,000

23 v Para el contrato de servicios de seguridad 3,700,000

24 vi Para cubrir otros gastos de pólizas de seguros (no pagos de PRIMAS) 2,500,000

25 vii El software y las licencias de computadora 1,700,000

26 E. Gastos de transportación 939,000

27 F. Servicios profesionales 9,062,000

28 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 19,790,000

29 H. Materiales y suministros 26,824,000

30 I. Compra de equipo 12,229,000

31 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,100,000

32 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 91,000,000

33 i Incentivos y subsidios para el pago de asignaciones, incapacidades temporales e

34 incapacidades permanentes, transporte de personas con lesiones a citas médicas,

35 costos de adquisición de equipos para los trabajadores, y también materiales

36 para asistir operaciones quirúrgicas 91,000,000

37 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 44,303,000

38 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 3,190,000
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1 ii Aportaciones a la Comisión Industrial, Departamento del Trabajo,

2 Rehabilitación Vocacional, entre otros 41,113,000

3 Total Corporación del Fondo del Seguro del Estado 581,943,000

4

5 58. Administración de Compensaciones por Accidentes de Automóviles

6 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 27,535,000

7 i Salarios 17,682,000

8 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,648,000

9 iii Horas extra 60,000

10 iv Bono de navidad 292,000

11 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 3,614,000

12 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,896,000

13 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 331,000

14 viii Otros gastos de nómina 12,000

15 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 12,815,000

16 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 978,000

17 i Pagos a AEE 610,000

18 ii Pagos a AAA 178,000

19 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 190,000

20 D. Servicios comprados 8,195,000

21 i Pagos a PRIMAS 623,000

22 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,071,000

23 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 5,092,000

24 iv Otros servicios comprados 1,409,000

25 E. Gastos de transportación 216,000

26 F. Servicios profesionales 2,791,000

27 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 382,000

28 ii Servicios legales 540,000

29 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 370,000

30 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 286,000

31 v Otros servicios profesionales 1,213,000

32 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 38,921,000

33 i Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,857,000

34 ii Para los gastos incurridos en servicios médicos de reclamaciones

35 por accidentes de automóviles 37,064,000

36 H. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 6,802,000

37 i Proyecto de mejora/remodelación de la oficina 6,802,000

38 I. Materiales y suministros 259,000
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1 J. Compra de equipo 1,080,000

2 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 340,000

3 L. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 2,510,000

4 Total Administración de Compensaciones por Accidentes de Automóviles 102,442,000

5 Subtotal Otros 684,385,000

6

7 XXIII Comisión de Finanzas

8 59. Oficina del Comisionado de Seguros

9 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,344,000

10 i Salarios 3,822,000

11 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,500,000

12 iii Horas extra -

13 iv Bono de navidad 49,000

14 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 445,000

15 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 526,000

16 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

17 viii Otros gastos de nómina 2,000

18 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 1,349,000

19 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 23,000

20 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

21 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 20,000

22 D. Servicios comprados 1,123,000

23 i Pagos a PRIMAS 120,000

24 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 877,000

25 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 9,000

26 iv Otros servicios comprados 117,000

27 E. Gastos de transportación 23,000

28 F. Servicios profesionales 3,824,000

29 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 210,000

30 ii Servicios legales 40,000

31 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 539,000

32 iv Otros servicios profesionales 1,000,000

33 v Para servicios relacionado a apoyo de auditoría, traducciones, estrategias de

34 comunicación y diseño de políticas bajo los requerimientos de FEMA 2,035,000

35 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 111,000

36 H. Materiales y suministros 28,000

37 I. Compra de equipo 205,000

38 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 15,000
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1 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 47,000

2 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 47,000

3 Total Oficina del Comisionado de Seguros 13,092,000

4

5 60. Oficina del Comisionado de Instituciones Financieras

6 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 8,756,000

7 i Salarios 6,365,000

8 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,097,000

9 iii Horas extra -

10 iv Bono de navidad 54,000

11 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 197,000

12 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,043,000

13 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

14 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

15 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,234,000

16 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 30,000

17 D. Servicios comprados 1,613,000

18 i Pagos a PRIMAS 55,000

19 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,158,000

20 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 60,000

21 iv Otros servicios comprados 340,000

22 E. Gastos de transportación 80,000

23 F. Servicios profesionales 2,384,000

24 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,854,000

25 ii Servicios legales 485,000

26 iii Otros servicios profesionales 45,000

27 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 231,000

28 H. Materiales y suministros 21,000

29 I. Compra de equipo 64,000

30 Total Oficina del Comisionado de Instituciones Financieras 15,413,000

31 Subtotal Comisión de Finanzas 28,505,000

32

33 XXIV Tierras

34 61. Autoridad de Tierras de Puerto Rico

35 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 5,630,000

36 i Salarios 3,950,000

37 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 653,000

38 iii Horas extra -
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1 iv Bono de navidad 109,000

2 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 329,000

3 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 406,000

4 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 114,000

5 viii Otros gastos de nómina 69,000

6 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 4,199,000

7 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 436,000

8 i Pagos a AEE 375,000

9 ii Pagos a AAA 26,000

10 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 35,000

11 D. Servicios comprados 225,000

12 i Pagos a PRIMAS 48,000

13 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 47,000

14 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 122,000

15 iv Otros servicios comprados 8,000

16 E. Gastos de transportación 109,000

17 F. Servicios profesionales 723,000

18 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 30,000

19 ii Servicios legales 90,000

20 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 109,000

21 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 434,000

22 v Otros servicios profesionales 60,000

23 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 306,000

24 H. Pagos de obligaciones vigentes y de años anteriores 155,000

25 I. Materiales y suministros 153,000

26 J. Compra de equipo 124,000

27 K. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,000

28 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 484,000

29 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 484,000

30 Total Autoridad de Tierras de Puerto Rico 12,545,000

31

32 62. Administración de Terrenos

33 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 3,547,000

34 i Salarios 1,948,000

35 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 850,000

36 iii Horas extra -

37 iv Bono de navidad 31,000

38 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 360,000
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1 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 220,000

2 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 138,000

3 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

4 B. Pagos al "Paygo" 2,657,000

5 C. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 366,000

6 i Pagos a AEE 299,000

7 ii Pagos a AAA 12,000

8 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 15,000

9 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 40,000

10 D. Servicios comprados 738,000

11 i Pagos a PRIMAS 650,000

12 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 63,000

13 iii Otros servicios comprados 25,000

14 E. Gastos de transportación 20,000

15 F. Servicios profesionales 750,000

16 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 15,000

17 ii Servicios legales 620,000

18 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 75,000

19 iv Otros servicios profesionales 40,000

20 G. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 625,000

21 H. Materiales y suministros 35,000

22 I. Compra de equipo 120,000

23 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 3,000

24 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 212,000

25 i Ley 80 para la aportación al Fideicomiso de la Reserva de Pensiones 212,000

26 Total Administración de Terrenos 9,073,000

27

28 63. Fondo de Innovación para el Desarrollo Agrícola de Puerto Rico (FIDA)

29 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,455,000

30 i Salarios 1,023,000

31 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 174,000

32 iii Horas extra -

33 iv Bono de navidad 11,000

34 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 81,000

35 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 138,000

36 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 28,000

37 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

38 B. Servicios comprados 137,000
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1 i Pagos a PRIMAS 36,000

2 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 36,000

3 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 16,000

4 iv Otros servicios comprados 49,000

5 C. Gastos de transportación 13,000

6 D. Servicios profesionales 1,040,000

7 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 54,000

8 ii Servicios legales 221,000

9 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 69,000

10 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 76,000

11 v Otros servicios profesionales 620,000

12 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 28,000

13 F. Materiales y suministros 17,000

14 G. Compra de equipo 112,000

15 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 22,000

16 I. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 966,000

17 J. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 6,000,000

18 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 3,875,000

19 i Proyectos de Agricultura e Infraestructura 2,000,000

20 ii Subsidio para proyectos de energía renovable 1,000,000

21 iii Subvenciones a agricultores agroempresarios 800,000

22 iv Becas para estudiantes agricultores 75,000

23 Total Fondo de Innovación para el Desarrollo Agricola de 13,665,000

24 Puerto Rico (FIDA)

25 Subtotal Tierras 35,283,000

26

27 XXV Instrumentalidad

28 64. Corporación de Financiamiento Municipal

29 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 634,000

30 i Salarios 174,000

31 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 262,000

32 iii Horas extra -

33 iv Bono de navidad -

34 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 52,000

35 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 146,000

36 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

37 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

38 B. Servicios comprados 374,000
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FONDOS ESPECIALES ESTATALES, INGRESOS PROPIOS Y OTROS INGRESOS

1 i Pagos a PRIMAS 374,000

2 C. Servicios profesionales 140,000

3 i Servicios legales 100,000

4 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 20,000

5 iii Otros servicios profesionales 20,000

6 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 955,000

7 E. Materiales y suministros 7,000

8 F. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 220,000,000

9 i Fondos relacionados al 1% del IVU colectado por cuenta de los

10 municipios, según la Ley 19-2014 220,000,000

11 Total Corporación de Financiamiento Municipal 222,110,000

12 Subtotal Instrumentalidad 222,110,000

13

14 TOTAL FONDOS ESPECIALES ESTATALES, INGRESOS PROPIOS Y OTROS INGRESOS 4,865,569,000

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38
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Sección 1.- Se autorizan las siguientes cantidades de los Fondos Especiales Estatales 

(“FEE”) para los gastos del Gobierno de Puerto Rico aquí establecidos para el año fiscal que 

concluye el 30 de junio de 2025 (“AF2025”). En la medida en que exista alguna inconsistencia 

entre esta Resolución Conjunta y cualquier otra ley de Puerto Rico, incluyendo cualquier 

asignación permanente, esta Resolución Conjunta regirá, de conformidad con PROMESA. 

 

Sección 2.- Los gastos financiados a través de los FEE no podrán exceder la menor de: (1) 

la cantidad autorizada en este presupuesto para la entidad gubernamental y concepto de gasto 

correspondiente, o (2) la cantidad del ingreso especial correspondiente recaudada en el AF2025 y 

disponible en el FEE. 

 

Sección 3.- Los fondos del seguro estatal de desempleo, seguro de incapacidad y seguro 

de chofer que excedan la cantidad presupuestada podrán ser depositados y deberán ser reportados 

a la Junta de Supervisión dentro de los siete (7) días siguientes al depósito. Para poder desembolsar 

fondos en exceso de la cantidad presupuestada, la agencia pertinente deberá presentar una solicitud 

presupuestaria para el correspondiente análisis y aprobación de la Junta de Supervisión. 

 

Sección 4.- A más tardar a los cuarenta y cinco (45) días después del cierre de cada trimestre 

del AF2025, el Secretario de Hacienda revisará los ingresos netos proyectados del FEE para el 

AF2025 (la “Revisión Trimestral”) y enviará la versión revisada al Director de la Oficina de 

Gerencia y Presupuesto (“OGP”), al Gobernador y a la Junta de Supervisión, con copia a la 

Asamblea Legislativa. La Revisión Trimestral proyectará los ingresos futuros basándose en los 

ingresos reales del FEE e incluirá modificaciones a los supuestos utilizados para generar las 

proyecciones de ingresos netos de los FEE.  

 

Sección 5.- Quedan eliminadas todas las cantidades autorizadas del presupuesto de los FEE 

para entidades gubernamentales, incluidas aquellas con fondos fuera de la Cuenta Principal del 

Departamento de Hacienda (“Treasury Single Account” o “TSA”), para cualquier año fiscal 

anterior, y dichos fondos no podrán utilizarse, y estarán sujeto a ajustes de la Junta de Supervisión 

en cualquier momento, con la excepción de: (i) gastos autorizados en el presupuesto certificado 

del AF2024 para reaalizar mejoras permanentes que hayan sido comprometidas, contabilizadas y 

mantenidas en los libros, pero que excedan de dos (2) años fiscales; (ii) gastos en el presupuesto 

certificado para equipos con ciclos de adquisición que se extiendan más allá del cierre del año 

fiscal, que sean comprometidos en o antes del 30 de junio de 2024; (iii) la porción de gastos 

autorizados para el AF2024 que hayan sido comprometidos en o antes del 30 de junio de dicho 

año fiscal, los cuales se mantendrán en los libros por sesenta (60) días después de concluir ese año 

fiscal y, al cabo de esos sesenta (60) días, no se podrá retirar ninguna cantidad contra esa porción 

bajo ningún concepto; (iv) los fondos federales por concepto de desempleo recaudados y 

administrados por el Estado Libre Asociado, que están bajo la custodia del Departamento del 

Trabajo y Recursos Humanos (“DTRH”); (v) los fondos reportados no utilizados para el AF2024 

del Programa del Hospital Universitario Pediátrico, Programa del Hospital Universitario de 

Adultos y Programa del Hospital Universitario de Bayamón del Departamento de Salud (“DS”); 

(vi) los fondos no utilizados reportados del programa de Discapacidad Intelectual del DS; (vii) los 

Fondos de Ingresos Especiales no utilizados destinados a los gastos relacionados con el Fondo 

para Enfermedades Catastróficas; (viii) los fondos no utilizados destinados al uso del Programa de 

Manejo de Neumáticos Usados bajo el Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 
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(“DRNA”); (ix) los fondos no utilizados destinados al uso del Programa de Manejo de Aceite 

Usado bajo el DRNA; (x) los Fondos Especiales de Ingresos no utilizados del AF2024 destinados 

al Programa de Proficiencia de Puerto Rico del DS; (xi) los fondos no utilizados para todos los 

programas relacionados con el seguro estatal de desempleo, seguro de incapacidad y seguro de 

choferes, que están bajo la custodia del DTRH; (xii) los fondos no utilizados del programa de 

Financiamiento por Incremento de Impuestos de la Autoridad del Distrito del Centro de 

Convenciones; (xiii) los fondos no utilizados relacionados con los pagos de manutención infantil 

no reclamados bajo la custodia de la Administración de Sustento de Menores; y (xiv) los pagos de 

Seguro Social para menores bajo la custodia del Estado Libre Asociado en la Administración de 

Familias y Niños; y (xv) los fondos no utilizados para todos los fondos de incentivos económicos 

de la Ley 60-2019. Además, esta restricción sobre el uso de cantidades autorizadas no utilizadas 

de años fiscales anteriores no se aplicará a: (i) programas financiados total o parcialmente con 

fondos federales; (ii) órdenes de un tribunal federal de distrito de los Estados Unidos con 

jurisdicción sobre todo asunto atendido bajo el Título III de PROMESA; (iii) fondos no utilizados 

reportados del Programa de Becas Pell del Departamento de Educación hasta el final del siguiente 

año fiscal; ni a (iv) asuntos relacionados con cualquier decreto judicial por consentimiento o 

interdicto, o una orden administrativa o cualquier acuerdo otorgado con una agencia federal con 

respecto a programas federales. 

 

Además, las agencias o programas que reciban más del 50% de sus ingresos en el último 

trimestre del año fiscal y tengan menos del 25% de apoyo del Fondo General, podrán recibir una 

extensión de sus fondos presupuestados hasta el 31 de diciembre de 2024, sujeto a la aprobación 

de la OGP y la presentación a la OGP de los recibos mensuales de ingresos de los dos años fiscales 

anteriores que demuestren la tendencia de sus recaudaciones. Además, en o antes del 31 de julio 

de 2024, la OGP deberá facilitar a la Junta de Supervisión lo siguiente (i) una lista de las agencias 

y programas que han cumplido los criterios; (ii) la documentación justificativa recibida de las 

agencias o programas; y (iii) la cuantía de fondos extendida AF2025 por concepto de gasto y su 

cuenta correspondiente. Por último, en o antes del 31 de enero de 2025, la OGP deberá proveer 

evidencia de que todas las cuentas fueron cerradas. 

 

Sección 6. - No obstante cualquier disposición en contrario del Plan Fiscal 2024, cada una 

de las asignaciones enumeradas en el Presupuesto de Fondos Especiales Estatales AF2025 bajo las 

siguientes fuentes de recaudos dependen totalmente del nivel de ingresos recaudados de las 

mismas: (i) Asignación del IVU al FAM (excluyendo la Porción de Deuda); (ii) Egresos de la 

porción del Fondo Especial para el Desarrollo Económico (“FEDE”) de los Impuestos sobre 

Ingresos Corporativos y Retenciones a No Residentes, así como todos los incentivos de la Ley 60; 

(iii) Distribuciones de cigarrillos y ron; y (iv) El impuesto sobre la propiedad del Centro de 

Recaudación de Ingresos Municipales (“CRIM”) de 1.03%. Como tal, los desembolsos de dichas 

asignaciones serán graduales y estarán sujetos a los recaudos reales de las mismas. No se podrá 

realizar ningún gasto, desembolso, pignoración o cualquier otra obligación de dichos fondos hasta 

tanto se recauden los ingresos y se contabilicen en los libros. 

 

Sección 7.- En o antes del 31 de julio de 2024, el Secretario de Hacienda, el Director 

Ejecutivo de la Autoridad de Asesoría Financiera y Agencia Fiscal (“AAFAF”) y el Director de la 

OGP entregarán a la Junta de Supervisión, con copia a la Asamblea Legislativa, una certificación 

indicando los cuantías no utilizadas del presupuesto autorizado de los FEE para el AF2024 para 
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todas las partidas enumeradas en la Sección 5. Si el Gobierno no presenta dicha certificación, la 

cuantía de los fondos no utilizados en los incisos (i) y (ii) no se trasladará al siguiente año fiscal.   

 

Sección 8.- Por la presente se suspende toda facultad de la OGP, la AAFAF o el 

Departamento de Hacienda, incluyendo las facultades otorgadas bajo la Ley 230-1974, según 

enmendada, conocida como la “Ley de Contabilidad Gubernamental de Puerto Rico” o “Ley 230”, 

para autorizar la reprogramación o extensión de las cantidades autorizadas del presupuesto de FEE 

y/o sobrantes de años fiscales anteriores. Las cantidades autorizadas de FEE en este presupuesto 

certificado del  AF2025 sólo podrán ser reprogramadas con la aprobación previa por escrito de la 

Junta de Supervisión. Para evitar dudas, esta prohibición incluye cualquier reprogramación de 

cualquier cantidad, partida o gasto previsto en este presupuesto, independientemente de si se trata 

de una reprogramación intraagencial. Las reprogramaciones, también conocidas como 

reasignaciones, pueden realizarse en conceptos de gasto y/u objetos que no figuren explícitamente 

en la resolución presupuestaria certificada para el AF2025, siempre que dichas solicitudes se 

presenten a la Junta de Supervisión y éste las apruebe previamente. 

 

Sección 9.- El Gobernador someterá a la Junta de Supervisión todos los requisitos de 

informes establecidos en el Apéndice II Anejo 54 del Plan Fiscal 2024 según la cadencia de 

informes allí descrita. Además, si la Junta de Supervisión aprueba una reprogramación conforme 

a la Sección 8, el informe inmediatamente subsiguiente del Gobernador deberá ilustrar la 

implementación específica de dicha reprogramación, incluyendo la cantidad, la fuente de la 

cantidad reprogramada identificada por entidad gubernamental y concepto de gasto, la entidad 

gubernamental que recibió dicha cantidad y el concepto de gasto al que se aplicó. 

 

Además, el Gobernador someterá a la Junta de Supervisión un paquete comprensivo de 

informes en un formato similar al requerido de conformidad con la Sección 203 de PROMESA 

para los siguientes programas especificados dentro de diferentes agencias:  (i) Programa de 

Educación Especial del Departamento de Educación (DEPR); (ii) Programa del Hospital 

Universitario de Adultos del Departamento de Salud; (iii) Programa del Hospital Universitario 

Pediátrico del Departamento de Salud; (iv) Programa del Hospital Universitario de Bayamón del 

Departamento de Salud; (v) Programa de Discapacidad Intelectual del Departamento de Salud; y 

(vi) Programa del Hospital Psiquiátrico de Río Piedras de la Administración de Servicios de Salud 

Mental y Contra la Adicción (ASSMCA). Los informes de los programas deben incluir y detallar 

claramente la relación entre el presupuesto y los datos reales a nivel de concepto, cualquier 

reprogramación de fondos dentro del programa y cualquier reprogramación de fondos hacia/desde 

otros programas o agencias. 

 

Además, el Gobernador presentará a la Junta un paquete de informes mensuales detallando 

los gastos de capital por agencia y proyecto, incluyendo los gastos de capital en los que se podría 

incurrir y para los que se han emitido Solicitudes de Propuesta (“RFP”), para los que se han 

adjudicado contratos y para los que están en proceso. En la medida en que la Junta de Supervisión 

requiera informes adicionales en relación con los fondos federales, lo notificará al Gobernador.   

 

Además, mensualmente, el Departamento de Hacienda deberá someter un informe que 

certifique el total de la contribución sobre ingresos recaudada de los negocios exentos y las 

contribuciones sobre ingresos por concepto de regalías retenidas y depositadas por los negocios 
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exentos bajo la Ley 60-2019 y leyes de incentivos contributivos anteriores. Este informe debe ir 

acompañado de un análisis de variación que compare los recaudos con periodos anteriores y 

explicaciones de dichas variaciones. Según la Ley 60-2019, todos los incentivos se financian con 

el 10% del impuesto sobre ingresos pagado por las empresas exentas y los impuestos sobre 

ingresos retenidos y depositados por las empresas exentas en virtud de la Ley 60-2019 y las leyes 

de incentivos fiscales anteriores. Así, los desembolsos relacionados con las asignaciones de 

incentivos cubiertos por la Ley 60-2019 (cruceros, energía verde, cine, FEDE, incentivos del fondo 

de exportación y desarrollo, incentivos del programa de ron, incentivos empresariales e incentivos 

de promoción de empleo y actividad económica, entre otros) serán graduales y estarán sujetos a 

los recaudos reales. El Departamento de Desarrollo Económico determinará la cantidad a asignar 

a cada incentivo hasta alcanzar la cantidad presupuestada. 

 

Además, con el fin de garantizar el uso máximo y adecuado de los fondos federales, tales 

como, pero no limitados a, (i) Disaster Relief Fund (“DRF”), (ii) Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 

Economic Security Act (“CARES”), (iii) Ley de Respuesta al Coronavirus “Families First” 

(“FFCRA”, (iv) Ley de Asignaciones Suplementarias de Respuesta y Alivio al Coronavirus 

(“CRRSAA”), (v) y Plan de Rescate Americano (“ARPA”), el Gobernador presentará un plan de 

trabajo antes de que se desembolse ningún fondo. La mejora de la presentación de informes 

ayudará a prevenir y combatir el uso indebido, el fraude, el despilfarro y el abuso, así como las 

reclamaciones al respecto. Por lo tanto, el Gobernador también presentará a la Junta de Supervisión 

cualquier informe que el gobierno del Estado Libre Asociado (i) proporcione al gobierno federal 

o (ii) cree internamente. Dichos informes se facilitarán a la Junta de Supervisión al mismo tiempo 

que se faciliten al gobierno federal o se distribuyan internamente dentro del Gobierno de Puerto 

Rico. El Gobernador también proporcionará, cuando se le solicite, métricas de rendimiento que 

incluyan, entre otras cosas, el tiempo necesario para presentar las reclamaciones, el tiempo 

necesario para presentar los informes de cumplimiento y el tiempo necesario para cobrar las 

reclamaciones de reembolso. 

 

Los informes requeridos de conformidad con la Sección 9 son adicionales a los informes 

que el Gobernador debe presentar a la Junta de Supervisión de conformidad con la Sección 203 de 

PROMESA. 

 

Sección 10.- Conjuntamente con los informes que el Gobernador debe presentar a la Junta 

de Supervisión a más tardar 15 días después del último día de cada trimestre del AF2025, de 

conformidad con la Sección 203 de PROMESA, el Secretario de Hacienda, el Director Ejecutivo 

de AAFAF y el Director de la OGP certificarán cada uno a la Junta de Supervisión que ninguna 

cantidad autorizada del presupuesto de FEE de ningún año fiscal anterior (excepto las cubiertas 

por las excepciones en las secciones anteriores) se ha utilizado para cubrir ningún gasto a menos 

que lo autorice la Junta de Supervisión. 

 

Sección 11.- Se autoriza a la OGP y al Departamento de Hacienda a establecer los 

mecanismos necesarios para que al implantar el concepto de movilidad, conforme a las 

disposiciones de la Ley 8-2017, según enmendada, conocida como “Ley para la Administración y 

Transformación de los Recursos Humanos en el Gobierno de Puerto Rico”, se realice 

simultáneamente la correspondiente transferencia de fondos asignados a la nómina y costos 

relacionados de dichos empleados. 
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Sección 12.- El Secretario del Hacienda, el Director de la OGP, y el Director de Finanzas 

y el Director Ejecutivo de cada agencia o corporación pública cubierta por el Plan Fiscal 2024 

serán responsables de no gastar u obligar durante el AF2025 ninguna cantidad que exceda las 

cuantías autorizadas del presupuestado de FEE para el AF2025. Esta prohibición se aplica a todas 

las cuantías del presupuesto de FEE aquí autorizadas para el AF2025, según certificado por la Junta 

de Supervisión, incluidas las cuantías para nóminas y costos relacionados. El Director Ejecutivo 

de la AAFAF y el Director de la OGP también certificarán a la Junta de Supervisión, con copia a 

la Asamblea Legislativa, antes del 30 de septiembre de 2024, que no se ha gastado ni 

comprometido ninguna cantidad que exceda la cantidad autorizada de FEE en el presupuesto 

certificado para el AF2024. 

 

Sección 13.- Para evitar dudas, cualquier referencia en el presupuesto a la AAFAF, al 

Departamento del Hacienda o a la OGP, o a cualquiera de sus respectivos funcionarios, se aplicará 

a cualquier sucesor de los mismos. 

 

Sección 14.- A más tardar el 31 de julio de 2024, el Gobernador proporcionará a la Junta 

de Supervisión las proyecciones presupuestarias de recaudos y gastos de FEE para cada trimestre 

del AF2025, las cuales deberán ser coherentes con el presupuesto correspondiente certificado por 

la Junta de Supervisión (el “Presupuesto Trimestral”). El Presupuesto Trimestral se facilitará a la 

Junta de Supervisión en formato Excel e incluirá las asignaciones detalladas por agencia, 

corporación pública, tipo de fondo y concepto de gasto. Junto con el informe que el Gobernador 

debe proporcionar en virtud de la Sección 203 de PROMESA a más tardar 15 días después del 

último día de cada trimestre, el Gobernador proporcionará un análisis de desviación trimestral que 

sea coherente con la contabilidad actuarial modificada. 

 

Sección 15.- Cualquier legislación para modificar el uso o los propósitos de los fondos 

consignados en este presupuesto requerirá una certificación previa de cumplimiento con el Plan 

Fiscal, que identifique una fuente certera de fondos que esté alineada con este presupuesto, con el 

objetivo de garantizar su cumplimiento con dicho Plan Fiscal. 

 

Sección 16.- El presupuesto de los Fondos Especiales Estatales y de los Fondos Federales 

se adoptará en los dos idiomas oficiales de Puerto Rico, español e inglés. Si en la interpretación o 

aplicación del presupuesto surgiere conflicto entre los textos en inglés y español, regirá el texto en 

inglés. 

 

Sección 17.- Separabilidad.  

Si alguna cláusula, párrafo, subpárrafo, oración, palabra, letra, artículo, disposición, 

sección, subsección, título, capítulo, subcapítulo, encabezado, o parte de esta resolución fuera 

anulada o declarada inconstitucional, la orden a tal efecto no afectará ni invalidará el resto de esta 

resolución. El efecto de dicha orden se limitará a la cláusula, párrafo, subpárrafo, oración, palabra, 

letra, artículo, disposición, sección, subsección, título, capítulo, subcapítulo, encabezado, o parte 

de esta resolución que haya sido anulada o declarada inconstitucional. Si la aplicación a una 

persona o circunstancia de alguna cláusula, párrafo, subpárrafo, oración, palabra, letra, artículo, 

disposición, sección, subsección, título, capítulo, subcapítulo, encabezado, o parte de esta 

resolución fuera anulada o declarada inconstitucional, la orden a tal efecto no afectará ni invalidará 
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la aplicación del resto de esta resolución a las personas o circunstancias a las que pueda aplicarse 

válidamente. Es la intención expresa e inequívoca de esta Asamblea Legislativa que los tribunales 

de justicia hagan cumplir las disposiciones y la aplicación de esta resolución en la mayor medida 

posible, incluso si alguna de sus partes es anulada, invalidada, afectada o declarada 

inconstitucional, o si su aplicación a cualquier persona o circunstancia es anulada, invalidada o 

declarada inconstitucional. Esta Asamblea Legislativa habría aprobado esta resolución 

independientemente del fallo sobre separabilidad que pueda emitir un Tribunal. 

 

Sección 18.- Se presupuesta para el AF2025 la siguiente cantidad de fondos transferidos 

por el Gobierno de los Estados Unidos para ser utilizados en gastos relacionados con los programas 

federales implementados por el Gobierno de Puerto Rico:

    [ESTA PÁGINA SE HA DEJADO EN BLANCO INTENCIONALMENTE]
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FONDOS FEDERALES

1 I. Departamento de Seguridad Pública

2 1. Departamento de Seguridad Pública

3 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,214,000

4 i Salarios 1,798,000

5 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,106,000

6 iii Horas extra 812,000

7 iv Bono de navidad 6,000

8 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 168,000

9 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 324,000

10 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

11 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

12 B. Servicios comprados 1,609,000

13 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 324,000

14 ii Otros servicios comprados 1,285,000

15 C. Gastos de transportación 47,000

16 D. Servicios profesionales 524,000

17 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 16,000

18 ii Otros servicios profesionales 508,000

19 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 140,000

20 F. Materiales y suministros 332,000

21 G. Compra de equipo 2,133,000

22 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 160,000

23 I. Donativos, subsidios y otras distribuciones (incluyendo sentencias judiciales) 21,920,000

24 Total Departamento de Seguridad Pública 31,079,000

25

26 1.1 Manejo de Emergencias y Administración de Desastres

27 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 2,649,000

28 i Salarios 1,798,000

29 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 448,000

30 iii Horas extra -

31 iv Bono de navidad -

32 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 146,000

33 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 257,000

34 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

35 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

36 B. Servicios comprados 1,429,000

37 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 324,000

38 ii Otros servicios comprados 1,105,000
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FONDOS FEDERALES

1 C. Gastos de transportación 41,000

2 D. Servicios profesionales 168,000

3 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 140,000

4 F. Materiales y suministros 21,000

5 G. Compra de equipo 210,000

6 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 160,000

7 Total Manejo de Emergencias y Administración de Desastres 4,818,000

8

9 1.2 Cuerpo de Bomberos de Puerto Rico

10 A. Materiales y suministros 74,000

11 B. Compra de equipo 1,767,000

12 Total Cuerpo de Bomberos de Puerto Rico 1,841,000

13

14 1.3 Policía de Puerto Rico

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 812,000

16 i Salarios -

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

18 iii Horas extra 812,000

19 iv Bono de navidad -

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado -

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

24 B. Servicios comprados 150,000

25 C. Servicios profesionales 328,000

26 D. Materiales y suministros 229,000

27 E. Compra de equipo 134,000

28 Total Policía de Puerto Rico 1,653,000

29

30 1.4 Oficina para Asuntos de Seguridad Pública

31 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 753,000

32 i Salarios -

33 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 658,000

34 iii Horas extra -

35 iv Bono de navidad 6,000

36 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 22,000

37 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 67,000

38 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -
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1 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

2 B. Servicios comprados 30,000

3 C. Gastos de transportación 6,000

4 D. Servicios profesionales 28,000

5 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 16,000

6 ii Otros servicios profesionales 12,000

7 E. Materiales y suministros 8,000

8 F. Compra de equipo 22,000

9 G. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 21,920,000

10 Total Oficina para Asuntos de Seguridad Pública 22,767,000

11 Subtotal de Departamento de Seguridad Pública 31,079,000

12

13 II. Salud

14 2. Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico

15 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 3,796,000

16 i Salarios 1,809,000

17 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 717,000

18 iii Horas extra -

19 iv Bono de navidad 36,000

20 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 804,000

21 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 278,000

22 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 152,000

23 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

24 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 151,000

25 i Pagos a AEE 63,000

26 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 7,000

27 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 81,000

28 C. Servicios comprados 893,000

29 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 238,000

30 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 100,000

31 iii Otros servicios comprados 555,000

32 D. Gastos de transportación 35,000

33 E. Servicios profesionales 9,069,000

34 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,161,000

35 ii Servicios legales 775,000

36 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 561,000

37 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 121,000

38 v Otros servicios profesionales 6,451,000
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1 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 56,000

2 G. Materiales y suministros 32,000

3 H. Compra de equipo 176,000

4 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 7,000

5 J. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 3,987,447,000

6 Total Administración de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico 4,001,662,000

7

8 3. Departamento de Salud

9 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 46,936,000

10 i Salarios 30,298,000

11 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 211,000

12 iii Horas extra -

13 iv Bono de navidad 1,076,000

14 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,349,000

15 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 12,516,000

16 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 38,000

17 viii Otros gastos de nómina 448,000

18 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 7,904,000

19 i Pagos a AEE 816,000

20 ii Pagos a AAA 263,000

21 iii Pagos a AEP 21,000

22 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 21,000

23 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 6,783,000

24 C. Servicios comprados 29,401,000

25 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 5,444,000

26 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,217,000

27 iii Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,934,000

28 iv Otros servicios comprados 20,806,000

29 D. Gastos de transportación 1,528,000

30 E. Servicios profesionales 63,670,000

31 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 6,518,000

32 ii Servicios legales 31,000

33 iii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 2,000

34 iv Servicios profesionales médicos 1,560,000

35 v Otros servicios profesionales 55,559,000

36 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,891,000

37 G. Materiales y suministros 287,002,000

38 H. Compra de equipo 1,351,000
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1 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,538,000

2 J. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 79,079,000

3 K. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 60,055,000

4 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 10,045,000

5 M. Asignaciones englobadas 5,594,000

6 Total Departamento de Salud 595,994,000

7

8 3.1 Hospital Universitario de Adultos incluido en el Departamento de Salud

9 A. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 4,419,000

10 B. Materiales y suministros 9,410,000

11 Total Hospital Universitario de Adultos incluido en el Departamento de Salud 13,829,000

12

13 3.2 Hospital Universitario Pediátrico incluido en el Departamento de Salud

14 A. Servicios profesionales 1,523,000

15 i Servicios profesionales médicos 1,523,000

16 B. Materiales y suministros 350,000

17 Total Hospital Universitario Pediátrico incluido en el Departamento de Salud 1,873,000

18

19 3.3 Hospital Universitario de Bayamón incluido en el Departamento de Salud

20 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 55,000

21 i Salarios -

22 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

23 iii Horas extra -

24 iv Bono de navidad -

25 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

26 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 55,000

27 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

28 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

29 B. Servicios comprados 727,000

30 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 140,000

31 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 207,000

32 iii Otros servicios comprados 380,000

33 C. Gastos de transportación 6,000

34 D. Servicios profesionales 901,000

35 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 40,000

36 ii Servicios profesionales laborales y de recursos humanos 2,000

37 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 2,000

38 iv Otros servicios profesionales 857,000
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1 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 134,000

2 F. Materiales y suministros 1,879,000

3 Total Hospital Universitario de Bayamón incluido en el Departamento de Salud 3,702,000

4

5 3.4 Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Salud

6 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 46,881,000

7 i Salarios 30,298,000

8 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 211,000

9 iii Horas extra -

10 iv Bono de navidad 1,076,000

11 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 2,349,000

12 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 12,461,000

13 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 38,000

14 viii Otros gastos de nómina 448,000

15 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 3,485,000

16 i Pagos a AEE 816,000

17 ii Pagos a AAA 263,000

18 iii Pagos a AEP 21,000

19 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 21,000

20 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 2,364,000

21 C. Servicios comprados 28,674,000

22 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 5,304,000

23 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 1,010,000

24 iii Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,934,000

25 iv Otros servicios comprados 20,426,000

26 D. Gastos de transportación 1,522,000

27 E. Servicios profesionales 61,246,000

28 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 6,478,000

29 ii Servicios legales 31,000

30 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 35,000

31 iv Otros servicios profesionales 54,702,000

32 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,757,000

33 G. Materiales y suministros 275,363,000

34 H. Compra de equipo 1,351,000

35 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,538,000

36 J. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 79,079,000

37 K. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 60,055,000

38 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 10,045,000
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1 M. Asignaciones englobadas 5,594,000

2 Total Otros Programas incluidos en el Departamento de Salud 576,590,000

3

4 4. Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción

5 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 7,426,000

6 i Salarios 6,017,000

7 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

8 iii Horas extra -

9 iv Bono de navidad 204,000

10 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 485,000

11 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 695,000

12 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

13 viii Otros gastos de nómina 25,000

14 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 102,000

15 i Pagos a AEE 15,000

16 ii Pagos a AAA 12,000

17 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 17,000

18 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 58,000

19 C. Servicios comprados 3,470,000

20 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 786,000

21 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 44,000

22 iii Otros servicios comprados 2,640,000

23 D. Gastos de transportación 223,000

24 E. Servicios profesionales 28,673,000

25 i Servicios profesionales médicos 1,985,000

26 ii Otros servicios profesionales 26,688,000

27 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,322,000

28 G. Materiales y suministros 1,864,000

29 H. Compra de equipo 651,000

30 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,000

31 J. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 29,000

32 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,289,000

33 Total Administración de Servicios de Salud Mental y Contra la Adicción 46,050,000

34

35 5. Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico

36 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 3,801,000

37 i Salarios 2,943,000

38 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -
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1 iii Horas extra -

2 iv Bono de navidad 38,000

3 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 408,000

4 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 328,000

5 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

6 viii Otros gastos de nómina 84,000

7 B. Gastos de transportación 102,000

8 C. Servicios profesionales 1,826,000

9 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 760,000

10 E. Materiales y suministros 192,000

11 F. Compra de equipo 14,000

12 G. Asignaciones englobadas 870,000

13 Total Centro Comprensivo del Cáncer de la Universidad de Puerto Rico 7,565,000

14 Subtotal de Salud 4,651,271,000

15

16 III. Educación

17 6. Departamento de Educación

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 847,395,000

19 i Salarios 590,829,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,999,000

21 iii Horas extra -

22 iv Bono de navidad 8,447,000

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 21,786,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 82,656,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina 140,678,000

27 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 20,905,000

28 i Pagos a AEE 6,528,000

29 ii Pagos a AAA 7,838,000

30 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 519,000

31 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 6,020,000

32 C. Servicios comprados 240,744,000

33 i Pagos a PRIMAS 62,000

34 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 5,049,000

35 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 55,662,000

36 iv Otros servicios comprados 179,971,000

37 D. Gastos de transportación 79,826,000

38 E. Servicios profesionales 380,179,000
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1 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,927,000

2 ii Servicios legales 472,000

3 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 1,203,000

4 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 17,956,000

5 v Otros servicios profesionales 357,621,000

6 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 186,020,000

7 G. Materiales y suministros 235,704,000

8 H. Compra de equipo 282,073,000

9 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,334,000

10 J. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 39,011,000

11 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 51,779,000

12 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 1,117,000

13 M. Asignaciones englobadas 67,210,000

14 Total Departamento de Educación 2,433,297,000

15

16 6.1 Programa de Servicios Educativos Integrales para Estudiantes de Educación

17 Especial en el Departamento de Educación

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 37,891,000

19 i Salarios 31,555,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

21 iii Horas extra -

22 iv Bono de navidad 1,061,000

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,969,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,306,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

27 B. Servicios comprados 2,000

28 C. Gastos de transportación 604,000

29 D. Servicios profesionales 107,614,000

30 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 954,000

31 F. Materiales y suministros 1,047,000

32 G. Compra de equipo 1,060,000

33 H. Asignaciones englobadas 1,550,000

34 Total Programa de Servicios Educativos Integrales para Estudiantes de 150,722,000

35 Educación Especial en el Departamento de Educación

36

37 6.2 Educación Vocacional y Técnica incluido en el

38 Departamento de Educación
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1 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,620,000

2 i Salarios 1,423,000

3 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

4 iii Horas extra -

5 iv Bono de navidad 16,000

6 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 39,000

7 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 142,000

8 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

9 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

10 B. Gastos de transportación 53,000

11 C. Servicios profesionales 2,133,000

12 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,472,000

13 E. Materiales y suministros 3,655,000

14 F. Compra de equipo 11,698,000

15 G. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 220,000

16 Total Educación Vocacional y Técnica incluido en el 20,851,000

17 Departamento de Educación

18

19 6.3 Otros Programas incluidos en Departamento de Educación

20 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 807,884,000

21 i Salarios 557,851,000

22 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,999,000

23 iii Horas extra -

24 iv Bono de navidad 7,370,000

25 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 19,778,000

26 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 79,208,000

27 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

28 viii Otros gastos de nómina 140,678,000

29 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 20,905,000

30 i Pagos a AEE 6,528,000

31 ii Pagos a AAA 7,838,000

32 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 519,000

33 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 6,020,000

34 C. Servicios comprados 240,742,000

35 i Pagos a PRIMAS 62,000

36 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 5,049,000

37 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 55,662,000

38 iv Otros servicios comprados 179,969,000
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1 D. Gastos de transportación 79,169,000

2 E. Servicios profesionales 270,432,000

3 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,927,000

4 ii Servicios legales 472,000

5 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 1,203,000

6 iv Servicios profesionales de ingeniería y arquitectura 17,956,000

7 v Otros servicios profesionales 247,874,000

8 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 183,594,000

9 G. Materiales y suministros 231,002,000

10 H. Compra de equipo 269,315,000

11 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,334,000

12 J. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 39,011,000

13 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 51,779,000

14 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 897,000

15 M. Asignaciones englobadas 65,660,000

16 Total Otros Programas incluidos en Departamento de Educación 2,261,724,000

17 Subtotal de Educación 2,433,297,000

18

19 IV. Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa

20 7. Tribunal General de Justicia

21 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 95,000

22 i Salarios 80,000

23 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

24 iii Horas extra -

25 iv Bono de navidad -

26 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 7,000

27 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 8,000

28 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

29 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

30 B. Gastos de transportación 14,000

31 C. Servicios profesionales 438,000

32 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 153,000

33 ii Servicios legales 107,000

34 iii Otros servicios profesionales 178,000

35 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 35,000

36 E. Materiales y suministros 10,000

37 F. Compra de equipo 2,000

38 Total Tribunal General de Justicia 594,000
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1 Subtotal de Tribunal y Asamblea Legislativa 594,000

2

3 V. Familias y Niños

4 8. Administración de Desarrollo Socioeconómico de la Familia

5 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 27,019,000

6 i Salarios 22,062,000

7 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 430,000

8 iii Horas extra 1,000

9 iv Bono de navidad -

10 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,570,000

11 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,718,000

12 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 238,000

13 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

14 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,426,000

15 i Pagos a AEE 255,000

16 ii Pagos a AAA 1,000

17 iii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 76,000

18 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 1,094,000

19 C. Servicios comprados 6,877,000

20 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 4,098,000

21 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 300,000

22 iii Otros servicios comprados 2,479,000

23 D. Gastos de transportación 447,000

24 E. Servicios profesionales 14,557,000

25 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 11,230,000

26 ii Servicios legales 392,000

27 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 65,000

28 iv Otros servicios profesionales 2,870,000

29 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 4,825,000

30 G. Materiales y suministros 765,000

31 H. Compra de equipo 1,303,000

32 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 577,000

33 J. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 29,389,000

34 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 2,989,830,000

35 L. Asignaciones englobadas 6,131,000

36 Total Administración de Desarrollo Socioeconómico de la Familia 3,083,146,000

37

38 9. Administración para el Cuidado y Desarrollo Integral de la Niñez
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1 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 10,237,000

2 i Salarios 9,111,000

3 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

4 iii Horas extra -

5 iv Bono de navidad 33,000

6 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 141,000

7 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 952,000

8 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

9 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

10 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 95,000

11 i Pagos a AEE 30,000

12 ii Pagos a AAA 15,000

13 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 50,000

14 C. Servicios comprados 2,301,000

15 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 674,000

16 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 121,000

17 iii Otros servicios comprados 1,506,000

18 D. Gastos de transportación 70,000

19 E. Servicios profesionales 7,643,000

20 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 130,000

21 ii Servicios legales 55,000

22 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 205,000

23 iv Otros servicios profesionales 7,253,000

24 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,673,000

25 G. Materiales y suministros 185,000

26 H. Compra de equipo 1,556,000

27 I. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 210,815,000

28 Total Administración para el Cuidado y Desarrollo Integral de la Niñez 234,575,000

29

30 10. Administración de Familias y Niños

31 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 22,631,000

32 i Salarios 18,992,000

33 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

34 iii Horas extra -

35 iv Bono de navidad 355,000

36 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,180,000

37 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,104,000

38 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -
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1 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

2 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,109,000

3 C. Servicios comprados 3,763,000

4 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 70,000

5 ii Otros servicios comprados 3,693,000

6 D. Servicios profesionales 16,630,000

7 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 2,021,000

8 ii Servicios legales 250,000

9 iii Otros servicios profesionales 14,359,000

10 E. Gastos de transportación 229,000

11 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 778,000

12 G. Materiales y suministros 769,000

13 H. Compra de equipo 1,309,000

14 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 1,053,000

15 J. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 11,632,000

16 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 291,000

17 Total Administración de Familias y Niños 60,194,000

18

19 11. Administración para el Sustento de Menores

20 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 10,214,000

21 i Salarios 7,426,000

22 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 1,225,000

23 iii Horas extra -

24 iv Bono de navidad -

25 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 611,000

26 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 952,000

27 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

28 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

29 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 286,000

30 i Pagos a AEP 49,000

31 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 16,000

32 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 221,000

33 C. Servicios comprados 6,060,000

34 i Pagos a PRIMAS 60,000

35 ii Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,094,000

36 iii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 39,000

37 iv Otros servicios comprados 4,867,000

38 D. Gastos de transportación 14,000

Página 223



FONDOS FEDERALES

1 E. Servicios profesionales 193,000

2 i Servicios legales 187,000

3 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 4,000

4 iii Otros servicios profesionales 2,000

5 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 45,000

6 G. Materiales y suministros 29,000

7 H. Compra de equipo 14,000

8 Total Administración para el Sustento de Menores 16,855,000

9

10 12. Secretariado del Departamento de la Familia

11 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 5,922,000

12 i Salarios 5,018,000

13 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 66,000

14 iii Horas extra -

15 iv Bono de navidad 62,000

16 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 209,000

17 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 567,000

18 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

19 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

20 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 169,000

21 i Pagos a AEE 121,000

22 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 2,000

23 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 46,000

24 C. Servicios comprados 1,585,000

25 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,416,000

26 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 48,000

27 iii Otros servicios comprados 121,000

28 D. Gastos de transportación 194,000

29 E. Servicios profesionales 6,658,000

30 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 1,000

31 ii Servicios legales 50,000

32 iii Servicios profesionales médicos 5,911,000

33 iv Otros servicios profesionales 696,000

34 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 875,000

35 G. Materiales y suministros 52,000

36 H. Compra de equipo 56,000

37 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 6,000

38 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 3,223,000
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1 K. Asignaciones englobadas 460,000

2 Total Secretariado del Departamento de la Familia 19,200,000

3 Subtotal de Familias y Niños 3,413,970,000

4

5 VI. Oficina del Ejecutivo

6 13. Oficina del Gobernador

7 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 345,000

8 i Salarios -

9 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 305,000

10 iii Horas extra -

11 iv Bono de navidad -

12 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 8,000

13 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 32,000

14 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

15 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

16 B. Gastos de transportación 10,000

17 C. Servicios profesionales 24,000

18 D. Materiales y suministros 16,000

19 E. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 2,756,000

20 Total Oficina del Gobernador 3,151,000

21

22 14. Autoridad para las Alianzas Público Privadas

23 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 36,600,000

24 i Salarios 29,295,000

25 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

26 iii Horas extra -

27 iv Bono de navidad -

28 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico -

29 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 7,305,000

30 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

31 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

32 B. Servicios comprados 3,308,000

33 C. Gastos de transportación 384,000

34 D. Servicios profesionales 130,479,000

35 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 20,000

36 F. Materiales y suministros 28,000

37 G. Compra de equipo 321,000

38 Total Autoridad para las Alianzas Público Privadas 171,140,000
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1

2 15. Oficina de Desarrollo Socioeconómico

3 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 872,000

4 i Salarios 641,000

5 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 114,000

6 iii Horas extra -

7 iv Bono de navidad -

8 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 40,000

9 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 77,000

10 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

11 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

12 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 40,000

13 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 20,000

14 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 20,000

15 C. Servicios comprados 442,000

16 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 16,000

17 ii Otros servicios comprados 426,000

18 D. Gastos de transportación 95,000

19 E. Servicios profesionales 415,000

20 i Servicios legales 175,000

21 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 50,000

22 iii Otros servicios profesionales 190,000

23 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 224,000

24 G. Materiales y suministros 6,000

25 H. Compra de equipo 60,000

26 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 6,000

27 J. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 31,345,000

28 Total Oficina de Desarrollo Socioeconómico 33,505,000

29

30 16. Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica

31 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 482,000

32 i Salarios 420,000

33 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

34 iii Horas extra -

35 iv Bono de navidad 7,000

36 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 15,000

37 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 40,000

38 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -
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1 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

2 B. Servicios comprados 40,000

3 C. Gastos de transportación 10,000

4 D. Servicios profesionales 222,000

5 i Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 10,000

6 ii Otros servicios profesionales 212,000

7 E. Materiales y suministros 51,000

8 F. Compra de equipo 65,000

9 Total Oficina Estatal de Conservación Histórica 870,000

10 Subtotal de Oficina del Ejecutivo 208,666,000

11

12 VII. Obras Públicas

13 17. Autoridad de Transporte Integrado

14 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 8,911,000

15 i Salarios 7,580,000

16 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

17 iii Horas extra -

18 iv Bono de navidad -

19 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,231,000

20 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 100,000

21 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

22 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

23 B. Servicios comprados 450,000

24 i Reparaciones y mantenimientos 450,000

25 C. Servicios profesionales 200,000

26 D. Materiales y suministros 2,750,000

27 E. Anuncios y pautas en medios 8,000

28 Total Autoridad de Transporte Integrado 12,319,000

29

30 18. Comisión para la Seguridad en el Tránsito

31 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 913,000

32 i Salarios 763,000

33 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

34 iii Horas extra -

35 iv Bono de navidad 11,000

36 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 44,000

37 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 95,000

38 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -
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1 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

2 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 10,000

3 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 10,000

4 C. Servicios comprados 117,000

5 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 30,000

6 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 12,000

7 iii Otros servicios comprados 75,000

8 D. Gastos de transportación 80,000

9 E. Servicios profesionales 1,057,000

10 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 275,000

11 ii Servicios legales 30,000

12 iii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 32,000

13 iv Otros servicios profesionales 720,000

14 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 5,708,000

15 G. Materiales y suministros 10,000

16 H. Compra de equipo 20,000

17 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 3,025,000

18 Total Comisión para la Seguridad en el Tránsito 10,940,000

19 Subtotal de Obras Públicas 23,259,000

20

21 VIII. Desarrollo Económico

22 19. Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio

23 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 21,108,000

24 i Salarios 18,101,000

25 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

26 iii Horas extra -

27 iv Bono de navidad 85,000

28 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 977,000

29 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,945,000

30 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

31 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

32 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 21,000

33 i Pagos a AEE 10,000

34 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 5,000

35 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 6,000

36 C. Servicios comprados 639,000

37 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 612,000

38 ii Otros servicios comprados 27,000
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1 D. Gastos de transportación 3,617,000

2 E. Servicios profesionales 30,153,000

3 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 750,000

4 ii Servicios legales 300,000

5 iii Otros servicios profesionales 29,103,000

6 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 2,069,000

7 G. Materiales y suministros 574,000

8 H. Compra de equipo 3,964,000

9 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 524,000

10 J. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 104,016,000

11 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 9,806,000

12 L. Asignaciones englobadas 122,000

13 Total Departamento de Desarrollo Económico y Comercio 176,613,000

14 Subtotal de Desarrollo Económico 176,613,000

15

16 IX. Trabajo

17 20. Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional

18 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 26,288,000

19 i Salarios 21,462,000

20 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 651,000

21 iii Horas extra 30,000

22 iv Bono de navidad -

23 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,394,000

24 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 2,750,000

25 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

26 viii Otros gastos de nómina 1,000

27 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,034,000

28 i Pagos a AEE 574,000

29 ii Pagos a AAA 105,000

30 iii Pagos a AEP 117,000

31 iv Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 50,000

32 v Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 188,000

33 C. Servicios comprados 3,035,000

34 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 284,000

35 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 150,000

36 iii Otros servicios comprados 2,601,000

37 D. Gastos de transportación 296,000

38 E. Servicios profesionales 2,415,000
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1 i Servicios profesionales médicos 711,000

2 ii Otros servicios profesionales 1,704,000

3 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 424,000

4 G. Materiales y suministros 173,000

5 H. Compra de equipo 224,000

6 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 5,000

7 J. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 80,000

8 K. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 2,687,000

9 L. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 7,055,000

10 Total Administración de Rehabilitación Vocacional 43,716,000

11

12 21. Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos

13 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 20,629,000

14 i Salarios 17,473,000

15 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 235,000

16 iii Horas extra -

17 iv Bono de navidad 240,000

18 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 1,040,000

19 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,641,000

20 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

21 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

22 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 594,000

23 i Pagos a AEE 230,000

24 ii Pagos a AAA 16,000

25 iii Pagos a AEP 197,000

26 iv Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 151,000

27 C. Servicios comprados 1,511,000

28 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 1,075,000

29 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 33,000

30 iii Otros servicios comprados 403,000

31 D. Gastos de transportación 178,000

32 E. Servicios profesionales 1,475,000

33 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 233,000

34 ii Otros servicios profesionales 1,242,000

35 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 664,000

36 G. Materiales y suministros 194,000

37 H. Compra de equipo 91,000

38 I. Reserva presupuestaria 588,000
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1 J. Asignaciones englobadas 2,667,000

2 Total Departamento del Trabajo y Recursos Humanos 28,591,000

3 Subtotal de Trabajo 72,307,000

4

5 X. Corrección

6 22. Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación

7 A. Gastos de transportación 13,000

8 B. Servicios profesionales 287,000

9 C. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 59,000

10 D. Materiales y suministros 109,000

11 E. Compra de equipo 42,000

12 Total Departamento de Corrección y Rehabilitación 510,000

13 Subtotal de Corrección 510,000

14

15 XI. Justicia

16 23. Departamento de Justicia

17 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 6,280,000

18 i Salarios 5,441,000

19 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 93,000

20 iii Horas extra -

21 iv Bono de navidad 34,000

22 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 175,000

23 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 537,000

24 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

25 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

26 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 1,000

27 C. Servicios comprados 155,000

28 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 11,000

29 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 5,000

30 iii Otros servicios comprados 139,000

31 D. Gastos de transportación 109,000

32 E. Servicios profesionales 343,000

33 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 231,000

34 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 17,000

35 iii Otros servicios profesionales 95,000

36 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 356,000

37 G. Materiales y suministros 33,000

38 H. Compra de equipo 41,000
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1 I. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 233,000

2 J. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 22,589,000

3 Total Departamento de Justicia 30,140,000

4 Subtotal de Justicia 30,140,000

5

6 XII. Agricultura

7 24. Departamento de Agricultura

8 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 833,000

9 i Salarios 698,000

10 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

11 iii Horas extra -

12 iv Bono de navidad -

13 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 50,000

14 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 85,000

15 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

16 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

17 B. Gastos de transportación 29,000

18 C. Servicios profesionales 46,000

19 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 3,000

20 E. Materiales y suministros 15,000

21 F. Compra de equipo 21,000

22 Total Departamento de Agricultura 947,000

23 Subtotal de Agricultura 947,000

24

25 XIII. Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

26 25. Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales

27 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 14,608,000

28 i Salarios 12,455,000

29 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

30 iii Horas extra -

31 iv Bono de navidad -

32 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 711,000

33 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,442,000

34 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

35 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

36 B. Servicios comprados 849,000

37 i Reparaciones y mantenimientos 581,000

38 ii Otros servicios comprados 268,000
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1 C. Gastos de transportación 552,000

2 D. Servicios profesionales 8,432,000

3 i Servicios profesionales de tecnología de la información (IT) 47,000

4 ii Otros servicios profesionales 8,385,000

5 E. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,023,000

6 F. Materiales y suministros 1,816,000

7 G. Compra de equipo 1,874,000

8 H. Anuncios y pautas en medios 24,000

9 I. Asignación pareo de fondos federales 2,214,000

10 J. Asignaciones englobadas 2,496,000

11 Total Departamento de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 33,888,000

12 Subtotal de Recursos Naturales y Ambientales 33,888,000

13

14 XIV. Vivienda

15 26. Departamento de la Vivienda

16 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 36,797,000

17 i Salarios 24,327,000

18 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 6,250,000

19 iii Horas extra 60,000

20 iv Bono de navidad -

21 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 3,016,000

22 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 3,144,000

23 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

24 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

25 B. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 21,922,000

26 C. Asignaciones englobadas 3,256,754,000

27 Total Departamento de la Vivienda 3,315,473,000

28

29 27. Administración de Vivienda Pública

30 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 39,218,000

31 i Salarios 24,018,000

32 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 2,497,000

33 iii Horas extra 593,000

34 iv Bono de navidad 342,000

35 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 3,491,000

36 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 8,040,000

37 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria 237,000

38 viii Otros gastos de nómina -
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1 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 21,095,000

2 i Pagos a AEE 13,436,000

3 ii Pagos a AAA 4,268,000

4 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 3,391,000

5 C. Servicios comprados 187,067,000

6 D. Gastos de transportación 1,443,000

7 E. Servicios profesionales 96,168,000

8 i Servicios legales 1,119,000

9 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 47,000

10 iii Otros servicios profesionales 95,002,000

11 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 81,549,000

12 G. Inversión en mejoras permanentes 214,998,000

13 H. Materiales y suministros 45,091,000

14 I. Compra de equipo 10,000

15 J. Anuncios y pautas en medios 343,000

16 K. Pagos del servicio de la deuda 35,091,000

17 Total Administración de Vivienda Pública 722,073,000

18

19 28. Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda

20 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,275,000

21 i Salarios 965,000

22 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

23 iii Horas extra -

24 iv Bono de navidad -

25 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 225,000

26 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 85,000

27 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

28 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

29 B. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 21,460,000

30 C. Incentivos y subsidios dirigidos al bienestar de la ciudadanía 144,439,000

31 Total Autoridad para el Financiamiento de la Vivienda 167,174,000

32 Subtotal de Administración de Vivienda Pública 4,204,720,000

33

34 XV. Cultura

35 29. Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña

36 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 160,000

37 i Salarios 83,000

38 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 49,000
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1 iii Horas extra -

2 iv Bono de navidad 3,000

3 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 10,000

4 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 15,000

5 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

6 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

7 B. Servicios comprados 15,000

8 C. Gastos de transportación 30,000

9 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 432,000

10 E. Materiales y suministros 10,000

11 F. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 286,000

12 Total Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña 933,000

13 Subtotal de Cultura 933,000

14

15 XVI. Agencias Independientes

16 30. Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera

17 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 379,000

18 i Salarios 288,000

19 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 44,000

20 iii Horas extra -

21 iv Bono de navidad 6,000

22 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 5,000

23 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 36,000

24 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

25 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

26 B. Servicios profesionales 57,000

27 C. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 213,000

28 Total Compañía para el Desarrollo Integral de la Península de Cantera 649,000

29

30 31. Corporación del Proyecto ENLACE del Caño Martín Peña

31 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 187,000

32 i Salarios -

33 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 159,000

34 iii Horas extra -

35 iv Bono de navidad -

36 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 8,000

37 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 20,000

38 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -
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1 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

2 B. Servicios comprados 2,000

3 C. Servicios profesionales 83,000

4 D. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 48,000

5 Total Corporación del Proyecto ENLACE del Caño Martín Peña 320,000

6

7 32. Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico

8 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 9,911,000

9 i Salarios 8,272,000

10 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

11 iii Horas extra 49,000

12 iv Bono de navidad 177,000

13 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 232,000

14 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 1,181,000

15 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

16 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

17 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 7,484,000

18 i Pagos a AEE 6,060,000

19 ii Pagos a AAA 687,000

20 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 737,000

21 C. Servicios comprados 1,555,000

22 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 89,000

23 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 125,000

24 iii Otros servicios comprados 1,341,000

25 D. Gastos de transportación 119,000

26 E. Servicios profesionales 10,118,000

27 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 3,367,000

28 G. Materiales y suministros 1,684,000

29 H. Compra de equipo 729,000

30 I. Asignaciones englobadas 178,000

31 Total Guardia Nacional de Puerto Rico 35,145,000

32 Subtotal de Agencias Independientes 36,114,000

33

34 XVII. Comisión de Servicios Públicos

35 33. Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público

36 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,383,000

37 i Salarios 1,110,000

38 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 70,000
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1 iii Horas extra -

2 iv Bono de navidad -

3 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 30,000

4 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 137,000

5 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

6 viii Otros gastos de nómina 36,000

7 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 54,000

8 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 54,000

9 C. Servicios comprados 52,000

10 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 6,000

11 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 10,000

12 iii Otros servicios comprados 36,000

13 D. Gastos de transportación 87,000

14 E. Servicios profesionales 137,000

15 i Servicios legales 45,000

16 ii Otros servicios profesionales 92,000

17 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 31,000

18 G. Materiales y suministros 51,000

19 H. Compra de equipo 171,000

20 I. Asignaciones englobadas 152,000

21 Total Junta Reglamentadora de Servicio Público 2,118,000

22 Subtotal Comisión de Servicios Públicos 2,118,000

23

24 XVIII. Procurador del Ciudadano

25 34. Oficina del Procurador de las Personas de Edad Avanzada

26 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 4,422,000

27 i Salarios 3,516,000

28 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza 151,000

29 iii Horas extra -

30 iv Bono de navidad 88,000

31 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 273,000

32 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 394,000

33 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

34 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

35 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 26,000

36 i Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

37 ii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 23,000

38 C. Servicios comprados 6,712,000
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1 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 329,000

2 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 2,000

3 iii Otros servicios comprados 6,381,000

4 D. Gastos de transportación 354,000

5 E. Servicios profesionales 664,000

6 i Servicios legales 140,000

7 ii Otros servicios profesionales 524,000

8 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 1,093,000

9 G. Materiales y suministros 99,000

10 H. Compra de equipo 79,000

11 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 213,000

12 J. Otros donativos, subsidios y distribuciones 10,383,000

13 K. Aportaciones a entidades no gubernamentales 4,300,000

14 Total Oficina del Procurador de las Personas de Edad Avanzada 28,345,000

15

16 35. Oficina de Protección y Defensa de las Personas con Impedimentos

17 A. Nómina y costos relacionados 1,506,000

18 i Salarios 1,308,000

19 ii Sueldos para puestos de confianza -

20 iii Horas extra -

21 iv Bono de navidad 18,000

22 v Aportación patronal al seguro médico 51,000

23 vi Otros beneficios del empleado 129,000

24 vii Jubilación anticipada y programa de transición voluntaria -

25 viii Otros gastos de nómina -

26 B. Pagos de facilidades y servicios públicos 97,000

27 i Pagos a AEP 73,000

28 ii Pagos a GSA (combustible y lubricantes) 3,000

29 iii Otros gastos de facilidades y pagos por servicios públicos 21,000

30 C. Servicios comprados 90,000

31 i Arrendamientos (excluyendo AEP) 11,000

32 ii Reparaciones y mantenimientos 3,000

33 iii Otros servicios comprados 76,000

34 D. Gastos de transportación 118,000

35 E. Servicios profesionales 290,000

36 i Servicios legales 9,000

37 ii Servicios profesionales de finanzas y contabilidad 14,000

38 iii Otros servicios profesionales 267,000
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1 F. Otros gastos de funcionamiento 23,000

2 G. Materiales y suministros 37,000

3 H. Compra de equipo 94,000

4 I. Anuncios y pautas en medios 88,000

5 Total Oficina de Protección y Defensa de las Personas con Impedimentos 2,343,000

6 Subtotal de Procurador del Ciudadano 30,688,000

7

8 XXIX. Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero

9 36. Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto

10 A. Servicios profesionales 1,500,000

11 Total Oficina de Gerencia y Presupuesto 1,500,000

12

13 37. Departamento de Hacienda

14 A. Asignaciones englobadas 500,000

15 Total Departamento de Hacienda 500,000

16 Subtotal de Hacienda/Oficina del Principal Oficial Financiero 2,000,000

17

18 TOTAL FONDOS FEDERALES 15,353,114,000

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38
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Sección 19.- El presupuesto de Fondos Especiales Estatales y Fondos Federales para el 

AF2025 entrará en vigor el 1 de julio de 2024. 
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